

تشرين الثاني 2025 November

المجلد (61) Vol.

العدد (11) No.

البنك المركزي الأردني

CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN



النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية Monthly Statistical Bulletin

دائرة الأبحاث

Research Department

جميع الحقوق محفوظة، يُسَمَح بإعادة نشر البيانات والمؤشرات، على أن يتم ذكر المصدر.

All rights reserved, re-publication of the data and indicators is permitted, provided that the source is cited.

رقم الایداء لدى دائرة المكتبة الوطنية
Deposit No. at the National Library of Jordan

705/2002/D

د/2002/705

رؤيتنا

الاستمرار في الحفاظ على الاستقرار النقدي والمساهمة في تحقيق الاستقرار المصرفي والمالي بما يساهم في تحقيق التنمية المستدامة في المملكة.

رسالتنا

الحفاظ على الاستقرار النقدي المتمثل في استقرار سعر صرف الدينار الأردني واستقرار المستوى العام للأسعار والمساهمة في توفير بيئة استثمارية جاذبة ومحفزة للتنمية المستدامة من خلال توفير هيكل أسعار فائدة ملائم وتطبيق سياسات رقابية احترازية جزئية وكلية تساهم في تحقيق الاستقرار المصرفي والمالي بالإضافة إلى توفير بيئة دفع آمنة وكفاءة وتعزيز الاشتغال المالي وحماية المستهلك المالي وتحفيز الابتكار وتطوير الأعمال في مجال التكنولوجيا المالية الآمنة، وفي سبيل ذلك يوظف البنك موارده البشرية والمالية والمادية والتقنية والمعرفية بالشكل الأمثل.

قيمنا الجوهرية



التميز



الابتكار والريادة



النزاهة والشفافية



المشاركة



الانتماء



التدريب والتعليم
المستمر

Vision

Continue maintaining monetary stability and contribute to achieving banking and financial stability in a way that contributes to achieving sustainable development in the Kingdom.

Mission

Maintaining monetary stability represented in the stability of the Jordanian dinar exchange rate, the stability of the general level of prices and contributing to providing an attractive and stimulating investment environment for sustainable development through providing a convenient interest rate structure and applying micro and macro prudential supervision policies that contribute to achieving banking and financial stability. In addition to providing a safe and efficient payment environment, promoting financial inclusion protecting the financial consumer, as well as motivating innovation and business development in the field of secure financial technology. For this purpose, the CBJ optimally utilizes its human, financial, physical, technical and knowledge resources.

Core Values



Excellence



Innovation



**Integrity and
transparency**



Participation



Engagement



**Continuous learning
and training**

Contents	رقم الصفحة Page No.	المحتويات	رقم الجدول Table No.
Main Economic Indicators.....	12	أهم المؤشرات الاقتصادية.....	1
Financial Sector Statistics		إحصاءات القطاع المالي	
Depository Corporations Statistics (Central Bank and Other Depository Corporations)		إحصاءات شركات الإيداع (البنك المركزي وشركات الإيداع الأخرى)	
Central Bank of Jordan		البنك المركزي الأردني	
Central Bank of Jordan Balance Sheet (Assets).....	16	ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني (الموجودات).....	2 a
Central Bank of Jordan Balance Sheet (Liabilities).....	17	ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني (المطلوبات).....	2 b
Central Bank of Jordan Foreign Reserves.....	18	الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي الأردني.....	3
Reserve Money.....	19	النقود الاحتياطية.....	4
Currency Issued According Denomination.....	20	النقد المصدر حسب الفئات.....	5
Other Depository Corporations		شركات الإيداع الأخرى	
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Other Depository Corporations (Assets).....	21	الميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى (الموجودات).....	6 a
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Other Depository Corporations (Liabilities).....	22	الميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى (المطلوبات).....	6 b
Assets of Other Depository Corporations in Foreign Currencies.....	23	موجودات شركات الإيداع الأخرى من العملات الأجنبية.....	7 a
Liabilities of Other Depository Corporations in Foreign Currencies.....	24	مطلوبات شركات الإيداع الأخرى من العملات الأجنبية.....	7 b
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Islamic Banks (Assets).....	25	الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك الإسلامية (الموجودات).....	8 a
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Islamic Banks (Liabilities).....	26	الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك الإسلامية (المطلوبات).....	8 b
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Commercial Banks (Assets).....	27	الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك التجارية (الموجودات).....	9 a
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Commercial Banks (Liabilities).....	28	الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك التجارية (المطلوبات).....	9 b
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Jordanian Banks Branches Operating in Palestine (Assets).....	29	الميزانية الموحدة لفروع البنوك الأردنية العاملة في الأراضي الفلسطينية (الموجودات).....	10 a
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Jordanian Banks Branches Operating in Palestine (Liabilities).....	30	الميزانية الموحدة لفروع البنوك الأردنية العاملة في الأراضي الفلسطينية (المطلوبات).....	10 b
Monetary Survey		المسح النقدي	
Depository Corporations Survey.....	31	مسح شركات الإيداع.....	11
Money Supply by Components and Holder.....	32	عرض النقد وفقا لمكوناته والجهة المحتفظة به.....	12
Domestic Claims Extended by the Depository Corporations According to Type of Claims.....	33	الائتمان المحلي الممنوح من قبل شركات الإيداع وفقا لنوع الائتمان.....	13
Credit Facilities Extended by Other Depository Corporations		التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من قبل شركات الإيداع الأخرى	
Geographic Distribution of Credit Facilities / Quarterly.....	34	التوزيع الجغرافي للتسهيلات الائتمانية / ربع سنوي.....	14
Credit Facilities According to Economic Activity (Value, and Number of Clients) / Quarterly.....	35	التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي (قيمة، وعدد العملاء) / ربع سنوي.....	15

المحتويات	رقم الجدول Table No.
Contents	رقم الصفحة Page No.
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الزراعة / ربع سنوي	16
Credits Extended to Agriculture Sector / Quarterly	36
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الصناعة والتعدين / ربع سنوي	17
Credits Extended to Industry and Mining Sector / Quarterly	37
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الانشاءات / ربع سنوي	18
Credits Extended to Construction Sector / Quarterly	38
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع التجارة العامة / ربع سنوي	19
Credits Extended to General Trade Sector / Quarterly	39
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات النقل / ربع سنوي	20
Credits Extended to Transportations Services Sector / Quarterly	40
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم / ربع سنوي	21
Credits Extended to Tourism, Hotels and Restuarants Sector / Quarterly	40
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات ومرافق عامة / ربع سنوي	22
Credits Extended to Public Services and Utilities Sector / Quarterly	41
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الخدمات المالية / ربع سنوي	23
Credits Extended to Financial Services Sector / Quarterly	41
التسهيلات الأخرى / ربع سنوي	24
Other Credits / Quarterly	41
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي / شهري	25
Credit Facilities According to Economic Activity / Monthly	42
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النوع وتاريخ الاستحقاق / شهري	26
Credit Facilities According to Type and Maturity / Monthly	43
التسهيلات الائتمانية وفقا للجهة المقترضة / شهري	27
Credit Facilities According to Borrower / Monthly	44
طلبات الحصول على تسهيلات جديدة / شهري	28
New Credit Facilities Applications / Monthly	45
اجمالي مديونية الأفراد / ربع سنوي	29
Total Household Debt / Quarterly	46
الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى	
التوزيع الجغرافي لاجمالي الودائع العملاء لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى / ربع سنوي	30
Geographic Distribution of Total Deposits with Other Depository Corporations/ Quarterly	47
الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	31
Deposits According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	48
الودائع بالدينار الأردني حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	32
Deposits in Jordanian Dinar According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	50
الودائع بالعملات الاجنبية حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	33
Deposits in Foreign Currencies According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	52
مؤشرات المتانة المالية	34
Financial Soundness Indicators	54
أسعار الفائدة/ العائد والصرف المعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني	
أسعار الفائدة على أدوات السياسة النقدية	35
Interest Rates on Monetary Policy Instruments	55
أسعار الفائدة / العائد على السندات والأذونات والصكوك الإسلامية الحكومية	36
Interest Rates / Return on Government Bonds, Bills and Islamic Sukuk	56
أسعار الفائدة في السوق المصرفي	37
Interest Rates on the Banking Market	57
أسعار صرف أهم العملات الأجنبية المعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني	38
Exchange Rates of Major Foreign Currencies Announced by CBJ	58

Contents	رقم الصفحة Page No.	المحتويات	رقم الجدول Table No.
Statistics of Other Financial Corporations		إحصاءات الشركات المالية الأخرى	
Insurance Companies		شركات التأمين	
Basic Indicators Regarding Insurance Sector.....	62	المؤشرات الأساسية حول قطاع التأمين.....	39
Balance Sheet for Insurance Companies that Operate in the Insurance Sector.....	64	الحسابات الختامية للسنة المالية / الميزانية العمومية لشركات التأمين العاملة في قطاع التأمين.....	40
Gross Insurance Premiums.....	67	اجمالي أقساط التأمين.....	41
Gross Claims.....	68	اجمالي التعويضات.....	42
Money Changers		شركات الصرافة	
Money Changers Indicators.....	69	مؤشرات شركات الصرافة المرخصة.....	43
Headquarters and Branches of Money Changers by Governorate.....	70	مراكز وفروع شركات الصرافة المرخصة حسب المحافظات.....	44
Microfinance Companies		شركات التمويل الأصغر	
Financial Data and Indicators for Microfinance Sector	71	البيانات والمؤشرات المالية لقطاع التمويل الأصغر	45
Numbers of Branches and Marketing Offices of Microfinance Companies by Governorate.....	72	عدد فروع ومكاتب تسويق شركات التمويل الأصغر حسب المحافظات.....	46
Balance Sheet for Finance Companies.....	73	الميزانية الموحدة لشركات التمويل الأصغر المرخصة.....	47
Sectorial Distribution of Loan Portfolio for Microfinance Sector.....	74	التوزيع القطاعي لمحفظه قروض / تمويلات قطاع التمويل الأصغر.....	48
Payments Systems Statistics		إحصاءات أنظمة الدفع	
Summary of Payment and Clearing Systems.....	75	ملخص لأنظمة الدفع والتقاوس	49
Automated Clearing House System Transactions.....	76	عدد وقيم حركات نظام غرفة التقاوس الآلية	50
Instant Payment System Transactions.....	76	عدد وقيم حركات نظام الدفع الفوري.....	51
Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment System (eFAWATEERcom) Transactions by Sector.....	77	نظام عرض وتحصيل الفواتير إلكترونيا حسب القطاعات.....	52
Electronic Check Clearing System.....	78	نظام المقاصة الإلكترونية للشيكات.....	53
Transactions Processed through RTGS System.....	79	عدد وقيم حركات نظام التسويات الإجمالية الفوري.....	54
Number of Cards and Volume and Value of Payment Cards Transactions in Kingdom Sorted by Type.....	80	عدد البطاقات وعدد وقيمة حركات بطاقات الدفع المصدرة في المملكة مصنفة حسب نوعها.....	55
Volume of Internet and Mobile Banking & Number of POS and ATM in Kingdom.....	80	عدد حركات الانترنت والموبايل المصرفي وعدد أجهزة نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي.....	56
Volume and Value of Cards on POS and ATM and e-Commerce in Kingdom.....	81	عدد وقيم حركات البطاقات الأجنبية على نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي والتجارة الإلكترونية.....	57
Volume and Value of Cards Issued in Kingdom.....	81	عدد وقيمة حركات البطاقات المصدرة في المملكة.....	58
Amman Stock Exchange		بورصة عمان	
Value Traded at Amman Stock Exchange According to Sectors.....	82	حجم التداول في بورصة عمان موزعا حسب القطاعات.....	59
Share Price Index Weighted by Market Capitalization of Free Float Shares by Sectors.....	84	الرقم القياسي لاسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية للاسهم الحرة قطاعيا.....	60
Share Price Index Weighted by Market Value of Capital.....	86	الرقم القياسي لاسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية لرأس المال.....	61
Profitability of Jordanian Public Shareholding Companies.....	87	اربحية الشركات المساهمة العامة الاردنية.....	62

Contents	رقم الصفحة Page No.	المحتويات	رقم الجدول Table No.
External Sector Statistics		إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي	
Balance of Payments Statistics		إحصاءات ميزان المدفوعات	
Balance of Payments Summary.....	92	ملخص ميزان المدفوعات	63
Balance of Payments	93	ميزان المدفوعات.....	64
International Investment Position (IIP) (External Assets & Liabilities at the end of Period).....	97	وضع الاستثمار الدولي (الأصول والخصوم الخارجية في نهاية الفترة).....	65
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Economic Activity.....	99	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي.....	66
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Geographical Distribution (Countries).....	101	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب التوزيع الجغرافي (دول).....	67
Jordan Outstanding External Debt by Sector.....	103	الرصيد القائم للدين الخارجي للأردن حسب القطاعات.....	68
Public Grants Received in the Balance of Payments.....	104	المساعدات الحكومية المقبوضة في ميزان المدفوعات.....	69
Tourism Income by Countries Group (Included International Transport).....	105	الدخل السياحي حسب مجموعات الدول (شامل النقل الدولي).....	70
Tourism Income by Main Purpose of Visit	106	الدخل السياحي حسب الغرض الرئيسي من الزيارة.....	71
Number of Tourists by Countries Group.....	107	أعداد السياح وفق مجموعات الدول.....	72
Total Workers' Remittances - Inflows.....	108	إجمالي تحويلات العاملين الواردة الى المملكة.....	73
Total Workers' Remittances - Outflows.....	109	إجمالي تحويلات العاملين الصادرة من المملكة.....	74
Arrivals by Nationality.....	110	القادمون حسب الجنسية.....	75
Departures by Nationality.....	111	المغادرون حسب الجنسية.....	76
External Trade Statistics		إحصاءات التجارة الخارجية	
Summary of External Trade Developments.....	112	خلاصة تطورات التجارة الخارجية.....	77
External Trade Indices Statistics		إحصاءات الأرقام القياسية للتجارة الخارجية	
Exports Unit-Value Index.....	113	الرقم القياسي لوحدة الصادرات.....	78
Imports Unit-Value Index.....	114	الرقم القياسي لوحدة المستوردات.....	79
National Accounts Statistics		إحصاءات الحسابات القومية	
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC3).....	118	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100)(ISIC3).....	80
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC4).....	119	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100)(ISIC4).....	81
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC3).....	120	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016=100)(ISIC3).....	82
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC4).....	121	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016=100)(ISIC4).....	83

Contents	رقم الصفحة Page No.	المحتويات	رقم الجدول Table No.
Total Demand.....	122	الطلب الكلي	84 a
Total Supply.....	123	العرض الكلي	84 b
National Disposable Income and its Appropriation at Current Prices.....	124	الدخل القومي المتاح وتخصيصاته بالأسعار الجارية	85
Public finance, Domestic and External Public Debt Statistics		إحصاءات المالية العامة والدين العام الداخلي والخارجي	
Public Finance		المالية العامة	
Summary of General Government.....	127	خلاصة الحكومة العامة	86
Summary of Central Government Budget / General Budget.....	128	خلاصة الموازنة العامة للحكومة المركزية / موازنة	87
Central Government Domestic Revenues / General Budget.....	129	الإيرادات المحلية للحكومة المركزية / موازنة	88
Economic Classification of Central Government Expenditures / General Budget.....	131	التصنيف الاقتصادي لنفقات الحكومة المركزية / موازنة	89
Domestic and External Public Debt		الدين العام الداخلي والخارجي	
Government Domestic Debt (Budgetary and Guaranteed).....	133	الدين الداخلي للحكومة المركزية (موازنة ومكفول)	90
Domestic Debt Movement	135	حركة أوراق الدين العام الداخلي	91
External Public Debt (Budget and Guaranteed).....	136	الدين العام الخارجي (موازنة ومكفول)	92
Prices, Labor Market and Other Miscellaneous Statistics		الأسعار وسوق العمل والإحصاءات الأخرى	
Prices		الأسعار	
Consumer Price Index.....	140	الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك	93
Producer Price Index.....	142	الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين	94
Wholesale Price Index.....	144	الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة	95
Gross Domestic Product Deflator (2016 =100).....	146	مخفض الناتج المحلي الإجمالي (2016=100)	96
Labor Market		سوق العمل	
Labor Market Indicators.....	148	مؤشرات سوق العمل	97
Other Statistics		إحصاءات أخرى	
Agricultural Production and Agricultural Production Index.....	151	الانتاج الزراعي والرقم القياسي للانتاج الزراعي	98
Quantities Produced by Major Industries.....	153	كميات الانتاج للصناعات الرئيسية	99
Industrial Production Quantity Index.....	154	الرقم القياسي لكميات الانتاج الصناعي	100
Construction Activity.....	156	نشاط البناء	101
A Guide to Methodology and Statistical Concept	158	دليل المنهجية والمفاهيم الإحصائية	

جدول (1a) Table
أهم المؤشرات الاقتصادية
Main Economic Indicators

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	
القطاع المالي	أيلول September						
CBJ's Gross Foreign Reserves (Including Gold and SDRs) Evaluated in Million of U.S. Dollar	23,894.9	21,014.8	18,122.9	17,266.9	18,043.2	15,919.7	إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي (بما فيه الذهب وحقوق السحب الخاصة) مقوماً بالدولار الأمريكي (مليون دولار)
Coverage of the Kingdom's Imports of Goods and Services (In Months)	9.1	8.2	7.4	7.2	7.2	8.2	التغطية لمستوردات المملكة من السلع والخدمات (بالأشهر)
	أيلول September						
Broad Money	47,003.1	45,269.3	42,663.1	41,681.7	39,509.2	37,011.9	عرض النقد
Foreign Assets (Net)	12,140.3	9,907.6	7,946.9	7,131.6	7,757.8	7,811.0	صافي الموجودات الأجنبية
Domestic Assets (Net)	34,862.8	35,361.7	34,716.1	34,550.1	31,751.4	29,200.9	صافي الموجودات المحلية
Other Depository Corporations							شركات الإيداع الأخرى
Other Depository Corporations Asstes	72,899.3	69,853.3	66,175.8	64,145.3	61,057.7	57,038.0	إجمالي موجودات شركات الإيداع الأخرى
Total Deposits with Other Depository Corporations	49,093.2	46,698.6	43,744.3	42,106.7	39,522.3	36,789.1	إجمالي الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى
Credit Facilities Extended by Other Depository Corporations	35,980.5	34,777.6	33,387.1	32,591.5	30,028.5	28,639.1	إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة من شركات الإيداع الأخرى
Financial Soundness Indictors	H1 2025						مؤشرات المتانة المالية
Nonperforming Loans / Total Loans (%)	5.8	5.6	5.1	4.5	5.0	5.5	نسبة الديون غير العاملة / إجمالي الديون (%)
Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)	18.0	18.0	17.9	17.3	18.0	18.3	نسبة كفاية رأس المال (%)
Liquidity Ratio (%)	142.4	144.7	142.5	138.0	141.5	136.5	نسبة السيولة القانونية (%)
Coverage Ratio (%)	71.3	74.5	75.6	81.5	79.9	71.5	نسبة تغطية الديون غير العاملة (%)
Statistics of Other Financial Corporations							إحصاءات الشركات المالية الأخرى
Insurance Companies Assets			1,166.0	1,099.5	1,096.4	1,029.3	إجمالي موجودات شركات تأمين
Finance Companies Assets		340	366	375	334	375	إجمالي موجودات شركات التمويل الأصغر
Money Changers Assets		210.3	207.9	191.0	173.6	161.9	إجمالي موجودات شركات الصرافة
Public Finance	كانون الثاني - تموز Jan. - July						المالية العامة
Domestic Revenues	5,518.0	8,734.6	8,431.9	8,121.9	7,324.9	6,238.1	الإيرادات المحلية
Foreign Grants	29.0	704.6	711.7	792.2	803.3	790.8	المنح الخارجية
Current Expenditures	6,176.5	10,367.9	9,626.8	8,954.3	8,720.6	8,388.5	النفقات الجارية
Capital Expenditures	631.9	1,169.6	1,377.2	1,512.3	1,138.2	822.8	النفقات الرأسمالية
Deficit / Surplus (Including Grants)	-1,261.3	-2,098.4	-1,860.3	-1,552.5	-1,730.6	-2,182.5	العجز / الوفر الكلي (بحد المنح)
Deficit / Surplus (Excluding Grants)	-1,290.3	-2,802.9	-2,572.1	-2,344.7	-2,533.9	-2,973.2	العجز / الوفر الكلي (قبل المنح)
	تموز July						
Debt outstanding excluding the debt holding by SSIF	35,489.1	34,178.4	32,289.3	30,667.6	28,763.1	26,499.3	رصيد دين الحكومة (الداخلي والخارجي) بعد استثناء ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي
As a percent of GDP		90.2	89.0	88.6	87.5	85.4	نسبة من الناتج (%)
Debt outstanding including the debt holding by SSIF	46,272.0	44,161.9	41,181.7	38,490.2	35,766.6	33,032.0	رصيد دين الحكومة (الداخلي والخارجي) متضمناً ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي
As a percent of GDP		116.6	113.5	111.2	108.8	106.5	نسبة من الناتج (%)

جدول (1b) Table
أهم المؤشرات الاقتصادية
Main Economic Indicators

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	
National Accounts, Prices and Labor Market	النصف الأول H1						الحسابات القومية والأسعار وسوق العمل
Nominal GDP at Market Prices	18,429.7	37,880.1	36,272.8	34,623.1	32,870.2	31,027.3	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق الجارية
Real GDP at Basic Prices	14,476.7	29,594.3	28,820.7	27,916.0	27,109.8	26,131.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار الاساس الثابتة
Real GDP at Market Prices	16,330.1	33,397.0	32,586.0	31,672.5	30,855.6	29,767.4	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق الثابتة
Per Capita GDP at Current Market Prices (JD)		3,228.2	3,149.8	3,063.5	2,972.8	2,871.3	نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق الجارية (دينار)
Population (Million)	الربع الثاني / Q2	11.7	11.5	11.3	11.1	10.8	عدد السكان (مليون)
Unemployment (%)	21.3	21.4	22.0	22.8	24.1	23.2	معدل البطالة (%)
Nominal GDP at Market Prices (%)		4.4	4.8	5.3	5.9	-1.8	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق الجارية (%)
Real GDP at Basic Prices (%)		2.7	3.2	3.0	3.7	-1.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار الاساس الثابتة (%)
Real GDP at Market Prices (%)		2.5	2.9	2.6	3.7	-1.1	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق الثابتة (%)
GDP Deflator (2016=100) (%)	2.2	1.9	1.8	2.6	2.2	-0.7	مخفض الناتج المحلي الإجمالي (2016=100) (%)
	كانون الثاني - أيلول Jan. - Sep.						
Percentage Change in Consumer Price Index (2018=100) (%)	1.85	1.56	2.08	4.23	1.35	0.33	التغير النسبي في الرقم القياسي لاسعار المستهلك (2018=100) (%)
External Trade	كانون الثاني - اب Jan. - Aug.						التجارة الخارجية
Total Exports	6,709.7	9,432.9	8,911.8	9,073.7	6,643.9	5,639.8	الصادرات الكلية
Domestic exports (FOB)	6,097.6	8,579.3	8,245.2	8,365.5	6,038.8	5,044.1	الصادرات الوطنية (فوب)
Re-Exports	612.1	853.7	666.7	708.1	605.0	595.7	المعاد تصديره
Imports (CIF)	13,155.7	19,110.4	18,287.7	19,428.5	15,295.1	12,235.4	المستوردات (سيف)
Trade Balance	-6,446.0	-9,677.5	-9,375.8	-10,354.8	-8,651.3	-6,595.6	الميزان التجاري
Balance of Payments	النصف الأول H1						ميزان المدفوعات
Current Account	-1,362.4	-2,427.1	-1,333.0	-2,859.0	-2,616.9	-1,913.0	الحساب الجاري
Goods	-4,271.0	-8,651.2	-8,480.1	-9,370.2	-7,883.3	-5,977.5	السلع
Services	1,700.1	3,175.5	3,650.7	2,784.7	1,172.5	311.9	الخدمات
Primary Income	-145.6	-865.5	-242.9	-336.3	-139.5	-79.6	الدخل الأولي
Secondary Income	1,354.1	3,914.1	3,739.3	4,062.8	4,233.4	3,832.2	الدخل الثانوي
Capital Account	15.0	30.0	30.0	38.0	11.0	17.0	الحساب الرأسمالي
Financial Account, n/w:	-1,025.6	-921.5	-2,522.1	-1,888.2	-1,331.2	-1,879.0	الحساب المالي، منه:
Direct Investment (Inflow)	744.4	1,152.6	1,424.5	683.4	441.5	539.8	الاستثمار المباشر الوارد الى المملكة
	كانون الثاني - أيلول January - September						
Travel Receipts	4,220.5	5,132.4	5,253.5	4,123.6	1,958.5	1,000.3	الدخل السياحي
	كانون الثاني - أيلول January - September						
Travel Payment	1,126.8	1,373.3	1,318.8	1,040.7	651.9	270.8	الانفاق السياحي
	كانون الثاني - اب January - August						
Workers' Remittances inward	2,109.8	3,033.5	2,985.5	2,912.4	2,845.3	2,761.7	حوالات العاملين الواردة
	كانون الثاني - اب January - August						
Workers' Remittances outward	809.6	1,098.4	924.3	885.7	788.3	784.3	حوالات العاملين الصادرة

Depository Corporations Statistics (Central Bank and Other Depository Corporations)

رقم الجدول
Table No.

إحصاءات شركات الإيداع (البنك المركزي وشركات الإيداع الأخرى)

Central Bank of Jordan

Central Bank of Jordan Balance Sheet	2
Central Bank of Jordan Foreign Reserves	3
Reserve Money	4
Currency Issued According Denomination	5

Other Depository Corporations

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Other Depository Corporations	6
Assets and Liabilities of Other Depository Corporations in Foreign Currencies	7
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Islamic Banks	8
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Commercial Banks	9
Consolidated Balance Sheet of Jordanian Banks Branches Operating in Palestine	10

Monetary Survey

Depository Corporations Survey	11
Money Supply by Components and Holder	12
Domestic Claims Extended by the Depository Corporations According to Type of Claims	13

Credit Facilities Extended by Other Depository Corporations

Geographic Distribution of Credit Facilities / Quarterly	14
Credit Facilities According to Economic Activity (Value, and Number of Clients) / Quarterly	15
Credits Extended to Agriculture Sector / Quarterly	16
Credits Extended to Industry and Mining Sector / Quarterly	17
Credits Extended to Construction Sector / Quarterly	18
Credits Extended to General Trade Sector / Quarterly	19
Credits Extended to Transportations Services Sector / Quarterly	20
Credits Extended to Tourism, Hotels and Restuarants Sector / Quarterly	21
Credits Extended to Public Services and Utilities Sector / Quarterly	22
Credits Extended to Financial Services Sector / Quarterly	23
Other Credits / Quarterly	24
Credit Facilities According to Economic Activity / Monthly	25
Credit Facilities According to Type and Maturity / Monthly	26
Credit Facilities According to Borrower / Monthly	27
New Credit Facilities Applications / Monthly	28
Total Household Debt / Quarterly	29

Deposits with Other Depository Corporations

Geographic Distribution of Total Deposits with Other Depository Corporations / Quarterly	30
Deposits According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	31
Deposits in Jrdanian Dinar According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	32
Deposits in Foreign Currencis According to Depositor and Type / Monthly	33

Financial Soundness Indictors

Interest Rates, Returns and Exchange Rates Announced by the Central Bank of Jordan

Interest Rates on Monetary Policy Instruments	35
Interest Rates / Return on Government Bonds, Bills and Islamic Sukuk	36
Interest Rates on the Banking Market	37
Exchange Rates of Major Foreign Currencies Announced by CBJ	38

البنك المركزي الأردني

ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني	2
الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي الأردني	3
النقد الاحتياطية	4
النقد المصدر حسب الفئات	5

شركات الإيداع الأخرى

الميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى	6
موجودات ومطلوبات شركات الإيداع الأخرى من العملات الأجنبية	7
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك الإسلامية	8
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك التجارية	9
الميزانية الموحدة لفروع البنوك الاردنية العاملة في الاراضي الفلسطينية	10

المسح النقدي

مسح شركات الإيداع	11
عرض النقد وفقا لمكوناته والجهة المحتقة به	12
الانتماء المحلي الممنوح من قبل شركات الإيداع وفقا لنوع الانتماء	13

التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من قبل شركات الإيداع الأخرى

التوزيع الجغرافي للتسهيلات الائتمانية / ربع سنوي	14
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي (قيمة، وعدد العملاء) / ربع سنوي	15
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الزراعة / ربع سنوي	16
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الصناعة والتعدين / ربع سنوي	17
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الانشاءات / ربع سنوي	18
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع التجارة العامة / ربع سنوي	19
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات النقل / ربع سنوي	20
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم / ربع سنوي	21
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات ومرافق عامة / ربع سنوي	22
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الخدمات المالية / ربع سنوي	23
التسهيلات الأخرى / ربع سنوي	24
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي / شهري	25
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النوع وتاريخ الاستحقاق / شهري	26
التسهيلات الائتمانية وفقاً للجهة المقترضة / شهري	27
طلبات الحصول على تسهيلات جديدة / شهري	28
إجمالي مديونية الأفراد / ربع سنوي	29

الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى

التوزيع الجغرافي لإجمالي الودائع العملاء لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى / ربع سنوي	30
الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	31
الودائع بالدينار الأردني حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	32
الودائع بالعملات الأجنبية حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة / شهري	33

مؤشرات المتانة المالية

أسعار الفائدة / العائد والصرف المعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني

أسعار الفائدة على أدوات السياسة النقدية	35
أسعار الفائدة / العائد على السندات والأذونات والصكوك الإسلامية الحكومية	36
أسعار الفائدة في السوق المصرفي	37
أسعار صرف أهم العملات الأجنبية المعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني	38

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (2a) Table
ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني (الموجودات)

Central Bank of Jordan Balance Sheet (Assets)

مليون دينار
JD million

الموجودات المحلية								الموجودات الأجنبية											الموجودات	Assets
Domestic Assets								Foreign Assets												
موجودات أخرى	الديون على القطاع الخاص	الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى	الديون على الحكومة المركزية			الديون على شركات الإيداع الأخرى		موجودات أجنبية أخرى			الأصول الاحتياطية الرسمية									
			Claims on Central Government					Other Foreign Assets			Official Reserve Assets									
			الديون على الحكومة المركزية بموازنت مستقلة	الديون على الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة				الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	قروض أخرى*		حسابات مستحقة أخرى	حقوق السحب الخاصة	الأوراق المالية	أرصدة وودائع	نقد بالعملة الأجنبية	الذهب النقدي				
Unclass-ified Assets	Claims on Private Sector	Claims on Other Financial Corpor-ations	Claims on Central Govern-ment Own Budget	Claims on Central Govern-ment General Budget		Claims on Other Depos-itory Corpor--ations		Shares and Other Equity	Other Loans*		Other Accounts Receivable	SDRs	Securities	Balances and Deposits	Cash in Foreign Currency	Monetary Gold				
																			الفترة	
50.4	23.1	816.1	36.1	510.2	546.3	1,390.9	2,826.8	407.6	766.9	1,174.5	21.8	13.8	2,791.0	6,268.2	283.5	2,646.0	12,024.4	13,198.9	16,025.6	2020
51.0	22.5	817.2	47.3	435.5	482.8	1,620.1	2,993.6	416.9	766.9	1,183.8	13.7	11.6	2,842.3	7,749.0	239.9	2,646.1	13,502.6	14,686.4	17,680.0	2021
50.3	26.5	732.8	0.2	586.0	586.2	1,526.1	2,921.8	419.8	766.9	1,186.7	58.9	7.6	2,885.1	6,863.3	244.4	2,837.1	12,896.4	14,083.1	17,004.8	2022
40.2	28.8	744.3	9.2	489.0	498.3	1,247.9	2,559.5	423.4	766.9	1,190.3	89.1	7.1	3,198.5	6,649.9	228.9	3,347.2	13,520.7	14,711.0	17,270.5	2023
49.1	31.9	751.4	7.1	537.3	544.5	1,150.4	2,527.3	434.4	766.9	1,201.3	99.3	3.5	3,149.4	7,799.1	242.4	4,256.8	15,550.5	16,751.8	19,279.1	2024
																				2024
39.2	31.6	751.2	0.4	541.8	542.2	1,094.4	2,458.6	425.8	766.9	1,192.7	100.9	5.7	3,277.0	7,174.1	247.2	4,164.2	14,969.1	16,161.8	18,620.4	Sep-24
50.6	31.7	750.6	8.8	541.3	550.1	1,096.4	2,479.4	425.8	766.9	1,192.7	90.5	29.1	3,466.2	6,882.9	245.8	4,363.5	15,077.9	16,270.6	18,750.0	Oct-24
49.8	31.7	750.3	8.5	539.1	547.6	1,106.6	2,485.9	425.8	766.9	1,192.7	92.2	3.8	3,572.6	6,681.4	244.8	4,372.0	14,966.8	16,159.5	18,645.4	Nov-24
49.1	31.9	751.4	7.1	537.3	544.5	1,150.4	2,527.3	434.4	766.9	1,201.3	99.3	3.5	3,149.4	7,799.1	242.4	4,256.8	15,550.5	16,751.8	19,279.1	Dec-24
																				2025
52.5	31.5	750.1	9.0	537.9	546.9	1,096.4	2,477.3	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	89.5	24.5	3,149.6	7,791.9	240.2	4,321.3	15,617.1	16,819.5	19,296.8	Jan-25
51.4	31.9	749.3	9.0	528.7	537.7	1,110.6	2,480.9	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	80.8	4.9	3,248.7	7,242.8	293.3	4,763.0	15,633.5	16,836.0	19,316.9	Feb-25
53.5	32.2	751.5	9.0	529.2	538.2	1,112.0	2,487.5	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	84.9	4.9	3,468.0	7,471.4	292.9	4,991.1	16,313.2	17,515.7	20,003.2	Mar-25
51.7	32.8	751.5	9.0	554.6	563.6	1,118.5	2,518.2	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	68.9	24.3	3,606.7	7,354.9	294.0	5,499.6	16,848.3	18,050.8	20,569.0	Apr-25
51.4	33.0	753.0	9.0	552.4	561.4	1,133.3	2,532.0	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	85.0	4.9	3,697.2	7,305.6	293.5	5,436.7	16,823.0	18,025.5	20,557.5	May-25
49.7	33.1	754.5	0.0	527.8	527.8	1,109.7	2,474.9	435.6	766.9	1,202.5	93.8	5.0	3,412.6	6,985.9	289.5	5,455.1	16,242.0	17,444.5	19,919.4	Jun-25
50.6	33.4	754.5	0.0	522.9	522.9	1,120.4	2,481.8	437.3	766.9	1,204.2	76.6	23.9	3,482.4	6,997.8	282.9	5,453.3	16,316.9	17,521.1	20,002.8	Jul-25
53.0	33.3	754.3	0.0	522.9	522.9	1,123.5	2,487.0	437.3	766.9	1,204.2	83.1	4.5	3,750.5	7,020.7	279.9	5,701.6	16,840.3	18,044.5	20,531.5	Aug-25
54.1	33.2	757.3	0.0	518.1	518.1	1,136.4	2,499.1	437.3	766.9	1,204.2	85.3	4.5	3,322.9	7,487.9	278.6	6,448.8	17,628.0	18,832.2	21,331.2	Sep-25

*Includes Loans Arising From Payment Agreements.

*تتضمن ديون على الخارج تنفيذاً لاتفاقيات الدفع.

Financial sector statistics

جدول (2b) Table
ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني (المطلوبات)

Central Bank of Jordan Balance Sheet (Liabilities)

مليون دينار
JD million

مطلوبات أخرى	الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	مطلوبات لغير المقيمين				ودائع الشركات ودائع الشركات المالية الأخرى	ودائع الشركات العامة غير المالية	ودائع مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي	مطلوبات للحكومة المركزية		مطلوبات أخرى لشركات الإيداع الأخرى			القاعدة النقدية				المطلوبات			
		Liabilities To Nonresidents							Liabilities to Central Government		Other Liabilities to Other Depository Corporations			Monetary Base							
		حسابات صناديق النقد الدولي	مخصص حقوق السحب الخاصة	ودائع أخرى					ودائع الحكومة المركزية بموازنة مستقلة	ودائع الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة	المجموع	ودائع أخرى لشركات الإيداع الأخرى**	ودائع قابلة للتحويل لشركات الإيداع الأخرى*	المجموع	الاحتياطي الفائض	الاحتياطي الإلزامي	النقد المصدر				
																				Total	Other Deposits Other Depository Corporations**
Unclassified Liabilities	Shares and Other Equity	IMF Accounts	SDR allocation	Other Deposits		Deposits of Other Financial Corpo-rations	Deposits of Public Non-Financial Corpo-rations	Deposits of Social Security Corpo-rations	Central Govern-ment Own Budget Deposits	Central Govern-ment General Budget Deposits		Total	Other Deposits Other Depository Corporations**	Transferable Deposits Other Depository Corporations*	Total	Excess Reserves	Legal Reserves	Currency Issued	Liabilities		
																				الفترة	
597.6	468.2	216.9	165.5	1,289.7	1,672.0	4.6	0.2	0.0	139.0	274.1	413.1	3,721.8	0.0	3,721.8	2,651.7	1,430.1	1,221.6	6,496.5	9,148.2	16,025.6	2020
473.1	502.2	214.6	487.1	1,116.2	1,818.0	11.2	2.5	0.0	195.1	370.0	565.1	4,491.9	0.0	4,491.9	2,981.2	1,645.7	1,335.5	6,834.8	9,816.0	17,680.0	2021
203.7	543.3	184.8	152.9	841.7	1,179.4	8.4	1.8	0.0	329.2	873.4	1,202.5	4,713.6	600.0	4,113.6	2,474.0	1,016.9	1,457.1	6,678.2	9,152.2	17,004.8	2022
532.1	597.4	159.5	154.2	809.9	1,123.5	28.3	0.0	0.0	246.6	369.0	615.6	5,513.6	800.0	4,713.6	2,418.7	911.3	1,507.5	6,441.3	8,860.0	17,270.5	2023
1,247.9	733.8	121.2	149.9	553.1	824.2	47.7	0.0	0.0	254.4	410.4	664.8	6,342.5	550.0	5,792.5	2,685.1	1,095.9	1,589.3	6,733.1	9,418.3	19,279.1	2024
																					2024
1,469.6	604.4	134.6	155.7	557.5	847.8	28.4	0.0	0.0	188.6	343.0	531.6	5,731.5	800.0	4,931.5	2,701.0	1,117.6	1,583.4	6,706.1	9,407.1	18,620.4	Sep-24
1,667.9	604.4	134.6	152.8	554.2	841.6	35.3	0.0	0.0	184.5	221.2	405.7	5,912.6	650.0	5,262.6	2,571.3	968.7	1,602.6	6,711.2	9,282.5	18,750.0	Oct-24
1,425.0	604.4	125.2	151.0	553.9	830.1	16.4	0.0	0.0	241.7	226.4	468.1	6,008.9	600.0	5,408.9	2,542.0	949.9	1,592.1	6,750.5	9,292.5	18,645.4	Nov-24
1,247.9	733.8	121.2	149.9	553.1	824.2	47.7	0.0	0.0	254.4	410.4	664.8	6,342.5	550.0	5,792.5	2,685.1	1,095.9	1,589.3	6,733.1	9,418.3	19,279.1	Dec-24
																					2025
1,444.1	733.8	122.7	150.0	551.5	824.2	88.1	0.0	0.0	258.3	441.4	699.7	6,298.0	550.0	5,748.0	2,542.6	958.6	1,584.0	6,666.3	9,208.9	19,296.8	Jan-25
1,674.5	733.8	118.7	151.0	551.1	820.7	30.0	0.0	0.0	277.6	262.3	540.0	6,158.6	550.0	5,608.6	2,673.8	1,078.3	1,595.5	6,685.6	9,359.4	19,316.9	Feb-25
1,894.9	733.8	118.7	152.4	551.1	822.2	7.7	0.0	0.0	294.0	777.0	1,071.0	5,697.6	550.0	5,147.6	2,638.5	1,044.6	1,594.0	7,137.5	9,776.0	20,003.2	Mar-25
2,357.4	733.8	118.7	155.9	550.5	825.2	9.6	0.0	0.0	237.5	1,520.2	1,757.7	5,473.3	550.0	4,923.3	2,553.1	966.2	1,586.9	6,859.0	9,412.1	20,569.0	Apr-25
2,288.6	733.8	112.5	155.9	550.6	818.9	16.2	0.0	0.0	273.2	1,166.4	1,439.5	5,771.0	550.0	5,221.0	2,577.3	982.3	1,595.0	6,912.2	9,489.5	20,557.5	May-25
2,324.3	736.0	108.3	157.8	550.2	816.3	9.8	0.0	0.0	267.1	372.7	639.8	5,692.4	550.0	5,142.4	2,697.6	1,118.5	1,579.0	7,003.2	9,700.8	19,919.4	Jun-25
2,351.5	736.0	108.3	156.4	550.1	814.8	15.9	0.0	0.0	239.3	409.6	648.9	5,747.6	500.0	5,247.6	2,607.9	1,027.3	1,580.6	7,080.2	9,688.1	20,002.8	Jul-25
2,574.1	736.0	104.2	157.3	549.5	811.0	18.0	0.0	0.0	229.1	455.5	684.6	5,961.6	500.0	5,461.6	2,705.5	1,097.0	1,608.5	7,040.7	9,746.2	20,531.5	Aug-25
3,211.9	736.0	104.2	157.4	549.5	811.0	21.3	0.0	0.0	270.4	435.9	706.3	6,107.0	450.0	5,657.0	2,819.7	1,187.7	1,632.0	6,918.2	9,737.8	21,331.2	Sep-25

*Includes the balance of overnight window deposits.

**Represents the balance of CDs.

*تتضمن رصيد نافذة الإيداع لليلة واحدة.

**تمثل رصيد شهادات الإيداع.

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (3) Table
الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي الاردني

Central Bank of Jordan Foreign Reserves

ملون دينار
JD Million

التغطية لمستوردات المملكة من السلع والخدمات (بالأشهر)	إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي (بما فيه الذهب وحقوق السحب الخاصة)		المطلوبات بالعملات الأجنبية Liabilities in Foreign Currencies							الموجودات من الذهب والعملات الأجنبية Assets in Gold and Foreign Currencies								الفترة Period
			اخرى Other Deposits	ودائع الاحتياطي Reserve Deposits	ودائع المؤسسات العامة Public Entities Deposits	ودائع الحكومة المركزية Central Government Deposits	ودائع غير المقيمين Non-Resident Deposits	ودائع شركات الإيداع الأخرى Other Depository Corporations Deposits	موجودات أخرى بالعملة الأجنبية Other Assets in Foreign Currencies		العملات الأجنبية Foreign Currencies			الذهب Gold				
	المساهمة في المؤسسات المالية الدولية Subscription to Inter. Financial Institutions	ديون على الخارج تنفيذاً لاتفاقيات الدفع Loans Arising From Payment Agreements							سندات والتوابع Bonds & Treasury Bills	نقد وارصدة ودائع جاهزة Cash, Balances & Deposits	حقوق السحب الخاصة SDRs	القيمة Value	بالاونصات Ounces					
Coverage of the Kingdom's Imports of Goods and Services (In Months)	إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية مقوماً بالدولار الامريكي (مليون دولار) Gross foreign reserves Evaluated in Million of U.S. Dollar	إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية (مليون دينار) Gross Foreign Reserves (JD Million)																
8.2	15,919.7	11,287.1	2,159.2	28.6	1,287.8	0.1	105.4	0.0	737.3	13,198.9	407.6	766.9	2,791.0	6,573.6	13.8	2,646.0	1,974,403.6	2020
7.2	18,043.2	12,792.7	1,949.6	32.9	1,114.2	2.5	90.1	0.0	709.9	14,686.4	416.9	766.9	2,842.3	8,002.6	11.6	2,646.1	2,075,161.1	2021
7.2	17,266.9	12,242.3	1,670.6	25.7	840.2	1.2	149.4	0.0	654.1	14,083.1	419.8	766.9	2,885.1	7,166.6	7.6	2,837.1	2,212,741.2	2022
7.5	18,122.9	12,849.2	1,638.5	45.6	808.7	0.0	112.6	0.0	671.6	14,711.0	423.4	766.9	3,198.5	6,967.8	7.1	3,347.2	2,288,518.6	2023
8.2	21,014.8	14,899.5	1,387.2	35.0	552.0	0.0	149.2	0.0	651.0	16,751.8	434.4	766.9	3,149.4	8,140.8	3.5	4,256.8	2,303,501.2	2024
																		2024
8.0	20,239.2	14,349.6	1,338.1	37.5	556.3	0.0	124.8	0.0	619.5	16,161.8	425.8	766.9	3,277.0	7,522.2	5.7	4,164.2	2,211,477.6	Sep-24
8.1	20,361.4	14,436.3	1,354.9	32.0	553.1	0.0	128.1	0.0	641.6	16,270.6	425.8	766.9	3,466.2	7,219.1	29.1	4,363.5	2,210,277.6	Oct-24
7.9	20,144.4	14,282.4	1,410.5	33.2	552.7	0.0	140.1	0.0	684.4	16,159.5	425.8	766.9	3,572.6	7,018.4	3.8	4,372.0	2,343,497.5	Nov-24
8.2	21,014.8	14,899.5	1,387.2	35.0	552.0	0.0	149.2	0.0	651.0	16,751.8	434.4	766.9	3,149.4	8,140.8	3.5	4,256.8	2,303,501.2	Dec-24
																		2025
8.3	21,116.5	14,971.6	1,367.8	36.7	550.3	0.0	135.4	0.0	645.5	16,819.5	435.6	766.9	3,149.6	8,121.7	24.5	4,321.3	2,208,050.5	Jan-25
8.2	21,096.5	14,957.4	1,407.7	37.0	549.9	0.0	144.7	0.0	676.1	16,836.0	435.6	766.9	3,248.7	7,617.0	4.9	4,763.0	2,318,563.1	Feb-25
8.5	22,022.7	15,614.1	1,964.9	37.8	549.9	0.0	678.1	0.0	699.1	17,515.7	435.6	766.9	3,468.0	7,849.2	4.9	4,991.1	2,323,405.8	Mar-25
8.8	22,796.8	16,163.0	2,208.0	44.0	549.3	0.0	929.3	0.0	685.3	18,050.8	435.6	766.9	3,606.7	7,717.7	24.3	5,499.6	2,344,911.3	Apr-25
8.8	22,763.7	16,139.5	2,207.0	41.5	549.2	0.0	932.8	0.0	683.5	18,025.5	435.6	766.9	3,697.2	7,684.2	4.9	5,436.7	2,345,517.4	May-25
8.4	*22007.3	*15603.2	1,455.6	43.0	548.9	0.0	224.9	0.0	638.9	17,444.5	435.6	766.9	3,412.6	7,369.3	5.0	5,455.1	2,341,717.4	*Jun-25
8.4	22,077.3	15,652.8	1,480.2	40.1	548.7	0.0	227.2	0.0	664.1	17,521.1	437.3	766.9	3,482.4	7,357.3	23.9	5,453.3	2,332,117.4	Jul-25
8.7	22,758.5	16,135.8	1,646.7	22.6	548.2	0.0	371.4	0.0	704.6	18,044.5	437.3	766.9	3,750.5	7,383.7	4.5	5,701.6	2,332,147.6	Aug-25
9.1	23,894.9	16,941.5	1,415.2	22.6	548.1	0.0	157.9	0.0	686.5	18,832.2	437.3	766.9	3,322.9	7,851.9	4.5	6,448.8	2,352,147.6	Sep-25

ملاحظة : الأساس المعتمد للتصنيف هو نوع العملة بغض النظر عن الإقامة.
ملاحظة : بيانات التغطية لمستوردات المملكة من السلع والخدمات للفترة من 2022 لغاية الشهر الحالي بيانات أولية.
*: يعود الانخفاض في رصيد إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية خلال شهر حزيران من عام 2025 إلى تسديد سندات يوروبوند خارجية بقيمة مليار دولار أمريكي (500 مليون دولار أمريكي بتاريخ 25 حزيران 2025، و500 مليون دولار أمريكي بتاريخ 30 حزيران 2025).
Note : Classification was Based on Currency Irrespective of Residency.
Note : The coverage data for the Kingdom's imports of goods and services for the period of 2022 until the current month are Preliminary data.
*: The decline in gross foreign reserves during June 2025 was due to the repayment of external Eurobonds by USD 1.0 billion (USD 500 million on June 25, 2025, and USD 500 million on June 30, 2025).

جدول (4) Table

Financial sector statistics

النقد الاحتياطية

Reserve Money

مليون دينار
JD Million

المطلوبات Liabilities						التقود الاحتياطية Reserve Money	الموجودات Assets		
ودائع شركات الإيداع الأخرى بالدينار لدى البنك المركزي Deposits in JD with Other Depository Corporations			الثقة المصدر Currency Issued				صافي الموجودات المحلية للبنك المركزي Net Domestic Assets of the Central Bank	صافي الموجودات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي Net Foreign Assets of the Central Bank	
المجموع Total	احتياطي فائض Excess Reserve	احتياطي الزامي Legal Reserve	المجموع Total	الثقة لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى Cash with Other Depository Corporations	الثقة المتداول Currency with the Public				
									الفترة Period
2,651.7	1,430.1	1,221.6	6,496.5	557.1	5,939.4	9,148.2	-1,892.5	11,040.7	2020
2,981.2	1,645.7	1,335.5	6,834.8	609.4	6,225.4	9,816.0	-2,201.7	12,017.8	2021
2,474.0	1,016.9	1,457.1	6,678.2	640.8	6,037.4	9,152.2	-2,502.7	11,654.9	2022
2,418.7	911.3	1,507.5	6,441.3	633.7	5,807.5	8,860.0	-3,527.6	12,387.6	2023
2,685.1	1,095.9	1,589.3	6,733.1	650.1	6,083.1	9,418.3	-5,126.6	14,544.8	2024
									2024
2,701.0	1,117.6	1,583.4	6,706.1	632.6	6,073.5	9,407.1	-4,583.4	13,990.4	Sep-24
2,571.3	968.7	1,602.6	6,711.2	606.8	6,104.4	9,282.5	-4,823.0	14,105.5	Oct-24
2,542.0	949.9	1,592.1	6,750.5	621.3	6,129.2	9,292.5	-4,749.4	14,041.9	Nov-24
2,685.1	1,095.9	1,589.3	6,733.1	650.1	6,083.1	9,418.3	-5,126.6	14,544.8	Dec-24
									2025
2,542.6	958.6	1,584.0	6,666.3	602.9	6,063.4	9,208.9	-5,405.2	14,614.1	Jan-25
2,673.8	1,078.3	1,595.5	6,685.6	586.1	6,099.5	9,359.4	-5,310.4	14,669.8	Feb-25
2,638.5	1,044.6	1,594.0	7,137.5	734.5	6,403.0	9,776.0	-5,580.2	15,356.2	Mar-25
2,553.1	966.2	1,586.9	6,859.0	645.4	6,213.6	9,412.1	-6,476.3	15,888.4	Apr-25
2,577.3	982.3	1,595.0	6,912.2	648.3	6,263.9	9,489.5	-6,419.0	15,908.5	May-25
2,697.6	1,118.5	1,579.0	7,003.2	633.0	6,370.2	9,700.8	-5,551.1	15,251.9	Jun-25
2,607.9	1,027.3	1,580.6	7,080.2	603.0	6,477.2	9,688.1	-5,633.0	15,321.2	Jul-25
2,705.5	1,097.0	1,608.5	7,040.7	620.6	6,420.0	9,746.2	-6,102.4	15,848.5	Aug-25
2,819.7	1,187.7	1,632.0	6,918.2	604.8	6,313.4	9,737.8	-6,906.7	16,644.5	Sep-25

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (5) Table

النقد المصدر حسب الفئات

Currency Issued According Denomination

مليون دينار
JD Million

المجموع	المسكوكات المعدنية	فئة دينار	فئة خمسة دنانير	فئة عشرة دنانير	فئة عشرون دينار	فئة خمسون دينار	
Total	Coins	One Dinar	Five Dinars	Ten Dinars	Twenty Dinars	Fifty Dinars	
							الفترة Period
6,496.5	71.2	64.1	118.1	222.0	946.4	5,074.7	2020
6,834.8	73.8	68.7	123.8	225.5	1,045.2	5,297.8	2021
6,678.2	76.2	71.9	131.2	238.2	977.0	5,183.7	2022
6,441.3	77.6	73.4	129.2	229.5	898.3	5,033.4	2023
6,733.1	79.1	75.8	133.0	228.9	995.3	5,221.0	2024
							2024
6,706.1	78.8	75.0	134.0	236.9	983.5	5,197.9	Sep-24
6,711.2	79.1	75.5	134.0	233.8	987.5	5,201.2	Oct-24
6,750.5	78.9	76.2	133.8	232.7	984.4	5,244.5	Nov-24
6,733.1	79.1	75.8	133.0	228.9	995.3	5,221.0	Dec-24
							2025
6,666.3	60.5	76.6	130.3	226.1	999.2	5,173.6	Jan-25
6,685.6	79.5	76.6	130.3	226.4	999.2	5,173.6	Feb-25
7,137.5	80.4	85.5	157.7	274.5	1,083.6	5,455.8	Mar-25
6,859.0	80.4	81.9	145.9	252.2	1,043.2	5,255.4	Apr-25
6,912.2	80.6	80.9	145.8	250.7	1,053.8	5,300.4	May-25
7,003.2	80.7	80.8	149.0	256.6	1,075.4	5,360.6	Jun-25
7,080.2	80.7	78.0	141.5	247.3	1,091.4	5,441.3	Jul-25
7,040.7	80.8	77.2	139.9	245.0	1,082.0	5,415.8	Aug-25
6,918.2	81.3	77.4	135.9	236.7	1,060.1	5,326.8	Sep-25

جدول (6a) Table
الميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى (الموجودات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Other Depository Corporations (Assets)

مليون دينار
 JD Million

الموجودات المحلية									الموجودات الأجنبية								الموجودات	
Domestic Assets									Foreign Assets									
الموجودات الأخرى	النقد في الصناديق (بالدينار)	الديون على القطاع الخاص	الديون على البنك المركزي*	الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى	الديون على الشركات العامة غير المالية	الديون على البلديات	الديون على الحكومة المركزية		حسابات مستحقة أخرى	الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	قروض أخرى	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم	ودائع أخرى	الودائع القابلة للتحويل	نقد في الصناديق (بالعملات الأجنبية)			
Unclassified assets	Cash in Vaults (In JD)	Claims on Private Sectors	Claims on Central Bank*	Claims on Other Financial Corporations	Claims on Public Nonfinancial Corporations	Claims on Municipi-palities	Claims on Central Government		Other accounts receivable	Shares and Other Equity	Other Loans	Securities Other Than Shares	Other Deposits	Transferable Deposits	Cash in Vaults (In Foreign Currencies)		Assets	
																	الفترة	
4,223.4	557.1	25,771.9	6,300.1	1,005.5	571.5	401.6	11,916.7	50,747.8	110.9	581.6	612.8	219.6	2,924.6	1,569.5	271.2	6,290.1	57,038.0	2020
4,453.8	609.5	26,918.9	7,407.7	1,017.8	610.3	530.0	13,177.1	54,725.1	93.5	615.5	687.8	237.9	2,840.1	1,607.4	250.4	6,332.7	61,057.7	2021
4,646.3	640.8	29,137.7	7,177.9	1,056.6	1,017.1	728.4	13,876.4	58,281.2	61.0	606.2	664.8	355.3	2,836.3	1,086.6	253.9	5,864.1	64,145.3	2022
4,684.3	633.7	29,647.8	7,883.1	869.5	1,385.5	806.6	14,044.5	59,955.0	48.4	658.3	844.9	329.1	2,918.3	1,204.7	217.1	6,220.8	66,175.8	2023
4,945.6	650.1	30,315.3	9,023.7	910.5	1,716.4	875.3	14,618.1	63,054.9	48.3	790.4	1,341.6	315.5	2,807.1	1,243.7	251.7	6,798.4	69,853.3	2024
																		2024
4,800.7	632.6	30,485.6	8,364.8	884.2	1,568.9	862.8	14,558.9	62,158.3	43.4	729.2	1,333.0	317.0	2,996.1	1,213.1	287.0	6,918.8	69,077.1	Sep-24
5,057.5	606.8	30,542.7	8,409.6	884.2	1,660.4	874.2	14,482.0	62,517.5	52.3	754.9	1,342.6	299.2	2,785.9	1,048.0	311.2	6,594.1	69,111.5	Oct-24
5,113.7	621.3	30,675.0	8,457.1	898.1	1,719.5	884.8	14,719.9	63,089.4	52.1	783.0	1,341.4	294.6	2,716.8	1,152.4	299.4	6,639.7	69,729.1	Nov-24
4,945.6	650.1	30,315.3	9,023.7	910.5	1,716.4	875.3	14,618.1	63,054.9	48.3	790.4	1,341.6	315.5	2,807.1	1,243.7	251.7	6,798.4	69,853.3	Dec-24
																		2025
5,074.0	602.9	30,391.8	8,808.0	905.1	1,689.8	880.1	14,953.0	63,304.8	48.5	803.8	1,385.8	328.2	2,958.7	1,110.9	254.6	6,890.4	70,195.2	Jan-25
5,045.4	586.1	30,565.2	8,764.3	845.2	1,700.2	921.0	15,075.7	63,503.1	46.3	805.5	1,371.6	329.6	3,280.2	1,217.4	239.6	7,290.2	70,793.3	Feb-25
5,256.7	734.5	30,528.9	8,240.7	835.1	1,830.5	939.6	15,528.0	63,894.0	45.9	801.2	1,282.9	360.0	2,986.3	1,168.4	273.3	6,918.0	70,812.0	Mar-25
5,274.4	645.4	30,616.9	7,996.5	831.7	1,814.8	948.6	15,738.6	63,866.8	44.4	813.3	1,258.1	305.1	2,992.1	1,148.7	268.9	6,830.8	70,697.6	Apr-25
5,285.3	648.3	30,716.1	8,236.0	868.5	1,816.6	949.6	15,635.2	64,155.7	45.5	820.4	1,277.5	279.0	3,170.4	1,045.9	256.0	6,894.9	71,050.7	May-25
5,203.5	633.0	30,762.3	8,272.3	895.2	1,819.9	960.2	15,619.2	64,165.6	40.5	827.1	1,293.4	290.6	3,028.9	1,523.1	248.1	7,251.7	71,417.3	Jun-25
5,313.2	603.0	30,894.8	8,268.8	890.0	1,792.5	977.9	15,695.0	64,435.3	42.1	840.1	1,361.7	373.5	3,128.4	1,191.2	240.2	7,177.2	71,612.5	Jul-25
5,536.4	620.6	30,922.8	8,588.1	895.5	1,780.0	982.2	15,835.6	65,161.2	40.1	869.7	1,455.2	394.2	3,144.1	1,278.6	275.4	7,457.3	72,618.5	Aug-25
5,253.1	604.8	31,249.2	8,790.2	912.6	1,767.6	981.1	15,695.0	65,253.5	38.3	870.6	1,469.2	379.0	3,287.7	1,326.4	274.7	7,645.9	72,899.3	Sep-25

* - Represents Other Depository Corporations deposits at central bank

** : The increase in the balance of foreign Assets within other depository corporations is due to the increase in the balance of foreign currency receivables of Islamic banks, resulting from one of the Islamic banks reclassifying specialized investment accounts, which were previously recorded as off-balance sheet items, into international murabaha transactions now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : تمثل وديع شركات الإيداع الأخرى لدى البنك المركزي
 ** : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد الموجودات الأجنبية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى ارتفاع رصيد ذمم بنوك إسلامية بالعملات الأجنبية نتيجة قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المخصص، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية، إلى مزايجات دولية تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (6b) Table
الميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى (المطلوبات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Other Depository Corporations (Liabilities)

مليون دينار
JD million

المطلوبات الأخرى	حسابات رأس المال	المطلوبات الأجنبية	اقتراض من البنك المركزي	ودائع الحكومة المركزية	الودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية					الودائع القابلة للتحويل المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية					المطلوبات			
					Other Deposits Included in Broad Money					Transferable Deposits Included in Broad Money								
					القطاع الخاص (مقيم)	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي	الشركات العامة غير المالية	البلديات	الشركات المالية الأخرى	القطاع الخاص (مقيم)	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي	الشركات العامة غير المالية	البلديات	الشركات المالية الأخرى				
Unclassified Liabilities	Capital Accounts	Foreign Liabilities	Credit from Central Bank	Central Govern- ment Deposits	Private Sector (Resident)	Social Security Corporation	Public Nonfin- ancial Corpor- ations	Munici-palities	Other Financial Corp-orations		Private Sector Resident	Social Security Corp- oration	Public Nonf- inancial Corpora- tions	Municip-alities	Other Financial Corpor-ations	Liabilities		
																		الفترة Period
7,453.9	6,428.7	9,519.8	1,622.9	944.9	20,097.3	1,370.1	172.4	18.8	339.7	21,998.4	8,753.8	143.2	91.0	9.7	71.6	9,069.4	57,038.0	2020
7,878.7	6,593.3	10,592.6	1,737.2	985.9	21,321.6	1,398.0	185.6	19.6	404.6	23,329.4	9,666.6	117.5	93.6	5.3	57.8	9,940.7	61,057.7	2021
8,502.9	6,755.8	10,387.3	1,690.6	1,174.6	23,404.8	1,571.1	234.7	15.6	408.2	25,634.3	9,801.5	64.4	56.1	8.2	69.6	9,999.7	64,145.3	2022
8,748.5	7,263.9	10,661.4	1,459.0	1,215.7	24,959.7	1,721.4	285.8	5.7	403.9	27,376.5	9,203.2	79.7	52.6	6.1	109.2	9,450.8	66,175.8	2023
9,009.5	7,555.7	11,435.6	1,387.5	1,326.5	26,852.8	1,849.8	283.6	1.9	451.7	29,439.8	9,451.6	67.5	55.1	9.8	114.7	9,698.7	69,853.3	2024
																		2024
8,752.8	7,421.5	11,457.2	1,304.9	1,359.1	26,480.4	1,861.2	290.1	4.4	424.0	29,060.1	9,477.0	72.8	79.6	6.1	86.1	9,721.6	69,077.1	Sep-24
9,166.9	7,478.0	11,348.2	1,306.0	1,333.5	26,543.9	1,478.4	308.3	4.0	423.6	28,758.2	9,471.4	72.1	59.0	9.8	108.5	9,720.8	69,111.5	Oct-24
9,156.1	7,638.3	11,407.3	1,308.9	1,329.1	26,747.6	1,425.8	287.0	3.4	432.5	28,896.3	9,765.5	59.8	49.3	8.8	109.7	9,993.1	69,729.1	Nov-24
9,009.5	7,555.7	11,435.6	1,387.5	1,326.5	26,852.8	1,849.8	283.6	1.9	451.7	29,439.8	9,451.6	67.5	55.1	9.8	114.7	9,698.7	69,853.3	Dec-24
																		2025
9,047.8	7,618.6	11,472.8	1,297.9	1,348.3	27,038.3	1,808.3	279.1	3.9	452.7	29,582.4	9,555.1	75.5	56.3	11.8	128.7	9,827.4	70,195.2	Jan-25
8,964.0	7,670.2	11,761.3	1,303.8	1,348.3	27,207.5	1,786.3	306.6	4.1	491.3	29,795.8	9,657.5	80.1	61.2	15.2	135.9	9,950.0	70,793.3	Feb-25
8,881.0	7,676.5	11,962.8	1,304.2	1,447.5	27,184.3	1,765.6	297.7	3.5	492.1	29,743.3	9,520.2	75.6	47.1	6.9	147.0	9,796.7	70,812.0	Mar-25
8,957.8	7,569.4	12,033.6	1,310.0	1,473.5	26,979.9	1,845.0	277.5	3.6	495.5	29,601.6	9,472.2	71.0	63.4	9.5	135.6	9,751.7	70,697.6	Apr-25
8,908.7	7,549.2	12,055.5	1,331.1	1,497.2	27,067.1	1,886.0	259.5	3.4	503.1	29,719.1	9,668.1	106.2	58.5	6.3	150.8	9,989.9	71,050.7	May-25
8,939.5	7,672.9	12,040.5	1,309.2	1,506.0	27,268.9	1,902.3	252.9	3.2	489.4	29,916.7	9,677.9	67.4	138.4	5.6	143.2	10,032.5	71,417.3	Jun-25
8,811.4	7,865.6	12,039.2	1,314.1	1,584.0	27,400.2	1,856.7	314.2	3.2	500.8	30,075.1	9,653.0	62.5	67.7	5.3	134.6	9,923.1	71,612.5	Jul-25
9,194.0	7,926.7	12,185.9	1,314.9	1,545.1	27,699.0	1,779.8	328.6	2.7	494.9	30,304.9	9,861.7	55.6	71.7	6.3	151.7	10,146.9	72,618.5	Aug-25
9,026.4	8,095.1	12,150.1	1,340.1	1,619.2	27,771.1	1,724.0	335.7	3.0	513.2	30,347.0	10,035.9	47.5	81.7	5.3	151.2	10,321.6	72,899.3	Sep-25

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد الودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المشترك، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية (على شكل محافظ استثمارية)، إلى ودائع لأجل تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.
reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

جدول (7a) Table

موجودات شركات الإيداع الأخرى من العملات الأجنبية (*)

Assets of Other Depository Corporations in Foreign Currencies (*)

مليون دينار
JD million

أخرى Other	التسهيلات الائتمانية Credit Facilities	محفظة الاوراق المالية Portfolio	أرصدة لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى Balances with Other Depository Corporations	أرصدة لدى البنك المركزي Balances with CBJ	النقد في الصندوق Cash in Vaults	الموجودات من العملات الأجنبية Assets in Foreign Currencies	الفترة Period
292.7	3,389.4	2,872.2	4,688.9	734.1	283.8	12,261.1	2020
307.5	3,589.9	3,308.3	4,650.2	704.3	260.1	12,820.3	2021
296.1	4,010.5	3,797.3	3,924.4	649.0	272.4	12,949.7	2022
354.5	3,848.6	4,107.9	4,069.1	666.0	247.5	13,293.6	2023
345.1	4,222.5	4,694.8	3,978.3	678.3	258.9	14,177.8	2024
							2024
359.9	4,443.6	4,487.0	4,150.6	618.6	295.6	14,355.3	Sep-24
244.4	4,517.6	4,490.8	3,862.4	639.0	314.7	14,069.1	Oct-24
354.1	4,415.1	4,652.6	3,820.8	680.6	311.7	14,234.9	Nov-24
345.1	4,222.5	4,694.8	3,978.3	678.3	258.9	14,177.8	Dec-24
							2025
373.5	4,250.9	4,749.8	4,092.5	644.2	286.8	14,397.5	Jan-25
266.6	4,228.7	4,836.2	4,511.4	665.6	268.8	14,777.2	Feb-25
280.6	4,213.7	5,191.3	4,106.1	709.8	296.6	14,798.1	Mar-25
281.1	4,187.2	5,176.5	4,200.1	678.6	277.2	14,800.7	Apr-25
294.3	4,144.6	5,135.9	4,273.1	689.7	285.9	14,823.4	May-25
286.8	4,137.0	5,187.1	4,611.6	623.8	276.3	15,122.7	Jun-25
291.9	4,198.4	5,186.1	4,405.4	678.1	266.7	15,026.5	Jul-25
304.2	4,083.7	5,234.6	4,576.5	703.1	291.6	15,193.8	Aug-25
311.2	4,206.6	5,081.4	4,663.7	675.6	297.9	15,236.3	Sep-25

*: Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

Note : Classification was Based on Currency Irrespective of Residency.

*: لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

ملاحظة : الأساس المعتمد للتصنيف هو نوع العملة بغض النظر عن الإقامة.

جدول (7b) Table

مطلوبات شركات الإيداع الأخرى من العملات الأجنبية (*)

Liabilities of Other Depository Corporations in Foreign Currencies (*)

مليون دينار
JD million

صافي الموجودات من العملات الأجنبية Net Assets in Foreign Currencies	اخرى Other	ودائع البنوك Deposits of Banks	التأمينات النقدية Cash Margins	ودائع العملاء Customers' Deposits				المطلوبات من العملات الأجنبية Liabilities in Foreign Currencies		
				القطاع الخاص Private Sector	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations	المؤسسات العامة Public Entities	الحكومة المركزية Central Government			
										الفترة Period
-178.2	654.0	2,767.4	462.7	8,416.3	35.9	41.9	61.1	8,555.2	12,439.3	2020
-342.7	863.2	2,927.0	535.1	8,714.8	19.1	43.2	60.6	8,837.7	13,163.0	2021
-572.4	1,249.9	2,422.0	585.0	8,995.1	16.9	30.6	222.6	9,265.2	13,522.1	2022
-570.7	1,420.6	2,562.7	605.6	9,062.2	21.7	28.9	162.6	9,275.4	13,864.3	2023
-551.6	1,531.2	2,453.1	746.5	9,890.9	24.6	23.9	59.2	9,998.6	14,729.3	2024
										2024
-142.5	1,455.3	2,480.9	715.0	9,736.9	23.4	28.4	57.9	9,846.6	14,497.8	Sep-24
-435.2	1,452.1	2,539.1	746.7	9,673.7	19.3	21.4	52.0	9,766.4	14,504.2	Oct-24
-432.4	1,502.2	2,469.7	694.8	9,914.2	16.5	24.9	44.9	10,000.5	14,667.2	Nov-24
-551.6	1,531.2	2,453.1	746.5	9,890.9	24.6	23.9	59.2	9,998.6	14,729.3	Dec-24
										2025
-124.0	1,290.1	2,409.2	732.3	9,978.0	24.6	28.5	58.9	10,090.0	14,521.5	Jan-25
-257.6	1,268.8	2,643.5	756.0	10,250.9	28.4	29.0	58.3	10,366.6	15,034.9	Feb-25
-133.5	1,311.4	2,530.7	751.9	10,086.9	28.4	25.9	196.4	10,337.6	14,931.6	Mar-25
-426.9	1,409.7	2,625.8	842.2	10,102.5	19.9	26.7	201.0	10,350.0	15,227.6	Apr-25
-462.5	1,412.8	2,663.5	829.8	10,139.8	22.1	20.9	197.0	10,379.8	15,286.0	May-25
-179.3	1,376.8	2,420.5	824.5	10,408.6	27.1	54.9	189.6	10,680.2	15,302.0	Jun-25
-123.0	1,389.3	2,430.7	793.4	10,305.7	16.5	52.0	162.0	10,536.1	15,149.5	Jul-25
-235.7	1,462.9	2,610.7	766.7	10,351.6	26.7	56.8	154.0	10,589.1	15,429.4	Aug-25
-360.0	1,531.5	2,548.5	810.3	10,498.3	21.8	27.0	159.0	10,706.1	15,596.3	Sep-25

*: Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

*: لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

Note : Classification was Based on Currency Irrespective of Residency.

ملاحظة : الأساس المعتمد للتصنيف هو نوع العملة بغض النظر عن الإقامة.

جدول (8a) Table
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك الإسلامية (الموجودات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Islamic Banks (Assets)

مليون دينار
JD million

الموجودات المحلية									الموجودات الأجنبية							الموجودات	
Domestic Assets									Foreign Assets								
الموجودات الأخرى	النقد في الصندوق (بالدينار)	الديون على القطاع الخاص	الديون على البنك المركزي	الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى	الديون على الشركات العامة غير المالية	الديون على البلديات	الديون على الحكومة المركزية	حسابات مستحقة أخرى	الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	تمويلات أخرى	ودائع أخرى	الودائع القابلة للتحويل	نقد في الصندوق (بالعملات الأجنبية)				
Unclassified assets	Cash in Vaults (In JD)	Claims on Private Sectors	Claims on Central Bank	Claims on Other Financial Corporations	Claims on Public Nonfinancial Corporations	Claims on Municipalities	Claims on Central Government	Other accounts receivable	Shares and Other Equity	Other Financing	Other Deposits	Transferable Deposits	Cash in Vaults (In Foreign Currencies)	Assets			
																الفترة	
446.1	205.1	5,720.0	1,804.0	83.9	301.0	0.0	1,082.4	9,642.5	0.3	69.6	245.6	62.3	123.7	44.9	546.5	10,189.0	2020
589.0	219.8	6,447.0	1,964.3	96.3	350.9	0.0	1,283.0	10,950.3	0.2	74.3	299.7	43.9	153.9	38.5	610.6	11,560.9	2021
484.8	227.7	7,224.8	1,402.6	102.9	760.8	0.0	1,436.3	11,639.8	1.1	71.9	279.4	46.2	125.5	47.3	571.5	12,211.2	2022
570.6	223.1	7,572.6	1,346.6	108.1	999.2	0.0	1,322.4	12,142.5	1.5	60.4	424.5	87.8	181.6	36.6	792.3	12,934.7	2023
765.1	241.0	8,217.7	1,494.3	118.2	1,251.0	0.0	1,324.4	13,411.8	3.9	136.6	893.0	129.0	290.4	38.8	1,491.7	14,903.5	2024
																	2024
694.2	229.8	8,007.4	1,523.6	111.9	1,177.6	0.0	1,193.6	12,938.1	3.4	97.1	844.8	130.7	292.3	38.9	1,407.4	14,345.5	Sep-24
771.3	214.3	8,086.8	1,422.8	110.7	1,263.3	0.0	1,156.5	13,025.8	4.0	106.5	875.4	157.8	256.2	51.3	1,451.3	14,477.1	Oct-24
778.6	221.2	8,187.4	1,414.8	114.8	1,263.3	0.0	1,263.4	13,243.4	4.2	126.9	884.0	158.0	328.8	49.8	1,551.7	14,795.0	Nov-24
765.1	241.0	8,217.7	1,494.3	118.2	1,251.0	0.0	1,324.4	13,411.8	3.9	136.6	893.0	129.0	290.4	38.8	1,491.7	14,903.5	Dec-24
																	2025
840.7	220.8	8,247.8	1,333.4	125.4	1,234.1	0.0	1,437.1	13,439.3	4.4	136.7	914.3	150.3	298.2	35.6	1,539.5	14,978.7	Jan-25
817.9	215.5	8,288.4	1,463.2	124.6	1,224.5	0.0	1,434.0	13,568.1	4.4	128.1	908.1	157.4	335.3	36.1	1,569.3	15,137.4	Feb-25
806.6	257.4	8,315.9	1,489.9	123.7	1,324.8	0.0	1,609.7	13,927.9	4.3	125.8	826.5	129.4	252.8	37.2	1,375.9	15,303.8	Mar-25
783.0	244.2	8,372.4	1,403.9	123.1	1,315.8	0.0	1,636.1	13,878.5	3.5	127.1	800.7	111.6	254.6	37.8	1,335.4	15,214.0	Apr-25
832.8	234.1	8,504.9	1,403.0	126.8	1,315.8	0.0	1,644.4	14,061.7	3.0	127.4	818.5	147.1	229.1	41.1	1,366.3	15,428.0	May-25
825.2	241.0	8,566.8	1,461.2	127.2	1,303.5	0.0	1,686.3	14,211.1	3.2	125.7	833.2	143.5	245.3	43.1	1,394.0	15,605.1	Jun-25
857.5	232.1	8,712.5	1,383.3	127.8	1,282.8	0.0	1,662.7	14,258.7	4.0	124.7	898.3	174.0	273.5	44.3	1,518.8	15,777.6	Jul-25
880.4	237.3	8,880.1	1,489.8	127.3	1,276.9	0.0	1,648.5	14,540.4	4.8	145.5	935.7	162.0	298.9	47.7	1,594.5	16,134.9	Aug-25
833.5	235.3	8,974.3	1,590.7	141.2	1,267.4	0.0	1,665.7	14,708.1	3.9	148.8	917.5	156.3	313.4	53.1	1,593.0	16,301.0	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of foreign Assets within Islamic banks is due to the increase in the balance of foreign currency receivables of Islamic banks, resulting from one of the Islamic banks reclassifying specialized investment accounts, which were previously recorded as off-balance sheet items, into international murabaha transactions now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد الموجودات الأجنبية لدى البنوك الإسلامية، إلى ارتفاع رصيد ذمم بنوك إسلامية بالعملات الأجنبية نتيجة قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المخصص، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية، إلى مرابحات دولية تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (8b) Table
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك الإسلامية (المطلوبات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Islamic Banks (Liabilities)

مليون دينار
JD million

المطلوبات الأخرى Unclassified Liabilities	حسابات رأس المال Capital Accounts	المطلوبات الأجنبية Foreign Liabilities	ودائع البنك المركزي Central bank Deposits	الودائع Deposits						المطلوبات Liabilities		
				الحكومة المركزية Central Government	القطاع الخاص (مقيم) Private Sector (Resident)	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation	للشركات العامة غير المالية Public Nonfinancial Corporations	البلديات Municipalities	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations			
												الفترة Period
825.0	976.2	573.1	205.6	185.8	7,107.0	179.7	39.0	0.9	96.7	7,609.2	10,189.0	2020
1,090.0	1,045.4	702.6	83.7	252.2	7,976.9	235.1	35.7	0.4	138.8	8,639.2	11,560.9	2021
1,196.6	1,057.9	662.2	76.2	376.7	8,395.4	255.7	36.7	0.3	153.4	9,218.4	12,211.2	2022
1,233.3	1,106.4	957.3	92.0	349.8	8,773.3	217.7	33.9	0.2	170.7	9,545.7	12,934.7	2023
1,475.2	1,171.3	1,170.2	111.1	374.3	10,113.5	246.6	35.4	0.4	205.5	10,975.7	14,903.5	2024
												2024
1,270.6	1,140.3	1,122.3	111.1	348.3	9,875.6	257.0	34.8	0.2	185.3	10,701.2	14,345.5	Sep-24
1,363.5	1,151.6	1,130.1	111.1	357.8	9,912.5	228.6	35.2	0.2	186.5	10,720.8	14,477.1	Oct-24
1,428.0	1,162.6	1,197.1	114.4	350.6	10,068.7	244.1	34.1	0.2	195.1	10,892.9	14,795.0	Nov-24
1,475.2	1,171.3	1,170.2	111.1	374.3	10,113.5	246.6	35.4	0.4	205.5	10,975.7	14,903.5	Dec-24
												2025
1,403.0	1,182.4	1,207.5	114.0	374.1	10,186.7	257.5	37.5	0.5	215.6	11,071.9	14,978.7	Jan-25
1,444.2	1,194.3	1,175.1	118.7	387.6	10,270.8	264.1	38.3	0.4	243.8	11,205.1	15,137.4	Feb-25
1,470.2	1,183.4	1,218.3	125.2	390.3	10,347.2	279.0	40.0	0.3	250.0	11,306.7	15,303.8	Mar-25
1,426.2	1,146.5	1,224.8	124.2	390.4	10,332.3	278.9	38.7	0.5	251.6	11,292.3	15,214.0	Apr-25
1,497.2	1,159.0	1,298.2	141.3	385.7	10,364.9	279.9	39.2	0.6	262.1	11,332.4	15,428.0	May-25
1,547.1	1,174.7	1,314.6	128.0	401.2	10,452.6	291.2	38.7	0.5	256.5	11,440.7	15,605.1	Jun-25
1,506.0	1,186.4	1,304.6	134.1	409.2	10,627.9	298.2	39.6	0.5	271.2	11,646.6	15,777.6	Jul-25
1,570.3	1,199.5	1,406.2	137.0	441.4	10,781.5	283.7	40.5	0.6	274.2	11,821.9	16,134.9	Aug-25
1,563.8	1,215.5	1,372.7	140.4	510.0	10,879.8	283.4	43.4	0.7	291.3	12,008.6	16,301.0	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of deposits within Islamic banks is due to the reclassification of joint investment accounts by one of the Islamic banks. These accounts previously recorded as off-balance sheet items (under investment portfolios) have been reclassified as term deposits and are now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد الودائع لدى البنوك الإسلامية، إلى قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المشترك، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية (على شكل محفظ استثمارية)، إلى ودائع لأجل تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

جدول (9a) Table (9a)
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك التجارية (الموجودات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Commercial Banks (Assets)

مليون دينار
JD million

الموجودات المحلية Domestic Assets									الموجودات الأجنبية Foreign Assets								الموجودات Assets	
الموجودات الأخرى	النقد في الصندوق (بالدينار)	الديون على القطاع الخاص	الديون على البنك المركزي	الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى	الديون على الشركات العامة غير المالية	الديون على البلديات	الديون على الحكومة المركزية		حسابات مستحقة أخرى	الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	قروض أخرى	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم	ودائع أخرى	الودائع القابلة للتحويل	نقد في الصندوق (بالملاات الأجنبية)			
Unclassified assets	Cash in Vaults (In JD)	Claims on Private Sectors	Claims on Central Bank	Claims on Other Financial Corporations	Claims on Public Nonfinancial Corporations	Claims on Municipalities	Claims on Central Government		Other accounts receivable	Shares and Other Equity	Other Loans	Securities Other Than Shares	Other Deposits	Transferable Deposits	Cash in Vaults (In Foreign Currencies)		Assets	
																		الفترة Period
3,777.3	352.0	20,051.9	4,496.1	921.6	270.5	401.6	10,834.3	41,105.3	110.6	512.0	367.1	219.6	2,862.2	1,445.8	226.3	5,743.6	46,848.9	2020
3,864.8	389.7	20,471.9	5,443.4	921.5	259.4	530.0	11,894.1	43,774.8	93.3	541.2	388.1	237.9	2,796.2	1,453.4	211.9	5,722.0	49,496.8	2021
4,161.5	413.1	21,913.0	5,775.4	953.7	256.3	728.4	12,440.1	46,641.5	59.8	534.3	385.5	355.3	2,790.1	961.1	206.5	5,292.6	51,934.1	2022
4,113.6	410.6	22,075.3	6,536.5	761.4	386.3	806.6	12,722.2	47,812.5	46.9	598.0	420.4	329.1	2,830.4	1,023.1	180.5	5,428.5	53,241.0	2023
4,180.5	409.0	22,097.6	7,529.4	792.3	465.3	875.3	13,293.7	49,643.2	44.4	653.8	448.6	315.5	2,678.2	953.3	212.9	5,306.7	54,949.9	2024
																		2024
4,106.5	402.8	22,478.2	6,841.2	772.3	391.2	862.8	13,365.3	49,220.2	40.0	632.1	488.2	317.0	2,865.3	920.8	248.1	5,511.4	54,731.7	Sep-24
4,286.2	392.5	22,455.9	6,986.8	773.5	397.1	874.2	13,325.5	49,491.7	48.3	648.4	467.2	299.2	2,628.0	791.8	259.9	5,142.8	54,634.5	Oct-24
4,335.1	400.1	22,487.6	7,042.3	783.3	456.2	884.8	13,456.6	49,846.0	48.0	656.1	457.4	294.6	2,558.8	823.6	249.5	5,088.0	54,934.1	Nov-24
4,180.5	409.0	22,097.6	7,529.4	792.3	465.3	875.3	13,293.7	49,643.2	44.4	653.8	448.6	315.5	2,678.2	953.3	212.9	5,306.7	54,949.9	Dec-24
																		2025
4,233.3	382.1	22,144.0	7,474.6	779.7	455.7	880.1	13,515.9	49,865.5	44.1	667.1	471.5	328.2	2,808.4	812.7	219.0	5,351.0	55,216.5	Jan-25
4,227.5	370.6	22,276.8	7,301.1	720.6	475.7	921.0	13,641.7	49,935.0	41.9	677.4	463.5	329.6	3,122.9	882.1	203.6	5,720.9	55,655.9	Feb-25
4,450.2	477.1	22,213.0	6,750.8	711.4	505.7	939.6	13,918.3	49,966.1	41.6	675.4	456.5	360.0	2,857.0	915.6	236.1	5,542.1	55,508.2	Mar-25
4,491.4	401.2	22,244.5	6,592.6	708.6	499.0	948.6	14,102.5	49,988.3	41.0	686.2	457.4	305.1	2,880.5	894.0	231.1	5,495.4	55,483.7	Apr-25
4,452.6	414.2	22,211.1	6,833.0	741.7	500.8	949.6	13,990.9	50,094.0	42.5	693.0	459.1	279.0	3,023.3	816.8	214.9	5,528.7	55,622.7	May-25
4,378.3	392.1	22,195.5	6,811.1	767.9	516.4	960.2	13,933.0	49,954.5	37.3	701.4	460.2	290.6	2,885.4	1,277.8	205.0	5,857.6	55,812.2	Jun-25
4,455.7	370.9	22,182.3	6,885.5	762.2	509.7	977.9	14,032.3	50,176.6	38.1	715.5	463.4	373.5	2,954.3	917.7	195.9	5,658.4	55,835.0	Jul-25
4,656.0	383.3	22,042.7	7,098.2	768.2	503.1	982.2	14,187.1	50,620.8	35.3	724.2	519.5	394.2	2,982.1	979.7	227.7	5,862.7	56,483.5	Aug-25
4,419.6	369.5	22,274.9	7,199.5	771.3	500.2	981.1	14,029.3	50,545.4	34.5	721.8	551.7	379.0	3,131.4	1,013.0	221.6	6,052.9	56,598.3	Sep-25

جدول (9b) Table (9b)
الميزانية الموحدة للبنوك التجارية (المطلوبات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Commercial Banks (Liabilities)

مليون دينار
JD million

المطلوبات الأخرى	حسابات رأس المال	المطلوبات الأجنبية	اقتراض من البنك المركزي	الودائع							المطلوبات	
				Deposits								
				الحكومة المركزية	القطاع الخاص (مقيم)	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي	للشركات العامة غير المالية	البلديات	الشركات المالية الأخرى			
Unclassified Liabilities	Capital Accounts	Foreign Liabilities	Credit from Central bank	Central Government	Private Sector (Resident)	Social Security Corporation	Public Nonfinancial Corporations	Municipalities	Other Financial Corporations		Liabilities	
												الفترة Period
6,628.9	5,452.5	8,946.7	1,417.3	759.2	21,744.1	1,333.6	224.4	27.6	314.6	24,403.5	46,848.9	2020
6,788.7	5,547.9	9,890.0	1,653.5	733.7	23,011.3	1,280.3	243.6	24.4	323.6	25,616.8	49,496.8	2021
7,306.2	5,697.9	9,725.1	1,614.4	797.9	24,810.8	1,379.8	254.1	23.5	324.3	27,590.4	51,934.1	2022
7,515.2	6,157.5	9,704.1	1,367.1	865.9	25,389.6	1,583.4	304.5	11.5	342.4	28,497.3	53,241.0	2023
7,534.3	6,384.4	10,265.4	1,276.5	952.2	26,191.0	1,670.7	303.3	11.3	360.9	29,489.3	54,949.9	2024
												2024
7,482.2	6,281.2	10,334.9	1,193.8	1,010.9	26,081.7	1,676.9	334.9	10.3	324.8	29,439.5	54,731.7	Sep-24
7,803.4	6,326.4	10,218.1	1,195.0	975.7	26,102.8	1,321.9	332.1	13.6	345.6	29,091.6	54,634.5	Oct-24
7,728.1	6,475.6	10,210.1	1,194.5	978.5	26,444.4	1,241.4	302.2	11.9	347.2	29,325.7	54,934.1	Nov-24
7,534.3	6,384.4	10,265.4	1,276.5	952.2	26,191.0	1,670.7	303.3	11.3	360.9	29,489.3	54,949.9	Dec-24
												2025
7,644.8	6,436.2	10,265.4	1,183.9	974.2	26,406.8	1,626.3	298.0	15.2	365.8	29,686.3	55,216.5	Jan-25
7,519.8	6,475.9	10,586.2	1,185.1	960.6	26,594.2	1,602.3	329.5	18.9	383.4	29,889.0	55,655.9	Feb-25
7,410.8	6,493.1	10,744.6	1,179.0	1,057.2	26,357.3	1,562.2	304.8	10.1	389.1	29,680.8	55,508.2	Mar-25
7,531.6	6,422.9	10,808.9	1,185.8	1,083.1	26,119.8	1,637.1	302.2	12.6	379.6	29,534.5	55,483.7	Apr-25
7,411.5	6,390.2	10,757.3	1,189.8	1,111.5	26,370.3	1,712.3	278.8	9.1	391.8	29,873.8	55,622.7	May-25
7,392.4	6,498.2	10,725.9	1,181.2	1,104.8	26,494.2	1,678.5	352.6	8.3	376.1	30,014.5	55,812.2	Jun-25
7,305.4	6,679.2	10,734.6	1,180.0	1,174.8	26,425.3	1,620.9	342.3	8.0	364.3	29,935.7	55,835.0	Jul-25
7,623.7	6,727.2	10,779.7	1,177.9	1,103.7	26,779.2	1,551.7	359.8	8.4	372.4	30,175.0	56,483.5	Aug-25
7,462.6	6,879.6	10,777.4	1,199.6	1,109.2	26,927.2	1,488.0	374.0	7.6	373.1	30,279.1	56,598.3	Sep-25

جدول (10a) Table

الميزانية الموحدة لفروع البنوك الاردنية العاملة في الاراضي الفلسطينية (الموجودات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Jordanian Banks Branches Operating in Palestine (Assets)

مليون دينار
JD million

الموجودات Assets	موجودات أخرى Other Assets			محفظة الأوراق المالية Portfolio			التسهيلات الائتمانية Credit Facilities				ارصدة لدى الجهاز المصرفي Balances with the Banking System			نقد في الصندوق Cash in Vaults			
	بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الأردني In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الأردني In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية الأخرى In Other Foreign Currencies	بالدولار الأمريكي In U.S. Dollar	بالدينار الأردني In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الأردني In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الأردني In Jordan Dinar		
																	الفترة Period
5,465.6	62.8	149.0	211.8	140.7	444.9	585.6	1,032.3	1,051.0	327.5	2,410.8	1,177.8	770.0	1,947.8	269.7	39.9	309.6	2020
5,829.1	43.9	111.7	155.6	157.2	447.6	604.8	1,189.0	1,002.3	376.6	2,567.9	1,229.6	850.6	2,080.2	384.5	36.1	420.6	2021
5,808.1	22.2	106.0	128.2	143.1	446.5	589.6	1,182.9	1,048.2	322.5	2,553.6	1,204.4	888.9	2,093.3	407.9	35.5	443.4	2022
6,130.3	30.7	124.4	155.0	129.6	490.6	620.2	1,373.2	989.9	426.7	2,789.8	1,297.6	854.7	2,152.3	377.9	35.0	412.9	2023
6,324.1	28.7	123.9	152.6	136.5	497.1	633.6	1,635.4	989.1	275.4	2,899.9	1,010.0	918.6	1,928.6	679.7	29.6	709.4	2024
																	2024
6,086.7	21.6	154.1	175.7	137.5	509.6	647.1	1,531.5	982.4	283.8	2,797.7	1,028.2	896.3	1,924.5	513.9	27.8	541.7	Aug-24
6,359.0	20.0	153.5	173.5	137.4	507.9	645.3	1,636.8	999.1	281.1	2,917.0	1,086.9	916.0	2,002.8	596.2	24.1	620.3	Sep-24
6,267.4	26.9	141.5	168.4	137.1	507.3	644.4	1,626.2	989.3	280.7	2,896.2	1,011.2	908.6	1,919.8	612.1	26.5	638.6	Oct-24
6,342.7	24.4	143.7	168.1	136.9	497.6	634.5	1,656.1	992.9	279.2	2,928.2	992.7	930.9	1,923.7	658.4	29.7	688.1	Nov-24
6,324.1	28.7	123.9	152.6	136.5	497.1	633.6	1,635.4	989.1	275.4	2,899.9	1,010.0	918.6	1,928.6	679.7	29.6	709.4	Dec-24
																	2025
6,347.0	35.8	160.1	196.0	136.6	492.6	629.2	1,719.8	1,000.5	272.7	2,993.0	932.0	940.7	1,872.7	620.4	35.7	656.0	Jan-25
6,410.4	32.3	158.4	190.7	137.4	497.9	635.2	1,605.5	986.2	270.8	2,862.5	1,011.1	954.3	1,965.4	720.5	36.1	756.6	Feb-25
6,361.4	16.4	174.1	190.5	137.5	498.4	635.9	1,664.6	990.4	264.4	2,919.4	850.0	952.7	1,802.8	782.3	30.5	812.8	Mar-25
6,541.2	30.5	167.1	197.6	138.1	498.2	636.3	1,626.0	980.6	264.2	2,870.8	1,117.5	965.6	2,083.1	712.4	41.0	753.4	Apr-25
6,595.5	38.3	158.6	197.0	141.4	499.3	640.6	1,749.2	1,020.5	260.8	3,030.5	896.4	994.6	1,891.1	790.8	45.5	836.3	May-25
6,785.2	34.0	154.7	188.7	140.4	518.0	658.4	1,783.1	1,024.1	256.7	3,063.9	968.2	1,010.5	1,978.8	858.5	36.9	895.4	Jun-25
6,674.7	31.9	157.3	189.2	139.9	506.1	645.9	1,835.4	1,035.2	265.1	3,135.7	869.8	997.9	1,867.8	789.1	46.9	836.0	Jul-25
6,669.7	36.3	163.4	199.6	139.7	497.7	637.4	1,812.8	1,032.3	292.4	3,137.5	841.0	1,000.4	1,841.4	808.5	45.3	853.8	Aug-25

جدول (10b) Table

الميزانية الموحدة لفروع البنوك الاردنية العاملة في الاراضي الفلسطينية (المطلوبات)

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Jordanian Banks Branches Operating in Palestine (Liabilities)

مليون دينار
JD million

المطلوبات Liabilities	مطلوبات أخرى Other Liabilities			رأس المال والاحتياطيات Capital, Reserves and Allowances			ودائع العملاء Customers' Deposits				ودائع الجهاز المصرفي Deposits of Banking System			
	بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الاردنى In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الاردنى In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية الأخرى In Other Foreign Currencies	بالدولار الامريكى In U.S. Dollar	بالدينار الاردنى In Jordan Dinar		بالعملات الأجنبية In Foreign Currencies	بالدينار الاردنى In Jordan Dinar		
														الفترة Period
5,465.6	238.7	105.1	343.8	159.5	570.3	729.8	1,632.0	1,388.0	1,063.0	4,083.0	298.9	10.1	309.0	2020
5,829.1	236.7	121.5	358.2	172.3	544.5	716.8	1,596.7	1,684.4	1,162.7	4,443.8	308.0	2.3	310.3	2021
5,808.1	258.2	53.4	311.6	180.7	627.3	808.0	1,694.8	1,600.1	1,103.5	4,398.4	280.3	9.8	290.1	2022
6,130.3	263.0	66.3	329.4	185.7	725.5	911.2	1,957.3	1,649.1	1,028.4	4,634.8	250.8	4.1	254.9	2023
6,324.1	259.4	58.3	317.7	259.4	717.0	976.5	1,973.5	1,638.0	1,098.7	4,710.2	304.2	15.5	319.7	2024
														2024
6,086.7	260.4	68.7	329.1	209.7	768.8	978.5	1,973.6	1,615.3	1,060.7	4,649.6	128.3	1.2	129.5	Aug-24
6,359.0	265.8	68.1	333.9	241.7	741.5	983.2	2,063.6	1,660.1	1,075.1	4,798.8	239.0	4.1	243.1	Sep-24
6,267.4	264.3	66.2	330.4	225.2	769.1	994.3	2,004.2	1,640.3	1,063.2	4,707.7	234.1	0.8	234.9	Oct-24
6,342.7	255.9	69.0	324.9	235.1	769.6	1,004.7	1,948.7	1,635.2	1,192.8	4,776.7	225.0	11.4	236.4	Nov-24
6,324.1	259.4	58.3	317.7	259.4	717.0	976.5	1,973.5	1,638.0	1,098.7	4,710.2	304.2	15.5	319.7	Dec-24
														2025
6,347.0	258.1	61.0	319.2	246.2	782.7	1,028.9	1,998.0	1,640.5	1,087.0	4,725.5	255.8	17.6	273.4	Jan-25
6,410.4	253.1	61.8	315.0	247.5	790.2	1,037.6	2,007.8	1,666.2	1,095.0	4,769.0	271.1	17.7	288.8	Feb-25
6,361.4	244.4	57.6	302.0	266.9	766.4	1,033.3	1,985.9	1,670.5	1,083.5	4,739.9	282.5	3.7	286.3	Mar-25
6,541.2	265.0	56.0	321.0	246.3	805.9	1,052.2	2,090.2	1,688.2	1,095.1	4,873.5	279.2	15.4	294.6	Apr-25
6,595.5	278.2	57.1	335.2	247.1	817.5	1,064.5	2,090.7	1,688.0	1,157.4	4,936.1	256.2	3.5	259.6	May-25
6,785.2	277.9	84.5	362.3	334.8	738.6	1,073.4	2,223.6	1,695.2	1,160.2	5,079.0	265.5	5.0	270.4	Jun-25
6,674.7	270.9	80.1	350.9	249.4	779.8	1,029.2	2,161.8	1,660.7	1,181.9	5,004.4	286.0	4.2	290.2	Jul-25
6,669.7	269.5	87.1	356.7	249.6	785.4	1,035.1	2,149.6	1,655.9	1,178.4	4,983.9	282.2	11.9	294.1	Aug-25

جدول (11) Table (11)

مسح شركات الإيداع

Depository Corporations Survey

ملليون دينار
JD million

الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع			النقد المتداول	عرض النقد	الموجودات المحلية (صافي)							الموجودات الأجنبية (صافي)			
Deposits in Depository Corporations					Domestic Assets (Net)							Foreign Assets (Net)			
الودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية	الودائع القابلة للتحويل المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية				صافي العوامل الأخرى	الديون على القطاع الخاص (مقيم)	الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى	الديون على الشركات العامة غير المالية	الديون على البلديات	صافي الديون على الحكومة المركزية		شركات الإيداع الأخرى	البنك المركزي		
Other Deposits Included in Broad Money	Transferable Deposits Included in Broad Money		Currency in Circulation	Broad Money	Other Items (net)	Claims on Private Sector (Resident)	Claims on Other Financial Corporations	Claims on Public Non- Financial Corporations	Claims on Municipalities	Net Claims on Central Government		Other Depository Corporations	Central Bank		
															الفترة Period
21,998.4	9,074.1	31,072.5	5,939.4	37,011.9	-10,979.9	25,795.0	1,821.5	571.5	401.6	11,591.1	29,200.9	-3,229.7	11,040.7	7,811.0	2020
23,329.4	9,954.4	33,283.8	6,225.4	39,509.2	-11,125.0	26,941.4	1,835.0	610.3	530.0	12,959.7	31,751.4	-4,259.9	12,017.8	7,757.8	2021
25,634.3	10,009.9	35,644.2	6,037.4	41,681.7	-11,483.2	29,164.2	1,789.4	1,017.1	728.4	13,334.2	34,550.1	-4,523.3	11,654.9	7,131.6	2022
27,376.5	9,479.0	36,855.5	5,807.5	42,663.1	-12,677.8	29,676.7	1,613.8	1,385.5	806.6	13,911.4	34,716.1	-4,440.6	12,387.6	7,946.9	2023
29,439.8	9,746.4	39,186.2	6,083.1	45,269.3	-13,793.2	30,347.2	1,661.9	1,716.4	875.3	14,554.1	35,361.7	-4,637.2	14,544.8	9,907.6	2024
															2024
29,060.1	9,750.0	38,810.0	6,073.5	44,883.5	-13,686.7	30,517.2	1,635.3	1,568.9	862.8	14,534.0	35,431.5	-4,538.4	13,990.4	9,452.1	Sep-24
28,758.2	9,756.0	38,514.2	6,104.4	44,618.6	-14,093.0	30,574.4	1,634.8	1,660.4	874.2	14,616.4	35,267.2	-4,754.1	14,105.5	9,351.4	Oct-24
28,896.3	10,009.5	38,905.8	6,129.2	45,035.0	-13,956.5	30,706.7	1,648.4	1,719.5	884.8	14,757.7	35,760.7	-4,767.6	14,041.9	9,274.3	Nov-24
29,439.8	9,746.4	39,186.2	6,083.1	45,269.3	-13,793.2	30,347.2	1,661.9	1,716.4	875.3	14,554.1	35,361.7	-4,637.2	14,544.8	9,907.6	Dec-24
															2025
29,582.4	9,915.5	39,497.9	6,063.4	45,561.4	-13,951.8	30,423.3	1,655.2	1,689.8	880.1	14,833.1	35,529.7	-4,582.4	14,614.1	10,031.7	Jan-25
29,795.8	9,980.1	39,775.8	6,099.5	45,875.3	-14,206.9	30,597.1	1,594.6	1,700.2	921.0	15,070.6	35,676.6	-4,471.1	14,669.8	10,198.7	Feb-25
29,743.3	9,804.4	39,547.7	6,403.0	45,950.6	-14,163.5	30,561.1	1,586.6	1,830.5	939.6	14,884.9	35,639.2	-5,044.8	15,356.2	10,311.4	Mar-25
29,601.6	9,761.2	39,362.8	6,213.6	45,576.4	-14,513.6	30,649.6	1,583.2	1,814.8	948.6	14,408.3	34,890.9	-5,202.8	15,888.4	10,685.6	Apr-25
29,719.1	10,006.1	39,725.2	6,263.9	45,989.1	-14,453.6	30,749.0	1,621.5	1,816.6	949.6	14,557.9	35,241.1	-5,160.5	15,908.5	10,748.0	May-25
29,916.7	10,042.3	39,959.0	6,370.2	46,329.2	-14,736.6	30,795.4	1,649.7	1,819.9	960.2	15,377.5	35,866.1	-4,788.8	15,251.9	10,463.1	Jun-25
30,075.1	9,938.9	40,014.1	6,477.2	46,491.3	-14,681.0	30,928.2	1,644.5	1,792.5	977.9	15,370.0	36,032.1	-4,862.0	15,321.2	10,459.2	Jul-25
30,304.9	10,164.9	40,469.8	6,420.0	46,889.9	-15,111.8	30,956.0	1,649.8	1,780.0	982.2	15,513.8	35,770.0	-4,728.7	15,848.5	11,119.9	Aug-25
30,347.0	10,342.8	40,689.8	6,313.4	47,003.1	-16,102.4	31,282.4	1,669.9	1,767.6	981.1	15,264.2	34,862.8	-4,504.2	16,644.5	12,140.3	Sep-25

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (12) Table

عرض النقد وفقاً لمكوناته والجهة المحتفظة به

Money Supply by Components and Holder

مليون دينار
JD Million

عرض النقد Broad Money	الودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية Other Deposits Included in Broad Money						الودائع القابلة للتحويل المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية Transferable Deposits Included in Broad Money						النقد المتداول Currency in Circulation	الفترة Period
	القطاع الخاص (مقيم) Private Sector Resident	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation	للشركات العامة غير المالية Public Nonfinancial Corporations	البلديات Municipalities	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations		القطاع الخاص (مقيم) Private Sector Resident	مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation	للشركات العامة غير المالية Public Nonfinancial Corporations	البلديات Municipalities	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations			
37,011.9	20,097.3	1,370.1	172.4	18.8	339.7	21,998.4	8,753.8	143.2	91.2	9.7	76.2	9,074.1	5,939.4	2020
39,509.2	21,321.6	1,398.0	185.6	19.6	404.6	23,329.4	9,666.6	117.5	96.1	5.3	69.0	9,954.4	6,225.4	2021
41,681.7	23,404.8	1,571.1	234.7	15.6	408.2	25,634.3	9,801.5	64.4	57.9	8.2	77.9	10,009.9	6,037.4	2022
42,663.1	24,959.7	1,721.4	285.8	5.7	403.9	27,376.5	9,203.2	79.7	52.6	6.1	137.5	9,479.0	5,807.5	2023
45,269.3	26,852.8	1,849.8	283.6	1.9	451.7	29,439.8	9,451.6	67.5	55.1	9.8	162.4	9,746.4	6,083.1	2024
														2024
44,883.5	26,480.4	1,861.2	290.1	4.4	424.0	29,060.1	9,477.0	72.8	79.6	6.1	114.5	9,750.0	6,073.5	Sep-24
44,618.6	26,543.9	1,478.4	308.3	4.0	423.6	28,758.2	9,471.4	72.1	59.0	9.8	143.8	9,756.0	6,104.4	Oct-24
45,035.0	26,747.6	1,425.8	287.0	3.4	432.5	28,896.3	9,765.5	59.8	49.3	8.8	126.1	10,009.5	6,129.2	Nov-24
45,269.3	26,852.8	1,849.8	283.6	1.9	451.7	29,439.8	9,451.6	67.5	55.1	9.8	162.4	9,746.4	6,083.1	Dec-24
														2025
45,561.4	27,038.3	1,808.3	279.1	3.9	452.7	29,582.4	9,555.1	75.5	56.3	11.8	216.8	9,915.5	6,063.4	Jan-25
45,875.3	27,207.5	1,786.3	306.6	4.1	491.3	29,795.8	9,657.5	80.1	61.2	15.2	166.0	9,980.1	6,099.5	Feb-25
45,950.6	27,184.3	1,765.6	297.7	3.5	492.1	29,743.3	9,520.2	75.6	47.1	6.9	154.7	9,804.4	6,403.0	Mar-25
45,576.4	26,979.9	1,845.0	277.5	3.6	495.5	29,601.6	9,472.2	71.0	63.4	9.5	145.2	9,761.2	6,213.6	Apr-25
45,989.1	27,067.1	1,886.0	259.5	3.4	503.1	29,719.1	9,668.1	106.2	58.5	6.3	167.0	10,006.1	6,263.9	May-25
46,329.2	27,268.9	1,902.3	252.9	3.2	489.4	29,916.7	9,677.9	67.4	138.4	5.6	153.0	10,042.3	6,370.2	Jun-25
46,491.3	27,400.2	1,856.7	314.2	3.2	500.8	30,075.1	9,653.0	62.5	67.7	5.3	150.5	9,938.9	6,477.2	Jul-25
46,889.9	27,699.0	1,779.8	328.6	2.7	494.9	30,304.9	9,861.7	55.6	71.7	6.3	169.7	10,164.9	6,420.0	Aug-25
47,003.1	27,771.1	1,724.0	335.7	3.0	513.2	30,347.0	10,035.9	47.5	81.7	5.3	172.4	10,342.8	6,313.4	Sep-25

جدول (13) Table

الائتمان المحلي الممنوح من قبل شركات الإيداع وفقاً لنوع الائتمان

Domestic Claims Extended by the Depository Corporations According to Type of Claims

مليون دينار
JD million

الديون على القطاع الخاص				الديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى				الديون على الشركات العامة غير المالية				الديون على البلديات	صافي الديون على الحكومة المركزية						رصيد الائتمان المحلي	
Claims on Private Sector				Claims on Other Financial Corporations				Claims on Public Non Financial Corporations					Net Claims on Central Governmnet							
المشتقات المالية	قروض	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم		الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	قروض	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم		الأسهم وحقوق الملكية الأخرى	قروض	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم			ودائع الحكومة المركزية	الديون على الحكومة المركزية						
														Claims on Central Government						
Financial Derevatives	Loans	Security Other Than Shares		Shares and Other Equity	Loans	Security Other Than Shares		Shares Other Than Equity	Loans	Security Other Than Shares		Central Government Deposits	قروض	الأوراق المالية عدا الأسهم	Loans	Security Other Than Shares	Outstanding Balance of Domestic Claims			
																			الفترة	
25,795.0	17.1	25,549.6	228.3	1,821.5	475.6	868.2	477.7	571.5	22.7	164.4	384.4	401.6	11,591.1	871.9	12,463.0	1,804.0	10,658.9	40,180.8	2020	
26,941.4	9.5	26,731.1	200.8	1,835.0	513.4	879.5	442.1	610.3	24.7	156.4	429.2	530.0	12,959.7	700.2	13,659.9	1,816.4	11,843.5	42,876.4	2021	
29,164.1	7.3	28,897.0	259.8	1,789.4	602.0	757.3	430.2	1,017.1	36.9	192.9	787.3	728.4	13,334.2	1,128.4	14,462.5	2,040.1	12,422.4	46,033.2	2022	
29,676.7	5.8	29,352.8	318.1	1,613.8	568.3	732.6	312.8	1,385.5	37.9	249.4	1,098.2	806.6	13,911.4	631.4	14,542.8	2,101.6	12,441.2	47,393.9	2023	
30,347.2	3.6	30,020.3	323.3	1,661.9	684.8	703.6	273.6	1,716.4	85.3	279.0	1,352.0	875.3	14,554.1	608.5	15,162.6	2,260.5	12,902.2	49,154.9	2024	
																			2024	
30,517.2	54.6	30,123.3	339.3	1,635.3	656.0	705.0	274.3	1,568.9	41.3	249.1	1,278.5	862.8	14,534.0	567.2	15,101.2	2,164.5	12,936.7	49,118.1	Sep-24	
30,574.4	53.9	30,173.6	346.9	1,634.8	656.2	704.3	274.3	1,660.4	41.3	254.9	1,364.2	874.2	14,616.4	415.7	15,032.1	2,123.1	12,909.1	49,360.3	Oct-24	
30,706.7	45.1	30,314.4	347.1	1,648.4	670.4	703.7	274.3	1,719.5	84.0	271.2	1,364.3	884.8	14,757.7	509.8	15,267.5	2,214.0	13,053.5	49,717.1	Nov-24	
30,347.2	3.6	30,020.3	323.3	1,661.9	684.8	703.6	273.6	1,716.4	85.3	279.0	1,352.0	875.3	14,554.1	608.5	15,162.6	2,260.5	12,902.2	49,154.9	Dec-24	
																			2025	
30,423.3	5.3	30,100.2	317.8	1,655.2	691.9	694.7	268.6	1,689.8	87.4	277.3	1,325.1	880.1	14,833.1	666.7	15,499.8	2,464.9	13,035.0	49,481.5	Jan-25	
30,597.1	4.6	30,155.9	436.6	1,594.6	661.2	689.8	243.6	1,700.2	89.4	295.4	1,315.5	921.0	15,070.6	542.7	15,613.4	2,471.5	13,141.8	49,883.5	Feb-25	
30,561.1	6.3	30,144.1	410.7	1,586.6	666.6	691.9	228.1	1,830.5	94.5	306.0	1,430.0	939.6	14,884.9	1,181.3	16,066.2	2,477.1	13,589.1	49,802.8	Mar-25	
30,649.6	6.9	30,215.5	427.2	1,583.2	664.2	691.0	228.1	1,814.8	93.4	300.4	1,421.0	948.6	14,408.3	1,894.0	16,302.2	2,503.2	13,799.0	49,404.5	Apr-25	
30,749.0	5.3	30,299.9	443.9	1,621.5	697.8	690.7	233.1	1,816.6	96.7	299.0	1,421.0	949.6	14,557.9	1,638.7	16,196.6	2,526.6	13,670.1	49,694.7	May-25	
30,795.4	6.5	30,339.1	449.8	1,649.7	706.9	690.7	252.1	1,819.9	100.6	324.8	1,394.5	960.2	15,377.5	769.6	16,147.1	2,568.3	13,578.8	50,602.7	Jun-25	
30,928.2	6.0	30,351.4	570.8	1,644.5	712.3	690.0	242.1	1,792.5	103.8	329.9	1,358.8	977.9	15,370.0	847.9	16,217.9	2,550.6	13,667.3	50,713.1	Jul-25	
30,956.0	6.2	30,371.0	578.9	1,649.8	714.3	689.3	246.1	1,780.0	103.3	323.8	1,353.0	982.2	15,513.8	844.7	16,358.5	2,614.2	13,744.3	50,881.8	Aug-25	
31,282.4	10.3	30,583.8	688.3	1,669.9	734.8	689.0	246.1	1,767.6	103.9	316.8	1,346.9	981.1	15,264.2	948.9	16,213.1	2,643.3	13,569.7	50,965.1	Sep-25	

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (14) Table
التوزيع الجغرافي للتسهيلات الائتمانية
Geographic Distribution of Credit Facilities

مليون دينار
JD Million

المجموع	محافظة مادبا	محافظة عجلون	محافظة جرش	محافظة البلقاء	محافظة العقبة	محافظة معان	محافظة الطفيلة	محافظة الكرك	محافظة المفرق	محافظة إربد	محافظة الزرقاء	محافظة العاصمة	
TOTAL	Madaba Governorate	Ajloun Governorate	Jarash Governorate	Balqa Governorate	Aqaba Governorate	Maan Governorate	Tafeleh Governorate	Karak Governorate	Mafraq Governorate	Irbid Governorate	Zarqa Governorate	Capital Governorate	
													الفترة Period
28,639.1	239.2	151.6	175.6	452.6	528.3	192.7	122.6	557.3	300.3	1,442.8	1,006.3	23,469.8	2020
30,028.5	264.3	166.5	198.2	526.5	557.5	215.0	131.7	617.8	330.5	1,587.2	1,102.1	24,331.4	2021
32,591.5	288.6	182.7	218.9	571.3	563.7	234.5	143.5	650.3	368.2	1,752.8	1,195.7	26,421.3	2022
33,387.1	293.2	179.1	255.4	585.5	585.9	239.4	148.3	664.8	373.7	1,841.0	1,202.7	27,017.9	2023
34,777.6	304.2	179.3	222.0	587.8	575.5	243.4	148.5	673.0	389.0	1,891.1	1,261.6	28,302.3	2024
													2022
30,727.7	255.3	168.7	200.8	529.7	564.8	218.8	132.7	626.1	338.0	1,639.0	1,135.3	24,918.5	Q1 2022
31,828.0	275.9	177.0	244.7	551.5	582.4	228.7	137.0	634.5	356.6	1,706.8	1,193.7	25,739.3	Q2 2022
32,332.7	283.0	180.6	248.9	558.7	577.7	230.3	140.1	646.5	359.1	1,726.8	1,185.6	26,195.5	Q3 2022
32,591.5	288.6	182.7	218.9	571.3	563.7	234.5	143.5	650.3	368.2	1,752.8	1,195.7	26,421.3	Q4 2022
													2023
33,216.1	292.8	182.0	255.7	572.7	589.8	236.6	144.3	656.6	379.5	1,836.0	1,228.8	26,841.2	Q1 2023
33,493.3	293.8	180.3	220.0	571.3	583.4	234.4	145.3	654.7	377.9	1,850.5	1,239.0	27,142.6	Q2 2023
33,299.4	294.3	180.5	256.6	576.6	584.8	238.2	146.9	658.5	381.7	1,849.3	1,237.7	26,894.2	Q3 2023
33,387.1	293.2	179.1	255.4	585.5	585.9	239.4	148.3	664.8	373.7	1,841.0	1,202.7	27,017.9	Q4 2023
													2024
33,871.4	302.1	178.5	256.3	590.9	577.5	240.0	146.6	666.7	383.6	1,876.3	1,249.9	27,402.9	Q1 2024
34,170.7	304.7	178.0	219.6	591.7	586.8	241.3	145.7	662.7	383.7	1,890.1	1,268.4	27,697.9	Q2 2024
34,734.2	306.2	180.0	222.0	596.2	585.5	243.6	146.5	668.7	391.4	1,899.5	1,259.7	28,234.9	Q3 2024
34,777.6	304.2	179.3	222.0	587.8	575.5	243.4	148.5	673.0	389.0	1,891.1	1,261.6	28,302.3	Q4 2024
													2025
35,138.4	307.1	178.9	221.5	591.8	601.1	242.0	147.8	675.0	395.4	1,888.7	1,235.4	28,653.6	Q1 2025
35,473.3	309.2	178.8	221.8	586.0	596.7	239.8	148.3	675.1	393.7	1,868.5	1,266.4	28,989.0	Q2 2025
35,980.5	310.4	180.9	221.2	593.4	604.3	242.5	151.4	689.1	400.8	1,885.8	1,266.7	29,434.0	Q3 2025

Financial sector statistics

جدول (15) Table (15)

التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي (قيمة وعدد العملاء) *

Credit Facilities Extended According to Economic Activity (Value and Number of Clients) *

مليون دينار، ألف عميل
JD Million, 1000 clients

أخرى		خدمات مالية		خدمات ومرافق عامة		السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم		خدمات النقل		التجارة العامة		الإنشاءات		التعدين		الصناعة		الزراعة		إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية		
Other		Financial Services		Public Services and Utilities		Tourism, Hotels and Restaurants		Transportation Services		General Trade		Construction		Mining		Industry		Agriculture		TOTAL CREDIT FACILITIES		
عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	عدد العملاء Number of Clients	القيمة Value	
																						الفترة Period
989.4	6,457.3	1.9	655.7	21.5	4,089.2	2.9	732.9	3.5	383.0	48.8	4,500.3	232.9	7,247.9	0.5	236.6	12.4	3,525.4	2.6	411.7	1,316.4	28,239.9	2020
1,021.3	7,192.6	1.8	763.5	23.5	4,337.1	2.9	710.8	3.6	392.1	50.3	4,429.1	210.1	7,704.8	0.6	168.2	11.7	3,484.5	3.0	448.2	1,328.7	29,631.1	2021
1,038.9	8,012.4	2.1	791.9	24.7	4,996.7	2.9	682.4	4.5	365.9	32.4	4,673.9	219.8	8,223.4	0.5	130.7	12.8	3,787.2	3.1	529.5	1,341.8	32,194.0	2022
1,084.7	8,348.5	2.7	963.6	26.6	5,210.0	3.2	664.9	5.7	416.6	38.6	4,824.1	228.1	8,000.4	0.5	139.7	12.9	3,857.8	3.4	584.3	1,406.4	33,009.9	2023
1,110.8	8,506.5	2.8	873.4	26.9	5,716.3	3.3	651.2	7.9	492.0	35.4	5,624.6	312.1	7,845.1	0.5	200.2	12.6	3,874.7	3.4	622.2	1,515.6	34,406.2	2024
																						2022
1,025.3	7,304.8	1.8	824.7	23.9	4,374.1	2.8	750.7	4.0	378.1	52.1	4,476.8	211.4	7,916.6	0.6	179.8	11.2	3,649.4	3.1	475.5	1,336.2	30,330.3	Q1 2022
1,021.0	7,695.0	2.0	781.9	24.2	4,780.5	2.9	700.6	4.1	370.7	33.4	4,613.0	212.2	8,016.9	0.6	189.3	12.2	3,787.2	3.0	495.3	1,315.5	31,430.5	Q2 2022
1,054.0	7,869.3	1.9	789.7	24.6	4,721.2	2.7	689.0	4.4	374.4	33.4	4,736.8	218.8	8,166.9	0.5	173.3	12.6	3,908.4	3.1	506.2	1,356.0	31,935.3	Q3 2022
1,038.9	8,012.4	2.1	791.9	24.7	4,996.7	2.9	682.4	4.5	365.9	32.4	4,673.9	219.8	8,223.4	0.5	130.7	12.8	3,787.2	3.1	529.5	1,341.8	32,194.0	Q4 2022
																						2023
1,089.9	8,170.2	3.3	838.2	26.6	5,151.2	3.4	728.0	5.0	377.3	39.2	4,759.1	227.6	8,162.9	0.6	126.4	15.1	3,936.6	3.6	568.7	1,414.3	32,818.6	Q1 2023
1,103.8	8,204.8	3.2	912.1	26.5	5,356.1	3.5	676.2	5.2	396.4	42.5	4,817.3	232.2	8,117.6	0.6	142.0	15.0	3,904.0	3.6	569.2	1,436.0	33,095.8	Q2 2023
1,122.8	8,342.6	2.7	886.8	27.2	5,295.6	3.5	670.9	5.5	407.0	42.5	4,680.4	234.3	8,069.0	0.5	135.9	14.2	3,887.1	3.4	547.0	1,456.7	32,922.2	Q3 2023
1,084.7	8,348.5	2.7	963.6	26.6	5,210.0	3.2	664.9	5.7	416.6	38.6	4,824.1	228.1	8,000.4	0.5	139.7	12.9	3,857.8	3.4	584.3	1,406.4	33,009.9	Q4 2023
																						2024
1,084.9	8,441.8	2.8	952.8	27.1	5,385.6	3.3	644.2	6.3	441.7	38.0	4,957.3	310.5	7,951.5	0.5	179.0	12.8	3,943.6	3.4	596.7	1,489.6	33,494.2	Q1 2024
1,110.4	8,377.0	2.7	997.2	26.8	5,540.7	3.4	655.9	6.8	465.7	39.5	5,136.8	309.2	7,943.8	0.5	165.4	13.4	3,898.5	3.4	612.5	1,516.2	33,793.5	Q2 2024
1,112.8	8,511.7	2.8	940.1	26.9	5,579.2	3.4	658.1	7.4	466.1	41.1	5,509.1	307.6	7,920.8	0.5	160.7	13.2	3,996.0	3.5	615.1	1,519.2	34,357.0	Q3 2024
1,110.8	8,506.5	2.8	873.4	26.9	5,716.3	3.3	651.2	7.9	492.0	35.4	5,624.6	312.1	7,845.1	0.5	200.2	12.6	3,874.7	3.4	622.2	1,515.6	34,406.2	Q4 2024
																						2025
1,116.3	8,517.0	2.9	836.8	26.7	5,989.6	3.3	655.8	8.4	515.8	38.6	5,715.2	307.9	7,785.3	0.5	172.1	12.7	3,969.7	3.3	609.8	1,520.6	34,767.1	Q1 2025
1,116.6	8,564.9	2.9	885.6	26.3	6,164.9	3.2	670.6	8.5	537.3	45.4	5,736.9	306.0	7,767.3	0.4	183.6	12.5	3,998.8	3.2	592.1	1,525.1	35,102.0	Q2 2025
1,101.3	8,680.6	2.8	950.7	26.5	6,307.4	3.0	643.7	8.7	531.4	42.6	5,807.1	297.2	7,890.0	0.4	183.8	12.8	4,012.7	3.0	601.7	1,498.4	35,609.1	Q3 2025

* : Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

* : لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية
إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (16) Table
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الزراعة *
Credits Extended to Agriculture Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الزراعة Total Credits Extended to Agriculture Sector								الفترة Period
استصلاح الاراضي Land reclamation	منتجات زراعية اخرى (ومشائل) Other agricultural products (and nurseries)	تجارة مواد زراعية ومعدات Trade in agricultural materials and equipment	تجارة المنتجات الزراعية Trade in agricultural products	صناعات زراعية (داخل مزرعة) Agricultural industries (Inside the farm)	مواشي ودواجن واسماك ونحل Livestock, poultry, fish and bees	الزيتون والتبغ olive and tobacco	حمضيات وفواكه وحبوب وخضار Citrus, fruits, grains, and vegetables	
4.6	33.9	21.1	50.2	82.1	184.8	6.4	28.7	411.7
7.1	19.6	29.5	48.3	92.2	217.8	6.3	27.4	448.2
6.8	19.5	29.2	50.0	113.5	274.0	6.5	30.0	529.5
6.4	15.1	62.8	48.5	122.2	290.5	6.3	32.4	584.3
7.9	16.0	63.8	64.2	129.2	296.9	5.4	38.8	622.2
								2022
7.3	22.8	29.3	50.7	99.0	231.5	6.4	28.5	475.5
7.9	19.8	22.3	55.2	100.7	254.7	6.4	28.3	495.3
7.7	18.2	29.2	54.9	110.1	250.6	6.6	28.9	506.2
6.8	19.5	29.2	50.0	113.5	274.0	6.5	30.0	529.5
								2023
6.4	14.6	40.6	46.6	107.2	315.0	6.5	31.8	568.7
6.6	14.4	38.7	49.1	116.2	305.8	6.0	32.4	569.2
5.9	15.1	46.5	48.0	120.9	272.7	4.5	33.4	547.0
6.4	15.1	62.8	48.5	122.2	290.5	6.3	32.4	584.3
								2024
7.2	15.4	49.6	55.4	119.2	310.2	5.8	33.9	596.7
7.2	16.2	48.6	71.8	115.8	311.5	6.4	34.9	612.5
7.5	15.8	64.8	63.5	119.1	301.3	5.8	37.3	615.1
7.9	16.0	63.8	64.2	129.2	296.9	5.4	38.8	622.2
								2025
7.5	15.8	59.0	61.9	128.4	295.4	5.6	36.1	609.8
7.4	15.1	65.3	35.1	130.5	293.0	6.2	39.5	592.1
7.6	14.7	52.5	35.0	132.8	311.9	5.9	41.3	601.7

* : Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

* : لا تشمل بنك البترا تحت التصفية.

جدول (17) Table

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الصناعة والتعدين *

Credits Extended to Industry and Mining Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الصناعة	إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع التعدين	إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الصناعة التحويلية Total Credits Extended to Manufacturing Sector															الفترة Period
		صناعات متفرقة	ماكينات ومعدات كهربائية	المنتجات المعدنية الأساسية	الاسمنت والجير	منتجات البلاستيك	تكرير البترول	الكيمويات الصناعية	الورق ومنتجاته	منتجات الاخشاب والاثاث	احذية / عدا المطاطية والبلاستيكية	الدباغة والجلود ومشتقاتها	الملبوسات الجاهزة	الغزل والنسيج	التبغ والسجائر	المواد الغذائية والمشروبات	
Total Credits Extended to Industry Sector	Total Credits Extended to Mining Sector	Various industries	Electrical machines and equipment	Basic mineral products	Cement and lime	Plastic products	Petroleum refining	Industrial chemicals	Paper and its products	Wood and furniture products	Shoes \ other than rubber and plastic	Tannery, leather and its derivatives	Ready-made clothes	Textile	Tobacco and cigarettes	Food and beverages	
3,762.0	236.6	581.4	101.5	288.7	281.2	110.5	1,055.1	348.8	176.5	39.7	3.7	6.8	99.4	31.2	30.3	370.8	3,525.4 2020
3,652.8	168.2	488.9	123.9	294.2	266.3	107.9	996.3	344.0	188.3	44.5	3.3	5.5	110.8	34.0	35.1	441.6	3,484.5 2021
3,917.9	130.7	426.5	115.1	344.1	261.7	126.5	1,032.7	411.5	209.5	50.0	3.4	4.9	165.1	27.0	44.4	565.0	3,787.2 2022
3,997.5	139.7	487.2	129.3	295.4	220.9	122.9	984.6	434.3	203.4	50.9	3.8	5.8	204.8	36.0	39.0	639.5	3,857.8 2023
4,074.9	200.2	400.8	174.7	358.7	170.4	139.3	842.5	449.2	230.9	53.3	4.2	4.5	236.3	76.5	38.7	694.7	3,874.7 2024
																	2022
3,829.2	179.8	502.7	120.7	312.7	272.2	123.0	985.0	374.8	194.5	42.8	3.4	8.9	143.9	31.6	37.4	495.6	3,649.4 Q1 2022
3,976.5	189.3	507.8	132.3	338.4	272.7	127.4	987.7	385.7	199.7	44.0	3.3	9.1	149.6	35.6	39.2	554.5	3,787.2 Q2 2022
4,081.7	173.3	484.3	137.2	341.5	284.7	128.9	1,115.7	405.9	191.5	51.1	3.4	5.5	133.1	30.8	43.2	551.6	3,908.4 Q3 2022
3,917.9	130.7	426.5	115.1	344.1	261.7	126.5	1,032.7	411.5	209.5	50.0	3.4	4.9	165.1	27.0	44.4	565.0	3,787.2 Q4 2022
																	2023
4,063.0	126.4	454.3	136.9	347.6	262.5	120.5	1,095.9	410.8	204.3	50.7	3.5	5.2	194.9	28.0	45.0	576.3	3,936.6 Q1 2023
4,046.1	142.0	405.0	136.5	339.9	254.2	121.8	1,087.5	439.3	203.2	49.2	3.5	5.0	186.4	30.1	38.2	604.2	3,904.0 Q2 2023
4,022.9	135.9	430.6	140.4	359.3	239.5	121.2	1,048.1	433.9	201.5	47.7	3.5	6.8	170.9	30.6	39.2	613.6	3,887.1 Q3 2023
3,997.5	139.7	487.2	129.3	295.4	220.9	122.9	984.6	434.3	203.4	50.9	3.8	5.8	204.8	36.0	39.0	639.5	3,857.8 Q4 2023
																	2024
4,122.6	179.0	445.0	174.6	305.7	216.9	126.7	984.0	443.3	209.6	55.4	4.0	5.1	217.2	41.0	34.9	680.3	3,943.6 Q1 2024
4,064.0	165.4	403.0	173.4	319.9	191.5	125.4	957.9	454.8	214.1	52.4	4.1	5.3	222.0	50.7	31.2	692.8	3,898.5 Q2 2024
4,156.7	160.7	431.2	182.8	353.7	183.1	132.6	942.1	448.2	219.3	51.9	4.1	5.1	215.5	70.8	35.1	720.4	3,996.0 Q3 2024
4,074.9	200.2	400.8	174.7	358.7	170.4	139.3	842.5	449.2	230.9	53.3	4.2	4.5	236.3	76.5	38.7	694.7	3,874.7 Q4 2024
																	2025
4,141.7	172.1	434.6	181.6	378.0	193.7	155.2	821.5	436.4	232.4	50.7	0.5	3.0	242.7	77.1	34.7	727.4	3,969.7 Q1 2025
4,182.4	183.6	452.7	180.1	380.4	180.3	170.4	846.1	443.1	229.4	49.5	0.5	3.3	222.4	74.1	38.1	728.3	3,998.8 Q2 2025
4,196.5	183.8	415.8	184.5	384.4	164.7	183.7	865.0	459.3	235.4	50.3	0.7	3.5	212.4	73.9	36.0	743.2	4,012.7 Q3 2025

*: Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

*: لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

جدول (18) Table
التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الإنشاءات *

Credits Extended to Construction Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الإنشاءات Total Credits Extended to Construction Sector	قطاع الإسكان Housing Sector			الإنشاءات (باستثناء قطاع الإسكان) Construction (except housing sector)							الفترة Period
	تجاري commercial	سكني housing		اخرى Other	جمعيات الإسكان التعاونية Cooperative Housing Societies	شركات مواد بناء وادوات صحية Companies of building materials and sanitary appliances	شركات التعميدات والإنشاءات Contracting and construction companies	مؤسسات خاصة وشركات ومكاتب Private institutions, companies and offices	الافراد individuals		
7,247.9	482.7	3,724.9	4,207.6	221.8	3.3	215.9	639.7	521.9	1,437.5	3,040.2	2020
7,704.8	490.6	4,557.2	5,047.8	272.5	2.6	128.4	627.8	523.0	1,102.8	2,657.1	2021
8,223.4	491.3	4,997.5	5,488.8	277.4	1.7	118.0	623.0	570.6	1,143.9	2,734.6	2022
8,000.4	480.1	4,921.2	5,401.2	365.9	0.6	120.1	542.4	513.4	1,056.8	2,599.1	2023
7,845.1	382.5	4,863.1	5,245.6	302.8	0.4	132.2	547.7	498.6	1,117.9	2,599.6	2024
											2022
7,916.6	527.2	4,684.8	5,212.1	283.0	2.5	131.5	626.2	519.5	1,141.9	2,704.5	Q1 2022
8,016.9	508.2	4,721.0	5,229.2	308.3	2.3	131.4	655.7	523.3	1,166.7	2,787.8	Q2 2022
8,166.9	493.1	4,866.8	5,359.9	262.2	2.1	127.4	665.0	568.4	1,181.9	2,807.0	Q3 2022
8,223.4	491.3	4,997.5	5,488.8	277.4	1.7	118.0	623.0	570.6	1,143.9	2,734.6	Q4 2022
											2023
8,162.9	498.2	5,007.8	5,506.0	267.4	1.8	123.9	606.9	529.3	1,127.6	2,656.9	Q1 2023
8,117.6	498.5	5,000.9	5,499.4	268.8	1.6	126.9	602.5	516.6	1,101.7	2,618.2	Q2 2023
8,069.0	486.7	4,991.9	5,478.7	318.0	1.5	129.1	549.8	542.5	1,049.4	2,590.3	Q3 2023
8,000.4	480.1	4,921.2	5,401.2	365.9	0.6	120.1	542.4	513.4	1,056.8	2,599.1	Q4 2023
											2024
7,951.5	508.9	4,908.8	5,417.8	356.8	0.7	130.8	513.5	497.7	1,034.2	2,533.8	Q1 2024
7,943.8	496.9	4,855.7	5,352.6	330.2	0.7	122.0	509.5	572.7	1,056.0	2,591.2	Q2 2024
7,920.8	442.4	4,846.5	5,288.9	330.9	0.4	132.5	512.3	550.6	1,105.4	2,632.0	Q3 2024
7,845.1	382.5	4,863.1	5,245.6	302.8	0.4	132.2	547.7	498.6	1,117.9	2,599.6	Q4 2024
											2025
7,785.3	391.5	4,807.5	5,199.0	291.5	0.4	123.1	489.4	559.3	1,122.5	2,586.3	Q1 2025
7,767.3	351.9	4,815.2	5,167.1	276.4	0.5	127.4	502.6	569.7	1,123.6	2,600.2	Q2 2025
7,890.0	397.6	4,805.0	5,202.6	266.2	0.5	142.7	539.5	586.9	1,151.6	2,687.4	Q3 2025

* : Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

* : لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

جدول (19) Table

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع التجارة العامة *

Credits Extended to General Trade Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

التجارة العامة General Trade								الفترة Period
نشاطات تجارية أخرى Other Commercial Activities	تجارة ادوية ومواد كيميائية Trading in Medicines and Chemicals	تجارة اقمشة وملبوسات و احذية Trade in Fabrics, Clothing and Footwear	تجارة الات و عند كهربائية Trade in Electrical Machines and Tools	تجارة السيارات وقطع غيارها Trading in Vehicles and Spare Parts	تجارة تبغ ومشروبات كحولية Tobacco and Alcoholic Beverages Trade	تجارة المواد الغذائية Food Trade		
1,606.6	490.6	163.0	490.9	737.2	36.3	975.6	4,500.3	2020
1,600.9	463.7	130.4	487.5	629.5	42.5	1,074.5	4,429.1	2021
1,627.7	431.6	129.9	480.3	771.5	46.9	1,185.9	4,673.9	2022
1,750.7	474.5	106.9	444.2	847.1	42.9	1,157.9	4,824.1	2023
1,743.5	466.7	106.5	443.3	971.1	111.6	1,157.0	5,624.6	2024
								2022
1,641.7	421.4	158.5	500.4	636.8	39.0	1,078.9	4,476.8	Q1 2022
1,707.1	421.6	134.3	506.8	677.2	43.4	1,122.5	4,613.0	Q2 2022
1,676.5	431.2	129.5	515.1	697.1	50.4	1,237.1	4,736.8	Q3 2022
1,627.7	431.6	129.9	480.3	771.5	46.9	1,185.9	4,673.9	Q4 2022
								2023
1,585.7	433.5	132.5	447.5	882.5	76.5	1,201.0	4,759.1	Q1 2023
1,651.9	471.9	128.0	489.4	818.6	57.3	1,200.1	4,817.3	Q2 2023
1,662.0	479.0	109.5	467.0	776.7	41.7	1,144.7	4,680.4	Q3 2023
1,750.7	474.5	106.9	444.2	847.1	42.9	1,157.9	4,824.1	Q4 2023
								2024
1,830.2	460.0	111.9	434.5	914.3	56.4	1,150.1	4,957.3	Q1 2024
1,903.5	467.7	109.1	438.4	968.2	80.8	1,169.1	5,136.8	Q2 2024
2,296.4	476.5	108.7	454.6	939.9	76.9	1,156.0	5,509.1	Q3 2024
2,368.2	466.7	106.5	443.3	971.1	111.6	1,157.0	5,624.6	Q4 2024
								2025
2,366.4	521.6	107.1	444.7	1,015.4	90.9	1,169.1	5,715.2	Q1 2025
2,331.6	530.2	100.2	453.8	1,066.8	81.3	1,173.0	5,736.9	Q2 2025
2,282.7	569.8	102.3	461.3	1,128.5	114.2	1,148.3	5,807.1	Q3 2025

*: Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

*: لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

جدول (21) Table

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم *

Credits Extended to Tourism, Hotels and Restuarants Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم Tourism, Hotels and Restuarants						الفترة Period
أخرى Others	بناء فنادق Building hotels	خدمات سياحية أخرى Other tourism services	خدمات سياحية (ومنتزهات) Tourism services and parks	الفنادق والمطاعم والملاهي Hotels and Restaurants		
3.3	6.1	95.6	17.8	610.1	732.9	2020
3.4	5.1	75.5	20.1	606.6	710.8	2021
3.2	3.1	83.0	17.3	575.7	682.4	2022
3.2	0.6	72.7	15.7	572.7	664.9	2023
3.3	0.0	66.2	14.7	567.0	651.2	2024
						2022
3.5	4.6	75.9	19.4	647.3	750.7	Q1 2022
3.4	4.5	76.3	19.1	597.3	700.6	Q2 2022
3.3	4.0	76.0	19.3	586.4	689.0	Q3 2022
3.2	3.1	83.0	17.3	575.7	682.4	Q4 2022
						2023
3.3	0.7	114.8	17.7	591.5	728.0	Q1 2023
3.6	0.6	83.8	17.0	571.3	676.2	Q2 2023
3.6	0.6	87.0	17.5	562.2	670.9	Q3 2023
3.2	0.6	72.7	15.7	572.7	664.9	Q4 2023
						2024
3.2	0.4	84.5	15.9	540.2	644.2	Q1 2024
3.3	0.4	73.9	16.2	562.0	655.9	Q2 2024
3.4	0.0	74.1	18.8	561.8	658.1	Q3 2024
3.3	0.0	66.2	14.7	567.0	651.2	Q4 2024
						2025
4.2	0.0	64.9	14.7	571.9	655.8	Q1 2025
3.4	0.0	62.4	13.9	590.9	670.6	Q2 2025
2.7	0.0	68.3	28.5	544.2	643.7	Q3 2025

* : Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

جدول (20) Table

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات النقل *

Credits Extended to Transportations Services Sector *

مليون دينار
JD Million

خدمات النقل (بما فيها النقل الجوي) Transportation services (including air transportation)				الفترة Period
الموانئ والنقل البحري Ports and sea transportation	النقل الجوي Air transportation	سكك حديدية ونقل بري Rail and road transportation		
51.5	123.8	207.6	383.0	2020
47.9	132.2	212.0	392.1	2021
48.2	120.8	196.9	365.9	2022
49.2	127.8	239.6	416.6	2023
45.5	146.8	299.7	492.0	2024
				2022
49.9	133.2	194.9	378.1	Q1 2022
48.2	126.9	195.6	370.7	Q2 2022
47.5	126.6	200.3	374.4	Q3 2022
48.2	120.8	196.9	365.9	Q4 2022
				2023
49.5	114.1	213.7	377.3	Q1 2023
60.2	119.1	217.1	396.4	Q2 2023
58.6	118.4	230.0	407.0	Q3 2023
49.2	127.8	239.6	416.6	Q4 2023
				2024
52.3	129.8	259.7	441.7	Q1 2024
53.6	140.6	271.4	465.7	Q2 2024
48.9	144.3	272.8	466.1	Q3 2024
45.5	146.8	299.7	492.0	Q4 2024
				2025
55.8	148.9	311.2	515.8	Q1 2025
54.4	168.0	314.9	537.3	Q2 2025
50.9	153.2	327.4	531.4	Q3 2025

* : لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

Financial sector statistics

جدول (24) Table (24)

التسهيلات الأخرى *

Other Credits *

ملعون دينار
JD Million

التسهيلات الأخرى Other facilities for consumption purposes						الفترة Period
أخرى Other	المضاربون والوسطاء الماليين Speculators and financial intermediaries	القروض الشخصية Personal loans	تمويل السلع الاستهلاكية Consumer goods financing	تمويل شراء السيارات Financing the purchase of cars	تمويل شراء الأسهم Buying Shares	
28.9	7.6	4,711.9	161.2	1,279.0	268.7	2020
15.8	8.4	5,271.8	175.8	1,374.0	346.8	2021
45.5	10.8	5,714.4	211.8	1,563.7	466.2	2022
69.9	18.5	5,802.0	209.2	1,731.2	517.7	2023
62.8	18.2	5,767.8	213.3	1,820.3	624.1	2024
						2022
21.3	11.5	5,352.5	185.4	1,374.2	359.8	Q1 2022
28.7	12.5	5,588.8	191.3	1,473.0	400.7	Q2 2022
24.1	11.1	5,669.2	200.0	1,515.1	449.9	Q3 2022
45.5	10.8	5,714.4	211.8	1,563.7	466.2	Q4 2022
						2023
68.0	10.5	5,806.3	203.6	1,612.5	469.2	Q1 2023
83.0	9.3	5,805.3	207.3	1,648.3	451.6	Q2 2023
81.3	14.3	5,831.7	212.8	1,704.4	498.0	Q3 2023
69.9	18.5	5,802.0	209.2	1,731.2	517.7	Q4 2023
						2024
63.5	19.3	5,846.3	210.9	1,756.9	544.9	Q1 2024
66.1	19.1	5,782.9	209.2	1,740.3	559.4	Q2 2024
63.7	20.4	5,837.2	211.9	1,797.3	581.3	Q3 2024
62.8	18.2	5,767.8	213.3	1,820.3	624.1	Q4 2024
						2025
63.2	20.6	5,706.6	191.6	1,828.5	706.4	Q1 2025
45.1	20.0	5,687.5	185.4	1,830.6	796.2	Q2 2025
55.7	17.2	5,667.8	184.8	1,837.4	917.6	Q3 2025

*: Exclude Petra Bank Under Liquidation.

جدول (23) Table (23)

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع الخدمات المالية *

Credits Extended to Financial Services Sector *

ملعون دينار
JD Million

خدمات مالية Financial Services				الفترة Period
أخرى Other	شركات الوساطة المالية Financial Brokerage Companies	شركات تأمين Insurance Companies		
587.1	42.4	26.1	655.7	2020
679.8	45.7	38.1	763.5	2021
693.5	72.8	25.7	791.9	2022
797.3	143.8	22.4	963.6	2023
726.7	121.6	25.1	873.4	2024
				2022
746.0	43.2	35.4	824.7	Q1 2022
705.4	47.8	28.7	781.9	Q2 2022
685.4	76.7	27.6	789.7	Q3 2022
693.5	72.8	25.7	791.9	Q4 2022
				2023
730.2	83.0	25.0	838.2	Q1 2023
738.3	145.2	28.5	912.1	Q2 2023
737.2	121.6	28.0	886.8	Q3 2023
797.3	143.8	22.4	963.6	Q4 2023
				2024
804.4	123.6	24.8	952.8	Q1 2024
848.8	125.1	23.3	997.2	Q2 2024
785.2	129.4	25.5	940.1	Q3 2024
726.7	121.6	25.1	873.4	Q4 2024
				2025
783.8	28.1	25.0	836.8	Q1 2025
835.0	26.7	23.8	885.6	Q2 2025
894.3	32.3	24.2	950.7	Q3 2025

جدول (22) Table (22)

التسهيلات الممنوحة لقطاع خدمات ومرافق عامة *

Credits Extended to Public Services and Utilities Sector *

ملعون دينار
JD Million

خدمات ومرافق عامة Public Services and Utilities						الفترة Period
خدمات أخرى Other Services	الهيئات الدينية والخيرية Religious and Charitable Organizations	مؤسسات تعليمية وصحية وثقافية Educational, health and cultural institutions	اتصالات سلكية ولاسلكية Telecommunications	المياه والطاقة الكهربائية Water and Electrical Energy		
610.9	4.2	939.6	188.8	2,345.9	4,089.2	2020
805.1	3.7	981.8	203.1	2,343.5	4,337.1	2021
1,063.5	4.4	1,070.2	212.7	2,646.0	4,996.7	2022
1,115.3	5.4	1,177.4	240.6	2,671.3	5,210.0	2023
1,328.3	4.4	1,369.6	266.1	2,747.8	5,716.3	2024
						2022
839.5	3.7	963.3	202.9	2,364.7	4,374.1	Q1 2022
937.6	4.0	995.9	212.4	2,630.6	4,780.5	Q2 2022
970.5	4.4	1,077.0	221.0	2,448.3	4,721.2	Q3 2022
1,063.5	4.4	1,070.2	212.7	2,646.0	4,996.7	Q4 2022
						2023
1,121.9	4.3	1,103.4	216.7	2,704.8	5,151.2	Q1 2023
1,093.4	4.7	1,140.1	222.2	2,895.7	5,356.1	Q2 2023
1,107.0	4.9	1,162.3	225.7	2,795.6	5,295.6	Q3 2023
1,115.3	5.4	1,177.4	240.6	2,671.3	5,210.0	Q4 2023
						2024
1,256.8	5.4	1,178.6	242.5	2,702.4	5,385.6	Q1 2024
1,246.2	5.5	1,183.2	262.3	2,843.6	5,540.7	Q2 2024
1,285.1	5.0	1,341.2	265.6	2,682.2	5,579.2	Q3 2024
1,328.3	4.4	1,369.6	266.1	2,747.8	5,716.3	Q4 2024
						2025
1,261.7	4.7	1,368.8	292.8	3,061.5	5,989.6	Q1 2025
1,684.7	4.6	1,402.7	302.7	2,770.2	6,164.9	Q2 2025
1,828.1	13.9	1,346.6	341.5	2,777.3	6,307.4	Q3 2025

*: لا تشمل بنك البتراء تحت التصفية.

جدول (25) Table

التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النشاط الاقتصادي

Credit Facilities According to Economic Activity

مليون دينار
JD Million

منه بالعملة الأجنبية	إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية	القطاعات الأخرى	الخدمات المالية	خدمات والمرافق العامة	السياحة والفنادق والمطاعم	خدمات النقل	الإنشاءات	التجارة العامة	الصناعة	التعدين	الزراعة	
of which in Foreign Currencies	Total Credit Facilities	Other Sectors	Financial Services	Public Services and Utilities	Tourism, Hotels and Restaurants	Transportation Services	Construction	General Trade	Industry	Mining	Agriculture	
												الفترة Period
3,496.8	28,639.1	6,536.7	655.7	4,360.9	735.6	385.6	7,261.5	4,524.3	3,525.4	236.6	416.8	2020
3,697.3	30,028.5	7,270.4	763.5	4,608.8	713.5	394.7	7,718.5	4,453.1	3,484.5	168.2	453.3	2021
4,117.9	32,591.5	8,090.1	791.9	5,268.4	685.1	368.5	8,237.0	4,698.0	3,787.2	130.7	534.6	2022
3,957.1	33,387.1	8,406.0	963.6	5,481.7	667.6	419.1	8,014.0	4,848.2	3,857.8	139.7	589.5	2023
4,327.5	34,777.6	8,558.1	873.4	5,987.9	654.0	494.5	7,858.8	5,648.6	3,874.7	200.2	627.3	2024
												2024
4,552.1	34,734.2	8,569.2	940.1	5,850.9	660.8	468.6	7,934.5	5,533.1	3,996.0	160.7	620.3	Sep-24
4,517.6	34,769.6	8,584.7	937.9	5,815.6	662.2	472.4	7,945.4	5,598.8	3,949.7	163.3	639.5	Oct-24
4,523.6	35,026.9	8,546.6	964.6	5,950.5	658.9	488.8	7,946.1	5,703.0	3,989.2	161.6	617.5	Nov-24
4,327.5	34,777.6	8,558.1	873.4	5,987.9	654.0	494.5	7,858.8	5,648.6	3,874.7	200.2	627.3	Dec-24
												2025
4,355.9	35,102.0	8,618.6	862.7	6,176.6	654.1	510.9	7,845.9	5,712.1	3,905.8	191.7	623.7	Jan-25
4,333.8	35,204.4	8,659.0	856.0	6,225.2	660.1	510.3	7,826.3	5,737.3	3,958.6	161.2	610.5	Feb-25
4,318.7	35,138.4	8,568.6	836.8	6,261.3	658.5	518.4	7,798.9	5,739.3	3,969.7	172.1	614.9	Mar-25
4,292.2	35,213.0	8,594.5	827.1	6,300.8	655.0	517.4	7,796.8	5,725.1	4,016.3	174.9	605.0	Apr-25
4,249.6	35,339.6	8,640.1	837.1	6,354.9	652.0	514.6	7,802.5	5,767.9	4,021.7	164.3	584.7	May-25
4,242.0	35,473.3	8,616.5	885.6	6,436.5	673.3	539.9	7,780.9	5,761.0	3,998.8	183.6	597.2	Jun-25
4,303.4	35,558.2	8,638.1	863.2	6,360.3	651.9	543.9	7,819.8	5,872.9	4,027.9	182.4	597.9	Jul-25
4,188.7	35,732.8	8,733.6	924.6	6,509.4	638.3	544.0	7,870.3	5,770.3	3,966.4	180.7	595.3	Aug-25
4,311.6	35,980.5	8,732.2	950.7	6,579.0	646.4	534.0	7,903.6	5,831.2	4,012.7	183.8	606.8	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of credit facilities in foreign currencies within other depository corporations is due to the increase in the balance of foreign currency receivables of Islamic banks, resulting from one of the Islamic banks reclassifying specialized investment accounts, which were previously recorded as off-balance sheet items, into international murabaha transactions now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد التسهيلات بالعملة الأجنبية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى ارتفاع رصيد ذمم بنوك إسلامية بالعملة الأجنبية نتيجة قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المخصص، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية، إلى مرابحات دولية تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

Financial sector statistics

جدول (26) Table
التسهيلات الائتمانية حسب النوع و تاريخ الاستحقاق
Credit Facilities According to Type and Maturity

مليون دينار
JD Million

اجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية																		
Total Credit Facilities																		
بطاقات الائتمان ⁽²⁾	ذمم البنوك الإسلامية ⁽¹⁾ Islamic Banks Receivables ⁽¹⁾	كمبيلات واسناد مخصومة							القروض والسلف						جاري مدين Overdraft			
		Discounted Bills and Bonds							Loans and Advances									
		مستحقة	برسم التحصيل	تستحق خلال أكثر من 12 شهر	تستحق خلال 6 - 12 شهر	تستحق خلال 3 - 6 أشهر	تستحق خلال 3 أشهر		مستحقة	برسم التحصيل	تستحق خلال أكثر من 12 شهر	تستحق خلال 6 - 12 شهر	تستحق خلال 3 - 6 أشهر	تستحق خلال 3 أشهر				
Credit cards ⁽²⁾	Islamic Banks Receivables ⁽¹⁾	Accrued	Receivable	Due within more than 12 Months	Due within (6-12) Months	Due within (3-6) Months	Due within 3 Months		Accrued	Receivable	Due within more than 12 Months	Due within (6-12) Months	Due within (3-6) Months	Due within 3 Months				الفترة Period
194.6	7,048.7	15.9	0.0	16.5	14.5	17.7	149.5	214.1	1,452.3	0.0	12,178.5	1,633.8	1,437.2	1,770.0	18,471.8	2,709.9	28,639.1	2020
220.7	8,045.0	14.1	0.0	17.1	13.6	11.4	156.2	212.4	1,553.5	0.0	12,917.3	1,633.4	1,243.8	1,507.5	18,855.5	2,695.0	30,028.6	2021
294.4	8,867.0	13.2	0.0	8.2	10.3	12.2	135.6	179.5	1,583.8	0.0	13,901.5	1,925.5	1,298.3	1,587.1	20,296.2	2,954.4	32,591.5	2022
329.4	9,257.9	15.7	0.0	8.5	6.0	6.1	146.9	183.2	1,701.5	0.0	13,905.9	1,876.7	1,433.2	1,888.0	20,805.3	2,811.3	33,387.1	2023
384.0	10,403.5	13.7	0.0	4.1	3.5	5.8	140.2	167.4	1,635.4	0.0	13,579.1	2,230.3	1,627.4	1,903.3	20,975.5	2,847.1	34,777.6	2024
																		2024
374.8	9,997.5	9.8	0.0	6.5	4.3	5.5	122.7	148.8	1,655.4	0.0	13,924.7	1,967.7	1,595.4	2,180.4	21,323.6	2,889.4	34,734.2	Sep-24
378.5	10,087.4	19.6	0.0	6.0	6.4	7.8	102.7	142.6	1,687.2	0.0	13,811.9	2,028.8	1,560.7	2,233.6	21,322.2	2,838.9	34,769.6	Oct-24
399.2	10,303.3	23.7	0.0	5.5	3.8	6.2	99.7	138.9	1,706.5	0.0	13,810.1	2,127.8	1,517.0	2,173.9	21,335.3	2,850.2	35,026.9	Nov-24
384.0	10,403.5	13.7	0.0	4.1	3.5	5.8	140.2	167.4	1,635.4	0.0	13,579.1	2,230.3	1,627.4	1,903.3	20,975.5	2,847.1	34,777.6	Dec-24
																		2025
383.6	10,567.5	28.8	0.0	3.8	3.5	5.9	94.2	136.1	1,615.2	0.0	13,697.9	2,093.5	1,889.2	1,845.0	21,140.9	2,873.9	35,102.0	Jan-25
426.7	10,598.7	29.1	0.0	3.9	4.2	6.6	87.0	130.8	1,585.2	0.0	14,368.3	2,046.5	1,641.6	1,682.1	21,323.8	2,724.5	35,204.4	Feb-25
408.9	10,542.9	12.3	0.0	3.4	12.9	5.4	121.0	155.0	1,614.4	0.0	14,005.9	1,836.9	1,778.8	2,120.7	21,356.6	2,675.1	35,138.4	Mar-25
400.7	10,617.0	12.1	0.0	3.2	3.2	13.6	106.2	138.2	1,697.5	0.0	13,891.7	1,861.3	1,629.4	2,214.7	21,294.7	2,762.4	35,213.0	Apr-25
417.8	10,775.4	23.5	0.0	3.3	5.2	14.6	97.3	143.9	1,630.7	0.0	13,944.7	1,778.0	1,617.4	2,369.0	21,339.8	2,662.7	35,339.6	May-25
399.6	10,893.8	14.7	0.0	3.1	8.2	21.8	112.2	160.0	1,893.0	0.0	13,633.4	1,922.4	1,471.9	2,372.6	21,293.3	2,726.6	35,473.3	Jun-25
404.1	11,081.0	13.7	0.0	2.8	8.7	7.1	133.5	165.8	1,856.7	0.0	13,581.5	1,965.5	1,477.1	2,352.9	21,233.6	2,673.7	35,558.2	Jul-25
421.0	11,271.7	14.2	0.0	2.7	9.1	5.5	117.7	149.1	1,708.2	0.0	13,896.1	2,054.5	1,471.1	2,103.8	21,233.8	2,657.2	35,732.8	Aug-25
423.4	11,364.8	17.0	0.0	2.7	9.1	5.6	120.2	154.7	1,823.8	0.0	13,646.5	2,252.4	1,398.8	2,274.5	21,396.1	2,641.7	35,980.5	Sep-25

(1) : As of December 2014 The Item Islamic Banks Receivables Appeared Independently from Loans and Advances.

(2) : As of December 2014 The Item Credit Cards Appeared Independently from Overdraft.

* : The increase in the balance of total credit facilities within other depository corporations is due to the increase in the balance of foreign currency receivables of Islamic banks, resulting from one of the Islamic banks reclassifying specialized investment accounts, which were previously recorded as off-balance sheet items, into international murabaha transactions now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

(1) : اعتباراً من كانون الأول 2014 تم إظهار بند ذمم بنوك إسلامية والتي كانت ضمن بند قروض وسلف ضمن بند مستقل.

(2) : اعتباراً من كانون الأول 2014 تم إظهار بند بطاقات الائتمان والتي كانت ضمن بند جاري مدين ضمن بند مستقل.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى ارتفاع رصيد ذمم بنوك إسلامية بالعملة الأجنبية نتيجة قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المخصص، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية، إلى مرابحات دولية تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

جدول (27) Table

التسهيلات الائتمانية وفقاً للجهة المقترضة

Credit Facilities According to the Borrower

مليون دينار
JD Million

القطاع الخاص (غير مقيم)	القطاع الخاص (مقيم)	الشركات المالية الأخرى	الشركات العامة غير المالية	الحكومة المركزية	إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية	
Private Sector (Non-Resident)	Private Sector (Resident)	Other Financial Corporations	Public Nonfinancial Corporations	Central Government	Total Credit Facilities	
						الفترة Period
612.8	25,526.5	129.7	566.0	1,804.1	28,639.1	2020
687.8	26,708.8	129.0	686.5	1,816.4	30,028.5	2021
664.8	28,870.5	94.7	921.4	2,040.1	32,591.5	2022
844.9	29,324.0	60.6	1,056.0	2,101.6	33,387.1	2023
1,341.6	29,988.4	32.7	1,154.3	2,260.5	34,777.6	2024
						2024
1,333.0	30,091.7	33.2	1,111.8	2,164.5	34,734.2	Sep-24
1,342.6	30,141.9	33.0	1,129.1	2,123.1	34,769.6	Oct-24
1,341.4	30,282.7	32.8	1,156.0	2,214.0	35,026.9	Nov-24
1,341.6	29,988.4	32.7	1,154.3	2,260.5	34,777.6	Dec-24
						2025
1,385.8	30,068.7	25.2	1,157.5	2,464.9	35,102.0	Jan-25
1,371.6	30,124.0	21.0	1,216.3	2,471.5	35,204.4	Feb-25
1,282.9	30,111.8	20.9	1,245.6	2,477.1	35,138.4	Mar-25
1,258.1	30,182.7	20.0	1,248.9	2,503.2	35,213.0	Apr-25
1,277.5	30,266.9	20.0	1,248.6	2,526.6	35,339.6	May-25
1,293.4	30,306.0	20.7	1,285.0	2,568.3	35,473.3	Jun-25
1,361.7	30,318.0	20.1	1,307.7	2,550.6	35,558.2	Jul-25
1,455.2	30,337.7	19.6	1,306.0	2,614.2	35,732.8	Aug-25
1,469.2	30,550.6	19.5	1,297.9	2,643.3	35,980.5	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of total credit facilities within other depository corporations is due to the increase in the balance of foreign currency receivables of Islamic banks, resulting from one of the Islamic banks reclassifying specialized investment accounts, which were previously recorded as off-balance sheet items, into international murabaha transactions now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى ارتفاع رصيد بنوك إسلامية بالعملة الأجنبية نتيجة قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المخصص، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية، إلى مزايا دولية تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

جدول (28) طلبات الحصول على تسهيلات جديدة
New Credit Facilities Applications

ما تم رفضه Rejected		ما تم قبوله Accepted		إجمالي Total		
عدد (ألف) Number (1000)	قيمة (مليون دينار) Value (JD Million)	عدد (ألف) Number (1000)	قيمة (مليون دينار) Value (JD Million)	عدد (ألف) Number (1000)	قيمة (مليون دينار) Value (JD Million)	
						الفترة Period
52.1	1,269.1	292.8	6,412.8	344.9	7,681.9	2020
59.9	1,359.9	351.4	8,332.9	411.3	9,692.8	2021
54.7	1,220.0	337.1	9,603.1	391.8	10,823.1	2022
49.9	1,090.7	296.7	8,539.3	346.7	9,630.1	2023
74.3	1,077.4	315.8	10,890.1	390.0	11,967.4	2024
						2024
4.2	75.6	25.3	857.1	29.5	932.6	Sep-24
6.7	116.6	29.3	1,203.6	35.9	1,320.1	Oct-24
6.6	69.8	21.6	704.9	28.3	774.7	Nov-24
6.2	117.5	24.5	974.4	30.7	1,092.0	Dec-24
						2025
8.6	180.8	28.3	1,075.6	36.9	1,256.4	Jan-25
10.0	122.8	26.7	1,113.0	36.7	1,235.8	Feb-25
7.9	93.7	22.6	901.3	30.6	995.0	Mar-25
7.4	121.4	24.6	1,015.0	32.0	1,136.4	Apr-25
8.1	109.7	25.7	1,149.1	33.8	1,258.8	May-25
7.3	108.7	22.8	758.0	30.1	866.8	Jun-25
9.1	363.8	29.1	1,218.6	38.2	1,582.3	Jul-25
10.0	151.3	29.4	954.4	39.4	1,105.7	Aug-25
8.8	93.0	29.4	1,201.4	38.2	1,294.4	Sep-25

جدول (29) Table

إجمالي مديونية الأفراد *

Total Household Debt *

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي مديونية الأفراد Total Household Debt	أخرى Others	بطاقات الائتمان Credit Cards	قروض خدمات* Services Loans*	قروض استهلاكية Consumption Loans	قروض شخصية Personal Loans	قروض سيارات Car Loans	قروض سكنية Residential Loans	
								الفترة Period
10,902.1	215.8	255.7	9.8	884.7	3,746.2	1,310.5	4,479.4	2020
11,839.6	213.8	304.1	10.1	1,018.9	4,162.9	1,408.2	4,721.6	2021
13,027.0	227.3	417.3	12.9	1,223.3	4,516.7	1,617.8	5,011.7	2022
13,322.3	278.1	480.0	14.7	1,282.4	4,541.9	1,797.6	4,927.4	2023
14,035.0	110.0	540.0	16.0	1,312.0	4,481.0	1,842.0	5,734.0	2024
								2022
12,024.4	214.6	324.7	10.5	1,061.2	4,221.4	1,423.1	4,768.9	Q1 2022
12,474.6	223.8	340.6	11.2	1,141.9	4,356.6	1,505.8	4,894.6	Q2 2022
12,841.9	224.9	391.6	11.9	1,197.6	4,464.8	1,567.4	4,983.8	Q3 2022
13,027.0	227.3	417.3	12.9	1,223.3	4,516.7	1,617.8	5,011.7	Q4 2022
								2023
13,185.1	243.8	419.2	14.1	1,258.0	4,563.6	1,669.6	5,016.7	Q1 2023
13,236.8	248.3	452.7	13.5	1,256.2	4,569.3	1,703.7	4,993.1	Q2 2023
13,384.9	262.4	491.3	14.7	1,283.6	4,587.7	1,765.0	4,980.2	Q3 2023
13,322.3	278.1	480.0	14.7	1,282.4	4,541.9	1,797.6	4,927.4	Q4 2023
								2024
13,950.2	133.5	487.3	17.7	1,291.9	4,549.0	1,767.7	5,703.1	Q1 2024
13,992.0	109.0	507.0	16.0	1,311.0	4,539.0	1,762.0	5,748.0	Q2 2024
14,053.0	67.0	531.0	17.0	1,320.0	4,550.0	1,818.0	5,750.0	Q3 2024
14,035.0	110.0	540.0	16.0	1,312.0	4,481.0	1,842.0	5,734.0	Q4 2024

*: Include Primarily Educational and Healthcare Loans.

*: تشمل قروض التعليم والرعاية الصحية الأولية.

جدول (30) Table

التوزيع الجغرافي لإجمالي الودائع لدى شركات الابداع الأخرى

Geographic Distribution of Total Deposits with Other Depository Corporations

مليون دينار
JD Million

المجموع	محافظة مادبا	محافظة عجلون	محافظة جرش	محافظة البلقاء	محافظة العقبة	محافظة معان	محافظة الطفيلة	محافظة الكرك	محافظة المفرق	محافظة إربد	محافظة الزرقاء	محافظة العاصمة	
Total	Madaba Governorate	Ajloun Governorate	Jarash Governorate	Balqa Governorate	Aqaba Governorate	Maan Governorate	Tafeleh Governorate	Karak Governorate	Mafrq Governorate	Irbid Governorate	Zarqa Governorate	Capital Governorate	
													الفترة Period
36,789.1	274.6	155.6	183.2	645.9	383.2	114.0	71.2	342.4	244.2	2,092.3	1,580.0	30,702.5	2020
39,522.3	297.6	171.1	201.9	731.5	441.8	121.7	75.2	329.3	272.0	2,220.9	1,669.4	32,989.9	2021
42,106.7	304.9	170.3	227.2	771.4	484.4	145.5	88.4	375.4	271.2	2,263.1	1,644.7	35,360.3	2022
43,744.3	311.2	176.3	237.9	797.1	513.9	148.5	77.7	390.4	276.6	2,302.4	1,736.5	36,775.7	2023
46,698.6	333.6	184.6	216.4	829.5	587.5	149.3	79.4	402.1	315.0	2,451.7	1,840.3	39,309.2	2024
													2022
40,138.2	278.7	174.0	220.5	750.1	436.7	124.3	74.4	327.5	264.7	2,238.0	1,657.9	33,591.3	Q1 2022
40,912.2	302.5	177.3	202.5	780.0	434.5	126.9	75.7	349.4	266.9	2,268.3	1,668.3	34,259.8	Q2 2022
41,817.9	309.6	176.1	197.8	788.7	465.8	127.1	77.3	362.0	275.7	2,293.9	1,675.2	35,068.7	Q3 2022
42,106.7	304.9	170.3	227.2	771.4	484.4	145.5	88.4	375.4	271.2	2,263.1	1,644.7	35,360.3	Q4 2022
													2023
42,450.7	291.2	170.8	229.0	769.6	481.2	147.8	79.1	384.9	272.2	2,277.0	1,653.0	35,695.0	Q1 2023
42,512.0	309.9	174.5	205.3	792.7	502.1	154.1	80.7	409.2	271.1	2,303.8	1,727.1	35,581.3	Q2 2023
43,289.2	318.0	173.4	236.3	792.1	516.2	151.2	79.0	412.4	277.9	2,300.3	1,751.3	36,281.1	Q3 2023
43,744.3	311.2	176.3	237.9	797.1	513.9	148.5	77.7	390.4	276.6	2,302.4	1,736.5	36,775.7	Q4 2023
													2024
44,339.4	326.9	174.8	247.8	818.7	487.7	145.7	80.5	418.9	284.0	2,361.9	1,781.1	37,211.4	Q1 2024
44,953.9	332.0	177.8	209.4	828.6	535.8	144.8	80.8	405.1	290.3	2,404.4	1,812.7	37,732.1	Q2 2024
46,345.9	341.7	181.2	213.8	836.1	554.5	142.2	77.5	405.0	309.3	2,443.7	1,847.4	38,993.4	Q3 2024
46,698.6	333.6	184.6	216.4	829.5	587.5	149.3	79.4	402.1	315.0	2,451.7	1,840.3	39,309.2	Q4 2024
													2025
47,366.3	342.4	188.5	224.2	861.3	554.8	153.2	83.0	416.4	324.8	2,494.5	1,824.9	39,898.3	Q1 2025
48,156.9	351.7	189.5	225.5	845.0	566.2	148.6	81.4	413.4	332.2	2,484.2	1,846.5	40,672.7	Q2 2025
49,093.2	379.7	195.8	223.8	897.3	600.3	144.7	81.2	420.2	344.4	2,523.8	1,944.8	41,337.3	Q3 2025

جدول (31a) Table

الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة

Deposits According to Depositor and Type

ملون بنار
JD Million

القطاع العام Public Sector																							
الشركات العامة غير المالية Public Non-Financial Corporations				الحكومة العامة General Government																			
				البلديات Municipalities				مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation				الحكومة المركزية Central Government											
												موازنات مستقلة Own budget						ضمن الموازنة General budget					
إجمالي	لأجل	توفير	تحت الطلب	إجمالي	لأجل	توفير	تحت الطلب		لأجل	توفير	تحت الطلب		لأجل	توفير	تحت الطلب		لأجل	توفير	تحت الطلب				
Total	Time	Saving	Demand	Total	Time	Saving	Demand		Time	Saving	Demand		Time	Saving	Demand		Time	Saving	Demand				
																						الفترة Period	
263.4	171.8	0.7	91.0	28.6	18.4	0.4	9.7	1,513.3	1,370.1	0.0	143.2	944.9	113.7	76.4	0.6	36.7	831.3	731.3	3.2	96.8	2,486.8	2,750.2	2020
279.2	184.9	0.8	93.6	24.8	18.4	1.1	5.3	1,515.4	1,397.9	0.0	117.5	985.9	128.2	96.1	0.3	31.7	857.7	791.8	3.4	62.5	2,526.1	2,805.3	2021
290.8	231.6	3.1	56.1	23.8	15.5	0.0	8.2	1,635.5	1,571.1	0.0	64.4	1,174.6	157.5	130.7	1.3	25.4	1,017.2	834.1	5.1	178.0	2,833.9	3,124.7	2022
338.4	285.3	0.5	52.6	11.7	5.1	0.6	6.1	1,801.0	1,721.4	0.0	79.7	1,215.7	120.8	85.2	0.8	34.8	1,094.9	965.7	5.5	123.7	3,028.5	3,366.9	2023
338.7	283.2	0.4	55.1	11.7	1.2	0.7	9.8	1,917.3	1,849.8	0.0	67.5	1,326.5	118.5	76.5	3.4	38.7	1,208.0	1,058.6	8.2	141.1	3,255.4	3,594.2	2024
																						2024	
369.7	289.9	0.2	79.6	10.5	3.2	1.2	6.1	1,934.0	1,861.2	0.0	72.8	1,359.1	112.2	71.2	2.7	38.4	1,246.9	1,089.2	8.0	149.7	3,303.6	3,673.3	Sep-24
367.3	307.9	0.4	59.0	13.7	3.5	0.5	9.8	1,550.5	1,478.4	0.0	72.1	1,333.5	101.4	65.3	3.0	33.2	1,232.1	1,079.3	6.0	146.8	2,897.8	3,265.1	Oct-24
336.3	286.4	0.6	49.3	12.1	2.9	0.5	8.8	1,485.6	1,425.8	0.0	59.8	1,329.1	95.7	64.5	3.3	27.9	1,233.5	1,087.2	5.9	140.4	2,826.9	3,163.2	Nov-24
338.7	283.2	0.4	55.1	11.7	1.2	0.7	9.8	1,917.3	1,849.8	0.0	67.5	1,326.5	118.5	76.5	3.4	38.7	1,208.0	1,058.6	8.2	141.1	3,255.4	3,594.2	Dec-24
																						2025	
335.5	278.6	0.5	56.3	15.7	3.2	0.7	11.8	1,883.8	1,808.3	0.0	75.5	1,348.3	107.6	65.4	4.1	38.1	1,240.7	1,060.5	7.3	172.9	3,247.8	3,583.3	Jan-25
367.8	306.2	0.5	61.2	19.3	3.3	0.8	15.2	1,866.5	1,786.3	0.0	80.1	1,348.3	118.3	72.9	5.1	40.3	1,230.0	1,051.9	5.9	172.2	3,234.1	3,601.9	Feb-25
344.8	297.2	0.5	47.1	10.4	2.9	0.6	6.9	1,841.2	1,765.6	0.0	75.6	1,447.5	112.8	82.2	4.7	25.9	1,334.7	1,171.4	5.9	157.5	3,299.1	3,643.9	Mar-25
340.9	277.0	0.5	63.4	13.1	3.0	0.6	9.5	1,916.0	1,845.0	0.0	71.0	1,473.5	112.3	79.8	4.9	27.6	1,361.2	1,193.2	6.1	161.9	3,402.6	3,743.5	Apr-25
318.0	258.7	0.8	58.5	9.7	2.8	0.5	6.3	1,992.2	1,886.0	0.0	106.2	1,497.2	112.7	78.0	5.1	29.6	1,384.6	1,233.0	5.9	145.6	3,499.1	3,817.1	May-25
391.3	252.3	0.6	138.4	8.8	2.7	0.5	5.6	1,969.7	1,902.3	0.0	67.4	1,506.0	116.4	79.2	5.4	31.8	1,389.6	1,239.6	6.4	143.6	3,484.5	3,875.9	Jun-25
381.9	313.1	1.1	67.7	8.5	2.8	0.4	5.3	1,919.1	1,856.6	0.0	62.5	1,584.0	114.0	83.6	6.2	24.2	1,470.0	1,314.2	7.7	148.1	3,511.7	3,893.6	Jul-25
400.2	327.6	0.9	71.7	8.9	2.2	0.5	6.3	1,835.4	1,779.8	0.0	55.6	1,545.1	112.0	83.4	6.6	22.0	1,433.1	1,262.2	4.0	167.0	3,389.4	3,789.6	Aug-25
417.4	334.9	0.8	81.7	8.3	2.3	0.7	5.3	1,771.4	1,724.0	0.0	47.5	1,619.2	109.4	80.3	6.5	22.6	1,509.8	1,344.3	3.7	161.7	3,398.9	3,816.3	Sep-25

جدول (31b) Table

الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة

Deposits According to Depositor and Type

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي الودائع Total Deposits	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations				القطاع الخاص Private Sector									
					قطاع خاص غير مقيم				قطاع خاص مقيم					
	إجمالي Total	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand	Private Sector (Non-Resident)				Private Sector (Resident)					
					إجمالي Total	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand	إجمالي Total	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		
														الفترة Period
36,789.1	411.3	337.9	1.8	71.6	4,776.4	2,544.0	793.3	1,439.1	28,851.1	14,670.5	5,426.8	8,753.8	33,627.6	2020
39,522.3	462.4	398.5	6.1	57.8	5,266.3	2,731.5	905.9	1,629.0	30,988.2	15,518.7	5,803.0	9,666.6	36,254.6	2021
42,106.7	477.8	401.8	6.4	69.6	5,298.0	2,837.7	920.8	1,539.5	33,206.2	17,741.2	5,663.5	9,801.5	38,504.2	2022
43,744.3	513.1	394.3	9.6	109.2	5,701.3	3,390.2	889.1	1,421.9	34,163.0	19,656.9	5,302.9	9,203.2	39,864.3	2023
46,698.6	566.4	426.8	24.9	114.7	6,233.6	3,866.6	969.5	1,397.5	36,304.4	21,445.4	5,407.4	9,451.6	42,538.0	2024
														2024
46,345.9	510.1	407.0	17.0	86.1	6,205.2	3,840.5	984.2	1,380.5	35,957.3	21,134.0	5,346.4	9,477.0	42,162.5	Sep-24
45,992.2	532.1	406.3	17.3	108.5	6,179.7	3,864.1	972.3	1,343.4	36,015.3	21,302.1	5,241.8	9,471.4	42,195.0	Oct-24
46,459.3	542.2	414.5	18.0	109.7	6,240.7	3,871.9	970.5	1,398.2	36,513.1	21,411.4	5,336.2	9,765.5	42,753.8	Nov-24
46,698.6	566.4	426.8	24.9	114.7	6,233.6	3,866.6	969.5	1,397.5	36,304.4	21,445.4	5,407.4	9,451.6	42,538.0	Dec-24
														2025
47,003.5	581.4	434.0	18.8	128.7	6,245.3	3,872.0	967.5	1,405.8	36,593.4	21,721.7	5,316.7	9,555.1	42,838.7	Jan-25
47,306.8	627.2	472.3	19.0	135.9	6,212.7	3,743.6	985.4	1,483.7	36,865.0	21,858.7	5,348.8	9,657.5	43,077.7	Feb-25
47,366.4	639.1	471.5	20.6	147.0	6,378.9	3,945.3	1,005.4	1,428.2	36,704.5	21,748.4	5,435.9	9,520.2	43,083.3	Mar-25
47,294.5	631.1	477.7	17.8	135.6	6,467.7	4,002.6	1,028.1	1,437.0	36,452.1	21,576.7	5,403.2	9,472.2	42,919.8	Apr-25
47,706.4	653.9	480.3	22.8	150.8	6,500.2	4,027.6	1,033.7	1,439.0	36,735.2	21,601.0	5,466.2	9,668.1	43,235.5	May-25
48,156.9	632.6	471.0	18.3	143.2	6,701.7	4,022.5	1,060.1	1,619.1	36,946.8	21,754.7	5,514.2	9,677.9	43,648.5	Jun-25
48,347.4	635.4	475.2	25.6	134.6	6,765.1	4,050.7	1,099.7	1,614.7	37,053.2	21,893.2	5,507.0	9,653.0	43,818.4	Jul-25
48,825.4	646.6	466.1	28.8	151.7	6,828.5	4,252.7	1,029.8	1,546.0	37,560.7	22,160.8	5,538.2	9,861.7	44,389.2	Aug-25
49,093.2	664.4	487.1	26.1	151.2	6,805.5	4,293.3	1,038.3	1,473.9	37,807.0	22,133.7	5,637.4	10,035.9	44,612.5	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of total deposits within other depository corporations is due to the reclassification of joint investment accounts by one of the Islamic banks. These accounts previously recorded as off-balance sheet items (under investment portfolios) have been reclassified as term deposits and are now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد إجمالي الودائع لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المشترك، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية (على شكل محافظ استثمارية)، إلى ودائع لأجل تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

جدول (32a) Table

الودائع بالدينار الأردني لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة

Deposits in Jordanian Dinar According to Depositor and Type

مليون دينار
JD Million

القطاع العام Public Sector																											
الشركات العامة غير المالية Public Non-Financial Corporations				الحكومة العامة General Government																							
				البلديات Municipalities			مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation			الحكومة المركزية Central Government																	
										موازنات مستقلة Own budget						ضمن الموازنة General budget											
											لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand						
	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		الفترة Period		
222.3	150.9	0.7	70.7	28.6	18.4	0.4	9.7	1,512.6	1,369.4	0.0	143.2	883.8	112.5	76.4	0.6	35.5	771.3	681.1	3.2	87.0	2,424.9	2,647.2	2020				
236.7	164.6	0.8	71.3	24.2	18.4	0.5	5.3	1,515.4	1,397.9	0.0	117.5	925.2	127.4	96.1	0.3	31.0	797.8	735.1	3.3	59.3	2,464.8	2,701.5	2021				
261.1	218.4	3.1	39.6	23.0	15.5	0.0	7.4	1,635.4	1,571.1	0.0	64.3	952.1	157.2	130.7	1.3	25.2	794.8	703.1	5.1	86.6	2,610.5	2,871.5	2022				
310.3	271.9	0.5	37.9	11.1	5.1	0.6	5.5	1,800.8	1,721.4	0.0	79.5	1,053.1	120.6	85.2	0.8	34.6	932.6	813.1	5.5	114.0	2,865.1	3,175.4	2023				
315.3	268.1	0.4	46.8	11.2	1.2	0.7	9.2	1,917.3	1,849.8	0.0	67.5	1,267.3	116.4	76.4	3.4	36.6	1,150.9	1,013.1	8.2	129.6	3,195.8	3,511.1	2024				
																											2024
341.9	278.6	0.2	63.1	10.0	3.2	1.2	5.6	1,933.9	1,861.2	0.0	72.7	1,301.3	112.0	71.2	2.7	38.2	1,189.2	1,044.0	8.0	137.3	3,245.2	3,587.1	Sep-24				
347.0	296.0	0.4	50.6	13.2	3.5	0.5	9.2	1,550.0	1,478.4	0.0	71.6	1,281.5	100.5	65.2	3.0	32.2	1,181.1	1,038.3	5.9	136.8	2,844.7	3,191.7	Oct-24				
312.2	271.5	0.6	40.1	11.6	2.9	0.5	8.2	1,485.4	1,425.8	0.0	59.6	1,284.2	95.5	64.5	3.3	27.7	1,188.7	1,047.0	5.8	135.9	2,781.1	3,093.4	Nov-24				
315.3	268.1	0.4	46.8	11.2	1.2	0.7	9.2	1,917.3	1,849.8	0.0	67.5	1,267.3	116.4	76.4	3.4	36.6	1,150.9	1,013.1	8.2	129.6	3,195.8	3,511.1	Dec-24				
																											2025
310.1	263.3	0.5	46.3	15.2	3.2	0.7	11.3	1,881.3	1,808.3	0.0	72.9	1,289.4	107.4	65.4	4.1	37.9	1,182.0	1,006.7	7.3	168.0	3,185.8	3,495.9	Jan-25				
339.4	288.5	0.5	50.5	18.8	3.3	0.8	14.7	1,866.4	1,786.3	0.0	80.1	1,290.0	118.2	72.9	5.1	40.2	1,171.8	996.8	5.8	169.2	3,175.2	3,514.6	Feb-25				
319.4	279.0	0.5	39.9	9.9	2.9	0.6	6.3	1,841.2	1,765.6	0.0	75.6	1,251.1	112.6	82.1	4.7	25.8	1,138.5	986.3	5.9	146.3	3,102.1	3,421.6	Mar-25				
315.5	261.8	0.5	53.2	12.2	3.0	0.6	8.6	1,915.7	1,845.0	0.0	70.7	1,272.6	112.2	79.8	4.9	27.4	1,160.4	1,002.6	6.1	151.7	3,200.5	3,515.9	Apr-25				
298.2	248.9	0.8	48.5	8.8	2.8	0.5	5.4	1,992.0	1,886.0	0.0	106.0	1,300.2	112.5	77.9	5.1	29.5	1,187.7	1,045.9	5.9	135.9	3,301.0	3,599.2	May-25				
337.1	242.6	0.6	93.9	8.2	2.7	0.5	5.0	1,969.6	1,902.3	0.0	67.3	1,316.4	116.2	79.2	5.4	31.6	1,200.2	1,056.8	6.3	137.1	3,294.3	3,631.3	Jun-25				
330.7	274.3	1.1	55.3	7.9	2.8	0.4	4.7	1,918.9	1,856.6	0.0	62.3	1,422.1	113.8	83.6	6.2	24.0	1,308.3	1,163.3	7.7	137.2	3,348.9	3,679.6	Jul-25				
344.0	284.3	0.9	58.8	8.3	2.2	0.5	5.6	1,835.3	1,779.8	0.0	55.6	1,391.1	111.7	83.4	6.6	21.8	1,279.3	1,112.2	3.9	163.2	3,234.7	3,578.8	Aug-25				
391.1	321.6	0.8	68.7	7.7	2.3	0.7	4.7	1,771.4	1,724.0	0.0	47.4	1,460.2	109.1	80.3	6.5	22.4	1,351.1	1,188.4	3.7	158.9	3,239.3	3,630.4	Sep-25				

جدول (32b) Table
الودائع بالدينار الأردني لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة
Deposits in Jordanian Dinar According to Depositor and Type

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي الودائع Total Deposits	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations				القطاع الخاص Private Sector									
					قطاع خاص غير مقيم Private Sector (Non-Resident)				قطاع خاص مقيم Private Sector (Resident)					
	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand	إجمالي Total	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand			
														الفترة Period
28,233.9	376.2	330.7	1.6	43.9	2,501.8	1,646.5	388.9	466.4	22,708.6	12,407.4	4,283.6	6,017.7	25,210.5	2020
30,684.6	444.0	397.2	6.0	40.8	2,815.4	1,854.5	446.2	514.7	24,723.7	13,379.8	4,604.7	6,739.2	27,539.1	2021
32,841.5	462.4	400.2	6.1	56.1	2,904.4	1,936.7	449.8	517.8	26,603.1	15,232.8	4,496.4	6,873.9	29,507.5	2022
34,468.9	491.8	391.0	9.4	91.4	3,185.7	2,164.3	465.3	556.2	27,615.8	16,653.0	4,317.2	6,645.6	30,801.6	2023
36,700.0	542.7	420.4	24.4	97.9	3,488.8	2,473.8	505.8	509.3	29,157.4	17,874.8	4,497.1	6,785.4	32,646.2	2024
														2024
36,499.4	486.8	402.0	16.6	68.2	3,480.3	2,447.1	495.0	538.2	28,945.2	17,630.4	4,432.7	6,882.2	32,425.5	Sep-24
36,225.8	513.9	400.9	17.1	95.9	3,503.0	2,491.2	498.6	513.1	29,017.3	17,795.1	4,338.4	6,883.7	32,520.2	Oct-24
36,458.7	526.7	409.4	17.7	99.5	3,479.5	2,464.7	501.7	513.1	29,359.2	17,891.0	4,412.0	7,056.2	32,838.7	Nov-24
36,700.0	542.7	420.4	24.4	97.9	3,488.8	2,473.8	505.8	509.3	29,157.4	17,874.8	4,497.1	6,785.4	32,646.2	Dec-24
														2025
36,913.5	558.1	428.0	16.8	113.2	3,481.2	2,457.7	502.5	521.0	29,378.3	18,131.3	4,418.2	6,828.8	32,859.5	Jan-25
36,940.2	599.5	464.9	18.1	116.5	3,373.8	2,332.0	518.3	523.5	29,452.3	18,198.8	4,398.2	6,855.3	32,826.1	Feb-25
37,028.7	613.3	465.7	20.3	127.3	3,409.4	2,361.5	518.4	529.5	29,584.4	18,233.3	4,499.8	6,851.3	32,993.8	Mar-25
36,944.5	612.2	472.3	17.7	122.3	3,452.0	2,395.5	521.6	534.9	29,364.3	18,116.9	4,475.5	6,771.8	32,816.3	Apr-25
37,326.6	632.6	474.8	22.7	135.1	3,523.2	2,401.5	536.4	585.2	29,571.7	18,122.0	4,548.5	6,901.2	33,094.8	May-25
37,476.7	607.2	467.1	18.1	122.0	3,553.4	2,410.2	545.6	597.7	29,684.7	18,228.6	4,599.2	6,856.9	33,238.1	Jun-25
37,811.2	620.9	471.6	24.7	124.5	3,574.2	2,435.8	556.6	581.7	29,936.6	18,393.5	4,610.5	6,932.5	33,510.7	Jul-25
38,236.3	622.0	462.4	27.9	131.7	3,641.0	2,521.7	547.1	572.1	30,394.5	18,680.0	4,648.0	7,066.5	34,035.5	Aug-25
38,387.1	644.2	483.3	25.4	135.6	3,642.1	2,563.8	558.8	519.6	30,470.4	18,622.3	4,735.3	7,112.8	34,112.5	Sep-25

جدول (33a) Table

الودائع بالعملة الأجنبية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة

Deposits in Foreign Currencies According to Depositor and Type

ملعون دينار
JD Million

القطاع العام Public Sector																											
الشركات العامة غير المالية Public Non-Financial Corporations				الحكومة العامة General Government																							
				البلديات Municipalities			مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي Social Security Corporation			الحكومة المركزية Central Government																	
										موازنات مستقلة Own budget						ضمن الموازنة General budget											
										تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand					
تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	توفير Saving	لأجل Time	تحت الطلب Demand	الفترة Period		
																											2020
41.1	20.8	0.0	20.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.7	0.0	0.0	61.1	1.2	0.0	0.0	1.2	59.9	50.2	0.0	9.7	61.9	103.0				2020	
42.6	20.3	0.0	22.3	0.7	0.0	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	60.6	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.7	59.9	56.7	0.0	3.2	61.3	103.9				2021	
29.7	13.2	0.0	16.5	0.8	0.0	0.0	0.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	222.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	222.3	131.0	0.0	91.3	223.4	253.2				2022	
28.1	13.4	0.0	14.6	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	162.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	162.3	152.6	0.0	9.7	163.4	191.4				2023	
23.4	15.1	0.0	8.3	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	59.2	2.1	0.0	0.0	2.1	57.1	45.5	0.0	11.5	59.7	83.1				2024	
																											2024
27.8	11.3	0.0	16.5	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	57.9	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	57.7	45.3	0.0	12.4	58.5	86.3				Sep-24	
20.3	11.9	0.0	8.4	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	52.0	0.9	0.0	0.0	0.9	51.0	41.0	0.0	10.0	53.1	73.4				Oct-24	
24.1	14.9	0.0	9.2	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	44.9	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.1	44.8	40.2	0.0	4.5	45.7	69.8				Nov-24	
23.4	15.1	0.0	8.3	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	59.2	2.1	0.0	0.0	2.1	57.1	45.5	0.0	11.5	59.7	83.1				Dec-24	
																											2025
25.4	15.3	0.0	10.0	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	2.6	0.0	0.0	2.6	58.9	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	58.7	53.8	0.0	4.9	62.0	87.4				Jan-25	
28.4	17.7	0.0	10.7	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.5	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	58.3	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	58.2	55.2	0.0	3.0	58.9	87.3				Feb-25	
25.4	18.1	0.0	7.2	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	196.4	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	196.3	185.1	0.0	11.2	197.0	222.3				Mar-25	
25.4	15.2	0.0	10.2	0.9	0.0	0.0	0.9	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.3	201.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.1	200.8	190.5	0.0	10.2	202.2	227.6				Apr-25	
19.8	9.8	0.0	10.0	0.9	0.0	0.0	0.9	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	197.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.1	196.9	187.2	0.0	9.7	198.1	217.9				May-25	
54.2	9.7	0.0	44.5	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	189.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	189.4	182.9	0.0	6.5	190.3	244.5				Jun-25	
51.2	38.8	0.0	12.4	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	162.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	161.8	150.8	0.0	10.9	162.8	214.0				Jul-25	
56.2	43.3	0.0	12.9	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	154.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.2	153.8	150.0	0.0	3.7	154.7	210.9				Aug-25	
26.3	13.3	0.0	13.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	159.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.2	158.7	155.9	0.0	2.8	159.6	185.9				Sep-25	

جدول (33b) Table (33b)
الودائع بالعملات الأجنبية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى حسب الجهة المودعة ونوع الوديعة
Deposits in Foreign Currencies According to Depositor and Type

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي الودائع Total Deposits	الشركات المالية الأخرى Other Financial Corporations				القطاع الخاص Private Sector									
					قطاع خاص غير مقيم Private Sector (Non-Resident)				قطاع خاص مقيم Private Sector (Resident)					
		لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand										
8,555.2	35.1	7.2	0.2	27.7	2,274.6	897.5	404.4	972.7	6,142.5	2,263.1	1,143.2	2,736.1	8,417.1	2020
8,837.7	18.4	1.3	0.1	17.0	2,450.9	877.0	459.6	1,114.3	6,264.5	2,138.9	1,198.3	2,927.4	8,715.5	2021
9,265.2	15.3	1.6	0.3	13.5	2,393.6	901.0	470.9	1,021.6	6,603.1	2,508.4	1,167.1	2,927.6	8,996.7	2022
9,275.4	21.3	3.3	0.2	17.8	2,515.6	1,225.9	423.9	865.8	6,547.1	3,003.9	985.7	2,557.6	9,062.7	2023
9,998.6	23.7	6.4	0.5	16.8	2,744.7	1,392.8	463.7	888.2	7,147.0	3,570.5	910.3	2,666.2	9,891.8	2024
														2024
9,846.6	23.3	5.0	0.4	18.0	2,724.9	1,393.4	489.2	842.2	7,012.1	3,503.6	913.7	2,594.8	9,737.0	Sep-24
9,766.4	18.2	5.5	0.2	12.6	2,676.8	1,372.9	473.6	830.3	6,998.0	3,507.0	903.3	2,587.7	9,674.8	Oct-24
10,000.5	15.6	5.0	0.3	10.2	2,761.2	1,407.2	468.8	885.2	7,154.0	3,520.4	924.2	2,709.4	9,915.1	Nov-24
9,998.6	23.7	6.4	0.5	16.8	2,744.7	1,392.8	463.7	888.2	7,147.0	3,570.5	910.3	2,666.2	9,891.8	Dec-24
														2025
10,090.0	23.4	6.0	1.9	15.4	2,764.2	1,414.3	465.1	884.8	7,215.1	3,590.4	898.4	2,726.3	9,979.2	Jan-25
10,366.6	27.7	7.4	0.8	19.4	2,838.9	1,411.6	467.1	960.2	7,412.7	3,659.9	950.6	2,802.2	10,251.6	Feb-25
10,337.6	25.8	5.7	0.4	19.7	2,969.4	1,583.8	487.0	898.7	7,120.1	3,515.1	936.1	2,668.8	10,089.5	Mar-25
10,350.0	18.9	5.4	0.1	13.4	3,015.6	1,607.1	506.4	902.1	7,087.8	3,459.8	927.7	2,700.3	10,103.4	Apr-25
10,379.8	21.3	5.5	0.1	15.6	2,977.1	1,626.0	497.3	853.8	7,163.5	3,479.0	917.7	2,766.9	10,140.6	May-25
10,680.2	25.4	3.9	0.2	21.3	3,148.3	1,612.3	514.6	1,021.4	7,262.1	3,526.1	915.1	2,821.0	10,410.4	Jun-25
10,536.1	14.5	3.6	0.9	10.1	3,191.0	1,614.9	543.1	1,033.0	7,116.6	3,499.7	896.5	2,720.5	10,307.6	Jul-25
10,589.1	24.5	3.7	0.9	20.0	3,187.5	1,731.0	482.7	973.9	7,166.2	3,480.8	890.2	2,795.2	10,353.7	Aug-25
10,706.1	20.2	3.8	0.7	15.6	3,163.4	1,729.5	479.5	954.3	7,336.6	3,511.4	902.1	2,923.2	10,500.0	Sep-25

* : The increase in the balance of total foreign currency deposits within other depository corporations is due to the reclassification of joint investment accounts by one of the Islamic banks. These accounts previously recorded as off-balance sheet items (under investment portfolios) have been reclassified as term deposits and are now reflected on the bank's balance sheet.

* : يعود الارتفاع في رصيد إجمالي الودائع بالعملات الأجنبية لدى شركات الإيداع الأخرى، إلى قيام أحد البنوك الإسلامية بإعادة تصنيف حسابات الاستثمار المشترك، التي كانت تظهر ضمن بنود خارج الميزانية (على شكل محافظ استثمارية)، إلى وديع لأجل تظهر داخل ميزانية البنك.

جدول (34) Table

مؤشرات المتانة المالية*

Financial Soundness Indicators*

بالمليون دينار، والنسب المئوية
JD million, and Percent

نسبة السيولة القاتونية (%)	صافي الربح بعد الضريبة	صافي الربح قبل الضريبة	العائد على الموجودات	العائد على حقوق المساهمين (%)	نسبة الرفع المالي (%)	نسبة كفاية رأس المال (%)	نسبة تغطية الديون غير العاملة (%)	حجم الديون غير العاملة (بعد استثناء الفوائد المعلقة)	نسبة الديون غير العاملة /إجمالي الديون (%)	
Liquidity Ratio (%)	Net Profits After Taxes	Net Profits Before Taxes	Return on Assets (%)	Return on Equity (%)	Leverage Ratio (%)	Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)	Coverage Ratio (%)	Nonperforming Loans (excluding interest in suspense)	Nonperforming Loans/Total Loans (%)	
										الفترة Period
149.0	582.4	861.8	1.3	10.3	12.7	19.1	74.7	1,010.4	4.9	2015
137.8	522.2	775.4	1.1	8.9	12.9	18.5	77.9	968.7	4.3	2016
130.1	554.2	813.3	1.2	9.1	13.2	17.8	75.4	1,019.4	4.2	2017
131.9	589.7	840.6	1.2	9.6	12.6	16.9	79.3	1,236.1	4.9	2018
133.8	586.5	878.8	1.2	9.4	12.4	18.3	69.5	1,299.1	5.0	2019
136.5	328.2	493.4	0.6	5.1	12.2	18.3	71.5	1,495.9	5.5	2020
141.5	550.1	805.2	1.0	8.3	11.7	18.0	79.9	1,421.5	5.0	2021
138.0	598.6	875.8	1.0	8.8	11.4	17.3	81.5	1,410.2	4.5	2022
142.5	659.4	963.5	1.1	9.3	11.8	17.9	75.6	1,629.9	5.1	2023
144.7	689.0	1,008.0	1.1	9.1	11.7	18.0	74.5	1,867.0	5.6	2024
142.4	448.0	611.0	1.3	11.5	11.6	18.0	71.3	1,987.0	5.8	H1 2025**

* : Jordan Branches.

** : Preliminary.

* : فروع البنوك العاملة في الأردن.

** : أولية.

جدول (35) Table (35)
أسعار الفائدة على أدوات السياسة النقدية

Interest Rate on Monetary Policy Instrument

نسب مئوية
Percentages

الوسط المرجح لسعر الفائدة على القروض بين البنوك لليلة واحدة	سعر فائدة نافذة الإيداع لليلة واحدة	اتفاقيات إعادة الشراء لليلة واحدة	شهادات الإيداع لأجل أسبوع	اتفاقيات إعادة الشراء لأجل أسبوع وشهر	سعر إعادة الخصم	سعر الفائدة الرئيسي للبنك المركزي	
Weighted Average Interest Rate on Interbank	Overnight Deposit Window Rate	Repurchase Agreements Rate (overnight)	Certificates of Deposit (one week)	Repurchase Agreements Rate (one week or one month)	Re-Discount Rate	CBJ Main Rate	
							الفترة Period
2.15	2.00	3.25	2.50	2.50	3.50	2.50	2020
2.11	2.00	3.25	2.50	2.50	3.50	2.50	2021
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	2022
7.35	7.25	8.25	7.50	7.50	8.50	7.50	2023
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	2024
							2024
6.85	6.75	7.75	7.00	7.00	8.00	7.00	Sep-24
6.85	6.75	7.75	7.00	7.00	8.00	7.00	Oct-24
6.60	6.50	7.50	6.75	6.75	7.75	6.75	Nov-24
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Dec-24
							2025
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Jan-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Feb-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Mar-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Apr-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	May-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Jun-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Jul-25
6.35	6.25	7.25	6.50	6.50	7.50	6.50	Aug-25
6.10	6.00	7.00	6.25	6.25	7.25	6.25	Sep-25

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (36) Table

أسعار الفائدة / العائد على السندات والأذونات والصكوك الإسلامية الحكومية

Interest Rates / Return on Government Bonds, Bills and Islamic Sukuk

نسب مئوية
Percentages

الصكوك الإسلامية Islamic Sukuk			أسعار الفائدة على سندات الخزينة Interest Rate on Treasury Bonds						أسعار الفائدة على أذونات الخزينة Interest Rate on Treasury Bills			الفترة Period
خمس سنوات Five Years	ثلاث سنوات ونصف Three Years and Half	ثلاث سنوات Three Years	خمس عشرة سنة Fifteen Years	عشرة سنوات Ten Years	سبع سنوات Seven Years	خمس سنوات Five Years	ثلاث سنوات Three Years	سنتين Two Years	اثنا عشر شهراً Twelve Months	ستة شهور Six Months	ثلاثة أشهر Three Months	
-	-	-	5.594	4.587	3.710	3.565	3.034	2.828	2.410	2.212	3.403	2020
3.550*	-	-	5.999	4.820	-	3.250****	3.366	3.250	2.500****	2.385	2.298	2021
-	4.250*	4.000**	-	7.676	-	6.904	6.098****	5.250	5.900	4.801	-	2022
-	-	6.000*	-	6.870	6.684	6.880	6.899	7.05****	6.50****	6.099****	7.295 (one month)	2023
6.000*	-	-	-	-	6.370	6.162	6.235	6.900	5.750****	5.571****	6.502	2024
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2024
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.350	-	5.750****	-	7.001	Sep-24
6.000*	-	-	-	-	-	6.190	6.074	-	-	-	6.502	Oct-24
-	-	-	-	-	-	6.162	6.235	-	-	5.571****	-	Nov-24
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Dec-24
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2025
-	-	-	-	-	-	6.073	6.090	-	5.800*	-	-	Jan-25
-	-	-	-	-	-	6.281	6.234	-	5.900	-	-	Feb-25
6.75****	-	-	-	-	-	6.250	6.200	-	5.900	-	-	Mar-25
-	-	-	-	-	-	6.489	6.000	-	5.900	-	-	Apr-25
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.125****	-	-	6.000****	-	May-25
-	-	-	-	6.450	-	6.500*	-	6.000****	-	-	-	Jun-25
-	-	-	-	-	6.470	6.194	6.000	5.900****	-	-	-	Jul-25
-	-	-	-	-	6.330	-	5.860	-	-	-	-	Aug-25
-	-	-	-	6.298	-	5.750****	-	-	-	-	-	Sep-25

* : Sukuk of National Electric Company (NEPCO).

** : Sukuk of Special Purpose Jordanian Company for Financing Governmental Projects (SPV).

*** : Reopen.

**** : In US\$.

* : لصالح شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (NEPCO).

** : صكوك الشركة الأردنية لتمويل المشاريع الحكومية ذات الغرض الخاص (SPV).

*** : إعادة فتح الإصدار.

**** : بالدولار الأمريكي.

Table (37) جدول

أسعار الفائدة في السوق المصرفي

Interest Rate on the Banking Market

نسب مئوية
Percentages

الوسط المرجح لأسعار الفائدة على التسهيلات Weighted Average Interest Rate on Credit Facilities			الوسط المرجح لأسعار الفائدة على الودائع Weighted Average Interest Rate on Deposits			
كمبيالات وأستاد مخصومة Discounted Bills & Bonds	قروض وسلف Loans and Advances	جاري مدين Overdrafts	لأجل Time	توفير Saving	تحت الطلب Demand	
						الفترة Period
8.51	7.17	7.30	3.65	0.34	0.27	2020
8.01	6.83	7.19	3.45	0.27	0.26	2021
8.36	8.34	8.30	4.61	0.41	0.37	2022
8.69	8.82	9.07	5.94	0.31	0.53	2023
10.25	8.30	8.72	5.88	0.32	0.69	2024
						2024
8.89	8.39	9.02	6.12	0.35	0.71	Sep-24
9.02	8.37	8.85	6.02	0.39	0.69	Oct-24
9.69	8.28	8.86	5.90	0.34	0.66	Nov-24
10.25	8.30	8.72	5.88	0.32	0.69	Dec-24
						2025
9.36	8.16	8.52	5.71	0.32	0.68	Jan-25
9.07	8.25	8.40	5.63	0.42	0.68	Feb-25
8.35	8.40	8.46	5.62	0.34	0.70	Mar-25
9.24	8.04	8.37	5.60	0.36	0.71	Apr-25
9.46	8.05	8.38	5.53	0.34	0.69	May-25
9.32	8.10	8.38	5.50	0.35	0.75	Jun-25
9.29	8.14	8.41	5.45	0.34	0.69	Jul-25
8.58	8.00	8.26	5.43	0.34	0.68	Aug-25
8.71	8.09	8.28	5.39	0.35	0.66	Sep-25

جدول (38a) Table
أسعار صرف أهم العملات الأجنبية المعلنة من البنك المركزي الأردني
Exchange Rates of Major Foreign Currencies Announced by CBJ

بالقوس
In Fils

اسعار الشراء Buying Rates																		وحدة حقوق السحب الخاصة *	
دينار كويتي Kuwaiti Dinar		ريال سعودي Saudi Riyal		ليرة تركي Turkish Lira		اليوان الصيني (لكل 10) Chinese Renminibi (per 10)		ين ياباتي (لكل مائة) Japanese Yen (per 100)		فرنك سويسري Swiss Franc		جنيه استرليني Pound Sterling		اليورو EURO		دولار امريكي U. S. Dollar		SDRs*	
متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period		
																		الفترة Period	
2,305.90	2,323.35	188.47	188.56	101.76	95.93	1,025.57	1,081.75	662.80	685.73	753.94	801.85	908.18	963.63	807.22	869.15	708.00	708.00	1,021.15	2020
2,343.87	2,336.94	188.55	188.39	82.09	54.76	1,097.16	1,110.43	644.76	614.37	774.88	771.87	973.11	953.45	837.02	801.01	708.00	708.00	992.31	2021
2,308.97	2,308.64	188.35	188.12	43.34	37.78	1,052.88	1,014.34	541.81	529.12	741.27	762.88	875.09	851.61	745.48	751.43	708.00	708.00	943.57	2022
2,300.99	2,301.80	188.51	188.58	30.54	23.99	998.64	996.12	504.75	501.44	788.10	840.51	879.63	900.37	764.81	780.71	708.00	708.00	951.24	2023
2,304.46	2,295.52	188.48	188.32	21.56	20.02	979.81	969.05	467.46	452.67	803.52	783.15	903.90	887.25	765.33	735.83	708.00	708.00	924.63	2024
																			2024
2,317.52	2,319.01	188.46	188.54	20.76	20.69	999.58	1,008.52	493.44	497.61	834.88	840.49	934.44	946.87	785.19	789.37	708.00	708.00	961.67	Sep-24
2,308.20	2,307.36	188.34	188.31	20.65	20.63	997.96	993.24	472.46	462.50	821.54	816.94	923.84	915.86	771.07	767.20	708.00	708.00	944.13	Oct-24
2,301.71	2,300.38	188.32	188.32	20.53	20.41	981.32	975.80	459.89	466.43	802.98	800.48	901.70	895.85	751.75	746.48	708.00	708.00	931.56	Nov-24
2,298.32	2,295.52	188.25	188.32	20.22	20.02	971.40	969.05	461.17	452.67	794.17	783.15	894.82	887.25	741.44	735.83	708.00	708.00	924.63	Dec-24
																			2025
2,293.21	2,293.51	188.44	188.56	19.91	19.76	968.65	975.30	451.44	457.44	777.67	779.92	873.40	880.18	732.11	736.90	708.00	708.00	924.42	Jan-25
2,291.80	2,292.69	188.57	188.58	19.56	19.40	972.61	972.94	465.29	474.32	781.65	788.57	885.19	894.96	735.98	739.97	708.00	708.00	928.08	Feb-25
2,294.15	2,293.21	188.55	188.53	19.15	18.63	975.12	973.67	474.14	470.73	798.94	800.89	910.94	913.21	762.07	761.61	708.00	708.00	942.05	Mar-25
2,304.30	2,308.67	188.48	188.55	18.54	18.38	968.34	973.41	492.17	496.21	852.03	858.65	931.07	947.05	796.77	804.37	708.00	708.00	961.48	Apr-25
2,304.59	2,305.55	188.56	188.55	18.23	18.09	979.94	982.38	488.61	485.25	852.25	849.78	944.60	950.55	797.27	795.49	708.00	708.00	961.91	May-25
2,309.99	2,313.81	188.51	188.57	17.92	17.73	984.46	987.16	488.99	491.32	868.11	885.86	957.18	971.02	814.31	829.61	708.00	708.00	Aug-02	Jun-25
2,315.97	2,312.49	188.55	188.53	17.58	17.43	986.09	983.40	481.54	475.02	886.63	870.17	955.25	938.42	826.87	808.79	708.00	708.00	960.63	Jul-25
2,314.95	2,316.88	188.48	188.48	17.32	17.21	985.80	991.79	479.69	480.94	877.82	883.48	951.26	955.04	823.92	826.47	708.00	708.00	970.37	Aug-25
2,315.84	2,315.29	188.52	188.57	17.11	17.01	992.79	992.63	478.48	476.54	888.47	887.42	955.57	950.41	830.27	829.47	708.00	708.00	972.02	Sep-25

* : End of period.

* : نهاية الفترة .

جدول (38b) Table

أسعار صرف اهم العملات الأجنبية المعلنة من البنك المركزي الأردني

Exchange Rates of Major Foreign Currencies Announced by CBJ

بالفلس
In Fils

اسعار البيع Selling Rates																		
دينار كويتي Kuwaiti Dinar		ريال سعودي Saudi Riyal		ليرة تركي Turkish Lira		اليوان الصيني (لكل 10) Chinese Renminbi (per 10)		ين ياباني (لكل مانه) Japanese Yen (per 100)		فرنك سويسري Swiss Franc		جنيه استرليني Pound Sterling		اليورو EURO		دولار امريكي U. S. Dollar		
متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	متوسط الفترة Period Average	نهاية الفترة End of Period	
																		الفترة Period
2,317.46	2,335.00	189.41	189.50	102.26	96.42	1,030.71	1,087.17	666.13	689.17	770.43	805.86	912.73	968.46	811.27	873.50	710.00	710.00	2020
2,355.62	2,348.65	189.50	189.34	82.52	55.04	1,101.90	1,116.00	647.99	617.45	777.77	775.74	977.99	958.23	841.21	805.02	710.00	710.00	2021
2,320.55	2,320.21	189.29	189.06	43.56	37.97	1,058.16	1,019.42	544.53	531.78	744.99	766.70	879.48	855.88	749.22	755.20	710.00	710.00	2022
2,312.52	2,313.34	189.45	189.52	30.77	24.11	1,003.19	1,001.11	507.28	503.95	791.10	844.72	884.04	904.88	768.65	784.62	710.00	710.00	2023
2,316.01	2,307.03	189.42	189.26	21.67	20.12	987.73	973.91	469.80	454.94	807.55	787.08	908.43	891.70	769.16	739.52	710.00	710.00	2024
																		2024
2,329.13	2,330.63	189.41	189.48	20.87	20.80	1,004.59	1,013.57	495.92	500.10	839.07	844.70	939.12	951.62	789.13	793.33	710.00	710.00	Sep-24
2,319.77	2,318.92	189.29	189.25	20.75	20.73	1,002.96	998.22	474.83	464.82	825.66	821.04	928.47	920.45	774.94	771.05	710.00	710.00	Oct-24
2,313.25	2,311.91	189.26	189.26	20.64	20.52	986.24	980.69	462.20	468.77	807.00	804.50	906.22	900.34	755.51	750.22	710.00	710.00	Nov-24
2,309.84	2,307.03	189.19	189.26	20.33	20.12	976.27	973.91	463.48	454.94	798.15	787.08	899.30	891.70	745.15	739.52	710.00	710.00	Dec-24
																		2025
2,304.70	2,305.01	189.39	189.50	20.01	19.86	973.51	980.19	453.70	459.73	781.57	783.82	877.77	884.59	735.79	740.59	710.00	710.00	Jan-25
2,303.29	2,304.19	189.52	189.52	19.66	19.49	977.48	977.81	467.62	476.69	785.57	792.52	889.63	899.45	739.67	743.68	710.00	710.00	Feb-25
2,305.65	2,304.71	189.50	189.48	19.25	18.73	980.01	978.55	476.52	473.09	802.95	804.91	915.51	917.78	765.89	765.43	710.00	710.00	Mar-25
2,315.85	2,320.25	189.42	189.49	18.63	18.47	973.19	978.28	494.64	498.70	856.30	862.95	935.74	951.80	800.77	808.40	710.00	710.00	Apr-25
2,316.14	2,317.11	189.50	189.49	18.32	18.18	984.85	987.30	491.06	487.68	856.52	854.04	949.34	955.31	801.27	799.48	710.00	710.00	May-25
2,321.57	2,325.41	189.46	189.51	18.01	17.82	989.39	992.11	491.44	493.78	872.46	890.30	961.98	975.89	818.39	833.77	710.00	710.00	Jun-25
2,327.58	2,324.08	189.50	189.48	17.66	17.51	991.04	988.33	483.96	477.40	891.08	874.53	960.04	943.12	831.02	812.84	710.00	710.00	Jul-25
2,326.56	2,328.49	189.42	189.42	17.41	17.29	990.74	996.76	482.09	483.35	882.22	887.91	956.02	959.83	828.05	830.61	710.00	710.00	Aug-25
2,327.44	2,326.89	189.47	189.52	17.20	17.09	997.76	997.60	480.88	478.92	892.92	891.87	960.36	955.17	834.43	833.63	710.00	710.00	Sep-25

* : End of period.

* : نهاية الفترة .

Statistics of Other Financial Corporations

رقم الجدول
Table No.

إحصاءات الشركات المالية الأخرى

Insurance Companies

Basic Indicators Regarding Insurance Sector	39
Balance Sheet for Insurance Companies that Operate in the Insurance Sector.....	40
Gross Insurance Premiums.....	41
Gross Claims.....	42

Money Changers

Money Changers Indicators.....	43
Headquarters and Branches of Money Changers by Governorate.....	44

Microfinance Companies

Financial Data and Indicators for Microfinance Sector.....	45
Numbers of Branches and Marketing Offices of Microfinance Companies by Governorate.....	46
Balance Sheet for Microfinance Companies.....	47
Sectorial Distribution of Loan Portfolio for Microfinance Sector.....	48

Payments Systems Statistics

Summary of Payment and Clearing Systems.....	49
Automated Clearing House System Transactions.....	50
Instant Payment System Transactions.....	51
Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment System (eFAWATEERcom) Transactions by Sector.....	52
Electronic Check Clearing System.....	53
Transactions Processed through RTGS System.....	54
Number of Cards and Volume and Value of Payment Cards Transactions in Kingdom Sorted by Type.....	55
Volume of Internet and Mobile Banking & Number of POS and ATM in Kingdom.....	56
Volume and Value of Cards on POS and ATM and e-Commerce in Kingdom.....	57
Volume and Value of Cards Issued in Kingdom.....	58

Amman Stock Exchange

Value Traded at Amman Stock Exchange According to Sectors.....	59
Share Price Index Weighted by Market Capitalization of Free Float shares by Sectors.....	60
Share Price Index Weighted by Market Value of Capital.....	61
Profitability of Jordanian Public Shareholding Companies.....	62

شركات التأمين

المؤشرات الأساسية حول قطاع التأمين	39
الحسابات الختامية للسنة المالية / الميزانية العمومية لشركات التأمين العاملة في قطاع التأمين	40
اجمالي أقساط التأمين	41
اجمالي التعويضات	42

شركات الصرافة

مؤشرات شركات الصرافة المرخصة	43
مراكز وفروع شركات الصرافة المرخصة حسب المحافظات	44

شركات التمويل الأصغر

البيانات والمؤشرات المالية لقطاع التمويل الأصغر	45
عدد فروع ومكاتب تسويق شركات التمويل الأصغر حسب المحافظات	46
الميزانية الموحدة لشركات التمويل الأصغر المرخصة	47
التوزيع القطاعي لمحفظه قروض/ تمويلات قطاع التمويل الأصغر	48

إحصاءات أنظمة الدفع

ملخص لأنظمة الدفع والتقص	49
عدد وقيم حركات نظام غرفة التقاص الآلية	50
عدد وقيم حركات نظام الدفع الفوري	51
نظام عرض وتحصيل الفواتير إلكترونيا حسب القطاعات	52
نظام المقاصة الإلكترونية للشيكات	53
عدد وقيم حركات نظام التسويات الإجمالية الفوري	54
عدد البطاقات وعدد وقيمة حركات بطاقات الدفع المصدرة في المملكة مصنفة حسب نوعها	55
عدد حركات الانترنت والموبايل المصرفي وعدد أجهزة نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي	56
عدد وقيم حركات البطاقات الأجنبية على نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي والتجارة الإلكترونية	57
عدد وقيمة حركات البطاقات المصدرة في المملكة	58

بورصة عمان

حجم التداول في بورصة عمان موزعا حسب القطاعات	59
الرقم القياسي لأسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية للاسهم الحرة قطاعيا	60
الرقم القياسي لأسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية لرأس المال	61
اربحية الشركات المساهمة العامة الاردنية	62

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (39a) Table
المؤشرات الأساسية حول قطاع التأمين (*)
Basic Indicators Regarding Insurance Sector (*)

الشكاوى والتسويات Complaints and Settlements						ترخيص وتجديد التراخيص لمقدمي الخدمات التأمينية Licensing and Renewing of Licenses for Providers of Insurance Services Settlement											مجموع مقدمي الخدمات التأمينية Total of Licenses for Providers of Insurance Services	
فروع التأمين الأخرى	تأمين المركبات	التسويات	فروع التأمين الأخرى	تأمين المركبات	الشكاوى	وسطاء إعادة التأمين المقيمين خارج المملكة	البنوك المرخصة لممارسة أعمال التأمين	شركات إدارة أعمال التأمين	استشاري التأمين	اكتواري	مفوض بالاكنتاب	مسوي الخسائر ومعاینون	وسيط إعادة تأمين	وسيط التأمين	وكيل التأمين			
Other Classes of Insurance	Motor Insurance	Settlements	Other Classes of Insurance	Motor Insurance	Complaints	Foreign Reinsurance Brokers	Bancassurance	Company Administrating Insurance Business	Insurance Consultant	Actuary	Coverholder	Loss Adjuster and Surveyors	Reinsurance Broker	Insurance Broker	Insurance Agent			
																	الفترة Period	
13	602	615	20	655	675	48	12	12	32	15	1	70	37	141	488	856	2020	
12	478	490	23	1,037	1,060	50	10	11	37	18	1	82	39	150	450	848	2021	
26	415	441	37	2,803	2,840	36	8	10	33	19	1	94	33	142	416	792	2022	
29	1,048	1,077	30	1,155	1,185	29	8	9	34	19	1	88	34	135	430	787	2023	
40	354	394	43	1,724	1,767	33	8	8	33	20	1	101	35	132	417	788	2024	
																	2024	
26	305	331	33	1,289	1,322	33	8	8	32	20	1	100	35	135	422	794	Sep-24	
32	319	351	36	1,426	1,462	33	8	8	33	20	1	100	35	133	421	792	Oct-24	
34	336	370	39	1,562	1,601	33	8	8	33	20	1	101	35	132	423	794	Nov-24	
40	354	394	43	1,724	1,767	33	8	8	33	20	1	101	35	132	417	788	Dec-24	
																	2025	
0	14	14	0	196	196	22	8	8	39	17	1	104	38	130	404	771	Jan-25	
2	11	13	2	111	113	29	8	8	40	18	1	102	37	132	405	780	Feb-25	
2	46	48	2	382	384	29	8	8	40	19	1	102	37	134	422	800	Mar-25	
3	56	59	3	476	479	31	8	8	40	19	1	103	37	135	430	812	Apr-25	
4	65	69	4	548	552	32	8	8	40	19	1	103	37	137	392	777	May-25	
4	67	71	5	600	605	34	8	8	40	17	1	104	37	138	435	822	Jun-25	
5	79	84	11	661	672	35	9	8	40	17	1	105	38	138	426	817	Jul-25	
9	82	91	12	705	717	36	9	8	40	17	1	105	39	137	434	826	Aug-25	
12	98	110	17	765	782	36	9	8	40	17	1	105	39	137	417	809	Sep-25	

* : Preliminary.
Source : Central Bank of Jordan.
This data represent the end of the period.

* : أولية.
المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني.
تمثل هذه البيانات نهاية الفترة.

جدول (39b) Table (39b)
المؤشرات الأساسية حول قطاع التأمين^(*)
Basic Indicators Regarding Insurance Sector^(*)

مؤشرات اقتصادية أخرى حول قطاع التأمين Other Sector Indexes Insurance Economic		لجنة حل نزاعات التأمين Insurance Dispute Resolution Committee'						
الرقم القياسي لأسهم قطاع التأمين كما هي في نهاية الفترة	نسبة مساهمة قطاع التأمين في حجم التداول	فروع التأمين الأخرى	تأمين المركبات	الشكاوى التي تم إصدار قرارات فيها أو التي تم تسويتها (للشكاوى المقدمة خلال السنة أو السنوات السابقة)	فروع التأمين الأخرى	تأمين المركبات	إجمالي الشكاوى	
Insurance Index	Percentage of Contribution of Insurance Sector in the Trade Size	Other Classes of Insurance	Motor Insurance	Decisions Issued Regarding Complaints or Settled Complaints (for Complaints Received during the year or Previous Years)	Other Classes of Insurance	Motor Insurance	Total Complaints	
								الفترة Period
1,989.0	2.74%	0	3	3	0	1	1	2020
1,929.0	1.39%	0	0	0	0	1	1	2021
1,843.6	3.18%	0	1	1	0	2	2	2022
1,820.3	2.00%	0	0	0	0	0	0	2023
1,990.0	1.09%	0	2	2	0	2	2	2024
								2024
1,937.0	0.63%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Sep-24
1,998.0	1.00%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Oct-24
2,008.0	0.4%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Nov-24
1,990.0	1.10%	0	2	2	0	2	2	Dec-24
								2025
1,978.0	3.60%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Jan-25
2,010.0	0.77%	0	0	0	1	0	1	Feb-25
2,075.9	0.16%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Mar-25
2,057.6	0.28%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Apr-25
2,087.0	1.21%	0	0	0	0	0	0	May-25
2,131.0	1.00%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Jun-25
2,104.7	0.28%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Jul-25
2,166.0	0.21%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Aug-25
2,206.2	0.13%	0	0	0	0	0	0	Sep-25

* : Preliminary.

Source : Central Bank of Jordan.

This data represent the complaints and/or settlements as at the end of each period.

* : أولية.

المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني.

تمثل هذه البيانات الشكاوى و/أو التسويات كما في نهاية كل فترة.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (40a) Table

الحسابات الختامية للسنة المالية / الميزانية العمومية لشركات التأمين العاملة في قطاع التأمين

Balance Sheet for Insurance Companies that's Operate in the Insurance Sector

مليون دينار
JD Million

مجموع الموجودات	موجودات أخرى	موجودات غير ملموسة	ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	ذمم معيدي التأمين-مدينة	مدفونون-صافي	اوراق القبض وشيكات برسم التحصيل	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك	الاستثمارات Investments									الفترة Period
									مجموع الاستثمارات	استثمارات أخرى	قروض لحمة بوالص الحياة وأخرى	استثمارات عقارية	استثمارات في شركات تابعة وحليفة	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل	ودائع لدى البنوك	
Total Assets	Other Assets	Intangible Assets	Property & Equipment - Net	Deferred Tax Assets	Due from Other Reinsurers	Accounts Receivable - Net	Receivable Notes & Post-Dated Cheques	Cash on Hand & at Banks	Total Investments	Other Investments	Loans for Life Insurance Policy-Holders and Others	Property Investments	Investments in Subsidiaries & Associates	Financial Assets at Amortized Cost	Financial Assets at Fair value Through Other Comprehensive Income	Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss	Deposits at Banks	
958.0	63.7	2.4	55.0	22.8	30.5	156.8	37.1	26.4	563.3	0.0	10.4	85.2	0.1	109.3	86.3	20.6	251.4	2018
996.2	75.5	3.5	55.9	23.0	36.4	159.9	36.0	28.9	577.1	0.0	12.2	91.5	0.1	112.6	81.1	19.5	259.9	2019
1,029.3	85.0	2.9	57.9	27.1	36.2	158.1	35.3	36.4	590.4	0.0	14.7	94.3	0.2	136.2	66.5	19.8	258.7	2020
1,096.4	114.0	7.9	57.5	24.9	39.2	156.8	38.3	28.1	629.7	0.0	15.4	88.7	0.8	142.2	89.3	25.4	267.9	2021
1,099.5	108.5	8.1	59.0	24.0	32.6	154.8	32.3	31.9	648.4	0.0	17.2	83.4	0.7	147.8	81.2	27.3	290.9	2022
1,166.0	132.5	8.2	56.1	24.0	29.7	162.1	34.6	32.3	686.5	0.0	17.5	77.6	0.0	206.5	87.8	32.8	264.3	2023

جدول (40b) Table
الحسابات الختامية للسنة المالية / الميزانية العمومية لشركات التأمين العاملة في قطاع التأمين
Balance Sheet for insurance Companies that's Operate in the Insurance Sector

مليون دينار
JD Million

مجموع المطلوبات Total Liabilities	المطلوبات Liabilities														الفترة Period
	مطلوبات أخرى	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة	قروض	مخصص ضريبة الدخل	مخصصات مختلفة	نعم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	مصاريف مستحقة	دائنون	بنوك دائنة	مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين	مخصصات فنية أخرى	المخصص الحسابي (صافي)	مخصص الادعاءات (صافي)	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة (صافي)	
	Other Liabilities	Deferred Tax Liability	Loans	Income Tax Provision	Provisions	Due to Other Reinsurers	Accrued Expenses	Accounts Payable	Bank Loans	Total Technical Provisions	Other Technical Provisions	Net Mathematical Provision	Net Outstanding Claims Provision	Net Unearned Premium Provision	
639.1	41.4	0.9	0.0	1.9	5.8	81.8	1.7	43.4	20.8	441.5	1.5	136.4	157.1	146.5	2018
668.9	43.4	1.1	0.0	4.0	6.2	81.6	1.9	49.1	18.0	463.7	1.4	155.1	157.6	149.7	2019
693.8	37.0	2.4	4.1	8.5	13.4	81.4	2.5	44.9	13.3	486.4	3.4	175.7	163.7	143.7	2020
743.4	47.5	2.6	7.4	5.6	5.2	76.9	2.7	48.1	22.7	524.8	4.7	204.8	166.2	149.2	2021
754.6	42.5	2.2	0.0	5.6	5.4	79.8	5.4	45.0	13.8	555.0	6.0	210.8	174.7	163.5	2022
805.7	38.4	1.7	0.4	7.7	6.9	101.0	3.4	50.9	5.1	590.2	6.3	238.3	181.7	163.9	2023

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (40c) Table

الحسابات الختامية للسنة المالية / الميزانية العمومية لشركات التأمين العاملة في قطاع التأمين

Balance Sheet for Insurance Companies that's Operate in the Insurance Sector

ملون دينار
JD Million

مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية	(ربح (خسارة) الفترة بعد الضريبة) البيانات المرحلية فقط (after tax Profit (loss) for the period) interim data only					حقوق المساهمين								
	مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطين	مجموع حقوق المساهمين	بنود أخرى	الأرباح المدورة (الخسائر) المتراكمة	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة	فروقات ترجمة عملات أجنبية	احتياطي خاص	احتياطي إختياري	احتياطي إجباري	علاوة (خصم) الإصدار	رأس المال (المدفوع)	رأس المال المصرح به	
Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity	Total Shareholders' Equity	Minority Interest	Total Shareholders' Equity	Others	Retained Earnings (Accumulated Losses)	Accumulated Change in Fair Value	Foreign Currency Translation Variances	Other Reserves	Voluntary Reserve	Statutory Reserve	Net Premiums on Paid up Capital	Paid up Capital	Authorized Capital	الفترة Period
958.0	319.0	1.8	317.1	1.5	18.7	-15.5	0.0	0.0	6.5	44.9	-5.4	266.5	266.5	2018
996.2	327.3	1.7	325.6	-0.6	24.8	-16.4	0.0	0.0	6.7	46.3	-6.5	271.3	271.3	2019
1,029.3	335.5	2.1	333.4	-2.4	34.9	-19.1	0.0	-0.2	7.2	47.8	-7.6	272.8	237.8	2020
1,096.4	353.0	2.2	350.8	-0.8	40.5	-8.7	0.0	0.6	14.2	48.4	-4.1	260.7	202.9	2021
1,099.5	344.9	-2.1	347.1	1.0	55.1	-13.3	0.0	0.0	7.6	47.6	-1.6	250.6	196.9	2022
1,166.0	360.3	1.7	358.5	0.2	68.1	-10.0	0.0	0.2	7.3	48.7	-1.6	245.6	229.6	2023

Financial sector statistics

جدول (41) Table

إجمالي أقساط التأمين^(*)

Gross Insurance Premiums^(*)

مليون دينار
JD Million

أقساط التأمين على الحياة Life Assurance Premiums					أقساط التأمينات العامة General Insurance Premiums									إجمالي أقساط التأمين Gross Insurance Premiums	
التأمين الصحي الدائم Permanent Health Assurance	تأمين دفعات الحياة Annuities	التأمينات المرتبطة استثماريا Investment Linked Assurance	التأمين على الحياة Life Assurance	إجمالي أقساط التأمين على الحياة Gross Life Assurance Premiums	التأمين الطبي Medical Insurance	تأمينات عامة أخرى General Classes of Insurance	تأمين الائتمان والكفالات Credit & Surety Ship Insurance	تأمين المسؤولية Liability Insurance	تأمين الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات Fire & Other Damage to Property Insurance	تأمين الطيران Aviation Insurance	التأمين البحري والنقل Marine & Transport Insurance	تأمين المركبات Motor Insurance	إجمالي أقساط التأمينات العامة Gross General Insurance Premiums		
0.0	2.6	17.5	72.5	92.7	178.5	11.0	0.4	6.6	74.7	1.1	16.1	212.4	500.8	593.4	2020
0.0	1.1	28.7	79.5	109.3	193.7	13.7	0.3	8.1	75.8	1.9	17.5	226.1	537.1	646.4	2021
0.0	0.5	28.4	92.8	121.7	204.2	14.8	0.5	9.1	83.6	2.3	18.5	245.0	577.9	699.6	2022
0.0	0.9	25.8	105.5	132.2	216.8	19.4	0.5	9.6	81.6	5.7	18.7	257.7	610.0	742.2	2023
0.0	0.8	33.7	105.6	140.1	247.9	19.7	0.5	9.4	80.4	5.4	24.6	271.6	659.6	799.7	2024
															2024
0.0	0.0	2.8	2.6	5.4	11.1	1.3	0.1	0.0	2.4	0.6	1.4	11.8	28.7	34.1	Sep-24
0.0	0.1	2.6	7.8	10.5	17.7	1.5	0.1	0.4	5.0	0.1	2.0	23.8	50.7	61.2	Oct-24
0.0	0.0	3.2	7.6	10.8	15.6	1.1	0.0	0.5	5.8	0.2	2.4	20.5	46.2	57.1	Nov-24
0.0	0.1	3.2	10.4	13.6	23.6	1.9	0.0	1.0	8.2	0.5	2.3	26.9	64.6	78.2	Dec-24
															2025
0.0	0.1	2.7	17.2	19.9	65.5	2.6	0.0	1.2	13.8	0.4	2.6	25.3	111.4	131.4	Jan-25
0.0	0.1	2.2	8.7	11.0	24.4	0.7	0.0	1.1	2.3	0.5	2.3	17.8	49.1	60.1	Feb-25
0.0	0.0	3.0	9.3	12.3	25.5	2.6	0.0	1.2	7.5	0.5	2.3	17.8	57.5	69.8	Mar-25
0.0	0.17	3.6	7.4	11.2	12.6	1.1	0.0	0.8	7.3	0.4	3.0	28.4	53.7	64.9	Apr-25
0.0	0.8	2.8	8.4	11.9	15.7	1.1	0.0	0.6	5.6	0.1	1.9	21.2	46.1	58.0	May-25
0.0	0.0	4.4	8.4	12.8	19.2	4.1	0.1	0.3	4.5	0.1	1.8	23.7	53.8	66.6	Jun-25
0.0	0.4	4.2	8.0	12.6	24.4	1.3	0.0	0.9	5.7	0.4	3.0	37.0	72.7	85.3	Jul-25
0.0	0.0	3.9	8.0	11.9	13.2	1.4	0.0	0.9	10.8	0.3	1.2	27.4	55.1	67.0	Aug-25
0.0	0.2	3.4	8.5	12.1	17.7	1.3	0.0	0.6	4.2	0.8	2.4	22.0	49.1	61.1	Sep-25

* : Preliminary.

Source : Central Bank of Jordan.

* : أولية.

المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني.

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (42) Table

إجمالي التعويضات(*)

Gross Claims (*)

ملون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي تعويضات التأمين على الحياة (المدفوعة واستحقاقات وتصفيات بوالص) Gross Paid Life Assurance Claims (Paid, Maturity&Surrender of policies)					إجمالي تعويضات التأمينات العامة المدفوعة Gross Paid General Insurance Claims										إجمالي تعويضات التأمين المدفوعة	Gross paid Insurance Claims	
إجمالي تعويضات التأمين على الحياة (المدفوعة واستحقاقات وتصفيات بوالص)	التأمين الصحي الدائم	تأمين دفعات الحياة	التأمينات المرتبطة استثماريا	التأمين على الحياة	إجمالي تعويضات التأمينات العامة المدفوعة	التأمين الطبي	تأمينات عامة أخرى	تأمين الائتمان والكفالات	تأمين المسؤولية	تأمين الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات	تأمين الطيران	التأمين البحري والنقل	تأمين المركبات				
Gross Paid Life Assurance Claims (Paid, Maturity &Surrender of Policies)	Permanent Health Assurance	Annuities	Investment Linked Assurance	Life Assurance	Gross Paid General Insurance Claims	Medical Insurance	General Classes of Insurance	Credit & Surety Ship Insurance	Liability Insurance	Fire & Other Damage to Property Insurance	Aviation Insurance	Marine & Transport Insurance	Motor Insurance				
الفترة Period																	
52.8	0.0	0.1	0.0	52.7	374.2	151.5	3.3	1.3	1.3	26.1	0.1	5.8	184.9	426.9		2020	
64.6	0.0	0.0	0.3	64.2	409.7	159.7	3.7	1.2	1.2	29.5	0.0	2.4	212.1	474.2		2021	
51.4	0.0	0.0	0.6	50.8	428.0	181.3	2.4	1.0	1.2	14.1	1.4	3.7	223.0	479.4		2022	
48.7	0.0	0.0	0.9	47.9	452.3	187.5	2.3	0.6	1.0	16.3	0.1	4.5	240.0	500.9		2023	
51.7	0.0	0.0	0.9	50.8	482.7	197.4	2.4	0.6	3.7	13.2	1.2	2.9	261.4	534.4		2024	
																2024	
1.5	0.0	0.0	0.1	1.5	29.3	14.3	0.2	0.1	0.0	0.5	0.0	0.0	14.3	30.8		Sep-24	
4.3	0.0	0.0	0.1	4.3	41.8	17.8	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.4	0.0	0.3	23.0	46.2		Oct-24	
4.6	0.0	0.0	0.1	4.5	37.2	14.3	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.2	22.3	41.8		Nov-24	
5.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	5.0	47.9	19.9	0.3	0.1	0.3	1.3	0.1	0.3	25.8	53.0		Dec-24	
																2025	
3.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	3.9	45.3	16.4	0.2	0.0	0.0	1.1	0.0	0.2	27.4	49.2		Jan-25	
4.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	4.9	38.4	18.0	0.1	0.1	0.0	1.0	0.0	0.2	19.2	43.3		Feb-25	
2.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	2.4	37.2	16.0	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.4	0.0	0.4	19.9	39.4		Mar-25	
4.6	0.0	0.0	0.2	4.4	43.7	16.1	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.4	0.0	0.1	27.0	48.3		Apr-25	
4.1	0.0	0.0	0.1	4.0	41.5	16.3	0.2	0.0	0.1	1.0	0.0	0.5	23.5	45.6		May-25	
5.3	0.0	0.0	0.1	5.2	37.1	15.1	0.2	0.1	0.0	0.8	0.0	0.1	20.9	42.4		Jun-25	
4.7	0.0	0.0	0.1	4.6	47.2	17.6	0.5	0.1	0.0	1.6	0.0	0.5	26.9	51.9		Jul-25	
5.9	0.0	0.0	0.1	5.8	42.1	19.1	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.6	0.0	0.5	21.1	47.9		Aug-25	
4.9	0.0	0.0	0.1	4.8	37.3	16.5	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.0	0.5	19.7	42.2		Sep-25	

* : Preliminary.

Source: Central Bank of Jordan.

* : أولية.

المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني.

جدول (43) Table (43)

مؤشرات شركات الصرافة المرخصة

Money Changers Indicators

بالمليون دينار، والنسب المئوية
JD million, and Percent

معدل العائد على الموجودات	معدل العائد على رأس المال	إجمالي الموجودات	الضمانات المالية لشركات الصرافة	رؤوس أموال شركات الصرافة	عدد فروع الصرافة	عدد شركات الصرافة	
Return on Assets (ROA)	Return on Capital (ROC)	Total Assets	Financial guarantees for Money Changers companies	Capital of Money Changers companies	Number of Money Changers' Branches	Number of Money Changers' Headquarters	
							الفترة Period
1.33	2.35	167.2	31.0	96.2	151	138	2018
1.63	2.92	175.8	32.4	98.3	157	129	2019
-2.34	-3.96	161.9	32.8	100.4	163	125	2020
0.47	0.85	173.6	33.8	98.3	162	117	2021
1.58	2.77	191.0	34.9	108.7	192	114	2022
0.65	1.21	207.9	36.8	115.9	211	112	2023
0.24	0.43	210.3	40.5	119.1	219	106	2024

جدول (44) Table

مراكز وفروع شركات الصرافة المرخصة حسب المحافظات

Headquarters and Branches of Money Changers by Governorate

المراكز Headquarters													الفترة Period
العقبة Aqaba	عجلون Ajloun	جرش Jerash	مادبا Madaba	معان Ma'an	الطفيلة Tafila	الكرك Karak	المفرق Mafraq	البلقاء Balqa	الزرقاء Zarqa	إربد Irbid	عمان Amman	المملكة Kingdom	
7	0	2	3	4	1	2	10	2	13	9	85	138	2018
5	0	2	3	4	1	2	10	3	13	8	78	129	2019
5	0	2	3	4	1	2	11	3	13	7	74	125	2020
4	0	2	3	4	1	2	11	3	11	6	70	117	2021
4	0	2	3	4	1	2	11	3	11	6	67	114	2022
4	0	2	3	4	1	2	11	3	11	6	65	112	2023
4	0	1	3	4	0	2	10	3	11	6	62	106	2024

الفروع Branches													الفترة Period
العقبة Aqaba	عجلون Ajloun	جرش Jerash	مادبا Madaba	معان Ma'an	الطفيلة Tafila	الكرك Karak	المفرق Mafraq	البلقاء Balqa	الزرقاء Zarqa	إربد Irbid	عمان Amman	المملكة Kingdom	
8	1	1	1	2	0	3	5	3	14	15	98	151	2018
7	1	1	1	2	0	3	5	4	15	19	99	157	2019
7	1	1	1	2	0	3	5	4	15	21	103	163	2020
4	1	1	1	2	0	3	5	4	15	22	104	162	2021
6	2	2	1	2	0	3	8	5	18	23	122	192	2022
7	2	2	2	3	1	4	9	10	21	24	129	214	2023
7	2	2	2	3	2	4	10	10	22	28	127	219	2024

Financial sector statistics

جدول (45) Table
البيانات والمؤشرات المالية لقطاع التمويل الأصغر
Financial Data and Indicators for Microfinance Sector

بالمليون دينار، والنسب المئوية
JD million, and Percent

جودة محفظة القروض/ التمويلات Loans Quality			مؤشرات الربحية Profitability		البيانات المالية Financial Data							
نسبة تغطية المخاطر Risk Coverage Ratio	نسبة القروض المعدومة Write-off Ratio	نسبة المحفظة في خطر (PAR) لأكثر من (٣٠) يوم Portfolio at Risk Days(30) (PAR)	نسبة العائد على حقوق الملكية Return on Equity (ROE)	نسبة العائد على الموجودات Return on Assets (ROA)	صافي الربح (الخسارة) بعد الضريبة Net Profit (Loss) after tax	الربح (الخسارة) قبل الضريبة Profit (Loss) before tax	حقوق الملكية Total Equity	الأموال المقرضة Borrowed Funds	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك Cash and balances with banks	إجمالي محفظة القروض/التمويلات Gross Loan Portfolio	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets	
												الفترة Period
119.6%	2.4%	5.7%	10.2%	4.6%	14.0	16.0	146.0	135.0	37.0	251.0	300.0	2020
112.9%	3.3%	5.3%	11.0%	5.4%	17.0	19.0	164.0	149.0	51.0	271.0	334.0	2021
107.1%	2.8%	5.1%	11.2%	5.5%	20.0	23.0	186.0	166.0	48.0	314.0	375.0	2022
88.8%	3.7%	7.4%	8.4%	4.4%	16.0	21.0	199.0	146.0	45.0	309.0	366.0	2023
90.0%	7.3%	6.1%	4.5%	2.6%	9.0	14.0	198.0	121.0	54.0	273.0	340.0	2024

مؤشرات أخرى Others				توزيع محفظة القروض/ التمويلات وفقاً لفئة العميل Loans Portfolio by Clients			توزيع محفظة القروض/ التمويلات وفقاً للغاية Loans Portfolio by Purposes		
عدد العاملين (بالآلاف) Total Number of Staff (thousands)	متوسط رصيد القرض (بالدينار) Average Loan Balance (JOD)	نسبة النساء من المقرضين Percentage of Female Borrowers	عدد المقرضين (بالآلاف) Total Number of Borrowers (thousands)	نسبة قروض المتنشات/الشركات الصغيرة من المحفظة Small Enterprises Loans to Total Loans	نسبة قروض المتنشات/الشركات متناهية الصغر من المحفظة Micro Enterprises Loans to Total Loans	نسبة قروض الأفراد من المحفظة Individuals Loans to Total Loans	نسبة القروض الاستهلاكية من المحفظة Consumption Loans to Total Loans	نسبة القروض الإنتاجية من المحفظة Productive loans to Total Loans	
									الفترة Period
3	709.0	82.3%	431	8.5%	4.1%	87.4%	39.5%	60.5%	2020
3	847.0	81.3%	411	9.2%	5.5%	85.3%	33.4%	66.6%	2021
3	913.0	79.5%	441	10.9%	6.5%	82.6%	30.1%	69.9%	2022
3	874.0	77.3%	446	11.8%	6.1%	82.1%	36.0%	64.0%	2023
3	891.0	75.2%	376	9.0%	10.6%	80.4%	41.3%	58.7%	2024

جدول (46) Table

عدد فروع ومكاتب تسويق شركات التمويل الأصغر حسب المحافظات

Numbers of Branches and Marketing Offices of Microfinance Companies by Governorate

الفروع ومكاتب التسويق Branches and Marketing Offices													الفترة Period
العقبة Aqaba	عجلون Ajloun	جرش Jerash	مادبا Madaba	معان Ma'an	الطفيلة Tafila	الكرك Karak	المفرق Mafraq	البلقاء Balqa	الزرقاء Zarqa	إربد Irbid	عمان Amman	المملكة Kingdom	
6	6	6	7	5	5	15	9	16	29	33	64	201	2018
6	7	6	7	5	5	16	10	16	30	34	64	206	2019
6	7	6	7	5	5	16	10	16	30	33	65	206	2020
6	7	6	7	5	5	18	11	16	31	32	64	208	2021
6	7	6	7	5	5	18	11	17	31	33	64	210	2022
7	6	7	7	5	4	18	12	18	30	33	66	213	2023
6	6	6	6	5	4	17	11	16	27	29	59	192	*2024

*:Total Number of Microfinance Companies is 7 companies.

*يبلغ عدد شركات التمويل الأصغر ٧ شركات وذلك بعد استثناء شركة فينكا (لأشهر اعصارها) وشركة اثمار (للتصفية).

جدول (47) Table
الميزانية الموحدة لشركات التمويل الأصغر المرخصة
Balance Sheet for Microfinance Companies

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية Total Liabilities and Equity	إجمالي حقوق الملكية Total Equity						إجمالي المطلوبات Total liabilities			إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets							الفترة Period
	أخرى Others	احتياطيات الأخرى Other Reserves	الاحتياطي الإجمالي Mandatory Reserve	الأرباح المدورة Retained Earnings	رأس المال المدفوع Paid in Capital		أخرى Others	قروض دائنة Loans		أخرى Others	الموجودات الثابتة وغير الملموسة Fixed and Intangible Assets	الاستثمارات في الأدوات المالية Investments in Financial Instruments	الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة Expected Credit losses	إجمالي محفظة القروض/التمويلات Gross Loan Portfolio	نقد في الصندوق لدى البنوك Cash and balances with banks		
300.0	2.0	1.0	8.0	103.0	32.0	146.0	19.0	135.0	154.0	15.0	12.0	2.0	-17.0	251.0	37.0	300.0	2020
334.0	2.0	1.0	9.0	120.0	32.0	164.0	21.0	149.0	170.0	16.0	10.0	2.0	-16.0	271.0	51.0	334.0	2021
375.0	4.0	1.0	10.0	141.0	30.0	186.0	23.0	166.0	189.0	19.0	9.0	2.0	-17.0	314.0	48.0	375.0	2022
366.0	8.0	-1.0	10.0	150.0	32.0	199.0	21.0	146.0	167.0	20.0	10.0	2.0	-20.0	309.0	45.0	366.0	2023
340.0	8.0	-1.0	9.0	152.0	30.0	198.0	21.0	121.0	142.0	14.0	12.0	2.0	-15.0	273.0	54.0	340.0	2024

جدول (48) Table

التوزيع القطاعي لمحفظه قروض/ تمويلات قطاع التمويل الأصغر

Sectorial Distribution of Loan Portfolio for Microfinance Sector

مليون دينار
JD Million

المجموع Total	أخرى Others	شراء وصيانة وترخيص مركبات Cars Purchase and Maintanance	شراء أصول خاصة بالمنازل Property asset Purchasing	صيانة منزل Property maintenance	صحة Health	تعليم Education	زراعة Agriculture	صناعة Manufacturing	تجارة Trade	
										الفترة Period
257.3	27.1	2.6	5.5	74.3	2.7	5.1	4.5	6.8	128.7	2018
260.8	39.1	3.3	15.0	57.3	3.0	5.1	4.7	6.9	126.4	2019
251.0	22.0	3.0	12.0	72.0	3.0	6.0	5.0	7.0	121.0	2020
271.0	22.0	3.0	12.0	64.0	3.0	6.0	4.0	10.0	147.0	2021
314.0	38.0	5.0	16.0	48.0	5.0	7.0	5.0	14.0	176.0	2022
309.0	52.0	6.0	12.0	61.0	5.0	7.0	5.0	14.0	147.0	2023
273.0	49.0	5.0	17.0	57.0	4.0	7.0	3.0	12.0	119.0	2024

جدول (49) Table
ملخص لأنظمة الدفع والتقااص
Summary of Payment and Clearing Systems

نظام المقاصة الإلكترونية للشيكات ECCU		نظام عرض وتحصيل الفواتير إلكترونياً eFAWATEERcom					نظام الدفع الفوري CliQ			نظام الدفع بواسطة الهاتف النقال JoMoPay			الفترة Period
قيمة الشيكات المعادة Value of Returned Cheques مليون Million	قيمة الشيكات المتداولة Value of Cheques مليون Million	قيمة الحركات Value of Transactions مليون Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions مليون Million	عدد الخدمات (خدمة) Number of Services	عدد المفوترين (مفوتر) Number of Billers	عدد المستخدمين Number of users مليون Million	قيمة الحركات Value of Transactions مليون Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions مليون Million	عدد المستخدمين Number of users مليون Million	قيمة الحركات Value of Transactions مليون Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions مليون Million	عدد المستخدمين Number of users مليون Million	
1,733.1	34,235.0	7,461.4	22.6	670	318	NA	1.0	0.0	0.0	1,080.0	12.1	1.3	2020
1,241.5	37,660.8	9,449.8	34.2	1,110	373	3.1	141	0.6	0.2	2,150.0	22.0	1.6	2021
1,264.3	40,829.0	10,457.7	42.7	1,317	436	3.6	1,350	7.0	0.6	1,360.0	11.0	2.1	2022
1,373.4	40,989.7	11,612.6	52.6	1,718	496	4.1	4,480	30.2	1.2	3,119.0	26.6	2.2	2023
1,518.9	40,299.1	13,194.4	66.1	2,018	589	4.5	12,141	84.0	1.7	5,224.0	56.8	2.6	2024
													2024
130.3	3,525.6	1,207.7	5.9	1,925	562	4.4	1,140.0	7.9	1.6	447.0	5.0	2.3	Sep-24
123.3	3,606.4	1,109.1	6.0	1,946	568	4.5	1,220.0	8.9	1.6	467.0	5.6	2.4	Oct-24
82.2	3,046.3	972.4	5.2	1,973	577	4.5	1,180.0	9.0	1.6	444.0	5.6	2.4	Nov-24
162.1	3,956.4	1,341.5	6.4	2,018	589	4.5	1,330.0	10.0	1.7	493.0	6.3	2.6	Dec-24
													**2025
90.6	3,366.6	1,346.3	5.9	2,044	591	4.6	1,330.0	10.3	1.7	468.6	6.4	2.6	Jan-25
82.2	3,199.2	1,190.2	5.7	2,078	599	4.6	1,280.0	9.9	1.7	431.0	5.9	2.6	Feb-25
83.9	3,103.3	1,134.4	5.5	2,090	605	4.7	1,560.0	12.1	1.8	538.0	7.3	2.6	Mar-25
118.8	3,475.8	1,567.5	6.5	2,104	611	4.7	1,480.0	11.5	1.8	469.0	7.0	2.6	Apr-25
93.0	3,094.9	1,131.4	5.8	2,138	620	4.7	1,640.0	13.7	1.9	543.0	8.2	2.7	May-25
113.1	3,348.0	1,129.6	6.1	2,156	630	4.8	1,600.0	13.1	1.9	525.0	8.0	2.7	Jun-25
109.3	3,675.1	1,395.5	6.6	2,193	636	4.8	1,860.0	15.3	1.9	588.0	9.2	2.6	Jul-25
84.2	3,440.9	1,277.3	6.6	2,212	643	4.9	1,880.0	15.8	2.0	573.0	9.5	2.7	Aug-25
75.1	3,440.7	1,397.4	6.5	2,245	652	4.9	1,870.0	15.6	2.0	559.0	9.5	2.7	Sep-25

* : It cannot be Separated due to a Continuous Session of Cheques Clearing from 22/3/2020 to 16/4/2020.

* : لا يمكن فصلها بسبب جلسة متواصلة لعمليات تقااص الشيكات من تاريخ 2020/3/22 إلى تاريخ 2020/4/16.

** : Preliminary

** : أولية

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (51) Table
عدد وقيم حركات نظام الدفع الفوري
Instant Payment System Transactions

القيمة بالمليون	عدد الحركات	
Value in Million	Number of Transactions	
		الفترة Period
1.0	7,826	2020
142.0	635,049	2021
2,713.8	18,131,276	2022
8,222.8	56,771,859	2023
17,326.8	140,742,385	2024
		2024
1,590.9	12,930,412	Sep-24
1,687.1	14,452,971	Oct-24
1,619.3	14,551,375	Nov-24
1,828.1	16,249,524	Dec-24
		2025
1,803.5	16,725,771	Jan-25
1,708.5	15,786,184	Feb-25
2,100.1	19,405,622	Mar-25
1,952.6	18,511,375	Apr-25
2,179.2	21,941,156	May-25
2,124.7	21,074,636	Jun-25
2,448.5	24,456,272	Jul-25
2,454.5	25,211,461	Aug-25
2,424.5	25,077,351	Sep-25

Source : "JOPACC".

المصدر : الشركة الأردنية لأنظمة الدفع والتقااص.

جدول (50) Table
عدد وقيم حركات نظام غرفة التقااص الآلية
Automated Clearing House System Transactions

الجنيه الإسترليني Sterling pound		اليورو Euro		الدولار الأمريكي U.S. Dollar		دينار أردني Jordainian Dinar		
القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	
								الفترة Period
2.7	222	21.9	2,413	239.6	40,204	5,233.7	6,896,365	2020
1.8	250	20.6	2,868	211.3	50,709	7,130.3	9,592,324	2021
3.6	388	29.6	3,035	348.3	56,260	7,922.1	10,132,949	2022
4.49	478	33.4	3,522	381.7	61,157	8,513.0	10,653,502	*2023
3.5	430	32.9	3,508	438.6	66,262	9,128.1	11,293,852	2024
								2024
0.2	40	3.0	304	37.0	5,530	753.4	878,467	Sep-24
0.4	50	3.1	320	42.1	6,564	830.7	1,056,388	Oct-24
0.3	30	2.3	285	33.7	5,179	715.3	888,456	Nov-24
0.3	33	2.8	336	41.5	5,800	869.8	1,021,587	Dec-24
								2025
0.3	35	3.0	372	38.3	5,986	767.2	935,633	Jan-25
0.4	37	2.7	304	37.7	5,710	782.8	981,888	Feb-25
0.4	35	3.3	327	37.0	5,222	864.6	1,058,733	Mar-25
0.2	24	2.6	292	38.9	6,156	781.8	928,612	Apr-25
0.4	33	2.8	305	39.0	6,153	791.7	971,941	May-25
0.4	29	2.5	247	32.6	4,927	780.3	966,333	Jun-25
0.4	45	3.3	356	40.3	6,215	903.3	1,048,329	Jul-25
0.3	35	2.9	305	42.4	5,974	849.0	1,005,301	Aug-25
0.4	53	3.1	328	39.8	5,367	858.4	1,005,068	Sep-25

Source : (JOPACC) from 2/2023.

المصدر : الشركة الأردنية لأنظمة الدفع والتقااص اعتباراً من شهر 2/2023.

جدول (52) Table
نظام عرض وتحصيل الفواتير إلكترونياً حسب القطاعات

Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment System (eFAWATEERcom) Transactions by Sector

مليون دينار
JD Million

المؤسسات الخيرية Charities		القطاعات الأخرى Other Sectors		تجارة وخدمات Trade and Services		اتحاديات ومنظمات Unions and organizations		التعليم Learning		التحويل والخدمات المالية Financial Companies		مقدمي خدمات الدفع payment Service Provider		الحكومة Government		خدمات أساسية (ماء، كهرباء) Utility		الاتصالات Telecommunication		إجمالي قيمة الحركات Total Values of Transactions	إجمالي عدد الحركات Total Number of Transactions	
قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	قيمة Value	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions			
																						الفترة Period
3.6	75,120	57.2	170,248	11.3	103,323	17.2	190,353	274.3	744,558	102.5	757,288	436.6	904,474	6,126.7	4,533,737	288.0	5,327,356	144.1	9,816,644	7,461.4	22,623,101	2020
4.5	105,815	141.9	431,202	79.0	308,033	25.4	299,469	307.5	866,591	159.1	1,073,402	873.4	2,259,511	7,263.8	7,396,954	389.1	8,254,680	206.1	13,167,015	9,449.8	34,162,672	2021
5.5	146,296	187.6	644,913	117.4	380,065	31.2	350,506	317.5	985,035	245.4	1,704,339	1,214.7	3,746,814	7,590.3	8,904,417	495.6	9,991,733	252.6	15,829,599	10,457.7	42,683,717	2022
7.4	157,628	186.1	876,985	125.3	537,692	28.8	342,538	340.1	1,097,656	459.9	2,746,058	1,563.3	4,881,295	7,987.7	9,984,776	614.2	13,018,299	299.6	18,949,386	11,612.6	52,592,313	2023
7.9	171,915	272.0	1,320,891	133.7	427,162	36.9	398,175	401.7	1,240,492	627.8	3,528,848	2,140.7	6,064,948	8,460.5	12,358,095	760.4	18,343,002	352.9	22,217,738	13,194.4	66,071,266	2024
																						2024
0.4	11,648	24.0	132,618	12.2	36,178	2.6	29,996	73.3	177,283	55.7	314,217	219.2	546,993	713.9	1,099,128	75.3	1,601,050	31.2	1,958,780	1,207.7	5,907,891	Sep-24
0.5	12,367	23.3	128,162	13.2	32,857	2.8	31,747	52.7	134,571	58.3	325,971	227.9	541,229	627.9	1,195,043	71.4	1,681,833	31.0	1,927,082	1,109.1	6,010,862	Oct-24
0.4	11,207	21.6	115,025	10.9	30,948	2.8	29,947	8.3	40,569	55.1	293,461	188.3	475,648	599.2	954,302	57.8	1,480,767	28.0	1,732,194	972.4	5,164,068	Nov-24
0.5	13,540	28.6	137,762	14.8	50,040	3.8	36,084	31.9	115,524	59.5	335,113	230.6	566,100	866.0	1,217,590	72.5	1,880,324	33.5	2,081,743	1,341.5	6,433,820	Dec-24
																						2025
0.5	11,995	26.3	123,780	15.3	35,149	6.6	60,241	33.2	94,952	55.1	306,956	235.5	509,200	876.5	1,308,916	67.2	1,592,459	30.0	1,846,106	1,346.3	5,889,754	Jan-25
0.5	11,213	25.1	115,641	9.9	30,986	4.5	46,126	74.7	210,019	53.8	297,390	260.7	492,430	664.9	1,179,241	67.0	1,546,574	29.1	1,770,161	1,190.2	5,699,781	Feb-25
2.1	35,069	24.0	123,887	9.1	30,154	3.5	38,956	10.3	50,825	56.2	299,215	239.3	496,742	689.2	973,904	69.7	1,601,750	31.0	1,846,928.0	1,134.4	5,497,430	Mar-25
0.8	21,209	24.9	153,924	11.8	35,238	3.5	38,521	10.9	78,644	70.7	397,207	258.7	585,233	1,076.6	1,165,107	74.5	1,845,279	35.1	2,214,792	1,567.5	6,535,154	Apr-25
0.6	13,173	21.9	136,439	12.6	37,461	2.8	32,746	19.4	97,941	58.0	313,858	245.4	527,230	676.5	1,042,559	63.0	1,636,022	31.2	1,924,472	1,131.4	5,761,901	May-25
0.9	18,376	23.0	139,354	13.1	34,354	2.7	32,660	23.7	93,637	58.7	322,674	234.7	544,236	668.3	1,006,601	70.4	1,796,215	34.1	2,139,448	1,129.6	6,127,555	Jun-25
0.6	15,290	26.5	165,179	16.5	46,342	3.0	35,584	28.5	130,136	61.1	326,748	286.1	566,168	858.4	1,283,007	80.9	1,878,891	33.9	2,134,672	1,395.5	6,582,017	Jul-25
0.5	14,610	25.6	166,699	13.9	45,388	2.9	33,806	51.0	188,209	61.2	321,551	276.1	580,986	723.0	1,362,841	89.6	1,828,739	33.5	2,098,006	1,277.3	6,640,835	Aug-25
0.5	13,827	25.9	145,443	13.5	45,660	2.9	34,327	96.0	246,658	67.5	328,629	309.1	566,341	758.2	1,277,666	90.9	1,780,568	32.9	2,013,014	1,397.4	6,452,133	Sep-25

جدول (53) Table
نظام المقاصة الإلكترونية للشيكات
Electronic Check Clearing System

مليون دينار
JD Million

الشيكات المعادة Returned Cheques						الشيكات المقدمة للتقاص Cheques Presented for Clearing		
لأسباب فنية for Technical Reasons		لأسباب مالية for Financial Reasons		إجمالي الشيكات المعادة Total Returned Cheques		القيمة Value	العدد (الف) Number (1000)	
القيمة Value	العدد (الف) Number (1000)	القيمة Value	العدد (الف) Number (1000)	القيمة Value	العدد (الف) Number (1000)			
								الفترة Period
433.9	105.2	1,299.2	363.0	1,733.1	468.2	34,235.0	6,953.7	2020
411.6	86.4	829.9	151.2	1,241.5	237.6	37,660.8	6,885.1	2021
444.0	76.5	820.3	134.8	1,264.3	211.4	40,829.0	6,903.0	2022
450.4	75.1	922.98	145.5	1,373.4	220.7	40,989.7	6,860.3	2023
415.8	70.7	1,103.1	148.9	1,518.9	219.6	40,299.1	6,511.1	2024
								2024
34.9	6.5	95.4	14.4	130.3	20.9	3,525.6	624.4	Sep-24
36.1	6.0	87.2	12.7	123.3	18.7	3,606.4	582.7	Oct-24
24.3	4.3	57.9	8.7	82.2	13.0	3,046.3	450.7	Nov-24
50.5	7.6	111.6	16.2	162.1	23.8	3,956.4	670.1	Dec-24
								2025
32.6	5.4	58.0	9.9	90.6	15.3	3,366.6	477.2	Jan-25
28.1	5.1	54.1	9.4	82.2	14.4	3,199.2	464.0	Feb-25
24.8	5.1	59.1	11.2	83.9	16.4	3,103.3	491.4	Mar-25
38.3	6.4	80.5	15.3	118.8	21.7	3,475.8	587.8	Apr-25
31.1	4.6	61.8	9.3	93.0	13.9	3,094.9	443.2	May-25
36.7	6.4	76.5	14.9	113.1	21.3	3,348.0	562.3	Jun-25
34.9	6.0	74.4	11.3	109.3	17.3	3,675.1	550.5	Jul-25
29.6	5.6	54.6	10.0	84.2	15.6	3,440.9	524.7	Aug-25
29.1	5.5	45.9	10.5	75.1	16.0	3,440.7	538.6	Sep-25

Source : (JOPACC) from 3/2023.

* : It cannot be Separated due to a Continuous Session of Cheques Clearing from 22/3/2020 to 16/4/2020.

المصدر : الشركة الأردنية لأنظمة الدفع والتقاص (JOPACC) اعتباراً من شهر 3/2023.

* : لا يمكن فصلها بسبب جلسة متواصلة لعمليات تقاص الشيكات من تاريخ 2020/3/22 إلى تاريخ 2020/4/16.

جدول (54) Table
عدد وقيم حركات نظام التسويات الإجمالية الفوري *
Transactions Processed through RTGS System*

الجنيه الإسترليني Sterling pound		اليورو Euro		الدولار الأمريكي U.S. Dollar		دينار أردني Jordanian Dinar		
القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	
								الفترة Period
54.0	403	2,268.0	3,592	57,253.0	31,813	1,148,613.0	307,773	2020
232.0	465	2,146.1	3,835	61,780.0	33,685	1,519,978.0	335,863	2021
206.2	758	2,906.3	4,446	79,160.4	36,552	1,874,817.3	408,161	2022
360.5	647	1,962.9	4,393	78,085.0	40,682	1,778,399.0	485,976	2023
496.5	699	1,909.0	4,854	80,653.4	46,149	2,177,361.7	516,301	2024
								2024
10.1	54	143.1	428	7,091.4	3,871	183,427.7	42,931	Sep-24
90.8	61	210.4	506	8,395.9	4,565	223,508.7	46,885	Oct-24
119.9	89	126.7	432	7,821.3	3,772	199,523.3	39,209	Nov-24
116.6	64	177.8	471	7,683.7	4,402	226,705.4	51,585	Dec-24
								2025
26.0	56	142.6	446	7,226.5	4,137	230,826.6	44,717	Jan-25
17.2	52	112.2	381	6,219.1	3,757	208,960.0	43,307	Feb-25
21.4	58	162.0	379	7,214.4	3,831	202,790.0	50,931	Mar-25
16.6	68	179.9	412	8,392.0	3,890	195,101.3	48,450	Apr-25
4.2	48	134.5	415	6,739.5	3,657	182,062.8	43,663	May-25
9.7	39	247.1	428	7,800.9	3,407	166,445.2	44,152	Jun-25
7.0	56	367.1	534	9,044.6	4,261	223,464.1	50,137	Jul-25
14.2	57	192.1	497	9,064.0	3,691	208,842.4	44,845	Aug-25
6.2	57	175.2	465	8,387.9	4,071	218,096.8	45,907	Sep-25

Note : Values and Volumes Includes Central Bank Operations (CBO) + Bilateral Credit Transfer (BCT) + Repurchase Agreements (REPO)

ملاحظة: عدد وقيم الحركات تشمل حركات أعضاء النظام (BCT) + حركات البنك المركزي (CBO) + اتفاقيات إعادة الشراء (REPO).

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (55) Table
عدد البطاقات وعدد وقيمة حركات بطاقات الدفع المصدرة في المملكة مصنفة حسب نوعها
Number of Cards and Volume and Value of Payment Cards Transactions in Kingdom Sorted by Type

الإجمالي Total			البطاقات المدفوعة مسبقاً Prepaid Cards			البطاقات الدائنة Credit Cards			البطاقات المدينة Debit Card			
عدد البطاقات Number of Cards	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد البطاقات Number of Cards	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد البطاقات Number of Cards	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد البطاقات Number of Cards	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	
												الفترة Period
3,967,209	110,694,340	14,582.2	887,489	10,969,222	934.4	361,598	15,537,265	1,358.5	2,718,122	84,187,853	12,289.3	2019
4,390,129	111,752,617	14,205.9	509,821	5,497,039	260.1	396,599	14,188,897	936.9	3,483,709	92,066,681	13,008.9	2020
4,492,697	154,638,795	18,644.8	594,973	14,430,446	1,133.0	402,528	20,176,483	1,331.9	3,495,196	120,031,866	16,180.0	2021
5,780,000	228,597,819	20,993.1	982,600	14,941,759	1,164.2	520,200	27,290,886	1,673.6	4,277,200	186,365,174	18,155.2	2022
6,568,351	257,115,301	22,817.8	1,530,414	17,538,854	1,187.9	609,847	34,600,266	1,946.0	4,428,090	204,976,181	19,683.9	2023
8,273,884	350,334,057	25,256.0	2,600,873	38,222,325	1,544.7	578,058	43,240,741	2,267.0	5,094,953	268,870,991	21,444.4	*2024

* The Methodology for Calculating the No. of Cards has been Modified.

*تم تعديل منهجية احتساب بيانات عدد البطاقات.

جدول (56) Table
عدد حركات الانترنت والموبايل المصرفي. وعدد أجهزة نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي
Volume of Internet and Mobile Banking & Number of POS and ATM in Kingdom

أجهزة الصراف الآلي ATM	أجهزة نقاط البيع POS	الموبايل المصرفي Mobile Banking		الانترنت المصرفي Internet Banking		
		القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد الحركات Number of Transactions	
عدد أجهزة الصراف الآلي Number of ATM	عدد أجهزة نقاط البيع Number of POS					الفترة Period
2,025	35,297	2,067.0	10,712,306	9,362.0	4,697,868	2019
2,094	38,723	3,408.4	14,955,125	29,429.9	4,367,851	2020
2,195	44,314	6,196.6	26,541,210	30,374.6	4,638,073	2021
2,246	69,040	18,493.9	34,234,961	38,868.2	6,034,517	2022
2,384	89,736	15,375.8	77,481,669	25,450.7	7,644,762	2023
2,432	93,926	19,610.9	114,860,474	31,198.7	9,041,396	2024

جدول (57) Table (57)

عدد وقيم حركات البطاقات الأجنبية على نقاط البيع وأجهزة الصراف الآلي والتجارة الإلكترونية

Volume and Value of foreign Cards on POS and ATM and e-Commerce in Kingdom

التجارة الإلكترونية e-Commerce		أجهزة الصراف الآلي ATM		أجهزة نقاط البيع POS		الفترة Period
القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	
72.4	627,571	490.0	3,176,618	630.0	6,193,580	2019
79.4	1,025,433	215.5	1,244,251	630.1	6,194,330	2020
233.1	10,733,375	362.0	2,048,533	1,055.7	18,646,378	2021
141.2	2,121,209	456.9	3,047,472	780.4	9,841,379	2022
218.2	3,088,409	951.4	5,921,701	1,202.8	19,108,104	2023
258.8	4,404,731	508.8	3,042,512	1,170.8	17,390,604	2024

جدول (58) Table (58)

عدد وقيمة حركات البطاقات المصدرة في المملكة

Volume and Value of Cards Issued in Kingdom

التجارة الإلكترونية e-Commerce		أجهزة الصراف الآلي ATM		أجهزة نقاط البيع POS		الفترة Period
القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	القيمة بالمليون Value in Million	عدد Volume	
234.2	4,691,749	12,442.7	70,209,968	1,905.3	35,792,623	2019
240.5	6,877,653	12,412.8	67,553,001	1,552.6	37,321,963	2020
679.7	14,041,786	15,722.9	82,191,572	2,242.2	58,405,437	2021
949.4	22,549,576	17,046.1	121,620,257	2,997.6	84,427,986	2022
1,000.5	38,489,252	18,238.9	97,958,343	3,578.3	120,667,706	2023
1,184.6	50,878,698	19,398.4	103,121,550	4,673.0	196,333,809	2024*

* The Methodology for Calculating the No. of Cards has been Modified.

*تم تعديل منهجية احتساب بيانات عدد البطاقات.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (59a) Table

حجم التداول في بورصة عمان موزعا حسب القطاعات

Value Traded at Amman Stock Exchange According to Sectors

الف دينار
JD Thousand

مجموع قطاع الخدمات	قطاع الخدمات Services Sector								مجموع القطاع المالي	القطاع المالي Financial Sector				الفترة Period
	الخدمات التجارية	الطاقة والمنافع	الاعلام	التكنولوجيا والاتصالات	النقل	الفنادق والسياحة	التعليم	الخدمات الصحية		العقارات	خدمات مالية متنوعة	التأمين	البنوك	
Total of Services Sector	Commercial Sector	Utilities and Energy	Media	Technology and Communication	Transportation	Hotels and Tourism	Educational Sector	Health Sector	Total of Financial Sector	Real Estate	Diversified Financial Services	Insurance	Banks	
210,440.5	42,825.7	104,232.3	45.5	7,133.9	41,420.9	10,691.9	2,763.6	1,326.6	656,067.8	256,316.8	146,626.1	29,383.6	223,741.3	2020*
484,169.9	114,903.7	269,847.1	0.0	19,403.2	59,354.5	10,335.5	9,551.6	774.2	983,567.6	445,112.5	118,446.8	36,482.3	383,526.0	2021
624,952.0	86,167.7	414,990.8	0.0	96,957.4	12,009.2	7,250.0	3,987.9	3,589.0	832,740.5	224,593.3	89,988.0	68,412.5	449,746.7	2022
447,152.9	11,768.5	241,737.8	0.0	168,545.9	17,363.3	2,867.5	4,253.8	616.1	542,800.7	159,495.4	115,972.4	34,578.8	232,754.1	2023
420,844.7	30,184.2	222,287.4	0.0	125,272.4	30,525.3	4,722.2	7,410.8	442.5	570,546.7	132,419.3	97,517.8	6,527.2	334,082.3	2024
														2024
35,367.3	2,534.8	20,151.8	0.0	9,461.3	2,901.3	60.4	232.0	25.8	33,162.0	6,635.4	10,573.0	342.9	15,610.6	Sep-24
36,069.5	2,271.1	23,831.4	0.0	6,101.4	3,493.7	58.9	299.7	13.3	41,540.9	7,434.9	9,667.5	425.1	24,013.4	Oct-24
27,381.8	1,586.9	21,364.0	0.0	1,679.1	2,393.7	77.3	278.8	2.1	48,957.8	14,214.1	9,373.3	357.9	25,012.5	Nov-24
35,920.0	1,559.7	25,345.0	0.0	6,775.2	1,414.1	313.4	392.1	120.5	74,990.8	34,852.8	9,216.6	1,141.2	29,780.2	Dec-24
														2025
46,585.2	528.1	40,973.3	0.0	3,391.0	1,073.0	138.6	478.0	3.2	64,080.3	4,599.1	7,217.0	4,503.3	47,760.9	Jan-25
47,313.8	1,196.0	36,921.3	0.0	6,634.3	1,591.4	208.5	522.6	239.8	47,668.3	6,396.1	4,401.9	870.5	35,999.8	Feb-25
47,159.6	1,204.4	32,071.2	0.0	12,181.2	615.7	561.3	266.4	259.5	39,301.1	9,774.6	1,678.9	171.4	27,676.2	Mar-25
57,723.7	577.3	43,390.0	0.0	12,085.5	1,009.0	103.0	531.5	27.3	46,877.5	7,538.1	1,729.1	386.2	37,224.2	Apr-25
59,724.6	451.7	38,274.1	0.0	18,762.8	1,634.9	162.3	280.0	158.8	82,174.5	8,965.1	3,359.3	2,123.9	67,726.2	May-25
53,639.6	225.2	21,507.1	0.0	29,419.3	1,533.3	562.3	388.8	3.5	71,261.1	5,904.5	2,544.5	238.3	62,573.8	Jun-25
64,798.0	1,122.3	25,517.6	0.0	35,158.0	1,630.4	452.0	830.5	87.3	96,931.3	32,617.4	5,303.8	5,680.2	53,329.9	Jul-25
54,626.9	1,401.7	39,494.1	0.0	10,605.1	2,640.5	170.9	302.0	12.6	76,535.7	32,402.0	5,143.6	436.9	38,553.1	Aug-25
68,111.0	647.6	53,959.4	0.0	9,980.5	2,345.3	609.7	263.0	305.4	73,682.7	22,523.6	4,185.9	258.7	46,714.5	Sep-25

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

* : Trading on Amman Stock Exchange has been suspended as of 17/3/2020 due to the repercussions of COVID-19, then trading has been resumed as of 10/5/2020.

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

* : تم تعليق التداول في بورصة عمان اعتباراً من تاريخ 2020/3/17 بسبب تداعيات فيروس كورونا وتم استئناف التداول اعتباراً من 2020/5/10.

جدول (59b) Table

حجم التداول في بورصة عمان موزعا حسب القطاعات

Value Traded at Amman Stock Exchange According to Sectors

الف دينار
JD Thousand

مجموع القطاعات Total Sectors	قطاع الصناعة Industrial Sector												الفترة Period
	مجموع قطاع الصناعة Total of Industrial Sector	الصناعات الزجاجية والخزفية Glass and Ceramic Industries	الملابس والجلود والنسيج Textile, Leather and Clothings	الصناعات الكهربائية Electrical Industries	الصناعات الهندسية والانشائية Engineering and Construction	الصناعات الاستخراجية والتعدينية Mining and Extraction Industries	التبغ والسجائر Tobacco and Cigarettes	الاغذية والمشروبات Food and Beverages	الطباعة والتغليف Printing and Packaging	صناعات الورق والكرتون Paper and Cartoon Industries	الصناعات الكيماوية Chemical Industries	الادوية والصناعات الطبية Pharmaceutical and Medical Industries	
													2020*
1,048,824.5	182,316.1	0.0	8,190.6	10,313.3	5,043.1	55,370.1	40,556.5	24,573.5	0.0	0.0	33,720.0	4,549.0	2020*
1,963,596.5	495,859.1	0.0	2,075.4	14,936.0	17,327.9	334,659.1	28,890.5	48,477.5	0.0	0.0	21,817.2	27,675.4	2021
1,903,706.6	446,014.1	0.0	375.0	2,696.1	28,542.9	352,525.2	3,559.1	46,372.2	0.0	0.0	7,317.5	4,626.1	2022
1,456,963.6	467,010.1	0.0	597.5	2,378.9	105,451.8	278,224.4	8,589.8	42,246.7	0.0	0.0	10,413.5	19,107.7	2023
1,199,225.4	207,834.0	0.0	552.3	6,950.3	27,190.0	135,523.7	6,187.5	13,680.8	0.0	0.0	6,266.8	11,482.6	2024
													2024
78,161.4	9,632.1	0.0	17.4	390.0	2,061.4	5,776.5	155.8	527.8	0.0	0.0	347.5	355.9	Sep-24
92,583.9	14,973.4	0.0	36.4	583.5	2,672.6	10,045.6	118.8	616.9	0.0	0.0	416.8	482.9	Oct-24
96,000.8	19,661.2	0.0	3.8	1,963.6	5,637.2	10,833.0	150.8	198.2	0.0	0.0	494.2	380.2	Nov-24
132,895.0	21,984.2	0.0	87.5	1,047.0	2,474.2	14,699.0	86.7	264.9	0.0	0.0	526.1	2,798.7	Dec-24
													2025
141,713.6	31,048.2	0.0	27.2	1,126.9	1,101.1	25,297.0	66.4	224.3	0.0	0.0	418.2	2,787.1	Jan-25
113,296.2	18,314.1	0.0	55.5	1,002.5	732.2	14,182.5	53.4	785.3	0.0	0.0	507.4	995.4	Feb-25
110,235.5	23,774.8	0.0	53.6	587.9	503.6	20,032.4	67.5	178.8	0.0	0.0	139.6	2,211.3	Mar-25
139,424.8	34,823.6	0.0	104.7	1,900.0	1,469.1	30,868.1	4.3	135.6	0.0	0.0	109.5	232.4	Apr-25
182,845.8	40,946.7	0.0	30.1	8,558.1	1,943.7	25,941.5	0.0	3,394.8	0.0	0.0	674.3	404.2	May-25
166,336.8	41,436.0	0.0	62.2	2,386.7	1,346.3	36,644.5	0.0	134.3	0.0	0.0	626.5	235.6	Jun-25
260,246.0	98,516.7	0.0	161.9	2,685.9	1,620.5	92,521.9	0.0	236.5	0.0	0.0	964.7	325.2	Jul-25
179,437.4	48,274.9	0.0	65.1	1,917.3	1,914.4	42,644.0	0.0	413.9	0.0	0.0	587.5	732.7	Aug-25
207,265.7	65,472.0	0.0	76.0	1,179.2	1,903.5	59,931.6	0.0	531.8	0.0	0.0	753.1	1,096.7	Sep-25

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

* : Trading on Amman Stock Exchange has been suspended as of 17/3/2020 due to the repercussions of COVID-19, then trading has been resumed as of 10/5/2020.

المصدر : بورصة عمان.
* : تم تعليق التداول في بورصة عمان اعتباراً من تاريخ 2020/3/17 بسبب تداعيات فيروس كورونا وتم استئناف التداول اعتباراً من 2020/5/10.

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (60a) Table

الرقم القياسي لاسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية للاسهم الحرة قطاعيا

اغلقى كانون اول (1999=1000)

Share Price Index Weighted by Market Capitalization of Free Float Shares by Sectors

Closing December (1000=1999)

قطاع الخدمات Services Sector									القطاع المالي Finacial Sector					
الخدمات التجارية	الطاقة والمنافع	الاعلام	التكنولوجيا والاتصالات	النقل	الفنادق والسياحة	التعليم	الخدمات الصحية		العقارات	خدمات مالية متنوعة	التأمين	البنوك		
Commercial Sector	Utilities and Energy	Media	Technology and Communication	Transportation	Hotel and Tourism	Educational Sector	Health Sector		Real Estate	Diversified Financial Services	Insurance	Banks		
														الفترة Period
1,035.9	3,303.5	50.1	465.5	256.6	812.4	2,282.6	787.1	1,148.0	1,491.4	1,338.8	1,989.0	3,153.7	2,171.7	2020*
953.5	4,199.6	50.1	603.8	294.7	797.2	2,549.1	750.5	1,327.4	1,679.8	1,363.2	1,929.0	3,894.8	2,604.5	2021
808.4	6,873.6	50.2	626.2	271.9	794.0	2,579.9	1,124.8	1,740.8	1,488.1	1,179.1	1,843.6	4,130.9	2,692.2	2022
757.3	6,226.6	50.2	682.6	298.2	797.1	2,387.2	1,161.1	1,644.0	1,666.9	1,265.2	1,820.3	4,152.9	2,729.0	2023
680.2	6,681.8	50.2	755.3	259.8	718.8	2,407.6	1,038.7	1,693.3	1,608.4	1,147.8	1,990.1	4,033.3	2,651.0	2024
														2024
693.4	6,404.4	50.2	754.6	257.8	698.3	2,310.3	1,023.0	1,640.1	1,528.2	1,175.9	1,937.4	3,941.3	2,592.4	Sep-24
663.2	6,538.6	50.2	772.3	269.7	700.9	2,370.0	1,022.4	1,668.7	1,564.7	1,169.8	1,989.6	3,950.0	2,601.9	Oct-24
658.8	6,500.4	50.2	763.8	262.8	685.9	2,371.1	996.3	1,656.0	1,634.3	1,160.7	2,007.6	3,932.2	2,596.8	Nov-24
680.2	6,681.8	50.2	755.3	259.8	718.8	2,407.6	1,038.7	1,693.3	1,608.4	1,147.8	1,990.1	4,033.3	2,651.0	Dec-24
														2025
649.3	7,040.6	50.2	802.6	273.8	728.7	2,513.4	1,040.5	1,767.6	1,627.5	1,130.2	1,987.3	4,211.3	2,752.6	Jan-25
657.4	7,026.1	50.2	816.9	266.1	702.6	2,566.0	1,005.4	1,768.0	1,598.9	1,102.1	2,010.8	4,182.5	2,731.6	Feb-25
627.7	7,245.7	50.2	810.7	270.4	691.1	2,518.8	983.6	1,788.5	1,603.5	1,092.2	2,075.9	4,188.8	2,737.3	Mar-25
614.6	6,515.8	50.2	810.3	270.0	695.0	2,403.3	968.4	1,670.2	1,576.2	1,079.6	2,057.6	4,016.9	2,634.3	Apr-25
661.3	6,906.5	50.2	764.2	294.9	709.0	2,518.0	949.6	1,742.6	1,634.9	1,119.0	2,087.2	4,298.5	2,807.5	May-25
689.4	7,379.6	50.2	766.0	300.8	700.2	2,504.0	946.0	1,813.1	1,654.2	1,139.6	2,131.0	4,393.9	2,867.8	Jun-25
677.7	7,420.1	50.2	769.3	305.7	695.0	2,659.0	995.1	1,835.5	1,943.7	1,138.6	2,104.7	4,601.0	3,008.9	Jul-25
676.2	7,496.1	50.2	777.5	323.4	706.0	2,645.9	985.4	1,852.4	2,014.9	1,123.1	2,166.0	4,700.8	3,072.7	Aug-25
671.8	8,040.3	50.2	789.6	323.5	713.0	2,639.0	973.9	1,933.8	2,010.8	1,112.5	2,206.2	4,721.4	3,084.8	Sep-25

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

* : Trading on Amman Stock Exchange has been suspended as of 17/3/2020 due to the repercussions of COVID-19, then trading has been resumed as of 10/5/2020.

* : تم تعليق التداول في بورصة عمان اعتباراً من تاريخ 2020/3/17 بسبب تداعيات فيروس كورونا وتم استئناف التداول اعتباراً من 2020/5/10.

جدول (60b) Table

الرقم القياسي لاسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية للاسهم الحرة قطاعيا

(اغلقى كائنون اول (1999=1000)

Closing December (1000=1999)

Share Price Index Weighted by Market Capitalization of Free Float Shares by Sectors

التغير النسبي %	الرقم القياسي العام	قطاع الصناعة Industrial Sector												
		الصناعات الزجاجية والخزفية	الملابس والجلود والنسيج	الصناعات الكهربائية	الصناعات الهندسية والانشائية	الصناعات الاستخراجية والتعدينية	التبغ والسجائر	الاغذية والمشروبات	الطباعة والتغليف	صناعات الورق والكرتون	الصناعات الكيماوية	الادوية والصناعات الطبية		
Percentage Change %	General Index	Glass and Ceramic Industries	Textile, Leather and Clothings	Electrical Industries	Engineering and Construction	Mining and Extraction Industries	Tobacco and Cigarettes	Food and Beverages	Printing and Packaging	Paper and Cartoon Industries	Chemical Industries	Pharmace-utical and Medical Industries		
													الفترة Period	
-8.7	1,657.2	1,162.4	1,330.9	1,069.3	463.3	1,585.4	25,391.6	1,746.7	5,540.8	57.3	1,516.3	960.1	2,119.7	2020*
27.8	2,118.6	1,162.4	1,289.6	1,145.1	666.8	3,588.9	14,003.8	1,896.5	5,540.8	57.3	1,794.8	1,069.6	3,665.9	2021
18.1	2,501.6	1,162.4	1,260.2	885.8	564.3	6,068.3	7,424.1	1,512.7	5,540.8	57.3	1,599.5	945.5	5,292.3	2022
-2.8	2,431.2	1,162.4	1,272.0	984.8	658.2	5,154.0	8,136.0	1,464.4	5,540.8	57.3	1,409.1	1,037.6	4,718.7	2023
2.4	2,488.8	1,162.4	1,189.5	1,422.7	897.0	6,280.7	1,423.8	1,408.7	5,540.8	57.3	1,589.7	1,011.2	5,531.3	2024
														2024
-1.6	2,374.0	1,162.4	1,160.1	1,103.8	900.5	5,221.7	1,627.2	1,360.2	5,540.8	57.3	1,575.8	1,008.5	4,792.6	Sep-24
1.3	2,406.0	1,162.4	1,183.6	1,201.9	889.5	5,514.7	1,627.2	1,360.0	5,540.8	57.3	1,640.0	1,018.2	5,006.4	Oct-24
0.6	2,420.1	1,162.4	1,189.5	1,471.8	908.2	5,843.8	1,728.9	1,378.6	5,540.8	57.3	1,717.7	1,012.8	5,264.3	Nov-24
2.8	2,488.8	1,162.4	1,189.5	1,422.7	897.0	6,280.7	1,423.8	1,408.7	5,540.8	57.3	1,589.7	1,011.2	5,531.3	Dec-24
														2025
5.1	2,615.8	1,162.4	1,177.8	1,545.4	892.3	6,935.5	1,322.1	1,403.8	5,540.8	57.3	1,724.1	1,040.5	5,996.4	Jan-25
-0.9	2,592.5	1,162.4	1,242.5	1,520.8	821.6	6,715.7	1,017.0	1,408.5	5,540.8	57.3	1,714.9	1,040.5	5,833.6	Feb-25
1.9	2,641.0	1,162.4	1,189.5	1,373.7	775.3	7,414.1	813.6	1,398.6	5,540.8	57.3	1,699.9	1,033.6	6,250.9	Mar-25
-5.6	2,493.1	1,162.4	1,124.8	1,741.6	856.1	6,631.5	711.9	1,367.0	5,540.8	57.3	1,744.0	988.3	5,774.2	Apr-25
6.7	2,659.7	1,162.4	1,166.0	2,256.7	796.1	7,301.9	711.9	1,366.1	5,540.8	57.3	1,805.1	987.4	6,239.9	May-25
4.4	2,777.5	1,162.4	1,142.4	2,207.7	776.2	8,334.6	711.9	1,373.3	5,540.8	57.3	1,745.5	998.5	6,890.7	Jun-25
4.9	2,914.8	1,162.4	1,242.5	2,158.6	767.2	9,284.8	711.9	1,333.0	5,540.8	57.3	1,728.8	980.7	7,470.4	Jul-25
2.0	2,974.4	1,162.4	1,224.9	2,256.7	782.5	9,551.9	711.9	1,307.3	5,540.8	57.3	1,728.2	1,030.7	7,661.0	Aug-25
2.0	3,033.2	1,162.4	1,260.2	2,085.0	833.0	9,885.4	711.9	1,311.9	5,540.8	57.3	1,769.7	1,020.9	7,885.2	Sep-25

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

* : Trading on Amman Stock Exchange has been suspended as of 17/3/2020 due to the repercussions of COVID-19, then trading has been resumed as of 10/5/2020.

* : تم تعليق التداول في بورصة عمان اعتباراً من تاريخ 2020/3/17 بسبب تداعيات فيروس كورونا وتم استئناف التداول اعتباراً من 2020/5/10.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (61) Table

الرقم القياسي لاسعار الاسهم مرجحا بالقيمة السوقية لرأس المال

Share Price Index Weighted By Market Value of Capital

إغلاق كانون أول (1999=1000)

Closing December (1000=1999)

الرقم القياسي العام		شركات الصناعة والتعدين		شركات الخدمات		شركات التأمين		البنوك والشركات المالية		
General Index		Manufacturing and Mining Companies		Services Companies		Insurance Companies		Banks and Financial Institutions		
التغير النسبي	الرقم القياسي	التغير النسبي	الرقم القياسي	التغير النسبي	الرقم القياسي	التغير النسبي	الرقم القياسي	التغير النسبي	الرقم القياسي	
Percentage Change	Index Number	Percentage Change	Index Number	Percentage Change	Index Number	Percentage Change	Index Number	Percentage Change	Index Number	
										الفترة
										Period
-13.2	3,049.6	7.8	2,818.0	-4.3	704.2	2.1	1,309.2	-23.7	5,410.6	2020*
31.3	4,005.3	66.8	4,700.5	11.1	782.4	1.5	1,328.3	21.4	6,566.4	2021
18.1	4,730.4	46.4	6,882.1	8.9	852.1	0.2	1,331.7	2.9	6,753.7	2022
-6.6	4,416.3	-17.1	5,706.7	3.1	878.6	-3.5	1,284.9	-0.3	6,735.6	2023
4.9	4,633.6	18.1	6,739.1	-1.7	863.7	7.1	1,376.0	-2.7	6,553.3	2024
										2024
-2.3	4,316.5	-3.1	5,869.2	-3.4	850.0	1.2	1,361.2	-1.4	6,350.4	Sep-24
2.0	4,401.3	4.8	6,148.2	1.0	858.5	1.2	1,377.0	0.1	6,356.9	Oct-24
1.7	4,474.1	4.1	6,399.6	-0.3	856.1	0.3	1,380.8	0.2	6,369.6	Nov-24
3.6	4,633.6	5.3	6,739.1	0.9	863.7	-0.3	1,376.0	2.9	6,553.3	Dec-24
										2025
8.2	5,014.7	12.3	7,565.7	3.2	891.3	0.3	1,380.4	6.0	6,946.4	Jan-25
-1.3	4,948.8	-3.9	7,274.2	0.3	894.4	2.4	1,413.3	0.5	6,983.1	Feb-25
3.3	5,112.3	8.1	7,863.9	-0.2	892.6	3.8	1,467.4	0.0	6,979.8	Mar-25
-7.5	4,726.4	-10.2	7,062.7	-3.1	865.2	-0.3	1,462.6	-6.3	6,542.1	Apr-25
9.7	5,185.4	9.5	7,732.4	3.8	898.3	8.2	1,582.1	11.2	7,276.4	May-25
7.2	5,556.4	12.5	8,698.5	2.4	920.3	2.1	1,615.1	3.5	7,531.3	Jun-25
6.4	5,910.1	9.9	9,558.9	2.4	942.3	4.1	1,681.1	3.7	7,809.6	Jul-25
1.6	6,006.3	2.5	9,795.5	0.7	949.2	0.2	1,684.7	1.0	7,888.3	Aug-25
1.8	6,117.4	3.6	10,152.9	2.5	972.8	0.7	1,696.2	-0.1	7,882.9	Sep-25

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

* : Trading on Amman Stock Exchange has been suspended as of 17/3/2020 due to the repercussions of COVID-19, then trading has been resumed as of 10/5/2020.

* : تم تعليق التداول في بورصة عمان اعتباراً من تاريخ 2020/3/17 بسبب تداعيات فيروس كورونا وتم استئناف التداول اعتباراً من 2020/5/10.

Financial sector statistics

جدول (62a) Table

أرباحية الشركات المساهمة العامة الأردنية وفقاً للقطاعات الاقتصادية *

نسب مئوية

Percentages

Profitability of Jordanian public shareholding companies according to economic sectors *

قطاع الخدمات Services Sector									القطاع المالي Finacial Sector					
الخدمات التجارية	الطاقة والمنافع	الاعلام	التكنولوجيا والاتصالات	النقل	الفنادق والسياحة	التعليم	الخدمات الصحية		العقارات	خدمات مالية متنوعة	التأمين	البنوك		
Commercial Sector	Utilities and Energy	Media	Technology and Commun-ication	Transportation	Hotel and Tourism	Educational Sector	Health Sector		Real Estate	Diversified Financial Services	Insurance	Banks		
														الفترة Period
5.2	6.9	20.7	22.4	-5.5	5.9	10.5	-0.9	8.6	1.7	-3.5	2.2	10.9	7.9	2008
0.2	9.2	10.7	19.3	13.4	3.8	11.9	-3.3	8.8	-10.0	-13.3	-0.6	7.5	3.2	2009
0.5	9.6	10.6	22.0	5.0	2.8	17.1	2.7	8.6	-2.9	-16.3	2.7	6.6	3.5	2010
4.6	16.8	-2.8	21.1	-32.6	0.3	17.3	1.8	5.7	-17.9	-4.9	-1.9	8.0	4.3	2011
6.1	16.8	-13.0	20.3	3.7	-0.1	18.1	8.5	9.6	-2.4	-1.8	1.8	8.3	6.5	2012
8.7	8.7	-12.9	13.5	-24.3	0.0	17.6	4.1	5.3	0.9	-1.2	4.4	9.6	8.1	2013
12.2	15.2	-4.1	11.1	-33.2	2.3	16.1	4.1	7.1	-4.2	-0.4	8.8	9.0	7.5	2014
12.2	18.3	-4.1	4.4	11.9	2.2	13.8	4.1	8.7	-0.4	-0.1	5.9	7.5	6.4	2015
13.8	15.0	-16.7	6.6	11.9	2.5	13.4	-2.6	7.0	2.7	-1.1	7.4	7.9	7.0	2016
15.8	12.9	-17.6	8.0	-8.1	0.7	11.4	-14.0	7.3	0.8	-0.5	-0.5	7.4	6.3	2017
12.7	14.3	-28.1	7.5	-0.4	0.6	10.4	1.9	7.0	0.8	-1.6	4.0	10.2	8.8	2018
12.5	13.4	-61.9	6.7	6.4	1.9	9.5	3.3	7.9	-2.3	-1.2	6.4	9.4	8.1	2019
3.8	-0.9	N.A	6.2	-6.1	-10.3	6.8	1.4	-1.0	-2.4	-3.5	7.6	2.9	2.5	2020
5.9	16.5	N.A	9.1	1.0	-3.3	6.7	3.0	7.8	0.7	-0.8	4.3	6.6	5.9	2021
10.7	26.4	N.A	14.2	-106.0	1.1	5.5	-4.5	11.7	-0.9	1.0	4.4	8.9	7.9	2022 ⁽¹⁾
7.3	19.1	N.A	14.3	-0.2	2.4	6.3	-4.6	10.9	-2.4	0.0	8.8	9.2	8.7	2023 ⁽¹⁾
13.0	12.6	N.A	13.1	-0.5	-0.7	9.6	3.9	9.4	-0.6	0.4	5.6	11.0	9.9	2024 ⁽¹⁾

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

Note : Since 2023, the percentages were calculated by the Central Bank based on the CompaniesGuide data published on the Amman Stock Exchange website.

(1) : Preliminary.

* : Profitability of Companies Represents Return on Equity (Net Income After Taxes/Total Shareholders Equity).

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

ملاحظة : ابتداء من عام 2023 تم احتساب النسب من قبل البنك المركزي استناداً إلى بيانات دليل الشركات المنشورة على الموقع الإلكتروني لبورصة عمان.

(1) : أولية.

* : تمثل أرباحية الشركات المعاد على حقوق المساهمين (صافي الربح بعد الضرائب / حقوق المساهمين) .

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

جدول (62b) Table

أرباحية الشركات المساهمة العامة الأردنية وفقاً للقطاعات الاقتصادية *

Profitability of Jordanian Public Shareholding Companies according to economic sectors *

نسب مئوية
Percentages

جميع القطاعات All Sectors	قطاع الصناعة Industrial Sector											الفترة Period
	الصناعات الزجاجية والخزفية Glass and Ceramic Industries	الملابس والجلود والنسيج Textile, Leather and Clothings	الصناعات الكهربائية Electrical Industries	الصناعات الهندسية والإنشائية Engineering and Construction	الصناعات الاستخراجية والتعدينية Mining and Extraction Industries	التبغ والسجائر Tobacco and Cigarettes	الأغذية والمشروبات Food and Beverages	الطباعة والتغليف Printing and Packaging	صناعات الورق والكرتون Paper and Cartoon Industries	الصناعات الكيماوية Chemical Industries	الأدوية والصناعات الطبية Pharmaceutical and Medical Industries	
11.0	-3.6	-1.7	-2.5	1.2	42.8	16.2	1.5	10.2	3.8	-8.7	2.2	2008 24.7
5.4	-12.2	0.4	-8.8	-3.7	17.9	14.4	2.8	5.2	-12.3	2.3	6.4	2009 10.7
5.4	-16.0	3.8	-19.2	-4.4	15.0	22.6	3.1	6.8	-32.4	2.7	9.0	2010 9.5
7.7	-30.2	5.5	-16.5	-1.4	27.9	23.0	-4.6	4.3	-2.2	3.9	-6.9	2011 20.1
8.1	-30.5	5.9	-11.9	-0.4	15.6	25.5	2.0	4.8	-11.2	4.6	-5.2	2012 12.2
7.3	-178.0	4.2	-8.0	2.7	5.9	28.7	5.8	5.2	-19.2	5.4	4.0	2013 5.8
7.3	-48.6	3.5	-8.3	3.4	6.9	26.0	9.6	5.6	-1.8	3.0	0.9	2014 6.8
7.0	N.A	2.1	-36.0	-0.8	9.3	29.5	8.0	6.9	-27.4	-0.6	-6.3	2015 7.7
5.9	N.A	2.6	-3.7	5.6	-0.7	32.0	-0.4	11.9	-2.6	4.2	-2.5	2016 1.1
5.8	N.A	0.3	-1.8	1.1	0.5	36.3	4.9	12.2	N.A	0.1	-6.1	2017 2.4
8.2	N.A	0.4	-6.8	-4.3	7.7	28.7	1.4	1.1	28.3	-0.9	-8.2	2018 6.9
7.6	N.A	5.5	-6.0	-13.5	6.5	19.9	3.6	N.A	N.A	4.3	-14.2	2019 5.5
2.6	N.A	2.7	-3.9	-28.8	9.5	-96.0	0.7	N.A	N.A	-3.4	17.9	2020 5.9
9.0	N.A	2.7	-2.6	-8.0	26.4	-5034.1	9.0	N.A	N.A	7.1	6.2	2021 21.7
14.6	N.A	3.7	-2.3	-4.2	41.4	96.2	7.2	N.A	N.A	6.1	6.2	2022 ⁽¹⁾ 36.5
11.3	N.A	3.3	-0.8	3.2	21.4	-34.2	8.2	N.A	N.A	0.8	1.4	2023 ⁽¹⁾ 18.9
11.3	N.A	3.9	-0.9	2.8	18.2	N.A	4.7	N.A	N.A	8.8	7.4	2024 ⁽¹⁾ 16.4

Source : Amman Stock Exchange.

Note : Since 2023, the percentages were calculated by the Central Bank based on the Companies'Guide data published on the Amman Stock Exchange website.

(1) : Preliminary.

* : Profitability of Companies Represents Return on Equity (Net Income After Taxes/Total Shareholders Equity).

المصدر : بورصة عمان.

ملاحظة : ابتداء من عام 2023 تم احتساب النسب من قبل البنك المركزي استناداً إلى بيانات دليل الشركات المنشورة على الموقع الإلكتروني لبورصة عمان.

(1) : أولية.

* : تمثل أرباحية الشركات المعائد على حقوق المساهمين (صافي الربح بعد الضرائب / حقوق المساهمين) .

External Sector Statistics

رقم الجدول
Table No.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

Balance of Payments Statistics

إحصاءات ميزان المدفوعات

Balance of Payments Summary	63	ملخص ميزان المدفوعات
Balance of Payments	64	ميزان المدفوعات
International Investment Position (IIP) (External Assets & Liabilities at the end of Period).....	65	وضع الاستثمار الدولي (الأصول والخصوم الخارجية في نهاية الفترة).....
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Economic Activity.....	66	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي.....
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Geographical Distribution.....	67	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب التوزيع الجغرافي
Jordan Outstanding External Debt by Sector.....	68	الرصيد القائم للدين الخارجي للأردن حسب القطاعات
Public Grants Received in the Balance of Payments.....	69	المساعدات الحكومية المقبوضة في ميزان المدفوعات
Tourism Income by Countries Group (Included International Transport).....	70	الدخل السياحي حسب مجموعات الدول (شامل النقل الدولي)
Tourism Income by Main Purpose of Visit	71	الدخل السياحي حسب الغرض الرئيسي من الزيارة
Number of Tourists by Countries Group	72	أعداد السياح وفق مجموعات الدول.....
Total Workers' Remittances - Inflows.....	73	اجمالي تحويلات العاملين الواردة الى المملكة
Total Workers' Remittances - Outflows.....	74	اجمالي تحويلات العاملين الصادرة من المملكة.....
Arrivals by Nationality.....	75	القادمون حسب الجنسية
Departures by Nationality.....	76	المغادرون حسب الجنسية

External Trade Statistics

إحصاءات التجارة الخارجية

Summary of External Trade Developments.....	77	خلاصة تطورات التجارة الخارجية.....
---	----	------------------------------------

External Trade Indices Statistics

إحصاءات الأرقام القياسية للتجارة الخارجية

Exports Unit-Value Index.....	78	الرقم القياسي لوحدة الصادرات.....
Imports Unit-Value Index.....	79	الرقم القياسي لوحدة المستوردات.....

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (63) Table
ملخص ميزان المدفوعات
Balance of Payments Summary

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025*		2024*			2024*	2023*	2022*	
	الربع الثاني Second Quarter	الربع الأول First Quarter	الربع الرابع Fourth Quarter	الربع الثالث Third Quarter	الربع الثاني Second Quarter				
Current account	-609.5	-752.9	-402.0	-566.4	-754.3	-2,427.1	-1,333.0	-2,859.0	الحساب الجاري
Goods Account (net):	-2,122.5	-2,148.5	-2,474.2	-2,199.5	-1,860.8	-8,651.2	-8,480.1	-9,370.2	حساب السلع (صافي):
Exports (FOB), o/w:	2,504.1	2,305.9	2,368.4	2,621.2	2,377.2	9,432.9	8,911.8	9,073.8	الصادرات (فوب)
Imports (FOB), o/w:	4,626.6	4,454.4	4,842.6	4,820.7	4,238.0	18,084.1	17,391.9	18,444.0	المستوردات (فوب)
Services Account (net):	927.2	772.9	702.6	1,040.4	693.6	3,175.5	3,650.7	2,784.7	حساب الخدمات(صافي):
Credit	1,802.2	1,617.1	1,557.6	2,034.0	1,608.3	6,708.6	6,873.0	5,654.0	دائن
Debit	875.0	844.2	855.0	993.6	914.7	3,533.1	3,222.3	2,869.3	مدين
Primary Income (net):	-163.1	17.5	-233.2	-300.0	-292.2	-865.5	-242.9	-336.3	الدخل الأولي (صافي):
Credit	393.0	393.2	357.6	377.4	348.9	1,498.4	1,368.2	777.0	دائن
Debit	556.1	375.7	590.8	677.4	641.1	2,363.9	1,611.1	1,113.3	مدين
Secondary Income (net):	748.9	605.2	1,602.8	892.7	705.1	3,914.1	3,739.3	4,062.8	الدخل الثانوي (صافي):
Credit	1,045.1	902.1	1,918.1	1,180.0	983.3	5,057.0	4,703.8	4,981.1	دائن
Debit	296.2	296.9	315.3	287.3	278.2	1,142.9	964.5	918.3	مدين
Capital account	7.5	7.5	7.5	7.5	7.5	30.0	30.0	38.0	الحساب الرأسمالي
Credit	7.5	7.5	7.5	7.5	7.5	30.0	30.0	38.0	دائن
Debit	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	مدين
Financial account	-307.2	-718.4	111.0	144.1	-402.7	-921.5	-2,522.1	-1,888.2	الحساب المالي
Direct investment(net):	-493.9	-226.7	-287.9	-277.8	-339.0	-1,114.2	-1,318.9	-596.8	الاستثمار المباشر(صافي):
Net acquisition of financial assets	10.5	13.3	17.8	23.3	-3.6	38.4	105.6	86.6	صافي اقتناء الأصول المالية
Net incurrence of liabilities	504.4	240.0	305.7	301.1	335.4	1,152.6	1,424.5	683.4	صافي تحمل الخصوم
Portfolio investment(net):	696.7	46.3	84.0	-46.9	35.4	150.8	-945.6	344.1	استثمار الحافظة(صافي):
Net acquisition of financial assets	-60.8	48.8	41.9	7.0	19.9	79.9	-79.6	26.9	صافي اقتناء الأصول المالية
Net incurrence of liabilities	-757.5	2.5	-42.1	53.9	-15.5	-70.9	866.0	-317.2	صافي تحمل الخصوم
Financial derivatives	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	المشتقات المالية
Other investment(net):	-135.8	-668.5	-397.9	-71.8	-99.9	-1,310.1	-565.0	-1,108.3	الاستثمارات الأخرى(صافي):
Net acquisition of financial assets	391.1	117.8	-230.0	310.3	472.7	355.8	237.2	-414.9	صافي اقتناء الأصول المالية
Net incurrence of liabilities	526.9	786.2	167.9	382.1	572.6	1,665.9	802.2	693.4	صافي تحمل الخصوم
Reserve assets	-374.2	130.5	712.8	540.6	0.8	1,352.0	307.4	-527.2	الأصول الاحتياطية
Net errors and omissions	294.8	27.0	505.5	703.0	344.1	1,475.6	-1,219.1	932.8	صافي السهو والخطأ

*: Preliminary.

*: أولية.

جدول (64a) ميزان المدفوعات

External sector statistics

Balance of Payments

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2024 [*]		2023 [*]		2022 [*]		
	مدين (Debit)	دائس (Credit)	مدين (Debit)	دائس (Credit)	مدين (Debit)	دائس (Credit)	
First:Current account (A+B+C) **	2,427.1		1,333.0		2,859.0		أولاً: الحساب الجاري (أ+ب+ج) **: *
A-Goods and services (1+2)	5,475.7		4,829.4		6,585.5		أ- حساب السلع والخدمات (2+1):
1-Goods Account (net):	8,651.2		8,480.1		9,370.2		1- حساب السلع (صافي):
1.1: Exports (FOB), o/w:		9,432.9		8,911.8		9,073.8	1.1: الصادرات السلعية (فوب) ومنها:
-Nonmonetary gold		105.9		277.5		29.5	-الذهب غير النقدي
1.2: Imports (FOB), o/w:	18,084.1		17,391.9		18,444.0		2.1: المستوردات السلعية (فوب) ومنها:
-Nonmonetary gold	354.1		976.0		1,477.7		-الذهب غير النقدي
2-Services Account (net):		3,175.5		3,650.7		2,784.7	2- حساب الخدمات (صافي):
2.1:Transport, o/w:	1,589.7	1,160.3	1,391.1	1,201.2	1,374.1	1,086.2	2.1: خدمات النقل
-Passenger	81.6	827.9	81.7	870.8	68.7	784.7	-الركاب
-Freight	881.5	56.6	762.9	40.2	833.1	39.9	-الشحن
2.2:Travel	1,373.3	5,132.4	1,318.8	5,253.5	1,040.7	4,123.6	2.2: خدمات السفر
-Business	200.9	399.2	191.9	454.9	151.6	339.8	- سفر الاعمال
-Personal, o/w:	1,172.4	4,733.2	1,126.9	4,798.6	889.1	3,783.8	- سفر الشخصي ومنها:
-Health-related	16.0	611.6	15.1	547.5	12.1	451.5	- أغراض صحية
-Education-related	85.3	827.3	81.8	732.9	64.6	624.9	- أغراض تعليمية
2.3:Construction	11.9	54.1	24.8	53.2	16.7	48.4	3.2: الإنشاءات
2.4:Insurance and pension services	261.5	0.0	205.6	0.0	202.2	8.8	4.2: خدمات التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد
2.5:Financial services	14.6	86.0	25.8	73.8	23.3	77.7	5.2: الخدمات المالية
2.6:Charges for the use of intellectual property n.i.e.	23.2	16.1	21.8	10.2	24.8	11.1	6.2: الرسوم على استخدام الملكية الفكرية
2.7:Telecommunications, computer, and information services	36.7	34.2	35.8	23.6	42.7	18.1	7.2: خدمات الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية والحاسب الآلي والمعلومات
2.8:Other business services	50.5	165.1	48.9	124.4	58.9	109.7	8.2: خدمات الأعمال أخرى
2.9:Personal, cultural, and recreational services	11.0	43.2	2.5	70.2	4.0	83.5	9.2: الخدمات الشخصية والثقافية والترفيهية
2.10:Government goods and services n.i.e.	160.7	17.2	147.2	62.9	81.9	86.9	10.2: خدمات وسلع حكومية
B-Primary income (net):	865.5		242.9		336.3		ب- الدخل الأولي (صافي):
B.1:Compensation of employees⁽¹⁾	43.9	270.0	37.0	265.8	35.4	259.2	ب.1: تعويضات العاملين⁽¹⁾
B.2:Investment income	2,320.0	1,228.4	1,574.1	1,102.4	1,077.9	517.8	ب.2: دخل الاستثمار
B.2.1:Monetary authorities	79.4	504.6	63.9	429.1	14.8	172.3	ب.2.1: السلطات النقدية
B.2.2:Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	213.2	563.7	168.4	536.8	60.1	276.7	ب.2.2: شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي
B.2.3:General Government	737.4	0.0	565.1	0.0	389.6	0.0	ب.2.3: الحكومة العامة
B.2.4:Other Sectors	1,290.0	160.1	776.7	136.5	613.4	68.8	ب.2.4: قطاعات أخرى
C-Secondary income(net):		3,914.1		3,739.3		4,062.8	ج- الدخل الثانوي(صافي):
1.General government	0.0	1,611.0	0.0	1,294.0	0.0	1,319.6	1- الحكومة العامة
2.Other Sectors	1,142.9	3,446.0	964.5	3,409.8	918.3	3,661.5	2- قطاعات أخرى، ومنها:
-Personal transfers	1,054.5	3,357.6	887.3	3,332.6	850.3	3,593.5	- التحويلات الشخصية ومنها:
-Of which: Workers' remittances ⁽¹⁾	1,054.5	2,763.5	887.3	2,719.7	850.3	2,653.2	- تحويلات العاملين⁽¹⁾
The second:Capital account	0.0	30.0	0.0	30.0		38.0	ثانياً: الحساب الرأسمالي :
-Capital transfers	0.0	30.0	0.0	30.0		38.0	-التحويلات الرأسمالية (صافي)
The Third:Current and capital account**	2,397.1		1,303.0		2,821.0		ثالثاً: رصيد الحساب الجاري والرأسمالي **

* : Preliminary.

** : (Credit=Surplus,Debit=Deficit).

(1) : Updating data based on new methodology for workers' remittances with back casting since (2019-2023).

A new methodology for calculating freight and insurance costs since 2019

* : أولية.

** : (مدين= عجز، دائن = فائض).

(1) : تحديث بيانات تحويلات العاملين بحسب منهجية جديدة، مع إجراء تقديرات رجعية لفترة (2019-2023)

منهجية جديدة لاحتساب تكاليف الشحن والتأمين منذ عام 2019

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (64b) Table
تابع: ميزان المدفوعات
(Cont'd) Balance of Payments

	الربع الثاني 2025 ^c Q2 2025 ^c		الربع الأول 2025 ^c Q1 2025 ^c		الربع الرابع 2024 ^c Q4 2024 ^c		الربع الثالث 2024 ^c Q3 2024 ^c		الربع الثاني 2024 ^c Q2 2024 ^c		
	دين (Debit)	دائن (Credit)	دين (Debit)	دائن (Credit)	دين (Debit)	دائن (Credit)	دين (Debit)	دائن (Credit)	دين (Debit)	دائن (Credit)	
First:Current account (A+B+C) **	609.5		752.9		402.0		566.4		754.3		أولاً: الحساب الجاري (أ+ب+ج) **:
A-Goods and services (1+2)	1,195.3		1,375.6		1,771.6		1,159.1		1,167.2		أ- حساب السلع والخدمات (1+2):
1-Goods Account (net):	2,122.5		2,148.5		2,474.2		2,199.5		1,860.8		1- الميزان السلعي:
1.1: Exports (FOB), o/w:		2,504.1		2,305.9		2,368.4		2,621.2		2,377.2	1.1: الصادرات السلعية (فوب) ومنها:
-Nonmonetary gold		17.0		39.8		7.0		9.0		33.8	-الذهب غير النقدي
1.2: Imports (FOB), o/w:	4,626.6		4,454.4		4,842.6		4,820.7		4,238.0		1.2: المستوردات السلعية (فوب) ومنها:
-Nonmonetary gold	376.6		36.6		138.5		92.0		63.5		-الذهب غير النقدي
2-Services Account (net):		927.2		772.9		702.6		1,040.4		693.6	2- حساب الخدمات (صافي):
2.1:Transport, o/w:	395.7	322.9	374.5	319.5	410.3	282.6	447.9	292.7	397.4	299.1	1.2: خدمات النقل
-Passenger	21.4	233.9	20.0	230.3	17.2	200.6	23.3	211.6	22.8	212.8	-الركاب
-Freight	199.3	11.0	191.8	12.4	219.0	15.2	266.7	10.6	220.2	15.4	-الشحن
2.2:Travel	361.1	1,389.3	347.8	1,217.4	294.1	1,182.0	392.8	1,621.4	384.0	1,211.0	2.2: خدمات السفر
-Business	50.2	125.2	51.0	96.7	43.0	95.9	57.1	119.4	56.3	94.5	- سفر الأعمال
-Personal, o/w:	310.9	1,264.0	296.8	1,120.7	251.1	1,086.1	335.7	1,502.0	327.7	1,116.5	- سفر الشخصي ومنها:
-Health-related	4.1	165.7	4.1	145.3	3.4	142.7	4.6	194.8	4.5	137.7	- أغراض صحية
-Education-related	21.0	207.9	21.7	197.9	18.3	188.4	24.2	266.5	23.9	194.4	- أغراض تعليمية
2.3:Construction	3.0	23.0	2.3	18.7	2.5	12.4	3.7	12.9	2.7	12.0	3.2: الإنشاءات
2.4:Insurance and pension services	47.2	2.9	46.0	2.9	61.4	0.0	71.8	0.0	66.8	0.0	4.2: خدمات التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد
2.5:Financial services	2.9	23.4	4.1	16.4	3.7	22.0	4.0	20.3	1.5	23.3	5.2: الخدمات المالية
2.6:Charges for the use of intellectual property n.i.e.	4.6	1.7	4.2	1.5	6.3	2.6	6.2	4.4	5.3	4.7	6.2: الرسوم على استخدام الملكية الفكرية
2.7:Telecommunications, computer, and information services	9.2	4.7	12.0	5.6	10.2	8.4	9.3	9.8	6.7	5.6	7.2: خدمات الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية والحاسب الآلي والمعلومات
2.8:Other business services	8.6	18.0	10.8	22.8	13.3	34.2	10.1	56.7	14.5	38.7	8.2: خدمات الأعمال أخرى
2.9:Personal, cultural, and recreational services	1.8	14.2	1.5	9.3	3.2	9.8	2.8	11.8	2.9	10.7	9.2: الخدمات الشخصية والثقافية والترفيهية
2.10:Government goods and services	40.9	2.1	41.0	3.0	50.0	3.6	45.0	4.0	32.9	3.2	10.2: خدمات وسلع حكومية
B-Primary income(net):	163.1			17.5	233.2		300.0		292.2		ب- الدخل الأولي (صافي):
B.1:Compensation of employees ⁽¹⁾	11.9	68.7	11.9	69.1	12.2	67.2	11.0	66.4	10.7	68.2	ب.1: تعويضات العاملين ⁽¹⁾
B.2:Investment income	544.2	324.3	363.8	324.1	578.6	290.4	666.4	311.0	630.4	280.7	ب.2: دخل الاستثمار
B.2.1:Monetary authorities	26.0	105.9	4.2	195.6	16.0	103.5	23.7	104.5	34.8	105.8	ب.2.1: السلطات النقدية
B.2.2:Deposit - taking corporations , except central bank	36.0	190.7	33.1	111.6	62.4	133.3	54.0	162.4	43.8	140.2	ب.2.2: شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي
B.2.3:General Government	215.6	0.0	186.2	0.0	150.1	0.0	184.9	0.0	194.1	0.0	ب.2.3: الحكومة العامة
B.2.4:Other Sectors	266.6	27.7	140.3	16.9	350.1	53.6	403.8	44.1	357.7	34.7	ب.2.4: قطاعات أخرى
C-Secondary income(net):		748.9		605.2		1,602.8		892.7		705.1	ج- الدخل الثانوي (صافي):
1.General government	0.0	176.7	0.0	141.7	0.0	961.7	0.0	303.4	0.0	150.5	1- الحكومة العامة
2.Other Sectors	296.2	868.4	296.9	760.4	315.3	956.4	287.3	876.6	278.2	832.8	2- قطاعات أخرى، ومنها:
-Personal transfers	285.3	857.5	286.0	749.5	293.2	934.3	265.2	854.5	256.1	810.7	- التحويلات الشخصية ومنها:
-Of which: Workers' remittances ⁽¹⁾	285.3	703.1	286.0	707.6	293.2	687.7	265.2	679.5	256.1	698.6	- تحويلات العاملين ⁽¹⁾
The second:Capital account		7.5		7.5		7.5		7.5		7.5	ثانياً: الحساب الرأسمالي:
-Capital transfers		7.5		7.5		7.5		7.5		7.5	- التحويلات الرأسمالية (صافي)
The Third:Current and capital account**	602.0		745.4		394.5		558.9		746.8		ثالثاً: رصيد الحساب الجاري والرأسمالي **:

* : Preliminary
** : (دين= عجز، دائن = فائض)
(1) : تحديث بيانات تحويلات العاملين بحسب منهجية جديدة مع إجراء تغييرات رجعية للفترة (2019-2023).
A new methodology for calculating freight and insurance costs since 2019
* : أولية
** : (مدين= عجز، دائن = فائض)
(1) : تحديث بيانات تحويلات العاملين بحسب منهجية جديدة مع إجراء تغييرات رجعية للفترة (2019-2023).
منهجية جديدة لحساب تكاليف الشحن والتأمين منذ عام 2019

جدول (64ع) Table
تابع: ميزان المدفوعات
(Cont'd) Balance of Payments

External sector statistics

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2024 [*]			2023 [*]			2022 [*]			
	صافي (Net)	صافي تحمل الخصوم incurrence of (liabilities)	صافي اقتناء الأصول acquisition of (financial assets)	صافي (Net)	صافي تحمل الخصوم incurrence of (liabilities)	صافي اقتناء الأصول acquisition of (financial assets)	صافي (Net)	صافي تحمل الخصوم incurrence of (liabilities)	صافي اقتناء الأصول acquisition of (financial assets)	
The Fifth:Financial account (1+2+3+4+5)	-921.5	2,747.6	1,826.1	-2,522.1	3,092.7	570.6	-1,888.2	1,059.6	-828.6	خامساً: الحساب المالي (1+2+3+4+5):
1.Direct investment ⁽¹⁾	-1,114.2	1,152.6	38.4	-1,318.9	1,424.5	105.6	-596.8	683.4	86.6	1- الإستثمار المباشر ⁽¹⁾
2.Portfolio investment	150.8	-70.9	79.9	-945.6	866.0	-79.6	344.1	-317.2	26.9	2- الإستثمار في محفظة الأوراق المالية
-Equity and investment fund shares ⁽¹⁾	69.7	-58.9	10.8	-46.2	-0.9	-47.1	-78.6	-22.5	-101.1	- حصص الملكية وإسهام صناديق الإستثمار ⁽¹⁾
-Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	10.8	0.0	10.8	-47.1	0.0	-47.1	-101.1	0.0	-101.1	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي
-Other sectors	58.9	-58.9	0.0	0.9	-0.9	0.0	22.5	-22.5	0.0	- القطاعات الأخرى
-Debt securities	81.1	-12.0	69.1	-899.4	866.9	-32.5	422.7	-294.7	128.0	- سندات الدين
-General government - Long term	12.0	-12.0	0.0	-866.9	866.9	0.0	294.7	-294.7	0.0	- الحكومة العامة - طويل الأجل
-Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	69.1	0.0	69.1	-32.5	0.0	-32.5	128.0	0.0	128.0	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي
3.Financial derivatives	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	3- المشتقات المالية
4.Other investment	-1,310.1	1,665.9	355.8	-565.0	802.2	237.2	-1,108.3	693.4	-414.9	4- إستثمارات أخرى
-Other equity	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- حصص الملكية الأخرى
-Currency and deposits:	-597.5	532.4	-65.1	-212.1	371.3	159.2	156.2	-660.8	-504.6	- العملة والودائع، منها:
-Monetary authorities - Short term	295.0	-295.0	0.0	57.2	-57.2	0.0	304.3	-304.3	0.0	- السلطات النقدية - قصير الأجل
-Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	-786.0	725.4	-60.6	-177.0	352.1	175.1	-103.0	-409.3	-512.3	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي
-Long term	632.6	-484.6	148.0	-16.3	89.3	73.0	35.5	-107.4	-71.9	- طويل الأجل
-Short term	-1,418.6	1,209.9	-208.7	-160.7	262.8	102.1	-138.5	-302.0	-440.5	- قصير الأجل
-Other sectors-Long term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- القطاعات الأخرى - طويل الأجل
-Loans:	-731.6	1,228.3	496.7	-167.2	347.3	180.1	-1,219.8	1,196.8	-23.0	- القروض:
-Monetary authorities	-152.9	152.9	0.0	64.6	-64.6	0.0	-304.7	304.7	0.0	- السلطات النقدية
-Credit and loans with the IMF	-173.0	173.0	0.0	45.9	-45.9	0.0	-372.1	372.1	0.0	- الائتمان والقروض من صندوق النقد الدولي
-Drawings	-318.7	318.7	0.0	-22.9	22.9	0.0	-372.1	372.1	0.0	- مسحوبات
-Repayments	145.7	-145.7	0.0	68.8	-68.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- تسديلات
-Other long-term	20.1	-20.1	0.0	18.7	-18.7	0.0	67.4	-67.4	0.0	- أخرى طويل الأجل
-Drawings	-14.3	14.3	0.0	-38.7	38.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- مسحوبات
-Repayments	34.4	-34.4	0.0	57.4	-57.4	0.0	67.4	-67.4	0.0	- تسديلات
-Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Long term	499.0	-2.3	496.7	335.1	-155.0	180.1	-246.1	223.1	-23.0	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي - طويل الأجل
-General government - Long term	-1,205.3	1,205.3	0.0	-685.1	685.1	0.0	-750.0	750.0	0.0	- الحكومة العامة - طويل الأجل
-Drawings	-1,759.9	1,759.9	0.0	-1,360.0	1,360.0	0.0	-1,257.6	1,257.6	0.0	- مسحوبات
-Repayments	554.6	-554.6	0.0	674.9	-674.9	0.0	507.6	-507.6	0.0	- تسديلات
-Other sectors - Long term	127.6	-127.6	0.0	118.2	-118.2	0.0	81.0	-81.0	0.0	- القطاعات الأخرى - طويل الأجل
-Drawings	-37.3	37.3	0.0	-56.7	56.7	0.0	-19.3	19.3	0.0	- مسحوبات
-Repayments	164.9	-164.9	0.0	174.9	-174.9	0.0	100.3	-100.3	0.0	- تسديلات
-Trade credit and advances:	98.7	-163.5	-64.8	-107.2	-9.4	-116.6	-56.4	167.0	110.6	- الائتمانات التجارية والسلف:
-Other sectors - Short term	98.7	-163.5	-64.8	-107.2	-9.4	-116.6	-56.4	167.0	110.6	- قطاعات أخرى - قصير الأجل
-Other accounts receivable:	10.2	0.0	10.2	15.7	0.0	15.7	9.7	0.0	9.7	- حسابات أخرى مستحقة القبض:
Monetary authorities - Short term	10.3	0.0	10.3	28.3	0.0	28.3	42.5	0.0	42.5	- السلطات النقدية - قصير الأجل
Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Short term	-0.1	0.0	-0.1	-12.6	0.0	-12.6	-32.8	0.0	-32.8	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي - قصير الأجل
-Other accounts payable:	-51.1	51.1	0.0	-76.2	76.2	0.0	10.8	-10.8	0.0	- حسابات أخرى مستحقة الدفع:
-Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Short term	-51.1	51.1	0.0	-76.2	76.2	0.0	10.8	-10.8	0.0	- شركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي - قصير الأجل
-Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes:	-38.8	17.6	-21.2	-18.0	16.8	-1.2	-8.8	1.2	-7.6	- نظم التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد والضمانات الموحدة:
-Nonlife insurance technical reserves	-33.6	15.6	-18.0	-22.4	15.6	-6.8	-14.8	0.4	-14.4	- الاحتياطيات الفنية للتأمين على غير الحياة
-Life insurance and annuities entitlements	-5.2	2.0	-3.2	4.4	1.2	5.6	6.0	0.8	6.8	- الاحتياطيات الفنية للتأمين على الحياة
-Special drawing rights	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- حقوق السحب الخاصة
5.Reserve assets(Central Bank):	1,352.0	0.0	1,352.0	307.4	0.0	307.4	-527.2	0.0	-527.2	5- الأصول الاحتياطية (بنك المركزي):
-Monetary gold	240.1	0.0	240.1	186.6	0.0	186.6	273.1	0.0	273.1	- الذهب النقدي
-Special drawing rights	-3.6	0.0	-3.6	-0.5	0.0	-0.5	-4.0	0.0	-4.0	- حقوق السحب الخاصة
-Reserve position in the IMF	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- وضع الاحتياطي لدى الصندوق
-Other reserve assets	1,115.5	0.0	1,115.5	121.3	0.0	121.3	-796.3	0.0	-796.3	- أصول احتياطية أخرى، ومنها:
-Currency and deposits	1,154.4	0.0	1,154.4	-222.3	0.0	-222.3	-884.3	0.0	-884.3	- العملة والودائع
-Securities	-49.1	0.0	-49.1	313.4	0.0	313.4	42.8	0.0	42.8	- الأوراق المالية
-Debt securities	-49.1	0.0	-49.1	313.4	0.0	313.4	42.8	0.0	42.8	- سندات الدين
-Other claims	10.2	0.0	10.2	30.2	0.0	30.2	45.2	0.0	45.2	- مطالبات أخرى
The Sixth:Net errors and omissions		1,475.6			-1,219.1			932.8		سائماً: صافي السهو والخطأ

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية

(1) : Estimated data based on the results of the Foreign Investment Survey carried out by Department of Statistics (DOS) in 2006 for the years 2004 and 2005, the period (the end of the fourth quarter of 2022-until the end of the second quarter of 2025) represents the preliminary data of the results of the foreign investment survey (2021-2022) added to the investments of individuals in land & real estates and the estimates of the central bank.

(1) : بيانات تقديرية بالاستناد الى نتائج المسح الذي نفذته دائرة الإحصاءات العامة عام 2006 عن عامي 2004 و2005 والفترة (نهاية الربع الرابع من عام 2021 حتى نهاية الربع الثاني من عام 2025) تمثل البيانات الأولية. لتنتج مسح الإستثمار الأجنبي (2021-2022) مضافة لها إستثمارات الأفراد في الأراضي والعقارات وتقديرات البنك المركزي الأردني.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (64d) Table
تابع: ميزان المدفوعات
(Cont'd) Balance of Payments

مليون دينار
JD Million

	الربع الثاني 2025 [*] Q2 2025 [*]			الربع الأول 2025 [*] Q1 2025 [*]			الربع الرابع 2024 [*] Q4 2024 [*]			الربع الثالث 2024 [*] Q3 2024 [*]			الربع الثاني 2024 [*] Q2 2024 [*]		
	صافي (Net)	صافي تحول الأصول (Net) incurrence of liabilities	صافي اقتناء الأصول (Net) acquisition of financial assets	صافي (Net)	صافي تحول الأصول (Net) incurrence of liabilities	صافي اقتناء الأصول (Net) acquisition of financial assets	صافي (Net)	صافي تحول الأصول (Net) incurrence of liabilities	صافي اقتناء الأصول (Net) acquisition of financial assets	صافي (Net)	صافي تحول الأصول (Net) incurrence of liabilities	صافي اقتناء الأصول (Net) acquisition of financial assets	صافي (Net)	صافي تحول الأصول (Net) incurrence of liabilities	صافي اقتناء الأصول (Net) acquisition of financial assets
The Fifth: Financial account (1+2+3+4+5)	-307.2	273.8	-33.4	-718.4	1,028.7	310.3	111.0	431.5	542.5	144.1	737.1	881.2	-402.7	892.5	489.8
1. Direct investment ⁽¹⁾	-493.9	504.4	10.5	-226.7	240.0	13.3	-287.9	305.7	17.8	-277.8	301.1	23.3	-339.0	335.4	-3.6
2. Portfolio investment	696.7	-757.5	-60.8	46.3	2.5	48.8	84.0	-42.1	41.9	-46.9	53.9	7.0	35.4	-15.5	19.9
- Equity and investment fund shares ⁽¹⁾	18.0	-15.0	3.0	1.2	2.5	3.7	36.1	-31.1	5.0	16.7	-10.1	6.6	-7.5	6.5	-1.0
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	3.0	0.0	3.0	3.7	0.0	3.7	5.0	0.0	5.0	6.6	0.0	6.6	-1.0	0.0	-1.0
- Other sectors	15.0	-15.0	0.0	-2.5	2.5	0.0	31.1	-31.1	0.0	10.1	-10.1	0.0	-6.5	6.5	0.0
- Debt securities	678.7	-742.5	-63.8	45.1	0.0	45.1	47.9	-11.0	36.9	-63.6	64.0	0.4	42.9	-22.0	20.9
- General government - Long term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	11.0	-11.0	0.0	-64.0	64.0	0.0	22.0	-22.0	0.0
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	-63.8	0.0	-63.8	45.1	0.0	45.1	36.9	0.0	36.9	0.4	0.0	0.4	20.9	0.0	20.9
3. Financial derivatives	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
4. Other investment	-135.8	526.9	391.1	-668.5	786.2	117.7	-397.9	167.9	-230.0	-71.8	382.1	310.3	-99.9	572.6	472.7
- Other equity	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
- Currency and deposits:	230.6	149.2	379.8	-372.8	516.2	143.4	-178.8	-16.6	-195.4	-146.9	37.1	-109.8	248.1	214.2	462.3
- Monetary authorities - Short term	11.2	-11.2	0.0	4.5	-4.5	0.0	63.4	-63.4	0.0	201.4	-201.4	0.0	17.8	-17.8	0.0
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank	242.1	134.9	377.0	-353.7	495.2	141.5	-216.3	21.3	-195.0	-320.1	213.0	-107.1	252.8	206.5	459.3
- Long term	-21.3	-26.1	-47.4	-8.2	25.5	17.3	288.7	-295.1	-6.4	63.2	20.0	83.2	405.5	-370.1	35.4
- Short term	263.4	160.9	424.3	-345.3	469.7	124.4	-505.0	316.4	-188.6	-383.2	192.9	-190.3	-153.0	576.8	423.8
- Other sectors - Long term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
- Loans:	-325.3	335.6	10.3	-114.4	49.9	-58.5	-292.8	301.4	8.6	-19.3	481.1	461.8	-306.7	282.9	-23.8
- Monetary authorities	-47.4	47.4	0.0	45.5	-45.5	0.0	-41.8	41.8	0.0	-49.0	49.0	0.0	39.7	-39.7	0.0
- Credit and loans with the IMF	-51.8	51.8	0.0	42.2	-42.2	0.0	-56.5	56.5	0.0	-49.0	49.0	0.0	34.3	-34.3	0.0
- Drawings	-95.3	95.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-90.4	90.4	0.0	-92.2	92.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
- Repayments	43.6	-43.6	0.0	42.2	-42.2	0.0	33.9	-33.9	0.0	43.2	-43.2	0.0	34.3	-34.3	0.0
- Other long-term	4.3	-4.3	0.0	3.3	-3.3	0.0	14.7	-14.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	5.4	-5.4	0.0
- Drawings	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-14.3	14.3	0.0
- Repayments	4.3	-4.3	0.0	3.3	-3.3	0.0	14.7	-14.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	19.7	-19.7	0.0
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Long term	117.8	-107.5	10.3	-39.0	-19.5	-58.5	36.2	-27.6	8.6	435.4	26.4	461.8	-44.7	20.9	-23.8
- General government - Long term	-412.7	412.7	0.0	-177.5	177.5	0.0	-303.5	303.5	0.0	-464.9	464.9	0.0	-304.6	304.6	0.0
- Drawings	-602.7	602.7	0.0	-279.4	279.4	0.0	-541.9	541.9	0.0	-554.3	554.3	0.0	-449.0	449.0	0.0
- Repayments	190.0	-190.0	0.0	101.9	-101.9	0.0	238.4	-238.4	0.0	89.4	-89.4	0.0	144.4	-144.4	0.0
- Other sectors - Long term	17.0	-17.0	0.0	62.6	-62.6	0.0	16.3	-16.3	0.0	59.2	-59.2	0.0	2.9	-2.9	0.0
- Drawings	-22.1	22.1	0.0	-3.9	3.9	0.0	-11.7	11.7	0.0	-0.4	0.4	0.0	-21.5	21.5	0.0
- Repayments	39.1	-39.1	0.0	66.5	-66.5	0.0	28.0	-28.0	0.0	59.6	-59.6	0.0	24.4	-24.4	0.0
- Trade credit and advances:	15.9	-12.5	3.4	-109.7	164.3	54.6	64.2	-106.1	-41.9	107.0	-111.1	-4.1	-1.0	10.1	9.1
- Other sectors - Short term	15.9	-12.5	3.4	-109.7	164.3	54.6	64.2	-106.1	-41.9	107.0	-111.1	-4.1	-1.0	10.1	9.1
- Other accounts receivable:	2.9	0.0	2.9	-16.4	0.0	-16.4	4.0	0.0	4.0	-32.3	0.0	-32.3	30.4	0.0	30.4
- Monetary authorities - Short term	8.3	0.0	8.3	-14.0	0.0	-14.0	-0.9	0.0	-0.9	-16.1	0.0	-16.1	28.5	0.0	28.5
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Short term	-5.4	0.0	-5.4	-2.4	0.0	-2.4	4.9	0.0	4.9	-16.2	0.0	-16.2	1.9	0.0	1.9
- Other accounts payable:	-50.2	50.2	0.0	-51.4	51.4	0.0	15.2	-15.2	0.0	29.4	-29.4	0.0	-61.0	61.0	0.0
- Deposit - taking corporations, except central bank - Short term	-50.2	50.2	0.0	-51.4	51.4	0.0	15.2	-15.2	0.0	29.4	-29.4	0.0	-61.0	61.0	0.0
- Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes:	-9.7	4.4	-5.3	-9.7	4.4	-5.3	-9.7	4.4	-5.3	-9.7	4.4	-5.3	-9.7	4.4	-5.3
- Nonlife insurance technical reserves	-8.4	3.9	-4.5	-8.4	3.9	-4.5	-8.4	3.9	-4.5	-8.4	3.9	-4.5	-8.4	3.9	-4.5
- Life insurance and annuities entitlements	-1.3	0.5	-0.8	-1.3	0.5	-0.8	-1.3	0.5	-0.8	-1.3	0.5	-0.8	-1.3	0.5	-0.8
- Special drawing rights	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
5. Reserve assets (Central Bank):	-374.2	0.0	-374.2	130.5	0.0	130.5	712.8	0.0	712.8	540.6	0.0	540.6	0.8	0.0	0.8
- Monetary gold	153.4	0.0	153.4	100.6	0.0	100.6	224.2	0.0	224.2	-43.1	0.0	-43.1	239.6	0.0	239.6
- Special drawing rights	0.1	0.0	0.1	1.4	0.0	1.4	-2.2	0.0	-2.2	0.6	0.0	0.6	0.6	0.0	0.6
- Reserve position in the IMF	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
- Other reserve assets	-527.7	0.0	-527.7	28.5	0.0	28.5	490.8	0.0	490.8	583.1	0.0	583.1	-239.4	0.0	-239.4
- Currency and deposits	-481.2	0.0	-481.2	-275.7	0.0	-275.7	620.0	0.0	620.0	709.2	0.0	709.2	-270.0	0.0	-270.0
- Securities	-55.4	0.0	-55.4	318.6	0.0	318.6	-127.6	0.0	-127.6	-111.3	0.0	-111.3	2.4	0.0	2.4
- Debt securities	-55.4	0.0	-55.4	318.6	0.0	318.6	-127.6	0.0	-127.6	-111.3	0.0	-111.3	2.4	0.0	2.4
- Other claims	8.9	0.0	8.9	-14.4	0.0	-14.4	-1.6	0.0	-1.6	-14.8	0.0	-14.8	28.2	0.0	28.2
The Sixth: Net errors and omissions		294.8			27.0			505.5			703.0			344.1	

* : Preliminary.

(1) : Estimated data based on the results of the Foreign Investment Survey carried out by Department of Statistics (DOS) in 2006 for the years 2004 and 2005, the period (the end of the fourth quarter of 2022-until the end of the second quarter of 2025) represents the preliminary data of the results of the foreign investment survey (2021-2022) added to the investments of individuals in land & real estates and the estimates of the central bank.

* : أولية
(1) : بيانات تقديرية بالاستناد إلى نتائج المسح الذي نفذته دائرة الإحصاءات العامة عام 2006 عن عامي 2004 و2005 والفترة (نهاية الربع الرابع من عام 2021 حتى نهاية الربع الثاني من عام 2025) تمثل البيانات الأولية لنتائج مسح الاستثمار الأجنبي (2021-2022) مضافة لها استثمارات الأفراد في الأراضي والعقارات وتغيرتات البنك المركزي الأردني.

External sector statistics

جدول (65a) Table
وضع الاستثمار الدولي (الأصول والخصوم الخارجية في نهاية الفترة)

International Investment Position (IIP) (External Assets & Liabilities at the end of Period)

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025 [*]		2024 [*]			2024 [*]	2023 [*]	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2			
Assets								الأصول
1.Direct investment abroad:	7,121.4	7,110.9	7,097.6	7,079.8	7,056.5	7,097.6	7,059.2	1- الاستثمار المباشر في الخارج:
-Equity Capital and Reinvested Earning ⁽¹⁾	7,121.4	7,110.9	7,097.6	7,079.8	7,056.5	7,097.6	7,059.2	- رأس المال المساهم والإيرادات المعاد استثمارها ⁽¹⁾
2.Portfolio investment:	548.6	609.4	560.6	518.7	511.7	560.6	480.7	2- الاستثمار في محفظة الأوراق المالية:
-Equity securities:	-17.7	-20.7	-24.4	-29.4	-36.0	-24.4	-35.2	- سندات الملكية:
-Banks	-36.7	-39.7	-43.4	-48.4	-55.0	-43.4	-54.2	- البنوك
-Other sectors	19.0	19.0	19.0	19.0	19.0	19.0	19.0	- القطاعات الأخرى
-Debt securities:	566.3	630.1	585.0	548.1	547.7	585.0	515.9	- سندات الدين:
-Bonds and notes	566.3	630.1	585.0	548.1	547.7	585.0	515.9	- سندات وأذونات:
-Banks	566.3	630.1	585.0	548.1	547.7	585.0	515.9	- البنوك
3.Financial derivatives	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	3- المشتقات المالية
4.Other investments:	8,030.6	7,642.5	7,504.3	7,719.5	7,386.6	7,504.3	7,126.6	4- استثمارات أخرى:
- Trade credits:	194.0	190.6	136.0	177.9	182.0	136.0	200.8	- الائتمان التجاري:
-Other sectors ⁽²⁾	194.0	190.6	136.0	177.9	182.0	136.0	200.8	- قطاعات أخرى ⁽²⁾
-Loans:	2,060.3	2,050.0	2,108.5	2,099.9	1,638.1	2,108.5	1,611.8	- القروض:
-Central Bank of Jordan	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	- البنك المركزي الأردني
-Long-term	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	766.9	- طويل الأجل
-General government	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- الحكومة العامة
-Banks	1,293.4	1,283.1	1,341.6	1,333.0	871.2	1,341.6	844.9	- البنوك
-Long-term	214.8	219.6	224.8	236.7	229.4	224.8	223.9	- طويل الأجل
-Short-term	1,078.6	1,063.5	1,116.8	1,096.3	641.8	1,116.8	621.0	- قصير الأجل
-Other sectors	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- قطاعات أخرى
-Currency and deposits:	5,300.2	4,920.4	4,777.1	4,972.5	5,082.3	4,777.1	4,842.2	- العملة والودائع:
-Banks	4,828.3	4,451.3	4,309.8	4,504.8	4,611.9	4,309.8	4,370.4	- البنوك
-Other assets:	476.1	481.5	482.7	469.2	484.2	482.7	471.8	- أصول أخرى:
-Central Bank of Jordan	435.6	435.6	434.4	425.8	424.6	434.4	423.4	- البنك المركزي الأردني
-Long-term	435.6	435.6	434.4	425.8	424.6	434.4	423.4	- طويل الأجل
-General government	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- الحكومة العامة
-Banks	40.5	45.9	48.3	43.4	59.6	48.3	48.4	- البنوك
-Long-term	40.5	45.9	48.3	43.4	59.6	48.3	48.4	- طويل الأجل
-Other sectors	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- قطاعات أخرى
5. Reserve assets	16,242.4	16,313.4	15,550.9	14,969.5	13,941.0	15,550.9	13,528.2	5- الأصول الاحتياطية
-Monetary gold	5,455.1	4,991.1	4,256.8	4,164.2	3,716.3	4,256.8	3,347.2	- الذهب النقدي
-Special drawing rights	5.0	4.9	3.5	5.7	5.1	3.5	7.1	- حقوق السحب الخاصة
-Reserve position in the Fund	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	- وضع الاحتياطي لدى الصندوق
-Foreign exchange,o/w:	10,688.1	11,232.1	11,190.9	10,698.3	10,103.5	11,190.9	10,084.4	- النقد الأجنبي، ومنها:
-Currency and deposits	7,275.5	7,764.2	8,041.5	7,421.3	6,715.2	8,041.5	6,885.9	- العملة والودائع
-Securities	3,412.6	3,467.9	3,149.4	3,277.0	3,388.3	3,149.4	3,198.5	- الأوراق المالية
-Bonds and notes	2,803.4	2,979.8	3,149.4	3,206.7	3,353.5	3,149.4	3,060.8	- سندات وأذونات
-Money-market instruments	609.2	488.1	0.0	70.3	34.8	0.0	137.7	- أدوات السوق النقدي
-Other Claims	93.8	84.9	99.3	100.9	115.7	99.3	89.1	- مطالبات أخرى
Total Asset (1+2+3+4+5)	31,943.0	31,676.2	30,713.4	30,287.5	28,895.8	30,713.4	28,194.7	6- إجمالي الموجودات (1+2+3+4+5):

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية

(1) : Estimated data based on the results of the Foreign Investment Survey carried out by Department of Statistics (DOS) in 2006 for the years 2004 and 2005, the period (the end of the fourth quarter of 2022-until the end of the second quarter of 2025) represents the preliminary data of the results of the foreign investment survey (2021-2022) added to the investments of individuals in land & real estates and the estimates of the central bank.

(1) : بيانات تقديرية بالاستناد إلى نتائج المسح الذي نفذته دائرة الإحصاءات العامة عام 2006 عن عامي 2004 و2005 والفترة (نهاية الربع الرابع من عام 2021 حتى نهاية الربع الثاني من عام 2025) تمثل البيانات الأولية لنتائج مسح الاستثمار الأجنبي (2021-2022) مضافة لها استثمارات الأفراد في الأراضي والمعارف وتقديرات البنك المركزي الأردني.

(2) : Data available since 2007

(2) : بيانات متوفرة منذ عام 2007.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (65b) Table

تابع: وضع الاستثمار الدولي (الأصول والخصوم الخارجية في نهاية الفترة)

(Cont'd) International Investment Position (IIP) (External Assets & liabilities at the end of Period)

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025*		2024*			2024*	2023*	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2			
Liabilities								الخصوم
1.Direct investment in Jordan:	32,123.9	31,550.6	31,262.7	30,934.1	30,633.7	31,262.7	30,227.2	1- الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر في الأردن:
-Equity capital and reinvested earnings ⁽³⁾	32,123.9	31,550.6	31,262.7	30,934.1	30,633.7	31,262.7	30,227.2	- رأس المال المساهم والإيرادات المعاد استثمارها ⁽³⁾
2.Portfolio investment:	8,480.1	9,237.6	9,235.1	9,277.2	9,223.3	9,235.1	9,306.0	2- الاستثمار في محفظة الأوراق المالية:
-Equity securities	4,078.4	4,093.4	4,090.9	4,122.0	4,132.1	4,090.9	4,149.8	- سندات الملكية:
-Banks ⁽³⁾	2,417.6	2,436.0	2,439.7	2,442.8	2,450.3	2,439.7	2,480.3	- البنوك ⁽³⁾
-Other sectors ⁽³⁾	1,660.9	1,657.5	1,651.3	1,679.2	1,681.9	1,651.3	1,669.5	- القطاعات الأخرى ⁽³⁾
-Debt securities:	4,401.7	5,144.2	5,144.2	5,155.2	5,091.2	5,144.2	5,156.2	- سندات الدين:
-Bonds and notes:	4,401.7	5,144.2	5,144.2	5,155.2	5,091.2	5,144.2	5,156.2	- سندات وبنودات:
-General government	4,401.7	5,144.2	5,144.2	5,155.2	5,091.2	5,144.2	5,156.2	- الحكومة العامة
-Other Sectors	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- قطاعات أخرى
3. Financial derivatives	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	3- المشتقات المالية
4.Other investments	26,909.5	26,205.8	25,266.6	25,420.7	24,884.7	25,266.6	24,043.3	4- استثمارات أخرى:
-Trade credits:	940.1	952.6	788.3	894.4	1,005.5	788.3	951.8	- الائتمان التجاري:
-General government	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	- الحكومة العامة
-Other sectors	940.1	952.6	788.3	894.4	1,005.5	788.3	951.8	- قطاعات أخرى
-Short-term	940.1	952.6	788.3	894.4	1,005.5	788.3	951.8	- قصير الاجل
-Loans:	13,461.7	12,924.8	12,694.5	12,679.4	12,019.1	12,694.5	11,784.9	- القروض:
-Central Bank of Jordan	1,866.8	1,771.3	1,789.3	1,830.7	1,732.5	1,789.3	1,722.5	- البنك المركزي الأردني
-Use of IMF credit & loans	1,811.3	1,713.5	1,729.2	1,753.3	1,657.4	1,729.2	1,640.4	- استخدام تسهيلات صندوق النقد الدولي
-Other long-term	55.5	57.8	60.1	77.4	75.1	60.1	82.1	- أخرى طويل الاجل
-General government	9,454.9	8,833.9	8,512.7	8,400.7	7,818.4	8,512.7	7,541.4	- الحكومة العامة
-Long-term	9,454.9	8,833.9	8,512.7	8,400.7	7,818.4	8,512.7	7,541.4	- طويل الاجل
-Banks	502.0	609.5	629.0	656.6	630.2	629.0	631.3	- البنوك
-Short-term	502.0	609.5	629.0	656.6	630.2	629.0	631.3	- قصير الاجل
-Other sectors ⁽⁴⁾	1,638.0	1,710.1	1,763.5	1,791.4	1,838.0	1,763.5	1,889.7	- قطاعات أخرى ⁽⁴⁾
-Long-term	1,638.0	1,710.1	1,763.5	1,791.4	1,838.0	1,763.5	1,889.7	- طويل الاجل
-Currency and deposits	11,731.6	11,608.4	11,117.7	11,159.8	11,148.2	11,117.7	10,687.3	- العملة والودائع:
-Central Bank of Jordan	438.9	450.1	454.6	518.0	719.4	454.6	749.6	- البنك المركزي الأردني
-Banks	10,938.0	10,803.6	10,308.4	10,287.1	10,074.1	10,308.4	9,583.0	- البنوك
-Other liabilities:	776.1	720.0	666.1	687.1	711.9	666.1	619.3	- التزامات أخرى:
-Banks	618.3	567.6	516.2	531.4	560.8	516.2	465.1	- البنوك
-Short-term	618.3	567.6	516.2	531.4	560.8	516.2	465.1	- قصير الاجل
-Other	157.8	152.4	149.9	155.7	151.1	149.9	154.2	- أخرى
-Long-term	157.8	152.4	149.9	155.7	151.1	149.9	154.2	- طويل الاجل
Total Liabilities (1+2+3+4)	67,513.5	66,994.0	65,764.4	65,632.0	64,741.7	65,764.4	63,576.5	5- إجمالي الخصوم (1+2+3+4):
International Investment Position, net(asset-liabilities)	-35,570.5	-35,317.8	-35,051.0	-35,344.5	-35,845.9	-35,051.0	-35,381.8	صافي وضع الاستثمار الدولي (الأصول-الخصوم)

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية.

(3) : The data for the period (2004 - 2009) represents the results of Foreign Investment Survey carried out by DOS, in addition to estimates of individual investments in lands and real estates. ,the period (the end of the fourth quarter of 2022-until the end of the second quarter of 2025) represents the preliminary data of the results of the foreign investment survey (2021-2022) added to the investments of individuals in land & real estates and the estimates of the central bank.

(3) : تمكس بيانات (2004 - 2009) نتائج مسح الاستثمار الأجنبي الذي نفذته دائرة الإحصاءات العامة مضافاً إليها تقديرات استثمارات الأفراد في الأراضي والعقارات. أما لفترة (نهاية الربع الرابع من عام 2021 حتى نهاية الربع الثاني من عام 2025) تمثل البيانات الأولية لنتائج مسح الاستثمار الأجنبي (2021-2022) مضافة لها استثمارات الأفراد في الأراضي والعقارات وتقديرات البنك المركزي الأردني.

(4) : Includes :-

(4) : تشمل على ما يلي:-

loans guaranteed by the central government for the period (2000 -Q2 2025).

القروض المكونة من قبل الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة للفترة (2000 - Q2 2025).

- for the period (2000 - 2005) the data represent the outstanding of IFC loans to the private sector (resident)

للفترة (2000 - 2005) تمثل بيانات القروض القائمة الممنوحة للقطاع الخاص (مقيم) في الأردن من قبل مؤسسة التمويل الدولية .

- for the period (2006 - Q2 2025) the data represent the outstanding of private sector external loans according to the CBJ estimates

- للفترة (2006 - Q2 2025) تمثل بيانات القروض الخارجية القائمة على القطاع الخاص وفقاً لتقديرات البنك المركزي .

جدول (66a) Table
الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي*
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Economic Activity*

مليون دينار
JD Million

	(1)2024			(1)2023			2022			2021	
	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	
	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom	25,228.2	93.0	930.7	24,204.6	-83.9	1,238.3	23,050.2	847.8	380.5	21,821.9	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة
Financial and insurance activities	4,607.5	-111.4	272.1	4,446.8	364.5	253.3	3,829.0	97.3	-119.5	3,851.3	الأنشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين
Manufacturing	4,440.3	-4.7	88.7	4,356.2	-212.7	143.2	4,425.7	-2.0	136.7	4,291.0	الصناعات التحويلية
Mining and quarrying	3,444.3	170.6	106.1	3,167.6	-174.3	151.7	3,190.1	758.4	106.3	2,325.5	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Construction	2,950.8	4.5	22.2	2,924.2	-0.3	24.3	2,900.2	-35.0	113.4	2,821.8	الإنشاءات (تشبيد المباني)
Real estate activities	2,488.8	8.1	12.3	2,468.4	-24.4	151.0	2,341.8	-5.9	46.3	2,301.4	الأنشطة العقارية
Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	2,038.2	-0.2	19.6	2,018.9	-4.5	34.0	1,989.4	20.0	161.3	1,808.1	إمدادات الكهرباء والغاز والبخار وتكييف الهواء
Information and communication	1,555.6	28.1	115.5	1,411.9	113.4	98.0	1,200.5	3.2	-9.3	1,206.6	المعلومات والاتصالات
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	1,312.6	-0.1	89.3	1,223.4	108.7	135.5	979.2	0.1	-45.2	1,024.3	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة وإصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدراجات النارية
Professional, scientific and technical activities	847.8	-0.3	17.3	830.8	3.6	16.3	811.0	-0.3	40.9	770.4	الأنشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية
Accommodation and food service activities	700.6	-0.9	24.4	677.0	-105.5	20.3	762.3	11.8	-10.9	761.4	أنشطة خدمة الإقامة والطعام
Transportation and storage	563.4	-0.8	97.0	467.1	-2.1	32.6	436.6	-0.1	-13.9	450.6	النقل والتخزين
Administrative and support service activities	111.4	-0.3	4.6	107.1	-0.3	-4.4	111.8	0.0	0.6	111.1	أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم
Human health and social work activities	59.8	-0.6	5.7	54.7	0.3	31.9	22.5	0.0	-0.5	23.0	الأنشطة في مجال صحة الإنسان والعمل الاجتماعي
Education	27.3	1.0	0.1	26.2	-0.3	0.4	26.1	0.0	-25.6	51.7	التعليم
Other service activities	79.9	-0.1	55.8	24.2	-150.0	150.0	24.2	0.5	0.0	23.8	الأنشطة الخدمية الأخرى

* : Preliminary.
(1) : Estimates.

* : أولية.
(1) : تقديرات.

جدول (66b) Table
الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي *
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Economic Activity*

مليون دينار
JD Million

	(1)2025			(1)2025			(1)2024			(1)2024			(1)2024			(1)2024			
	Q2			Q1			Q4			Q3			Q2			Q1			
	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	
	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom	26,720.3	386.7	462.6	25,871.0	451.6	191.1	25,228.2	184.9	241.1	24,802.2	-741.6	237.5	25,306.4	678.1	291.0	24,337.3	-28.5	161.2	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة
Financial and insurance activities	5,225.4	193.7	234.2	4,797.5	144.8	45.2	4,607.5	17.5	68.1	4,521.8	-248.9	60.0	4,710.8	160.0	103.9	4,446.9	-40.0	40.1	الأنشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين
Manufacturing	4,469.6	-7.0	28.0	4,448.6	-13.7	22.0	4,440.3	18.8	27.2	4,394.2	-20.1	26.8	4,387.5	27.6	26.2	4,333.7	-31.1	8.5	الصناعات التحويلية
Mining and quarrying	4,017.5	214.8	30.3	3,772.5	309.1	19.1	3,444.3	125.4	28.6	3,290.3	-480.3	29.3	3,741.3	504.8	29.2	3,207.3	20.7	19.0	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Construction	2,997.7	12.4	0.6	2,984.6	3.8	30.0	2,950.8	1.2	6.7	2,942.9	0.0	5.9	2,937.1	-4.2	5.9	2,935.4	7.5	3.7	الإنشاءات (تشديد المباني)
Real estate activities	2,566.2	-7.7	83.2	2,490.8	-0.4	2.4	2,488.8	2.3	2.0	2,484.4	7.7	6.4	2,470.3	1.5	-0.4	2,469.2	-3.5	4.3	الأنشطة العقارية
Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	2,044.3	-0.1	1.2	2,043.1	2.9	2.0	2,038.2	-1.6	5.7	2,034.2	-0.9	5.4	2,029.7	-0.6	5.2	2,025.2	2.9	3.4	إمدادات الكهرباء والغاز والبخار وتكييف الهواء
Information and communication	1,555.5	-20.1	12.3	1,563.3	0.1	7.7	1,555.6	20.0	37.6	1,498.0	1.0	29.0	1,468.0	-4.1	28.9	1,443.1	11.2	19.9	المعلومات والاتصالات
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	1,326.4	0.0	9.3	1,317.2	0.0	4.6	1,312.6	0.0	22.0	1,290.6	0.0	26.1	1,264.6	0.0	25.4	1,239.2	-0.1	15.8	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة وإصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدراجات النارية
Professional, scientific and technical activities	860.8	-2.0	6.8	856.0	6.0	2.3	847.8	0.5	4.8	842.4	0.0	4.5	838.0	-2.4	4.8	835.6	1.7	3.1	الأنشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية
Accommodation and food service activities	709.7	0.7	2.0	707.0	0.4	6.0	700.6	0.3	5.4	694.9	0.4	6.1	688.4	-2.0	5.6	684.7	0.4	7.3	أنشطة خدمة الإقامة والطعام
Transportation and storage	616.5	2.6	33.8	580.0	-0.6	17.3	563.4	0.2	20.0	543.2	-0.5	20.8	522.8	-0.4	42.7	480.5	-0.1	13.5	النقل والتخزين
Administrative and support service activities	113.6	0.0	2.6	111.0	-1.0	0.6	111.4	0.4	0.4	110.6	0.0	0.9	109.7	-2.0	0.6	111.1	1.4	2.7	أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم
Human health and social work activities	60.4	0.0	0.1	60.3	0.0	0.5	59.8	0.0	1.0	58.9	0.0	1.3	57.6	0.0	1.6	56.1	-0.5	1.9	الأنشطة في مجال صحة الإنسان والعمل الاجتماعي
Education	31.5	-0.6	3.5	28.5	0.0	1.2	27.3	0.0	-0.4	27.6	0.0	1.0	26.6	-0.2	-0.2	27.1	1.2	-0.3	التعليم
Other service activities	125.2	0.0	14.8	110.5	0.3	30.2	79.9	0.0	11.9	68.1	0.0	14.0	54.0	0.1	11.6	42.3	-0.1	18.2	الأنشطة الخدمية الأخرى

* : Preliminary.

(1) : Estimates.

* : أولية.

(1) : تقديرات .

جدول (67a) Table
الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب التوزيع الجغرافي (دول)
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Geographical Distribution (Countries) *

مليون دينار
JD Million

	(1)2024			(1)2023			2022			2021	
	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	صافي التغيرات	صافي المعاملات	رصيد	
	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	Net Changes	Net Transactions	Stock	
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom	25,228.3	93.0	930.8	24,204.6	-83.9	1,238.3	23,050.2	847.8	380.5	21,821.9	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة
United Arab Emirates	3,746.7	-0.3	74.8	3,672.2	-31.7	153.8	3,550.1	12.1	89.9	3,448.1	الإمارات العربية المتحدة
Bahrain	2,385.2	-20.1	41.4	2,364.0	-7.9	165.7	2,206.2	51.5	-31.0	2,185.7	البحرين
Saudi Arabia	1,764.3	-2.3	79.9	1,686.7	46.0	168.1	1,472.6	2.8	46.4	1,423.5	المملكة العربية السعودية
Kuwait	1,591.6	22.9	95.0	1,473.7	118.7	19.4	1,335.6	9.2	-8.0	1,334.4	الكويت
India	1,633.1	151.9	27.1	1,454.1	-88.9	77.4	1,465.6	421.2	68.1	976.4	الهند
China	1,312.5	10.9	25.6	1,276.0	-217.3	58.6	1,434.6	208.5	84.4	1,141.7	الصين
Britain	1,239.2	0.0	23.1	1,216.1	12.6	-2.8	1,206.3	0.0	-112.7	1,319.0	بريطانيا
France	1,144.0	28.7	40.3	1,075.0	-131.2	63.6	1,142.6	34.0	-3.9	1,112.5	فرنسا
Iraq	888.1	-5.0	46.8	846.3	-14.9	24.2	837.0	28.9	21.0	787.1	العراق
Qatar	669.0	9.5	47.5	612.1	110.3	14.2	487.6	-1.5	-0.6	489.7	قطر
Libya	541.6	-83.0	37.9	586.7	-23.8	68.5	542.1	-5.6	13.8	533.8	ليبيا
United States of America	489.1	0.0	16.5	472.7	-9.9	-1.7	484.2	3.2	37.3	443.6	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية
Egypt	491.6	-20.2	70.2	441.6	-14.1	7.6	448.1	0.0	-26.4	474.5	مصر
Lebanon	414.2	-1.3	16.4	399.0	-3.5	8.4	394.2	2.6	-121.4	512.9	لبنان
Syria	408.9	0.0	32.5	376.4	0.2	6.6	369.6	0.0	1.4	368.2	سوريا
Cyprus	308.5	0.0	-3.1	311.7	-0.4	4.3	307.8	0.0	50.8	257.0	قبرص
Other countries	6,200.5	1.1	258.8	5,940.6	171.8	402.5	5,366.0	80.9	271.2	5,013.9	بلدان أخرى

* : Preliminary.
(1) : Estimates.

* : أولية.
(1) : تقديرات.

جدول (67b) Table
الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة حسب التوزيع الجغرافي (دول)*
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom by Geographical Distribution (Countries)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

	(1)2025 Q2 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	(1)2025 Q1 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	(1)2024 Q4 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	(1)2024 Q3 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	(1)2024 Q2 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	(1)2024 Q1 رصيد Stock	صافي التغيرات Net Changes	صافي المعاملات Net Transactions	
Foreign Direct Investment in the Kingdom	26,720.4	386.7	462.6	25,871.1	451.6	191.1	25,228.3	184.9	241.1	24,802.3	-741.6	237.5	25,306.4	678.1	291.0	24,337.4	-28.5	161.2	الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة
United Arab Emirates	3,767.7	0.8	7.7	3,759.3	0.1	12.6	3,746.7	0.6	18.2	3,727.9	0.1	19.3	3,708.5	-0.5	22.7	3,686.3	-0.5	14.6	الإمارات العربية المتحدة
Bahrain	2,466.8	15.1	34.5	2,417.2	29.7	2.3	2,385.2	-11.7	-3.3	2,400.2	-18.8	16.8	2,402.2	19.5	17.2	2,365.5	-9.1	10.6	البحرين
Saudi Arabia	1,975.8	31.9	180.0	1,763.9	-10.0	9.6	1,764.3	31.8	15.3	1,717.2	-47.4	-0.3	1,764.9	47.2	36.0	1,681.7	-34.0	29.0	المملكة العربية السعودية
Kuwait	1,651.8	46.1	16.1	1,589.5	-2.8	0.7	1,591.6	7.4	37.3	1,547.0	-42.1	24.7	1,564.4	70.0	18.5	1,475.9	-12.3	14.5	الكويت
India	1,943.5	131.3	6.0	1,806.2	169.7	3.4	1,633.1	109.4	8.3	1,515.4	-259.7	7.4	1,767.7	268.2	7.8	1,491.6	33.9	3.6	الهند
China	1,448.2	48.7	3.4	1,396.1	81.3	2.3	1,312.5	9.3	6.8	1,296.4	-128.7	7.2	1,417.9	138.0	7.3	1,272.6	-7.7	4.3	الصين
Britain	1,250.8	0.0	6.6	1,244.2	0.0	5.0	1,239.2	0.0	7.1	1,232.1	0.0	6.3	1,225.7	0.0	5.8	1,219.9	0.0	3.9	بريطانيا
France	1,132.5	-20.1	6.3	1,146.3	0.0	2.3	1,144.0	20.1	6.1	1,117.8	1.0	6.3	1,110.6	-3.8	23.8	1,090.7	11.5	4.2	فرنسا
Iraq	958.2	12.5	19.0	926.7	1.9	36.7	888.1	3.2	11.0	873.9	-4.4	15.8	862.6	3.2	12.6	846.8	-7.1	7.5	العراق
Qatar	659.3	-8.3	-1.0	668.7	0.0	-0.3	669.0	2.4	12.4	654.2	6.5	12.8	634.9	2.4	13.1	619.4	-1.8	9.2	قطر
Libya	720.3	53.5	8.1	658.7	116.8	0.3	541.6	1.1	10.1	530.4	-140.2	9.9	660.6	47.5	11.4	601.8	8.6	6.5	ليبيا
United States of America	494.5	0.0	3.4	491.1	0.0	2.0	489.1	0.0	5.7	483.4	0.0	4.3	479.1	0.0	3.5	475.5	0.0	2.9	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية
Egypt	542.1	22.0	21.5	498.6	-5.0	12.0	491.6	-3.0	18.7	476.0	-6.0	20.4	461.6	-14.0	18.8	456.8	2.8	12.4	مصر
Lebanon	426.9	3.0	2.2	421.8	1.0	6.6	414.2	0.2	5.2	408.7	-0.8	6.6	403.0	-1.3	4.0	400.3	0.6	0.6	لبنان
Syria	442.1	0.0	16.2	425.9	0.0	16.9	408.9	0.0	10.1	398.8	0.0	9.3	389.6	0.0	4.6	385.0	0.0	8.5	سوريا
Cyprus	389.4	0.0	82.3	307.2	0.0	-1.4	308.5	0.0	0.5	308.1	0.0	-1.4	309.5	0.0	-1.4	310.9	0.0	-0.7	قبرص
Other countries	6,450.6	50.1	50.6	6,349.9	69.0	80.3	6,200.5	14.1	71.6	6,114.8	-101.1	72.2	6,143.7	101.7	85.3	5,956.7	-13.6	29.7	بلدان أخرى

* : Preliminary.
(1) : Estimates.

* : أولية.
(1) : تقديرات .

جدول (68) Table
الرصيد القائم للدين الخارجي للأردن حسب القطاعات
Jordan Outstanding External Debt by Sector

مليون دينار
JD Million

	2025*		2024*			2024*	2023*	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2			
General Government, o/w long term:	14,211.3	14,332.8	14,011.6	13,910.6	13,264.3	14,011.6	13,052.3	الحكومة العامة ، منها طويل الأجل:
Bonds and notes	4,401.7	5,144.2	5,144.2	5,155.2	5,091.2	5,144.2	5,156.2	سندات وأذونات
Loans	9,454.9	8,833.9	8,512.7	8,400.7	7,818.4	8,512.7	7,541.4	قروض
Monetary Authorities	2,463.5	2,373.8	2,393.8	2,504.4	2,603.0	2,393.8	2,626.3	السلطات النقدية
Short - term	438.9	450.1	454.6	518.0	719.4	454.6	749.6	قصير الأجل
Currency and deposits	438.9	450.1	454.6	518.0	719.4	454.6	749.6	نقد وودائع
Long - term	2,024.6	1,923.7	1,939.2	1,986.4	1,883.6	1,939.2	1,876.7	طويل الأجل
Loans	1,866.8	1,771.3	1,789.3	1,830.7	1,732.5	1,789.3	1,722.5	قروض
Other debt liabilities ⁽¹⁾	157.8	152.4	149.9	155.7	151.1	149.9	154.2	التزامات دين أخرى ⁽¹⁾
SDR allocations	157.8	152.4	149.9	155.7	151.1	149.9	154.2	تخصيص وحدات حقوق السحب الخاصة
Banks	12,058.3	11,980.7	11,453.6	11,475.1	11,265.2	11,453.6	10,679.5	البنوك
Short - term	11,898.6	11,794.9	11,293.3	11,019.7	10,829.8	11,293.3	10,034.6	قصير الأجل
Loans	502.0	609.5	629.0	656.6	630.2	629.0	631.3	قروض
Currency and deposits	10,778.8	10,617.8	10,148.1	9,831.7	9,638.8	10,148.1	8,938.2	نقد وودائع
Other debt liabilities ⁽¹⁾	617.8	567.6	516.2	531.4	560.8	516.2	465.1	التزامات دين أخرى ⁽¹⁾
Other	618.3	567.6	516.2	531.4	560.8	516.2	465.1	أخرى
Long - term	159.7	185.8	160.3	455.4	435.4	160.3	644.9	طويل الأجل
Currency and deposits	159.7	185.8	160.3	455.4	435.4	160.3	644.9	نقد وودائع
Other Sectors	2,578.0	2,662.7	2,551.8	2,685.8	2,843.5	2,551.8	2,840.5	القطاعات الأخرى
Short - term	940.0	952.6	788.3	894.4	1,005.5	788.3	951.8	قصير الأجل
Trade credits	940.0	952.6	788.3	894.4	1,005.5	788.3	951.8	ائتمان تجاري
Long - term	1,638.0	1,710.1	1,763.5	1,791.4	1,838.0	1,763.5	1,888.7	طويل الأجل
Bonds and notes	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	سندات وأذونات
Loans ⁽²⁾	1,638.0	1,710.1	1,763.5	1,791.4	1,838.0	1,763.5	1,888.7	قروض ⁽²⁾
Gross External Debt Position	31,311.1	31,350.0	30,410.8	30,575.9	29,976.0	30,410.8	29,198.6	وضع إجمالي الدين الخارجي

* : أولية.

(1) : التزامات دين أخرى هي التزامات أخرى في بيان وضع الاستثمار الدولي

(2) : وتشمل ما يلي:-

القروض المكفولة من قبل الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة للفترة (2000-2014).

للفترة (2000-2005) تمثل بيانات القروض القائمة الممنوحة للقطاع الخاص (مقيم) في الأردن من قبل مؤسسة التمويل الدولية.

للفترة (2006 - Q2 2025) تمثل بيانات القروض الخارجية القائمة على القطاع الخاص وفقاً لتقديرات البنك المركزي .

* : Preliminary.

(1) : Other debt liabilities are other liabilities in the IIP Statement.

(2) : Includes:.

Loans guaranteed by the central government for the period (2000-2014).

For the period (2000-2005) the data represent the outstanding of IFC loans to the private sector (resident).

For the period (2006-Q2 2025) the data represent the outstanding of private sector external loans according to the CBJ estimates.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (69) Table
المساعدات الحكومية المقبوضة في ميزان المدفوعات
Public Grants Received in the Balance of Payments

مليون دينار
JD Million

الفترة Period	1. المساعدات الثنائية ومنها: Bilateral Grants o/w:	1.1: الدول العربية Arab Countries	2.1: الدول الأخرى ومنها: Other :Countries,o/w			2. الاتحاد الأوروبي European Union	3. وكالات الأمم المتحدة United Nation Agencies	إجمالي المساعدات (1+2+3): Total Grants
				1.2.1: اليابان Japan	2.2.1: الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية United States of America			
2020 *	979.6	53.6	926.0	0.0	599.2	52.1	6.9	1,038.6
2021 *	1,142.9	70.2	1,072.7	0.0	599.2	63.3	2.8	1,209.0
2022 *	1,244.2	70.2	1,174.0	0.2	599.2	72.2	3.2	1,319.6
2023 *	1,245.4	34.7	1,210.7	0.0	599.2	38.6	10.0	1,294.0
2024 *	1,586.5	44.8	1,541.7	0.0	599.2	21.7	2.8	1,611.0
2023 *								
Q1	142.7	0.0	142.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	3.0	145.7
Q2	103.2	0.0	103.2	0.0	0.0	3.5	1.5	108.2
Q3	157.8	0.0	157.8	0.0	0.0	6.5	3.6	167.9
Q4	841.7	34.7	807.0	0.0	599.2	28.6	1.9	872.2
2024 *								
Q1	188.2	27.4	160.8	0.0	0.0	6.2	1.0	195.4
Q2	149.9	17.4	132.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.6	150.5
Q3	302.2	0.0	302.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	1.2	303.4
Q4	946.2	0.0	946.2	0.0	599.2	15.5	0.0	961.7
2025*								
Q1	140.8	0.0	140.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.9	141.7
Q2	176.7	17.4	159.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	176.7

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية.

جدول (70) Table

الدخل السياحي حسب مجموعات الدول (شامل النقل الدولي)*

Tourism Income by Countries Group (Included International Transport)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

دول أجنبية أخرى	الدول الآسيوية	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية	الدول الأوروبية	دول عربية أخرى	دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي	الأردنيون	المجموع	
Other Foreign Countries	Asian Countries	United States of America	Europe Countries	Other Arab Countries	(GCC) Countries	Jordanian	Total	
								الفترة Period
40.6	63.9	66.0	134.3	289.0	192.8	452.1	1,238.7	2020
59.1	73.8	122.8	177.6	654.9	337.1	1,007.5	2,432.8	2021
148.3	216.3	276.0	536.2	1,136.9	928.2	1,666.5	4,908.3	2022
227.1	318.3	339.4	757.3	1,432.3	1,102.8	1,947.1	6,124.3	2023
177.7	288.3	257.7	390.3	1,546.7	1,246.9	2,052.6	5,960.2	2024
								2024*
11.8	20.1	19.5	30.8	112.8	95.6	173.6	464.2	Jan-24
10.5	24.3	18.5	29.9	119.7	104.7	152.8	460.4	Feb-24
10.8	18.9	17.8	36.3	108.3	82.1	122.1	396.3	Mar-24
14.0	26.9	19.5	34.2	105.7	81.5	159.3	441.1	Apr-24
14.1	20.8	20.9	35.5	110.2	97.4	148.0	446.7	May-24
15.4	23.2	24.5	28.0	145.4	107.8	191.4	535.9	Jun-24
17.5	22.4	26.1	31.3	145.3	153.8	215.9	612.4	Jul-24
22.2	32.8	28.6	42.6	171.0	160.7	270.6	728.5	Aug-24
16.8	23.2	20.2	30.2	138.8	100.9	162.0	492.1	Sep-24
15.4	26.0	21.8	33.5	140.3	84.3	160.6	482.0	Oct-24
14.2	23.0	19.4	30.9	125.9	93.2	140.2	446.8	Nov-24
15.0	26.7	21.1	27.0	123.3	84.8	155.9	453.8	Dec-24
								2025*
16.7	33.7	23.6	32.8	146.0	106.2	214.7	573.8	Jan-25
16.7	26.5	21.2	33.0	144.8	110.0	156.3	508.6	Feb-25
18.0	19.6	18.4	33.4	105.6	54.4	115.9	365.3	Mar-25
19.9	36.3	26.1	58.2	153.5	117.5	177.0	588.4	Apr-25
19.0	34.6	24.5	54.2	139.9	111.7	137.8	521.8	May-25
19.0	35.8	29.5	42.7	126.9	100.4	158.7	512.9	Jun-25

*: Preliminary.

*: أولية.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (71) Table
الدخل السياحي حسب الغرض الرئيسي من الزيارة
Tourism Income by Main Purpose of Visit

مليون دينار
JD Million

الدخل السياحي (شاملا النقل الدولي) Tourism income Including International (Transport)	نقل الركاب passenger transport	الدخل السياحي باستثناء النقل الدولي ** Tourism income Excluding International Transport **								الفترة Period
		المجموع Total	أخرى Other Personal	استشفاء Spa & Wellness	علاج Medical Treatment	دراسة Study	الاستجمام وقضاء العطلات Vacation & Liesure	زيارة الأقارب والأصدقاء Visiting Relatives & Friends	اعمال Business	
										2020
1,238.7	238.4	1,000.3	44.7	1.7	108.2	149.7	171.5	441.9	82.5	2020
2,432.8	474.3	1,958.6	138.0	3.1	239.2	286.0	218.8	915.5	157.9	2021
4,908.3	784.6	4,123.6	187.0	8.6	451.9	625.0	704.7	1,806.6	339.7	2022
6,124.3	870.8	5,253.5	262.7	11.8	547.5	762.4	997.5	2,216.9	454.7	2023
5,960.3	827.9	5,132.4	323.5	9.3	611.6	827.3	732.4	2,339.3	289.0	2024
										2024*
464.2	71.3	392.9	16.1	0.7	45.6	63.6	53.1	185.1	28.7	Jan-24
460.4	70.7	389.7	17.9	0.7	49.4	63.8	55.7	170.7	31.5	Feb-24
396.3	60.9	335.4	17.3	0.7	41.4	50.6	55.1	141.3	29.0	Mar-24
441.1	65.9	375.2	26.0	0.7	39.8	59.6	57.1	173.3	18.7	Apr-24
446.7	66.8	379.9	27.2	0.7	46.7	58.3	60.2	167.0	19.8	May-24
535.9	80.1	455.8	34.6	0.8	51.2	76.5	57.0	213.6	22.1	Jun-24
612.4	70.7	541.7	32.0	0.9	67.0	85.3	73.9	256.8	25.8	Jul-24
728.5	84.1	644.4	38.0	1.1	73.6	106.8	85.8	309.4	29.7	Aug-24
492.1	56.8	435.3	28.6	0.8	54.2	74.4	60.3	194.7	22.3	Sep-24
482.0	69.9	412.1	29.3	0.8	47.3	66.0	60.4	187.2	21.1	Oct-24
446.8	64.8	382.0	27.8	0.7	48.6	60.9	58.0	166.1	19.9	Nov-24
453.8	65.8	388.0	28.7	0.7	46.8	61.5	55.8	174.1	20.4	Dec-24
										2025*
573.8	91.3	482.5	21.6	0.8	54.3	78.9	63.9	228.1	34.9	Jan-25
508.6	80.9	427.7	20.6	0.8	56.7	70.3	62.7	182.6	34.0	Feb-25
365.3	58.1	307.2	17.1	0.6	34.3	48.7	49.8	129.0	27.8	Mar-25
588.4	84.8	503.6	21.0	1.1	63.2	74.6	88.4	208.4	47.0	Apr-25
521.8	75.2	446.6	30.7	1.0	54.4	64.9	83.2	170.2	42.3	May-25
512.9	73.9	439.0	22.0	0.9	48.1	68.4	74.4	189.4	35.9	Jun-25

* : Preliminary.

** : Represents travel receipts at balance of payments.

* : أولية .

** : تمثل مقبوضات السفر في ميزان المدفوعات .

جدول (72) Table
اعداد السياح وفق مجموعات الدول
Number of Tourists by Countries Group

الف سائح
Tourists in thousand

دول أجنبية أخرى	الدول الآسيوية	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية	الدول الأوروبية	دول عربية أخرى	دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي	الأردنيون	المجموع	
Other Foreign Countries	Asian Countries	United States of America	Europe Countries	Other Arab Countries	(GCC) Countries	Jordanian	Total	
								الفترة Period
33.9	86.1	34.3	141.9	329.7	222.3	391.7	1,239.9	2020
40.3	110.2	49.5	142.1	790.5	361.9	864.2	2,358.7	2021
123.4	388.0	160.0	513.3	1,382.0	1,089.1	1,393.2	5,048.9	2022
192.5	544.5	207.2	761.0	1,702.9	1,326.8	1,618.9	6,353.8	2023
122.0	552.1	118.0	312.7	1,745.8	1,523.0	1,734.9	6,108.5	2024
								2024
8.6	37.8	8.1	24.7	127.6	115.6	147.5	469.9	Jan-24
7.3	42.1	7.2	23.7	132.6	125.5	126.5	464.9	Feb-24
7.9	30.7	7.7	30.9	118.3	104.0	99.5	399.0	Mar-24
9.5	58.3	8.6	28.1	115.3	96.8	134.8	451.4	Apr-24
9.8	37.5	9.6	28.8	120.6	121.0	122.5	449.8	May-24
10.3	42.8	11.1	20.5	180.5	125.6	160.3	551.1	Jun-24
11.5	41.7	13.4	24.3	177.7	199.4	187.9	655.9	Jul-24
14.0	73.5	13.8	33.0	197.3	193.8	236.0	761.4	Aug-24
11.6	42.3	10.2	24.9	151.9	117.8	140.2	498.9	Sep-24
11.1	52.6	10.0	27.1	150.1	104.4	134.1	489.4	Oct-24
9.8	41.0	8.6	25.4	136.9	118.5	115.5	455.6	Nov-24
10.6	51.9	9.8	21.3	137.0	100.5	130.1	461.2	Dec-24
								2025*
11.9	69.6	9.1	24.9	193.2	124.9	177.3	611.0	Jan-25
11.7	45.1	8.1	25.7	175.6	135.4	123.5	525.1	Feb-25
12.2	29.6	8.5	28.6	137.6	62.0	93.0	371.5	Mar-25
13.8	73.7	11.8	49.7	177.3	148.5	142.6	617.3	Apr-25
13.0	65.2	11.6	46.3	187.0	140.7	107.9	571.7	May-25
12.9	85.3	16.1	34.7	196.6	121.6	128.3	595.5	Jun-25
12.8	61.1	14.3	28.5	230.3	171.6	169.0	687.5	Jul-25
16.3	95.3	14.3	36.7	240.9	201.8	243.2	848.5	Aug-25
14.8	53.3	10.5	30.7	194.4	106.2	146.5	556.4	Sep-25
15.7	62.8	11.9	41.4	173.4	110.5	123.0	538.7	Oct-25

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (73) Table
اجمالي حوالات العاملين الواردة الى المملكة *
Total Workers' Remittances - Inflows *

الف دينار
JD Thousand

الفترة	اجمالي حوالات العاملين الواردة الى المملكة ⁽¹⁾	الامارات العربية المتحدة	السعودية	الولايات المتحدة الامريكية	قطر	الكويت	المملكة المتحدة	المانيا	دول أخرى
Period	Total Workers' Remittances - Inflows ⁽¹⁾	United Arab Emirates	Saudi Arabia	United States of America	Qatar	Kuwait	United Kingdom	Germany	Other Countries
2024	3,033,562.0	711,021.1	508,430.3	507,298.2	239,995.7	221,279.5	55,429.8	46,125.9	743,981.6
2024									
Jan-24	235,919.9	49,662.6	41,026.5	32,276.2	17,375.2	17,271.9	3,267.9	3,190.9	71,848.5
Feb-24	239,347.9	49,742.4	40,932.6	36,116.7	15,122.4	17,832.1	7,101.8	3,235.2	69,264.8
Mar-24	290,689.8	74,602.9	45,521.8	43,904.9	21,152.8	19,294.6	5,278.7	4,000.0	76,934.0
Apr-24	250,359.6	53,301.8	38,441.3	46,079.1	17,149.7	17,563.0	3,429.2	3,850.5	70,544.9
May-24	246,692.7	57,844.2	39,862.9	39,162.4	19,569.4	18,809.9	3,901.1	3,546.2	63,996.6
Jun-24	269,723.7	67,540.8	42,076.9	47,246.6	31,375.1	20,298.5	4,049.2	4,358.4	52,778.2
Jul-24	272,599.7	67,780.2	46,990.0	41,841.4	24,487.7	21,267.2	8,341.9	3,735.8	58,155.4
Aug-24	241,821.0	56,480.5	42,031.1	42,109.2	19,418.9	17,893.3	4,527.2	4,001.7	55,359.2
Sep-24	231,513.3	52,349.2	41,449.7	41,191.2	18,362.2	17,193.8	3,497.6	3,963.1	53,506.6
Oct-24	256,004.1	62,878.1	45,554.3	44,751.0	20,084.5	19,071.9	3,776.1	3,984.9	55,903.2
Nov-24	233,480.4	56,788.9	39,277.2	42,701.4	16,096.0	17,015.9	3,811.7	3,909.8	53,879.6
Dec-24	265,410.0	62,049.4	45,265.9	49,918.1	19,801.6	17,767.4	4,447.5	4,349.4	61,810.6
2025									
Jan-25	236,733.8	52,027.4	42,880.3	43,038.8	17,693.0	19,479.5	4,649.0	3,984.7	52,981.0
Feb-25	228,983.4	47,686.4	39,937.1	46,208.9	17,104.1	16,877.3	7,896.5	4,240.8	49,032.1
Mar-25	311,012.1	73,828.8	53,028.4	66,734.9	25,887.8	17,229.6	4,930.3	5,974.9	63,397.4
Apr-25	234,682.6	51,319.1	41,045.6	46,003.3	21,269.6	13,909.9	4,365.6	4,849.7	51,919.7
May-25	265,471.6	55,806.5	49,505.8	50,505.9	26,657.0	17,756.3	5,802.8	5,043.1	54,394.0
Jun-25	271,603.9	52,907.6	51,081.1	53,912.5	30,467.7	19,229.2	6,747.7	5,234.9	52,023.1
Jul-25	294,664.3	63,529.0	58,213.7	51,852.2	37,027.4	20,590.6	4,688.7	4,877.7	53,885.0
Aug-25	266,559.1	57,655.7	52,085.8	48,276.7	25,681.4	17,075.7	5,347.5	5,199.6	55,236.8
(Jan-Aug) 2024	2,047,154.2	476,955.5	336,883.2	328,736.5	165,651.3	150,230.5	39,896.9	29,918.7	518,881.6
(Jan-Aug) 2025	2,109,710.7	454,760.5	387,777.8	406,533.4	201,788.1	142,148.1	44,428.2	39,405.5	432,869.1

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية.

(1) :Includes compensation of employees in primary income account and workers' remittances in secondary income account.

(1) : يتضمن تعويضات العاملين في حساب الدخل الأولي وحوالات العاملين في حساب الدخل الثانوي.

Source: Cenrtal Bank of Jordan.

المصدر: البنك المركزي الأردني.

جدول (74) Table

اجمالي حوالات العاملين الصادرة من المملكة *

Total Workers' Remittances - Outflows *

الف دينار
JD Thousand

دول أخرى	سيريلانكا	سوريا	اليمن	الفلبين	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	بنغلادش	مصر	اجمالي حوالات العاملين الصادرة من المملكة ⁽¹⁾	
Other Countries	Sri Lanka	Syria	Yemen	Philippines	United Arab Emirates	Bangladesh	Egypt	Total Workers' Remittances - Outflows ⁽¹⁾	
									الفترة Period
401,537.6	7,907.2	10,999.0	40,877.4	69,355.7	78,205.4	117,062.5	372,417.6	1,098,362.5	2024
									2024
34,658.7	785.1	1,154.0	2,404.0	5,567.2	7,959.9	10,506.3	17,843.0	80,878.1	Jan-24
30,435.3	774.6	837.6	2,631.2	5,512.0	6,933.2	9,211.0	15,624.4	71,959.2	Feb-24
44,644.8	718.1	1,502.5	3,669.7	5,867.3	10,846.5	9,109.7	20,744.1	97,102.6	Mar-24
32,686.4	639.6	1,240.0	3,162.9	5,912.8	5,859.9	9,180.2	25,260.9	83,942.8	Apr-24
30,774.5	762.1	884.8	3,240.0	6,171.7	6,518.0	10,932.9	34,938.8	94,222.8	May-24
30,478.5	516.9	1,095.2	3,176.5	5,474.6	5,516.3	10,152.5	32,297.9	88,708.4	Jun-24
31,868.7	507.1	648.8	3,315.2	6,198.6	5,361.1	9,400.2	35,623.3	92,922.9	Jul-24
32,343.2	671.3	658.9	3,540.7	5,676.5	5,557.1	9,863.4	34,083.2	92,394.2	Aug-24
30,300.2	615.7	640.4	3,559.6	5,536.6	4,867.9	9,774.4	35,567.3	90,862.1	Sep-24
36,674.1	577.8	741.9	4,402.0	5,891.5	6,595.3	8,769.7	42,526.4	106,178.7	Oct-24
31,988.5	569.1	680.9	3,740.0	5,360.5	5,763.0	9,555.5	35,505.3	93,162.9	Nov-24
34,684.8	769.9	914.1	4,035.7	6,186.5	6,427.3	10,606.7	42,402.9	106,027.9	Dec-24
									2025
32,694.2	889.9	1,207.7	3,907.1	5,329.5	6,651.5	10,163.5	34,711.0	95,554.5	Jan-25
31,825.3	616.3	1,568.4	4,263.4	5,060.4	6,888.3	10,796.4	38,225.3	99,243.7	Feb-25
35,051.0	815.5	1,895.8	4,968.4	5,790.7	5,964.1	11,231.4	37,364.4	103,081.3	Mar-25
31,179.3	780.9	1,136.2	3,176.8	5,269.3	6,460.1	8,684.6	35,124.8	91,812.0	Apr-25
35,873.5	714.2	1,486.3	4,529.6	5,525.1	6,262.0	12,205.0	40,893.8	107,489.6	May-25
29,868.3	783.9	1,401.5	3,835.9	5,446.9	4,897.0	12,127.6	39,534.1	97,895.1	Jun-25
34,261.9	751.1	1,319.2	3,801.7	6,059.5	5,160.1	13,161.5	45,171.8	109,686.9	Jul-25
31,181.7	461.6	1,267.5	3,819.2	5,903.2	5,732.7	10,803.7	45,663.6	104,833.2	Aug-25
267,890.0	5,374.8	8,021.8	25,140.1	46,380.6	54,551.9	78,356.1	216,415.6	702,130.9	(Jan-Aug) 2024
261,935.3	5,813.5	11,282.7	32,302.1	44,384.6	48,015.7	89,173.6	316,688.8	809,596.2	(Jan-Aug) 2025

*: Preliminary.

*: أولية.

(1): Includes compensation of employees in primary income account and workers' remittances in secondary income account.

(1): يتضمن تعويضات العاملين في حساب الدخل الأولي وحوالات العاملين في حساب الدخل الثانوي.

Source: Central Bank of Jordan.

المصدر: البنك المركزي الأردني.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (75) Table

القادمون حسب الجنسية

Arrivals by Nationality

الف شخص
Thousand Individuals

جنسيات أجنبية أخرى	ألماني	اندونيسي	بريطاني	تركي	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية	جنسيات عربية أخرى	عراقي	سعودي	سوري	مصري	أردني	المجموع	
Other Foreign Nationalities	German	Indonesian	British	Turkish	United States of America	Other Arab Nationalities	Iraqi	Saudi	Syrian	Egyptian	Jordanian	Total	
													الفترة Period
249.2	16.4	14.8	18.3	7.7	47.3	274.0	77.3	191.4	103.0	90.1	823.4	1,912.9	2020
350.0	25.8	9.7	26.3	11.2	78.8	494.2	120.8	324.7	207.6	436.4	1,718.6	3,804.0	2021
1,134.0	76.9	20.7	77.0	23.8	230.5	1,169.1	205.5	968.5	471.8	290.6	2,894.0	7,562.5	2022
1,577.5	112.3	32.6	101.1	37.8	285.6	1,320.3	244.3	1,230.5	608.7	383.2	3,450.3	9,384.2	2023
1,068.9	62.9	26.5	71.9	38.8	168.8	1,214.3	277.3	1,442.6	813.3	363.8	4,148.7	9,697.7	2024
													2024
100.9	7.0	2.3	6.1	2.6	13.5	97.7	22.9	99.8	79.5	28.9	294.6	755.7	Oct-24
78.0	4.9	2.7	4.3	3.1	11.8	88.8	21.9	115.4	68.9	23.9	288.5	712.0	Nov-24
97.0	4.7	2.8	5.2	3.0	13.5	96.1	22.0	97.4	42.6	21.9	310.1	716.2	Dec-24
													2025
100.0	5.1	2.8	5.9	5.2	13.0	124.5	25.5	120.0	75.8	23.3	376.6	877.4	Jan-25
85.7	5.2	2.8	7.1	4.3	11.7	99.3	24.0	126.9	83.7	28.1	322.6	801.3	Feb-25
84.4	6.8	2.7	6.7	5.1	13.0	68.8	20.2	75.0	83.8	27.5	322.8	716.9	Mar-25
141.8	12.3	2.6	10.7	6.0	17.2	117.0	24.0	135.7	94.2	49.8	304.7	916.0	Apr-25
123.2	7.8	1.5	9.2	5.6	18.9	92.7	23.3	142.4	90.5	62.1	329.2	906.5	May-25
131.4	7.5	1.2	5.7	5.1	24.4	95.7	23.6	115.7	126.3	46.4	416.5	999.5	Jun-25
121.2	8.5	1.2	7.5	6.2	21.6	144.9	28.9	189.3	150.2	40.2	536.1	1,255.9	Jul-25
137.7	10.3	0.8	9.3	6.1	16.2	131.0	30.4	164.2	150.9	35.0	422.3	1,114.0	Aug-25
106.3	8.7	1.7	8.1	4.3	14.2	100.9	25.1	92.9	121.3	28.2	342.3	854.1	Sep-25
131.0	9.9	2.1	10.4	4.3	16.9	98.2	24.0	116.3	109.1	30.5	349.4	902.1	Oct-25

External sector statistics

جدول (76) Table
المغادرون حسب الجنسية
Departures by Nationality

الف شخص
Thousand Individuals

جنسيات أجنبية أخرى	ألماني	اندونيسي	بريطاني	تركي	الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية	جنسيات عربية أخرى	عراقي	سعودي	سوري	مصري	أردني	المجموع	
Other Foreign Nationalities	German	Indonesian	British	Turkish	United States of America	Other Arab Nationalities	Iraqi	Saudi	Syrian	Egyptian	Jordanian	Total	
													الفترة Period
289.5	17.8	15.8	19.0	7.6	47.9	285.4	81.9	198.9	109.7	97.1	823.5	1,994.1	2020
329.8	24.7	9.3	25.7	10.7	72.2	484.1	122.8	320.2	214.5	414.0	1,757.3	3,785.4	2021
1,097.8	76.3	20.4	76.6	23.1	226.4	1,163.0	208.0	969.3	470.6	287.9	2,945.3	7,564.6	2022
1,586.9	112.5	32.6	101.3	37.0	290.6	1,278.2	245.1	1,232.9	641.6	386.6	3,463.3	9,408.6	2023
1,057.0	64.1	26.3	72.8	38.7	170.8	1,208.7	279.0	1,439.3	825.2	365.8	4,180.6	9,728.1	2024
													2024
98.0	7.1	2.2	5.8	2.6	14.5	90.0	22.8	95.8	79.0	25.8	295.2	738.7	Oct-24
80.6	5.8	2.7	5.1	3.1	12.3	87.7	22.1	117.2	68.6	26.5	294.4	726.2	Nov-24
91.6	4.5	2.8	5.3	3.0	14.2	98.4	23.0	96.6	53.9	33.5	311.2	738.0	Dec-24
													2025
110.1	5.6	3.0	5.6	5.1	13.1	128.3	25.9	118.3	100.8	37.9	410.6	964.2	Jan-25
83.9	5.0	2.6	7.1	4.2	11.5	105.3	25.0	132.0	101.1	38.2	302.7	818.6	Feb-25
69.9	6.5	2.6	6.4	4.4	12.1	65.1	20.7	59.1	90.9	32.8	250.2	620.7	Mar-25
137.5	12.0	2.7	10.6	6.4	16.7	111.9	22.5	146.5	97.4	27.6	359.6	951.4	Apr-25
130.9	8.3	1.4	9.2	5.8	16.6	95.3	23.0	138.3	102.6	55.9	297.8	885.1	May-25
138.4	8.2	1.2	6.7	5.1	22.3	95.7	24.2	115.6	151.6	37.5	349.3	955.9	Jun-25
107.1	6.5	0.9	6.2	5.1	20.1	128.9	25.1	167.3	172.4	30.0	442.0	1,111.5	Jul-25
153.8	10.8	1.3	9.6	6.7	20.4	142.1	31.8	189.8	167.8	29.1	585.3	1,348.4	Aug-25
102.0	9.1	1.6	8.4	4.7	14.7	106.4	28.5	96.8	136.0	24.9	396.9	930.0	Sep-25
124.6	9.4	2.0	9.8	4.2	16.8	94.4	24.4	107.3	117.2	25.9	351.7	887.7	Oct-25

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (77) Table
خلاصة تطورات التجارة الخارجية

Summary of External Trade Developments

الف دينار
JD Thousand

شروط التبادل التجاري	الرقم القياسي العام للمستوردات (2024=100)	الرقم القياسي العام للمصدرات (2024=100)	الميزان التجاري	اجمالي التجارة الخارجية	المستوردات	المصدرات الكلية	المعاد تصديره	المصدرات الوطنية	
Terms of Trade	Imports General Index (100=2024)	Exports General Index (100=2024)	Trade Balance	Total External Trade	Imports	Total Exports	Re-Exports	Domestic Exports	
									الفترة Period
-	-	-	-6,595,633.5	17,279,530.5	12,235,422.1	5,639,788.6	595,680.1	5,044,108.4	2020
-	-	-	-8,651,270.3	21,333,952.2	15,295,128.6	6,643,858.3	605,034.6	6,038,823.6	2021
108.5	108.5	117.7	-10,354,817.8	27,794,010.9	19,428,480.5	9,073,662.7	708,132.3	8,365,530.4	2022
100.1	102.2	102.2	-9,375,832.4	26,532,857.2	18,287,677.4	8,911,845.0	666,665.1	8,245,179.8	2023
100.0	100.0	100.0	-9,677,453.3	27,689,661.5	19,110,398.7	9,432,945.4	853,682.5	8,579,262.9	2024
									*2024
103.8	101.7	105.6	-623,691.2	1,955,819.1	1,318,183.9	694,492.7	56,857.5	637,635.2	Jan-24
100.8	96.7	97.5	-888,857.8	2,095,165.0	1,522,250.5	633,392.7	60,478.2	572,914.5	Feb-24
99.2	98.8	98.1	-810,349.3	2,210,865.9	1,548,568.6	738,219.3	75,922.0	662,297.3	Mar-24
100.0	100.1	100.1	-747,035.2	2,043,661.8	1,428,498.4	681,463.2	66,299.8	615,163.4	Apr-24
98.8	100.9	99.7	-794,569.0	2,463,338.4	1,675,047.6	880,478.6	92,187.7	788,290.9	May-24
98.2	98.4	96.7	-575,492.3	2,132,039.4	1,390,730.5	815,238.2	73,929.3	741,308.9	Jun-24
98.6	99.2	97.9	-936,186.8	2,698,057.8	1,858,865.8	922,679.0	83,487.0	839,192.0	Jul-24
94.4	102.2	96.5	-853,199.4	2,501,972.8	1,715,108.7	861,909.3	75,045.2	786,864.1	Aug-24
96.9	102.2	99.1	-717,787.8	2,323,788.1	1,554,400.2	836,612.5	67,224.6	769,387.9	Sep-24
98.7	100.8	99.5	-841,290.5	2,400,160.3	1,653,006.1	811,715.7	64,561.5	747,154.1	Oct-24
105.0	99.8	104.8	-876,980.4	2,291,930.9	1,620,082.4	743,102.0	71,253.5	671,848.5	Nov-24
105.6	99.1	104.7	-1,012,013.7	2,572,861.9	1,825,655.9	813,642.2	66,436.2	747,206.0	Dec-24
									*2025
97.4	106.7	103.9	-920,485.4	2,257,978.4	1,623,465.9	702,980.5	68,468.0	634,512.5	Jan-25
95.6	103.3	98.8	-695,111.9	2,116,461.3	1,441,762.2	746,650.3	71,951.1	674,699.1	Feb-25
100.1	103.9	104.0	-757,449.8	2,397,832.1	1,613,719.2	856,269.4	72,156.5	784,112.9	Mar-25
104.6	102.4	107.1	-1,143,288.8	2,534,222.0	1,875,276.2	731,987.4	73,041.6	658,945.7	Apr-25
106.9	102.8	109.9	-680,157.2	2,406,354.7	1,580,679.0	900,521.8	74,846.2	825,675.6	May-25
106.7	100.1	106.8	-532,315.7	2,204,636.9	1,403,952.0	871,636.3	70,951.4	800,684.9	Jun-25
99.4	103.4	102.7	-792,675.1	2,669,223.4	1,780,101.3	987,426.1	98,304.0	889,122.1	Jul-25
104.0	99.7	103.7	-924,474.1	2,666,619.3	1,836,741.7	912,267.6	82,390.0	829,877.6	Aug-25

Source: Department of Statistics

المصدر: دائرة الإحصاءات العامة

* : Preliminary.

(*) : أولية

جدول (78) Table
الرقم القياسي لوحدة الصادرات*
Exports Unit-Value Index*

(2024=100)

الرقم القياسي العام للصادرات Exports General Index								الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
مصنوعات متنوعة	المكنات ومعدات النقل	بضائع مصنوعة مصنفة أساساً حسب المادة	مواد كيميائية ومنتجات متصلة بها، غير مذكورة ولا داخلية في موضع آخر	مواد خام غير صالحة للأكل، باستثناء الوقود	مشروبات وتبغ	أغذية وحيوانات حية		
Miscellaneous manufactured articles	Machinery and transport equipment	Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material	Chemicals and related products, n.e.s.	Crude materials, inedible, except fuels	Beverages and tobacco	Food and live animals		
28.65%	3.86%	7.24%	28.65%	13.82%	1.97%	15.81%	100.00%	
								الفترة Period
92.2	101.2	114.3	137.0	177.5	139.1	79.8	117.7	2022
97.9	100.5	112.4	105.5	119.9	111.5	83.4	102.2	2023
100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	2024
								2024
99.6	89.2	97.3	120.7	99.8	112.3	100.9	105.6	Jan-24
95.7	93.5	99.6	93.4	103.3	116.8	100.6	97.5	Feb-24
95.4	94.3	101.4	103.7	91.3	88.8	99.2	98.1	Mar-24
102.4	96.8	101.3	98.8	100.4	90.8	99.7	100.1	Apr-24
101.0	102.6	99.0	95.9	105.1	97.2	99.2	99.7	May-24
97.4	103.8	100.5	95.9	96.6	98.6	93.3	96.7	Jun-24
98.8	99.0	100.9	91.1	105.6	97.3	100.1	97.9	Jul-24
92.7	106.7	101.0	94.0	92.9	94.2	106.7	96.5	Aug-24
95.0	101.9	101.4	107.2	97.7	99.1	91.1	99.1	Sep-24
105.7	103.1	96.8	94.5	102.9	102.5	94.3	99.5	Oct-24
107.8	110.6	99.3	102.5	105.1	98.3	105.0	104.8	Nov-24
108.5	98.6	101.7	102.4	99.2	104.0	109.9	104.7	Dec-24
								2025
110.6	97.1	100.8	98.6	102.1	109.7	105.5	103.9	Jan-25
108.2	102.4	97.5	96.6	95.7	98.9	88.2	98.8	Feb-25
104.8	101.5	99.3	106.4	105.0	100.1	100.7	104.0	Mar-25
108.7	102.2	102.0	108.1	108.6	96.8	106.1	107.1	Apr-25
101.7	102.5	97.1	114.6	109.1	96.7	126.1	109.9	May-25
104.4	105.1	100.7	119.7	109.3	96.3	90.2	106.8	Jun-25
106.2	108.6	103.5	104.0	118.8	94.4	79.5	102.7	Jul-25
102.9	105.0	97.1	114.2	119.1	101.5	75.6	103.7	Aug-25

Source: Central Bank of Jordan

المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

جدول (79) Table
الرقم القياسي لوحددة المستوردات*
Imports Unit-Value Index*

(2024=100)

الرقم القياسي العام للمستوردات Imports General Index								الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
سلع ومعاملات غير مصنفة في موضع آخر في التصنيف الموحد للتجارة الدولية	مصنوعات متنوعة	المكنات ومعدات النقل	بضائع مصنوعة مصنفة أساساً حسب المادة	مواد كيميائية ومنتجات متصلة بها، غير مذكورة ولا داخلة في موضع آخر	وقود معدني ومزلاقات معدنية، وما يتصل بذلك من مواد	أغذية وحيوانات حية		
Commodities and transactions, n.e.s in the SITC	Miscellaneous manufactured articles	Machinery and transport equipment	Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material	Chemicals and related products, n.e.s.	Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials	Food and live animals		
2.29%	10.43%	24.03%	15.26%	13.52%	15.10%	19.38%	100.00%	
								الفترة Period
76.8	87.5	107.1	111.7	118.7	121.0	105.9	108.5	2022
82.3	91.9	104.1	101.5	100.7	103.9	107.7	102.2	2023
100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	2024
								2024
85.1	102.3	103.4	99.5	110.8	99.6	98.0	101.7	Jan-24
85.2	90.4	99.5	97.1	88.7	101.8	99.1	96.7	Feb-24
88.9	81.0	99.7	98.7	93.3	104.9	107.7	98.8	Mar-24
97.8	104.4	97.5	101.6	97.7	103.6	99.4	100.1	Apr-24
97.7	100.4	94.6	97.0	109.8	108.5	100.4	100.9	May-24
97.5	98.6	99.2	102.2	93.1	96.9	99.5	98.4	Jun-24
98.7	103.4	94.6	97.6	99.7	106.4	98.2	99.2	Jul-24
101.3	102.4	99.8	103.0	111.1	100.2	99.8	102.2	Aug-24
110.5	103.6	100.2	101.7	113.0	95.4	101.3	102.2	Sep-24
111.7	102.5	102.3	102.6	96.4	97.0	101.4	100.8	Oct-24
116.2	103.4	104.6	100.0	95.2	95.1	96.5	99.8	Nov-24
109.3	107.6	104.6	99.1	91.2	90.6	98.9	99.1	Dec-24
								2025
112.4	113.7	102.9	97.5	126.5	99.2	106.4	106.7	Jan-25
129.9	110.2	108.6	96.8	102.3	93.0	103.7	103.3	Feb-25
127.1	114.5	100.5	98.2	108.4	96.6	106.7	103.9	Mar-25
136.6	123.5	99.2	94.0	105.3	96.8	100.0	102.4	Apr-25
139.0	116.5	99.2	96.9	108.1	88.9	107.3	102.8	May-25
141.8	110.9	97.6	95.3	100.8	92.5	101.5	100.1	Jun-25
112.9	121.2	97.6	100.0	100.5	91.0	114.0	103.4	Jul-25
142.0	116.9	96.3	92.9	93.4	96.8	101.9	99.7	Aug-25

Source: Central Bank of Jordan

* : Preliminary.

المصدر : البنك المركزي الأردني

* : أولية

National Accounts Statistics	رقم الجدول Table No.	إحصاءات الحسابات القومية
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC3)	80	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100) (ISIC3)
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC4)	81	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100) (ISIC4)
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC3).....	82	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016=100) (ISIC3)
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC4).....	83	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016=100) (ISIC4)
Total Demand.....	84a	الطلب الكلي.....
Total Supply.....	84b	العرض الكلي.....
National Disposable Income and its Appropriation at Current Prices.....	85	الدخل القومي المتاح وتخصيصاته بالأسعار الجارية.....

جدول (80) Table

الناتج المحلي الاجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100) (ISIC3)*

Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016=100) (ISIC3)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

الناتج القومي الاجمالي باسعار السوق	صافي دخل عوامل الانتاج من الخارج	الناتج المحلي الاجمالي باسعار السوق	صافي الضرائب على المنتجات	الناتج المحلي الاجمالي باسعار الاساس	نقصاً: الخدمات المصرفية المحتسبة	الخدمات المنزلية	منتجات الخدمات الخاصة التي لا تهدف الربح وتخدم العائلات	منتجات الخدمات الحكومية	خدمات اجتماعية وشخصية	خدمات المال والتأمين والمقرات وخدمات الأعمال	النقل والاتصالات	التجارة والمطاعم والفنادق	التشييد	الكهرباء والمياه	الصناعات التحويلية	التعدين و المحاجر	الزراعة	
GNP at Market Prices	Net Factor Income From Abroad	GDP at Market Prices	Net Taxes on Products	GDP at Basic Prices	Less: Imputed Bank Service Charge	Domestic Household Services	Services for Households Domestic Household Services	Producers of Government Services	Social and Personal Services	Finance, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services	Transport and Communications	Trade, Restaurants and Hotels	Construction	Electricity and Water	Manufacturing	Mining and Quarrying	Agriculture	الفترة Period
30,947.6	-79.6	31,027.3	3,946.0	27,081.3	836.1	442.0	266.4	4,466.5	2,797.2	5,989.9	2,351.0	2,854.6	827.0	495.9	5,320.3	665.0	1,441.7	2020
32,705.7	-139.5	32,870.2	4,538.7	28,331.5	939.8	499.7	285.5	4,617.7	2,936.2	6,167.5	2,498.3	2,994.7	880.8	501.7	5,556.2	759.7	1,573.4	2021
34,286.8	-336.3	34,623.1	4,625.3	29,997.9	1,075.9	497.7	308.8	4,796.0	3,065.4	6,353.6	2,681.4	3,224.1	947.7	541.9	5,937.4	1,051.6	1,668.1	2022
36,029.9	-242.9	36,272.8	4,647.8	31,625.0	1,160.5	515.0	330.5	5,067.5	3,236.3	6,590.2	2,892.1	3,414.2	974.8	578.8	6,270.3	1,170.5	1,745.4	2023 ^(*)
37,014.6	-865.5	37,880.1	4,768.6	33,111.5	1,205.8	522.8	345.9	5,192.5	3,377.8	6,795.7	3,057.1	3,584.8	944.0	618.1	6,706.8	1,252.3	1,919.5	2024 ^(*)
																		2023 ^{**}
8,320.9	6.0	8,314.9	1,061.0	7,254.0	250.9	113.7	63.8	1,232.1	707.1	1,630.6	737.0	783.4	176.9	114.0	1,205.8	248.2	492.3	Q1 2023
8,359.3	-181.9	8,541.2	1,064.3	7,476.9	301.8	137.6	98.4	1,161.1	847.0	1,707.3	702.2	759.7	314.2	117.3	1,471.9	285.8	176.4	Q2 2023
9,575.0	-132.9	9,707.9	1,282.7	8,425.1	298.1	125.0	80.3	1,199.5	833.3	1,660.6	777.8	1,130.4	216.4	176.4	1,875.9	270.2	377.3	Q3 2023
9,774.6	65.9	9,708.7	1,239.8	8,469.0	309.7	138.7	87.9	1,474.9	848.9	1,591.7	675.0	740.7	267.3	171.1	1,716.7	366.3	699.5	Q4 2023
																		2024 ^{**}
8,635.5	-40.1	8,675.6	1,074.3	7,601.3	261.5	115.2	67.2	1,280.7	748.7	1,670.5	763.3	813.2	168.4	123.8	1,297.0	284.2	530.6	Q1 2024
8,594.9	-292.2	8,887.1	1,099.0	7,788.1	313.4	143.4	103.1	1,216.3	880.2	1,754.8	758.5	799.1	304.6	125.9	1,548.3	279.3	187.9	Q2 2024
9,856.7	-300.0	10,156.8	1,317.1	8,839.7	309.2	125.4	84.0	1,239.8	867.9	1,721.0	819.8	1,181.9	212.0	188.6	2,005.7	298.0	404.8	Q3 2024
9,927.5	-233.2	10,160.6	1,278.3	8,882.4	321.7	138.8	91.6	1,455.7	881.0	1,649.4	715.4	790.5	259.0	179.8	1,855.8	390.7	796.1	Q4 2024
																		2025 ^{**}
9,118.2	17.5	9,100.7	1,104.1	7,996.6	271.5	115.3	71.2	1,320.2	795.2	1,729.9	803.1	865.9	173.8	132.0	1,404.2	266.8	590.6	Q1 2025
9,165.9	-163.1	9,329.0	1,124.5	8,204.5	325.0	143.5	109.7	1,219.6	941.6	1,815.8	807.3	861.3	312.6	133.9	1,674.6	298.6	211.0	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : According to International Standard Industrial Classification Third Revision.

**: Preliminary.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : وفقاً للتصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد التتقيح الثالث .

**: أولية.

National accounts statistics

جدول (81) Table

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الجارية (2016=100) (ISIC4)*

Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Current Prices (2016=100) (ISIC4)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الجارية	صافي الضرائب على المنتجات	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الأساسية	الخدمات المصرفية المخبئة	لشعة الأسر المعيشية التي تستخدم قروءة، ولشعة الأسر المعيشية في قطاع بيع وخدمات غير مطوّرة لاستخدامها الخاص	أنشطة الخدمات الأخرى	الفنون والترفيه والتسلية	الصحة الإنسان والعمل الاجتماعي	التعليم	الإدارة العامة والدفاع والشأن الاجتماعي	أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم	الأنشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية	الأنشطة العقارية	الأنشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين	المعلومات والاتصالات	أنشطة خدمات الإقامة والطعام	النقل والتخزين	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة إصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدراجات النارية	تشييد	إمدادات المياه وأنشطة الصرف ومعالجة مياه	إمدادات الكهرباء والغاز والبخار وتكييف الهواء	الصناعة التحويلية	التعدين واستغلال المعاجير	الزراعة والحيوانات وصيد الأسماك	
GDP at Current Market Prices	Net Taxes on Products	GDP at Basic Prices	Imputed Bank Service Charge	Activities of households that produce goods and services of own use	Other service activities	Arts, Entertainment and recreation	Human health and social work activities	Education	Public administration and defense, and compulsory social security	Administrative and support services activities	Professional, scientific and technical activities	Real estate activities	Financial activities and insurance activities	Information and communications	Accommodation and food services	Transport and storage	Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	Construction	Water supply; drainage activities, waste management and treatment	Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	Manufacturing	Mining and Quarrying	Agriculture, forestry and fishing	
																								الفترة Period
16,080.1	1,815.6	14,264.5	-418.7	270.9	166.2	53.4	457.5	1,115.4	1,516.5	104.0	130.3	1,682.3	964.0	653.6	271.4	737.7	1,330.5	498.4	84.9	112.8	3,401.8	669.2	462.7	2008
17,421.9	2,090.4	15,331.5	-474.5	322.8	167.1	58.7	528.1	1,223.8	1,838.2	112.5	145.6	1,799.4	971.9	716.8	274.4	802.6	1,443.9	636.2	87.6	163.0	3,506.7	442.7	563.9	2009
19,265.0	2,624.4	16,640.6	-497.0	326.6	177.3	62.9	543.1	1,315.2	1,974.4	129.6	163.2	1,982.4	1,153.0	785.8	296.0	938.4	1,540.6	642.1	94.0	182.1	3,646.2	495.9	688.8	2010
20,962.1	2,785.7	18,176.5	-522.8	335.9	183.0	77.4	601.9	1,489.3	2,104.3	137.1	152.0	2,165.1	1,299.6	748.0	318.3	1,088.2	1,647.7	638.0	101.5	192.2	4,047.5	637.6	734.7	2011
22,460.5	2,985.3	19,475.2	-601.6	342.5	208.2	84.4	678.8	1,680.9	2,232.4	153.8	179.5	2,327.1	1,460.5	767.6	352.8	1,232.0	1,837.5	687.8	81.6	233.2	4,220.1	573.9	742.3	2012
24,462.7	3,212.4	21,250.2	-677.6	356.2	230.1	94.3	716.8	1,921.8	2,356.3	172.4	191.4	2,484.3	1,632.0	748.4	380.3	1,446.3	2,048.3	759.0	102.2	248.0	4,715.6	447.6	876.5	2013
26,161.8	3,437.4	22,724.4	-707.6	407.5	250.5	98.5	817.7	1,933.8	2,527.1	184.1	205.9	2,714.9	1,728.7	710.4	401.5	1,554.8	2,184.8	814.7	112.5	279.6	4,931.0	535.8	1,038.2	2014
27,396.8	3,538.6	23,858.2	-734.7	428.2	268.7	109.0	839.9	2,018.4	2,638.0	197.8	213.8	2,928.6	1,817.6	715.9	395.1	1,660.6	2,245.0	829.9	90.3	346.4	5,030.5	615.9	1,203.3	2015
28,323.7	3,645.0	24,678.7	-775.7	465.4	290.2	122.4	910.7	2,005.3	2,702.6	211.5	261.9	3,083.4	1,934.0	707.5	395.9	1,787.6	2,312.3	852.8	141.9	378.9	5,099.8	513.8	1,276.4	2016
29,542.0	3,971.1	25,570.9	-817.2	481.4	316.0	129.8	962.6	2,018.6	2,776.6	228.7	281.5	3,225.2	2,068.8	737.7	413.5	1,791.0	2,402.5	862.0	146.4	369.5	5,317.0	547.0	1,312.3	2017
30,793.3	4,244.5	26,548.8	-837.3	533.9	332.9	134.1	996.2	2,088.8	2,953.5	247.5	301.3	3,410.8	2,155.8	778.5	433.7	1,834.2	2,421.7	870.7	149.9	349.3	5,447.2	597.3	1,349.0	2018
31,597.1	4,122.5	27,474.7	-870.0	609.4	344.3	135.4	1,028.6	2,198.5	2,973.0	265.1	322.0	3,582.6	2,265.6	850.0	461.4	1,839.2	2,469.5	877.0	156.8	350.2	5,550.8	683.9	1,381.4	2019
31,027.3	3,946.0	27,081.3	-836.1	442.0	352.9	109.7	1,044.1	2,295.4	3,077.0	199.5	323.2	3,656.4	2,333.5	919.5	433.1	1,559.8	2,421.6	827.0	156.0	339.9	5,320.3	665.0	1,441.7	2020
32,870.2	4,538.7	28,331.5	-939.8	499.7	372.2	122.4	1,109.7	2,386.5	3,163.1	208.8	348.5	3,735.0	2,432.5	964.7	452.4	1,661.7	2,542.3	880.8	160.6	341.1	5,556.2	759.7	1,573.4	2021
34,623.1	4,625.3	29,997.9	-1,075.9	497.7	356.7	161.6	1,176.3	2,504.7	3,262.3	208.9	361.3	3,844.2	2,509.4	1,055.1	498.1	1,764.8	2,725.9	947.7	174.4	367.4	5,937.4	1,051.6	1,668.1	2022
36,272.8	4,647.8	31,625.0	-1,160.5	515.0	378.7	165.7	1,303.8	2,601.8	3,415.9	228.7	395.7	3,983.9	2,606.3	1,114.3	540.5	1,921.7	2,873.7	974.8	189.0	389.8	6,270.3	1,170.5	1,745.4	2023**

Source : Department of Statistics .

*: According to International Standard Industrial Classification.

**: Preliminary.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : وفقاً للتصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد.

** : أولية.

إحصاءات الحسابات القومية

جدول (82) Table

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016=100) (ISIC3)*

Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016=100) (ISIC3)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق	صافي الضرائب على المنتجات	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار الأساس	نقصاً: الخدمات المصرفية المحتسبة	الخدمات المنزلية	منتجات الخدمات الخاصة التي لا تهدف الربح وتخدم العائلات	منتجات الخدمات الحكومية	خدمات اجتماعية وشخصية	خدمات المال والتأمين والعقارات وخدمات الأعمال	النقل والاتصالات	التجارة والمطاعم والفنادق	التشييد	الكهرباء والمياه	الصناعات التحويلية	التعدين و المحاجر	الزراعة	
GDP at Market Prices	Net Taxes on Products	GDP at Basic Prices	Less: Imputed Bank Service Charge	Domestic Household Services	Services for Households Domestic Household Services	Producers of Government Services	Social and Personal Services	Finance, Insurance, Real Estate and Business Services	Transport and Communications	Trade, Restaurants and Hotels	Construction	Electricity and Water	Manufacturing	Mining and Quarrying	Agriculture	الفترة Period
29,767.4	3,635.8	26,131.6	764.3	428.4	236.2	4,128.4	2,467.2	5,676.5	2,360.9	2,854.8	845.2	518.7	5,319.1	695.3	1,365.3	2020
30,855.6	3,745.8	27,109.8	847.7	483.2	247.1	4,199.0	2,565.6	5,720.9	2,616.3	3,092.6	892.3	521.0	5,442.5	721.5	1,455.4	2021
31,672.5	3,756.5	27,916.0	931.8	475.3	259.5	4,292.3	2,623.8	5,843.4	2,711.5	3,219.2	934.4	548.2	5,635.5	792.4	1,512.3	2022
32,586.0	3,765.3	28,820.7	990.5	490.7	270.7	4,380.2	2,706.9	5,955.9	2,832.0	3,315.9	958.3	579.1	5,851.2	860.8	1,609.6	2023 ^(*)
33,397.0	3,802.7	29,594.3	1,020.3	493.7	277.3	4,431.2	2,765.9	6,056.2	2,925.7	3,387.6	947.4	607.0	6,094.1	908.2	1,720.2	2024 ^(*)
																2023 ^{**}
7,533.9	771.2	6,762.7	168.0	108.3	51.8	1,024.2	603.9	1,489.6	654.6	804.5	185.0	104.3	1,276.9	223.8	403.9	Q1 2023
8,003.4	1,048.0	6,955.4	240.0	115.4	83.6	1,038.6	675.3	1,493.3	696.2	764.8	229.7	144.0	1,418.0	221.6	314.9	Q2 2023
8,636.4	1,092.0	7,544.4	287.4	147.2	57.4	1,029.8	715.6	1,517.8	732.7	1,021.3	279.2	170.5	1,614.1	189.4	356.9	Q3 2023
8,412.3	854.1	7,558.1	295.2	119.9	77.9	1,287.5	712.2	1,455.2	748.5	725.4	264.3	160.2	1,542.2	226.1	533.9	Q4 2023
																2024 ^{**}
7,697.7	769.5	6,928.2	173.0	109.8	53.5	1,038.7	622.1	1,510.8	661.3	815.0	180.3	110.6	1,329.2	241.8	428.0	Q1 2024
8,198.9	1,064.0	7,134.9	247.0	116.2	85.5	1,064.4	688.7	1,516.8	730.4	783.7	226.9	151.4	1,462.6	220.4	334.9	Q2 2024
8,864.7	1,104.0	7,760.8	296.0	147.7	58.7	1,047.2	730.0	1,546.2	757.4	1,040.9	278.3	178.0	1,684.2	209.9	378.4	Q3 2024
8,635.6	865.2	7,770.4	304.2	120.0	79.6	1,280.9	725.2	1,482.4	776.5	747.9	261.9	167.0	1,618.2	236.2	578.9	Q4 2024
																2025 ^{**}
7,904.3	779.1	7,125.2	177.8	109.9	55.3	1,050.6	643.0	1,537.9	682.8	833.3	182.2	117.0	1,396.5	231.9	462.7	Q1 2025
8,425.8	1,074.3	7,351.5	253.7	116.4	88.5	1,065.7	716.0	1,540.5	758.9	804.3	228.8	158.8	1,535.2	228.6	363.7	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : According to International Standard Industrial Classification.

**: Preliminary.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : وفقاً للتصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد.

**: أولية.

National accounts statistics

جدول (83) Table
الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب النشاط الاقتصادي بالأسعار الثابتة (2016 = 100) (ISIC4)*
Gross Domestic Product by Economic Activity at Constant Prices (2016 = 100) (ISIC4)*

مليون دينار
JD Million

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الثابتة	صافي الضرائب على المنتجات	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الاساسية	الخدمات المصرفية المحتسبة	النشطة الأخرى المعيشية التي تستخدم أفراداً والنشطة الأخرى المعيشية في إنتاج مبلغ وخدمات غير الخاص	النشطة الخدمية الأخرى	الفنون والترفيه والترفيه والترفيه	النشطة في مجال صحة الإنسان والعمل الاجتماعي	التعليم	الإدارة العامة والدفاع والضمان الاجتماعي الإلزامي	أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم	النشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية	النشطة العقارية	النشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين	المعلومات والإتصالات	النشطة خدمات الإقامة والطعام	النقل والتخزين	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة إصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدرجات الثقيلة	التشييد	إمدادات المياه وأنشطة الصرف وإدارة النفايات ومعالجة	إمدادات الكهرباء والغاز والبخار وتكييف الهواء	الصناعات التحويلية	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر	الزراعة والصيد الأسماك	الفترة Period
GDP at Constant Market Prices	Net Taxes on Products	GDP at Basic Prices	Imputed Bank Service Charge	Activities of households that produce goods and services of own use	Other service activities	Arts, Entertain- ment and recreation	Human health and social work activities	Education	Public administ- ration and defense; and compulsory social security	Administrative and support services activities	Professional, scientific and technical activities	Real estate activities	Financial activities and insurance activities	Informa- tion and communi- cations	Accommoda- tion and food services	Transport and storage	Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	Constr-uction	Water supply; drainage activities, waste management and treatment	Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	Manufact-uring	Mining and Quarrying	Agriculture, forestry and fishing	
22,586.3	2,717.4	19,868.8	-499.1	358.1	208.2	80.7	583.1	1,573.2	2,309.5	125.5	143.1	2,447.1	1,305.9	500.6	355.0	1,423.9	1,852.4	719.0	97.4	225.7	4,328.7	737.7	993.0	2008
23,720.9	3,403.0	20,317.9	-551.7	422.7	211.7	83.1	656.1	1,581.2	2,395.3	118.4	173.5	2,565.3	1,298.3	517.3	359.5	1,448.4	1,928.2	816.1	98.3	260.9	4,414.6	400.4	1,120.5	2009
24,270.0	3,303.1	20,967.0	-576.3	376.9	221.5	90.3	668.8	1,620.3	2,465.0	157.7	198.5	2,687.0	1,425.2	698.2	373.1	1,359.6	1,882.0	778.0	102.8	257.7	4,503.1	479.7	1,197.9	2010
24,934.3	3,265.2	21,669.2	-598.2	375.2	219.0	96.2	672.9	1,757.2	2,485.9	168.3	189.5	2,761.5	1,484.5	732.9	367.6	1,393.3	1,964.6	745.8	103.6	266.5	4,678.4	559.5	1,245.1	2011
25,540.1	3,371.0	22,169.1	-665.0	381.1	226.9	96.9	722.8	1,860.7	2,486.4	194.6	214.2	2,823.0	1,612.3	769.2	390.4	1,443.4	2,099.6	737.4	108.0	285.3	4,789.6	463.8	1,128.7	2012
26,206.7	3,479.6	22,727.1	-711.0	369.0	230.2	105.1	709.0	2,010.6	2,502.3	237.0	222.0	2,885.7	1,707.2	768.6	401.9	1,532.5	2,166.8	801.8	115.9	286.4	4,884.1	413.3	1,088.7	2013
27,093.5	3,562.5	23,531.0	-724.5	418.8	255.4	100.9	752.0	1,976.8	2,604.4	255.0	243.7	2,949.8	1,754.0	736.1	413.4	1,605.8	2,250.3	854.9	133.6	291.2	4,961.8	526.6	1,170.9	2014
27,769.9	3,604.1	24,165.8	-749.9	436.4	273.7	103.2	791.5	2,070.6	2,650.9	227.8	260.8	3,012.6	1,837.5	702.3	399.7	1,711.5	2,277.0	844.8	137.2	332.0	5,031.9	584.9	1,229.0	2015
28,324.0	3,645.0	24,678.7	-775.7	465.4	290.4	122.4	910.7	2,005.3	2,702.6	211.5	261.9	3,083.4	1,934.0	707.5	395.9	1,787.6	2,312.3	852.8	141.9	378.9	5,099.8	513.8	1,276.4	2016
29,024.3	3,725.9	25,298.4	-783.4	481.4	302.7	126.6	897.8	1,996.7	2,724.2	234.4	279.7	3,145.1	2,001.6	736.3	419.9	1,866.9	2,353.1	847.1	140.5	379.8	5,164.2	675.2	1,308.6	2017
29,581.3	3,727.7	25,853.7	-780.6	533.9	306.2	131.0	868.1	2,026.5	2,724.3	251.2	297.8	3,239.9	2,027.9	787.1	429.5	1,940.1	2,449.1	849.3	140.5	373.2	5,253.2	670.8	1,334.7	2018
30,099.4	3,539.4	26,560.0	-801.7	609.4	329.2	131.2	870.5	2,099.9	2,753.7	270.7	319.8	3,328.6	2,099.2	859.7	447.6	1,939.2	2,476.1	868.0	146.9	388.7	5,372.9	701.2	1,349.3	2019
29,767.4	3,635.8	26,131.6	-764.3	428.4	312.5	97.1	842.4	2,091.0	2,846.0	201.8	320.2	3,371.3	2,305.2	885.4	404.1	1,596.1	2,450.8	845.2	146.7	372.0	5,319.1	695.3	1,365.3	2020
30,855.6	3,745.8	27,109.8	-847.7	483.2	323.8	107.3	880.0	2,192.9	2,837.6	207.3	343.4	3,398.9	2,322.0	911.3	420.8	1,824.4	2,671.8	892.3	146.3	374.7	5,442.5	721.5	1,455.4	2021
31,672.5	3,756.5	27,916.0	-931.8	475.3	304.5	132.9	875.3	2,242.9	2,932.3	211.4	347.8	3,438.5	2,404.9	970.6	445.5	1,869.5	2,773.8	934.4	151.2	397.1	5,635.5	792.4	1,512.3	2022
32,586.0	3,765.3	28,820.7	-990.5	490.7	311.7	143.4	942.1	2,299.3	2,949.8	216.1	365.7	3,485.3	2,470.6	1,016.9	470.9	1,944.8	2,845.0	958.3	162.4	416.7	5,851.2	860.8	1,609.6	2023**

Source :Department of Statistics.

* : According to International Standard Industrial Classification.

** :Preliminary.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.
* : وفقاً لتصنيف المصناعات الدولي الموحد.
** : أولية.

جدول (84a) Table

الطلب الكلي *

Total Demand *

ملعون دينار
JD Million

الطلب الكلي Total Demand	الصادرات من السنة والخدمات Exports of Goods and Services	التغير في المخزون Change in Stocks	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي Gross Fixed Capital Formation	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي Gross Capital Formation	الخاص Private	العام Public	الاستهلاك الكلي Total Consumption	الفترة Period
29,726.1	9,013.0	728.8	5,067.9	5,796.7	11,961.9	2,954.6	14,916.4	2008
29,107.9	7,853.0	314.2	5,354.7	5,668.9	11,940.9	3,645.1	15,586.0	2009
32,216.0	9,054.0	805.8	5,944.5	6,750.2	12,703.6	3,708.1	16,411.8	2010
36,086.1	9,758.0	692.5	5,962.8	6,655.3	15,466.8	4,206.0	19,672.8	2011
38,773.5	10,158.0	1,506.8	5,462.6	6,969.4	17,353.4	4,292.7	21,646.1	2012
41,624.7	10,102.0	1,038.7	5,468.4	6,507.1	20,547.1	4,468.5	25,015.5	2013
43,900.8	11,023.0	936.2	5,816.0	6,752.1	21,358.7	4,767.0	26,125.7	2014
43,509.8	10,012.0	822.9	5,981.1	6,803.9	21,810.9	4,883.0	26,693.9	2015
43,710.4	9,742.3	953.3	5,676.3	6,629.5	22,452.2	4,886.4	27,338.6	2016
45,897.4	10,253.2	1,350.4	5,951.8	7,302.2	23,335.6	5,006.4	28,342.0	2017
47,063.5	10,816.7	1,222.7	6,278.8	7,501.4	23,589.5	5,155.9	28,745.4	2018
47,127.5	11,586.7	961.8	5,804.5	6,766.3	23,601.0	5,173.4	28,774.5	2019
44,073.8	7,516.5	797.1	5,861.4	6,658.4	24,763.6	5,135.3	29,898.8	2020
49,365.0	9,962.2	990.6	7,284.6	8,275.3	25,920.4	5,207.1	31,127.5	2021
55,734.0	14,857.8	1,024.0	7,702.6	8,726.6	26,670.7	5,478.9	32,149.6	2022
56,542.9	15,888.3	720.8	7,684.0	8,404.8	26,714.7	5,535.1	32,249.8	2023**

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : Calculated Items , Based on Data Issued by The Department of Statistics According to the New Methodology .

** : Preliminary .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : احتسبت استنادا الى البيانات الصادرة عن دائرة الإحصاءات العامة وفقا للمنهجية الجديدة .

** : أولية.

National accounts statistics

جدول (84b) Table

العرض الكلي *
Total Supply *مليون دينار
JD Million

العرض الكلي	ناقصا التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي	الادخار المحلي	فجوة الموارد	ناقصا المستوردات من السلع والخدمات	الصادرات من السلع والخدمات	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي باسعار السوق	المستوردات من السلع والخدمات	
Total Supply	Minus Gross Capital Formation	Domestic Savings	Resources Gap	Minus Imports of Goods and Services	Exports of Goods and Services	GDP at Market Prices	Imports of Goods and Services	
								الفترة Period
29,726.1	5,796.7	1,163.7	-4,633.0	13,646.0	9,013.0	16,080.1	13,646.0	2008
29,107.9	5,668.9	1,835.9	-3,833.0	11,686.0	7,853.0	17,421.9	11,686.0	2009
32,216.0	6,750.2	2,853.2	-3,897.0	12,951.0	9,054.0	19,265.0	12,951.0	2010
36,086.1	6,655.3	1,289.3	-5,366.0	15,124.0	9,758.0	20,962.1	15,124.0	2011
38,773.5	6,969.4	814.4	-6,155.0	16,313.0	10,158.0	22,460.5	16,313.0	2012
41,624.7	6,507.1	-552.9	-7,060.0	17,162.0	10,102.0	24,462.7	17,162.0	2013
43,900.8	6,752.1	36.1	-6,716.0	17,739.0	11,023.0	26,161.8	17,739.0	2014
43,509.8	6,803.9	702.9	-6,101.0	16,113.0	10,012.0	27,396.8	16,113.0	2015
43,710.4	6,629.5	985.1	-5,644.4	15,386.7	9,742.3	28,323.7	15,386.7	2016
45,897.4	7,302.2	1,200.0	-6,102.2	16,355.4	10,253.2	29,542.0	16,355.4	2017
47,063.5	7,501.4	2,047.9	-5,453.5	16,270.2	10,816.7	30,793.3	16,270.2	2018
47,127.5	6,766.3	2,822.7	-3,943.6	15,530.4	11,586.7	31,597.1	15,530.4	2019
44,073.8	6,658.4	1,128.4	-5,530.0	13,046.5	7,516.5	31,027.3	13,046.5	2020
49,365.0	8,275.3	1,742.7	-6,532.5	16,494.7	9,962.2	32,870.2	16,494.7	2021
55,734.0	8,726.6	2,473.5	-6,253.1	21,110.9	14,857.8	34,623.1	21,110.9	2022
56,542.9	8,404.8	4,023.0	-4,381.8	20,270.1	15,888.3	36,272.8	20,270.1	2023**

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : Calculated Items , Based on Data Issued by The Department of Statistics According to the New Methodology .

** : Preliminary .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : احتسبت استنادا الى البيانات الصادرة عن دائرة الإحصاءات العامة وفقا للمنهجية الجديدة .

** : أولية.

جدول (85) Table

الدخل القومي المتاح وتخصيصاته بالاسعار الجارية **

National Disposable Income and its Appropriation at Current Prices **

مليون دينار
JD Million

نصيب الفرد من الدخل القومي المتاح بالاسعار الجارية (بالدينار الاردني)	الادخار المتاح الصافي	الاستهلاك الخاص	الاستهلاك العام	الدخل القومي المتاح	صافي التحويلات الجارية الاخرى من العالم الخارجي	ناقص : الإعانات	الضرائب على الانتاج والمستوردات	صافي دخل الملكية وعائد التنظيم من العالم الخارجي	فائض التشغيل	صافي تعويضات العاملين من العالم الخارجي	تعويضات العاملين	
Per Capita National Disposable Income at Current Prices (JD)	Net Disposable Savings	Private Consumption	Public Consumption	National Disposable Income	Other Current Transfers From Abroad, Net	Less: Subsidies	Taxes on Production and Imports	Property and Entrepreneurial Income From Abroad, Net	Operating Surplus	Compensation of Employees From Abroad , Net	Compensation of Employees	
												الفترة Period
3,059.9	4,339.8	11,961.9	2,954.6	19,256.2	2,884.0	419.0	2,511.2	82.5	8,055.3	209.6	5,932.7	2008
3,138.9	4,785.2	11,940.9	3,645.1	20,371.2	2,682.7	186.0	2,514.6	62.5	8,309.2	204.1	6,784.1	2009
3,258.6	5,414.5	12,703.6	3,708.1	21,826.3	2,713.7	193.0	3,049.1	-360.7	9,300.2	208.3	7,108.6	2010
3,464.8	4,556.2	15,466.8	4,206.0	24,229.0	3,454.7	797.0	3,945.3	-390.2	9,947.2	202.4	7,866.6	2011
3,402.4	3,623.8	17,353.4	4,292.7	25,269.9	3,084.9	889.0	4,236.1	-484.8	10,599.0	209.3	8,514.5	2012
3,578.5	4,020.0	20,547.1	4,468.5	29,035.6	4,813.3	260.0	3,786.2	-460.7	11,755.3	220.3	9,181.2	2013
3,524.2	4,901.1	21,358.7	4,767.0	31,026.8	5,160.9	218.0	3,996.8	-519.5	12,666.1	223.6	9,716.9	2014
3,260.5	4,385.1	21,810.9	4,883.0	31,078.9	3,989.3	195.0	4,042.6	-536.1	13,204.1	229.0	10,345.0	2015
3,212.6	4,138.1	22,452.2	4,886.4	31,476.7	3,369.6	132.9	4,079.3	-439.3	13,521.3	222.7	10,856.0	2016
3,245.4	4,283.5	23,335.6	5,006.4	32,625.5	3,230.0	119.2	4,429.0	-362.9	13,667.3	216.5	11,564.9	2017
3,321.8	5,498.9	23,589.5	5,155.9	34,244.3	3,592.6	55.7	4,653.5	-351.6	14,047.9	210.0	12,147.7	2018
3,331.6	6,387.3	23,601.0	5,173.4	35,161.7	3,558.9	160.0	4,554.8	-211.8	14,590.2	217.5	12,612.2	2019
3,231.0	5,015.5	24,763.6	5,135.3	34,914.4	3,975.0	113.1	4,289.2	-294.0	14,050.3	206.1	12,800.9	2020 ^(*)
3,341.0	5,814.0	25,920.4	5,207.1	36,941.5	4,235.8	55.0	4,949.9	-361.2	14,693.0	196.7	13,282.3	2021 ^(*)

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : Preliminary .

** : Calculated Items , Based on Data Issued by The Department of Statistics According to the New Methodology .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : أولية.

** : احتسبت استنادا الى البيانات الصادرة عن دائرة الإحصاءات العامة وفقا للمنهجية الجديدة .

Public Finance, Domestic and External Public Debt Statistics	رقم الجدول Table No.	إحصاءات المالية العامة والدين العام الداخلي والخارجي
Summary of General Government.....	86	 خلاصة الحكومة العامة
Summary of Central Government Budget / General Budget.....	87	 خلاصة الموازنة العامة للحكومة المركزية / موازنة
Central Government Domestic Revenues / General Budget.....	88	 الإيرادات المحلية للحكومة المركزية / موازنة
Economic Classification of Central Government Expenditures / General Budget.....	89	 التصنيف الاقتصادي لنفقات الحكومة المركزية / موازنة
Government Domestic Debt (Budgetary and Guaranteed).....	90	 الدين الداخلي للحكومة المركزية (موازنة ومكفول)
Domestic Debt Movement	91	 حركة اوراق الدين العام الداخلي
External Public Debt (Budget and Guaranteed).....	92	 الدين العام الخارجي (موازنة ومكفول)

جدول (86) Table
ملخص الميزانية العامة
Summary of General Government

مليون دينار
JD Million

دين يحمله صندوق استثمار اموال الضمان الاجتماعي Debt Holding By SSIF	اجمالي دين الحكومة العامة General Governmnet Debt	العجز/ الوفرة قبل المنح Deficit/Surplus Excluding Grants	العجز/ الوفرة بعد المنح Deficit/Surplus Including Grants	اجمالي الانفاق Total Expenditures			اجمالي الإيرادات والمنح الخارجية Total Revenues and grants						
				النفقات الرأسمالية Capital Expenditures	النفقات الجارية Current Expenditures		المنح الخارجية Foreign grants	الإيرادات المحلية Domestic Revenues					
								الإيرادات الأخرى Other Revenues	التطاعات تقاعدية Pension Contribution	الضرائب Tax			
													الفترة Period
6,442.2	22,648.2	-2,214.5	-1,407.0	981.4	10,035.1	11,016.5	807.5	1,887.9	1,786.3	5,127.9	8,802.0	9,609.5	2020
6,920.5	24,817.9	-1,920.5	-1,095.9	1,261.5	10,588.5	11,850.0	824.6	2,308.2	1,902.5	5,718.8	9,929.5	10,754.1	2021
7,764.4	26,544.8	-1,466.8	-655.3	1,638.8	10,928.5	12,567.3	811.5	2,819.0	2,101.4	6,180.1	11,100.5	11,912.0	2022
8,669.0	27,988.6	-1,428.0	-694.5	1,422.7	11,683.7	13,106.3	733.5	3,190.0	2,160.8	6,415.5	11,766.3	12,499.8	2023
9,690.1	29,612.1	-1,792.5	-1,075.1	1,217.7	12,589.5	13,807.3	717.3	3,228.4	2,254.7	6,567.6	12,050.8	12,768.1	2024
													2024
9,258.4	28,986.9	-196.4	-195.8	112.4	1,141.1	1,253.5	0.6	238.9	188.3	630.0	1,057.2	1,057.8	Jul-24
9,249.4	29,363.0	-186.0	-184.0	90.9	986.6	1,077.5	2.0	222.6	186.9	482.1	891.6	893.5	Aug-24
9,429.3	29,595.2	-73.0	-69.5	84.5	941.2	1,025.6	3.4	254.8	187.0	510.8	952.6	956.1	Sep-24
9,910.1	29,446.2	-369.4	-368.0	150.2	1,064.8	1,215.0	1.4	223.1	190.3	432.2	845.6	847.0	Oct-24
10,040.1	29,675.6	-244.0	-236.8	86.9	1,033.9	1,120.8	7.2	212.8	187.8	476.2	876.8	884.0	Nov-24
9,690.1	29,612.1	-479.6	139.9	234.8	1,436.9	1,671.8	619.4	401.2	188.7	602.3	1,192.2	1,811.6	Dec-24
													2025
9,804.1	29,858.4	74.8	77.4	27.6	1,001.1	1,028.8	2.6	286.8	188.1	628.6	1,103.5	1,106.2	Jan-25
9,914.1	30,194.5	-274.8	-272.4	86.1	1,077.7	1,163.8	2.4	190.2	200.3	498.5	889.0	891.4	Feb-25
10,019.1	30,681.8	-65.7	-65.1	75.0	1,007.4	1,082.4	0.6	319.0	202.7	495.0	1,016.7	1,017.3	Mar-25
10,168.2	31,300.4	315.6	334.6	159.6	1,129.0	1,288.6	19.0	480.7	233.8	889.7	1,604.2	1,623.2	Apr-25
10,200.1	31,314.3	-247.8	-247.0	93.2	1,174.6	1,267.8	0.8	317.5	196.9	505.7	1,020.0	1,020.8	May-25
10,260.7	30,843.9	-231.0	-230.5	96.4	1,010.0	1,106.4	0.5	232.3	197.7	445.3	875.3	875.9	Jun-25
10,349.9	30,885.0	-142.6	-134.5	124.8	1,143.4	1,268.2	8.1	231.4	198.7	695.5	1,125.7	1,133.8	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية
المالية العامة

جدول (87) Table
خلاصة الموازنة العامة للحكومة المركزية / موازنة

Summary of Central Government Budget / General Budget

مليون دينار
JD Million

العجز/ الوفرة الكلي قبل المنح Deficit/Surplus Excluding Grants	العجز/ الوفرة الكلي بعد المنح Deficit/Surplus Including Grants	اجمالي الاتفاق Total Expenditures			اجمالي الإيرادات والمنح الخارجية Total Revenues and grants						
		التنقات الرأسمالية Capital Expenditures	التنقات الجارية Current Expenditures		المنح الخارجية Foreign grants	الإيرادات المحلية Domestic Revenues					
						الإيرادات الأخرى Other Revenues	اقتطاعات تقاعدية Pension Contribution	الإيرادات الضريبية Tax Revenues			
											الفترة Period
-2,973.2	-2,182.5	822.8	8,388.5	9,211.3	790.8	1,272.1	7.3	4,958.6	6,238.1	7,028.8	2020
-2,533.9	-1,730.6	1,138.2	8,720.6	9,858.8	803.3	1,690.4	7.5	5,626.9	7,324.9	8,128.2	2021
-2,344.7	-1,552.5	1,512.3	8,954.3	10,466.6	792.2	2,069.1	4.9	6,047.9	8,121.9	8,914.1	2022
-2,572.1	-1,860.3	1,377.2	9,626.8	11,004.0	711.7	2,242.4	5.3	6,184.2	8,431.9	9,143.7	2023
-2,802.9	-2,098.4	1,169.6	10,367.9	11,537.5	704.6	2,325.1	4.5	6,405.0	8,734.6	9,439.1	2024
											2024
-252.9	-252.8	110.0	930.3	1,040.3	0.1	159.8	0.4	627.3	787.5	787.6	Jul-24
-252.2	-250.9	94.1	803.1	897.2	1.3	170.0	0.4	474.6	645.0	646.3	Aug-24
-146.5	-144.0	82.4	780.7	863.1	2.5	210.9	0.4	505.4	716.7	719.2	Sep-24
-422.6	-422.1	147.5	868.9	1,016.4	0.5	162.8	0.4	430.6	593.9	594.4	Oct-24
-325.3	-318.7	91.6	859.0	950.6	6.6	150.9	0.3	474.1	625.3	631.9	Nov-24
-554.1	61.5	208.6	1,207.8	1,416.5	615.6	296.6	0.7	565.1	862.3	1,477.9	Dec-24
											2025
-23.3	-21.6	20.4	824.3	844.7	1.7	218.5	0.1	602.8	821.4	823.1	Jan-25
-345.6	-343.9	68.7	899.6	968.3	1.7	135.7	0.3	486.7	622.7	624.4	Feb-25
-171.6	-171.6	75.3	812.2	887.5	0.0	223.4	0.3	492.2	715.9	715.9	Mar-25
49.6	67.8	165.1	932.7	1,097.8	18.2	277.4	0.3	869.7	1,147.4	1,165.6	Apr-25
-311.0	-310.9	94.0	976.6	1,070.6	0.1	255.5	0.3	503.7	759.6	759.7	May-25
-298.6	-298.2	92.9	807.4	900.3	0.4	154.3	0.3	447.1	601.7	602.1	Jun-25
-189.8	-182.8	115.4	923.7	1,039.1	6.9	156.3	0.3	692.7	849.3	856.2	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance.

Note: The monthly data have been adjusted by the Ministry of Finance to align with the annual aggregates.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

ملاحظة : تم تعديل البيانات الشهرية من قبل وزارة المالية لتتوافق مع مجموعها السنوي.

جدول (88a) Table

الإيرادات المحلية للحكومة المركزية / موازنة

Central Government Domestic Revenues / General Budget

ملون دينار
JD Million

الإيرادات المحلية											
Domestic Revenues											
أ - الإيرادات الضريبية											
A- Tax Revenues											
3- الضرائب على السلع والخدمات	2- الضرائب على المعاملات المالية (ضريبة بيع العقار)	1- الضرائب على الدخل والإرباح									
		حساب المساهمة الوطنية * National Contribution * Account	ضرائب الدخل من الشركات ومشروعات أخرى Income Tax from Companies and Projects	ضرائب الدخل من الأفراد، منها: Income Tax from Individuals, of which							
				ضريبة الخدمات الاجتماعية Social Service Tax	الموظفون والمستخدمون Salaried Employees	الأفراد Individuals					
											الفترة Period
3,533.9	46.8	65.8	773.8	0.0	211.4	52.6	263.9	1,103.6	4,958.6	6,238.1	2020
4,038.7	70.6	100.0	802.8	0.0	228.3	48.5	276.8	1,179.6	5,626.9	7,324.9	2021
4,167.5	99.5	125.3	1,094.6	0.0	266.2	62.0	328.2	1,548.2	6,047.9	8,121.9	2022
4,077.9	103.0	125.0	1,276.5	0.0	297.9	63.7	361.6	1,763.1	6,184.2	8,431.9	2023
4,238.2	109.2	173.9	1,229.7	0.0	331.4	64.8	396.2	1,799.8	6,405.0	8,734.6	2024
											2024
375.3	10.8	23.0	164.4	0.0	24.4	2.7	27.1	214.5	627.3	787.5	Jul-24
380.9	10.9	2.0	28.4	0.0	25.3	4.3	29.6	60.0	474.6	645.0	Aug-24
388.1	10.9	2.0	48.3	0.0	26.1	5.6	31.7	82.0	505.4	716.7	Sep-24
340.3	10.0	0.0	28.1	0.0	26.0	5.1	31.1	59.2	430.6	593.9	Oct-24
378.2	9.2	3.0	29.8	0.0	29.6	2.7	32.3	65.1	474.1	625.3	Nov-24
388.6	9.6	24.9	89.5	0.0	28.1	2.5	30.6	145.0	565.1	862.3	Dec-24
											2025
348.8	6.4	17.0	175.8	0.0	31.4	3.0	34.4	227.2	602.8	821.4	Jan-25
383.0	10.8	4.0	37.3	0.0	27.3	2.3	29.7	71.0	486.7	622.7	Feb-25
344.3	6.8	2.5	83.0	0.0	31.5	3.6	35.1	120.6	492.2	715.9	Mar-25
324.6	9.2	47.5	415.5	0.0	37.7	17.9	55.6	518.6	869.7	1,147.4	Apr-25
373.5	10.1	5.0	59.1	0.0	28.9	3.0	31.9	96.0	503.7	759.6	May-25
338.4	5.9	5.0	51.5	0.0	25.0	2.2	27.2	83.7	447.1	601.7	Jun-25
441.6	10.8	23.0	162.7	0.0	29.5	3.5	33.0	218.7	692.6	849.3	Jul-25

Source: Ministry of Finance.

* : National Contribution account will be established according to enact tax law. The collection starts from 2020.

Note: The monthly data have been adjusted by the Ministry of Finance to align with the annual aggregates.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

* : تم إنشاء هذا الحساب وفقاً لتعديلات قانون ضريبة الدخل، وتم التحصيل بدءاً من عام 2020.

ملاحظة : تم تعديل البيانات الشهرية من قبل وزارة المالية لتتوافق مع مجموعها السنوي.

المالية العامة

جدول (88b) Table
الايرادات المحلية للحكومة المركزية / موازنة

Central Government Domestic Revenues / General Budget

مليون دينار
JD Million

الإيرادات المحلية										
Domestic Revenues										
ج- الإيرادات الأخرى							ب- الإقتطاعات التقاعدية	أ - الإيرادات الضريبية		
C- Other Revenues								A- Tax Revenues		
3-إيرادات مختلفة منها:			2- إيرادات دخل الملكية، منها:		1- إيرادات بيع السلع والخدمات	4- الضرائب على التجارة والمعاملات الدولية، منها:				
3-Miscellaneous Revenues, of which:			2- Property Income, of which:			4- Taxes on International Trade and Transactions, of which:				
أقساط القروض المستردة	عائدات التعدين		الفوائض المالية				الرسوم الجمركية			
Repayments	Mining Revenues		Financial Surplus				Customs Duties and Fees			
										الفترة
										Period
17.1	26.8	402.8	206.7	235.2	634.1	1,272.1	7.3	256.8	274.4	2020
26.7	45.1	494.1	335.2	357.9	838.4	1,690.4	7.5	315.1	338.0	2021
17.0	183.9	724.3	423.7	458.6	886.3	2,069.1	4.9	210.4	232.7	2022
27.5	125.0	737.0	559.5	607.1	898.3	2,242.4	5.3	215.3	240.1	2023
21.5	94.3	660.2	704.6	749.8	915.2	2,325.1	4.5	226.7	257.7	2024
										2024
2.4	0.3	53.9	14.3	23.7	82.2	159.8	0.4	23.2	26.6	Jul-24
1.3	0.0	42.4	45.0	47.9	79.7	170.0	0.4	20.9	22.8	Aug-24
1.7	0.0	75.6	51.9	56.8	78.5	210.9	0.4	22.1	24.4	Sep-24
2.5	0.3	56.4	18.9	22.9	83.5	162.8	0.4	19.1	21.2	Oct-24
2.7	0.0	57.8	19.7	21.3	71.8	150.9	0.3	19.8	21.6	Nov-24
2.9	64.4	78.9	123.6	126.3	91.4	296.6	0.7	19.5	21.9	Dec-24
										2025
0.2	0.3	94.5	40.1	47.0	77.0	218.5	0.1	18.7	20.4	Jan-25
0.0	0.0	46.2	12.3	15.3	74.3	135.7	0.3	16.8	21.9	Feb-25
11.0	4.3	67.9	84.8	90.2	65.4	223.4	0.3	18.5	20.5	Mar-25
2.4	0.3	80.3	111.7	115.9	81.1	277.4	0.3	15.3	17.4	Apr-25
3.3	0.0	101.6	66.7	70.1	83.8	255.5	0.3	20.4	24.1	May-25
2.1	0.0	38.5	37.3	43.5	72.3	154.3	0.3	17.2	19.0	Jun-25
1.1	0.4	47.9	43.3	15.2	93.2	156.3	0.3	20.4	21.6	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance.

Note: The monthly data have been adjusted by the Ministry of Finance to align with the annual aggregates.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

ملاحظة: تم تعديل البيانات الشهرية من قبل وزارة المالية لتتوافق مع مجموعها السنوي.

جدول (89a) Table
التصنيف الاقتصادي لنفقات الحكومة المركزية / موازنة
Economic Classification of Central Government Expenditures / General Budget

مليون دينار
 JD Million

إجمالي الإنفاق Total Expenditures									
أ - النفقات الجارية									
A- Current Expenditures									
3- فوائد القروض (على أسس الاستحقاق)			2- استخدام السلع والخدمات	1- تعويضات العاملين					
الخارجية	الداخلية			مساهمات الضمان الاجتماعي	الرواتب والأجور والعلاوات				
External	Internal		2- Purchases of Goods & Services	Social Security	Wages, Salaries and Allowances				
									الفترة Period
396.2	847.2	1,243.4	415.2	181.5	1,495.3	1,676.8	8,388.5	9,211.3	2020
426.3	977.1	1,403.4	441.7	176.3	1,595.0	1,771.3	8,720.6	9,858.8	2021
468.1	959.5	1,427.6	417.3	179.1	1,669.7	1,848.7	8,954.3	10,466.6	2022
672.1	1,030.7	1,702.8	427.8	210.0	1,743.9	1,953.9	9,626.8	11,004.0	2023
838.3	1,239.9	2,078.2	461.4	215.9	1,778.5	1,994.4	10,367.9	11,537.6	2024
									2024
164.9	75.0	239.8	51.7	27.0	147.7	174.7	930.3	1,040.3	Jul-24
41.3	136.1	177.4	26.0	18.0	143.3	161.3	803.1	897.2	Aug-24
7.4	134.9	142.3	40.1	16.9	143.0	159.8	780.7	863.1	Sep-24
56.7	107.2	164.0	45.0	18.4	153.1	171.5	868.9	1,016.4	Oct-24
64.2	99.3	163.5	46.3	17.8	143.9	161.6	859.0	950.6	Nov-24
37.1	78.5	115.6	76.0	23.3	161.1	184.4	1,207.8	1,416.5	Dec-24
									2025
137.4	82.8	220.3	9.0	14.1	147.8	162.0	824.3	844.7	Jan-25
49.8	135.8	185.6	39.9	16.9	149.6	166.5	899.6	968.3	Feb-25
22.0	137.0	159.0	32.6	14.4	153.8	168.2	812.2	887.5	Mar-25
114.0	130.1	244.1	33.1	22.7	148.9	171.7	932.7	1,097.8	Apr-25
108.3	105.3	213.6	39.0	17.6	152.7	170.4	976.6	1,070.6	May-25
29.9	98.3	128.2	47.1	18.4	148.9	167.3	807.4	900.3	Jun-25
127.5	91.7	219.2	33.2	19.1	150.6	169.7	923.7	1,039.1	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance.

Note: The monthly data have been adjusted by the Ministry of Finance to align with the annual aggregates.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

ملاحظة : تم تعديل البيانات الشهرية من قبل وزارة المالية لتتوافق مع مجموعها السنوي.

المالية العامة

جدول (89b) Table
التصنيف الاقتصادي لنفقات الحكومة المركزية / موازنة

Economic Classification of Central Government Expenditures / General Budget

مليون دينار
JD Million

إجمالي الإنفاق Total Expenditures													
ب- النفقات الرأسمالية B- Capital Expenditures	أ - النفقات الجارية												
	A- Current Expenditures												
	8- مخصصات الجهاز العسكري 8 - Military Expenditures	7- نفقات اخرى متنوعة 7-Miscellaneous Expenditures	6- المنافع الاجتماعية		5- الدعم لوحداث حكومية عامة 5 - Grants	4- الاعثات							
6 - Social Benefits			4- Subsidies										
			مساعدات اجتماعية	التقاعد والتعويضات		شبكة الأمان الاجتماعي/ الدعم النقدي	ادامة عمل مجالس المحافظات	اعثات دعم السلع +	الاعثات لمؤسسات خاصة غير مالية	الاعثات لمؤسسات عامة غير مالية			
			Social Assistances	Pensions and Compensation		Social Safety Net / Cash Support	Provincial Councils Maintenance	Goods Subsidies +	Subsidies for Non Financial Private Institutions	Subsidies for Non Financial Public Institutions			
												الفترة Period	
822.8	2,635.7	247.6	269.7	1,570.5	1,840.2	18.9	113.1	2.6	0.0	1.4	193.7	310.8	2020
1,138.2	2,749.6	203.4	287.9	1,605.0	1,892.9	20.2	0.0	2.0	55.0	0.8	180.4	238.1	2021
1,512.3	2,845.9	168.3	347.7	1,638.4	1,986.0	20.1	0.0	2.3	60.0	1.6	176.5	240.4	2022
1,377.2	2,998.7	150.1	353.1	1,660.0	2,013.1	25.9	0.0	3.1	157.0	0.0	194.5	354.6	2023
1,169.6	3,111.0	185.9	383.7	1,693.3	2,077.0	28.0	0.0	3.1	217.6	0.0	211.4	432.0	2024
													2024
110.0	247.7	17.2	28.6	140.9	169.5	2.5	0.0	0.3	5.0	0.0	22.0	27.3	Jul-24
94.1	232.0	18.8	26.7	141.0	167.7	2.4	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	17.4	17.6	Aug-24
82.4	237.6	7.2	35.7	141.3	177.0	1.8	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	14.7	15.0	Sep-24
147.5	275.8	14.7	32.0	142.1	174.1	2.4	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	21.2	21.4	Oct-24
91.6	274.7	12.6	38.7	141.0	179.7	2.4	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	18.0	18.2	Nov-24
208.6	398.5	30.7	49.1	141.1	190.2	1.8	0.0	0.3	190.0	0.0	20.3	210.6	Dec-24
													2025
20.4	243.8	4.0	23.5	142.8	166.3	2.2	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	16.6	16.8	Jan-25
68.7	264.8	40.1	28.0	149.0	177.0	3.1	0.0	0.3	5.0	0.0	17.3	22.6	Feb-25
75.3	239.7	17.4	25.4	148.2	173.6	2.7	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0	18.7	19.0	Mar-25
165.1	253.8	13.0	33.0	155.2	188.2	2.7	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	25.9	26.1	Apr-25
94.0	263.7	14.7	55.4	148.5	203.9	2.7	0.0	0.3	44.0	0.0	24.3	68.6	May-25
92.9	253.0	16.2	25.0	148.8	173.8	2.3	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	19.3	19.5	Jun-25
115.4	271.3	20.0	32.0	149.2	181.2	3.1	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0	26.0	26.0	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance.

*: Includes strategic food commodities item since 2023.

Note: The monthly data have been adjusted by the Ministry of Finance to align with the annual aggregates.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

*: يتضمن بند السلع الغذائية الاستراتيجية منذ عام 2023.

ملاحظة : تم تعديل البيانات الشهرية من قبل وزارة المالية لتتوافق مع مجموعها السنوي.

Domestic public debt

جدول (90a) Table
الدين الداخلي للحكومة (موازنة ومكفول)

Government Domestic Debt (Budgetary and Guaranteed)

مليون دينار
JD Million

الدين الداخلي (مكفول) ⁽³⁾ Domestic Debt (Guaranteed) ⁽³⁾						الدين الداخلي (ضمن الموازنة العامة) ⁽¹⁾ Domestic Debt (Budgetary) ⁽¹⁾							
ب - قروض وسلف ⁽⁵⁾ ، منها: B) Loans and advances ⁽⁵⁾ , of which:		أ - سندات وإسناد قرض A) Corporate Bonds		ب - قروض وسلف وتسهيلات B) Loans & Advances			أ - سندات وأذونات خزينة A) Treasury Bills and Bonds						
مصادر بنكية		مصادر غير بنكية ⁽⁴⁾	مصادر بنكية			من بنوك تجارية	من البنك المركزي		مصادر غير بنكية ⁽²⁾	مصادر بنكية			
Held by the banking system		Held by Non - Banks ⁽⁴⁾	Held by the banking system			From commercial banks	From Central Bank		Held by Non - Banks ⁽²⁾	Held by the banking system			
													الفترة Period
1,856	1,901	244	294	538	2,439	3	272	275	7,711	8,509	16,220	16,495	2020
1,816	1,858	238	280	518	2,376	3	272	275	8,280	9,329	17,609	17,883	2021
2,257	2,314	139	179	318	2,632	2	272	274	9,183	9,491	18,674	18,948	2022
2,383	2,547	257	212	468	3,015	2	272	274	10,041	9,160	19,201	19,475	2023
2,831	2,993	295	198	493	3,486	5	270	274	11,159	9,421	20,580	20,854	2024
													2024
2,700	2,860	355	213	568	3,428	5	272	277	10,713	9,514	20,227	20,503	Jul-24
2,658	2,813	301	192	493	3,306	5	272	276	10,692	9,537	20,228	20,505	Aug-24
2,619	2,774	302	192	493	3,268	5	272	276	10,945	9,584	20,529	20,806	Sep-24
2,719	2,877	290	200	490	3,367	5	272	277	11,413	9,566	20,979	21,256	Oct-24
2,814	2,966	293	200	493	3,459	5	272	276	11,568	9,561	21,129	21,406	Nov-24
2,831	2,992	295	198	493	3,485	5	270	274	11,159	9,421	20,580	20,854	Dec-24
													2025
2,812	2,974	293	200	493	3,467	5	270	274	11,315	9,565	20,880	21,154	Jan-25
2,898	3,060	293	200	493	3,553	4	270	274	11,503	9,602	21,105	21,379	Feb-25
2,888	3,049	303	190	493	3,542	4	270	273	11,612	9,843	21,455	21,728	Mar-25
2,943	3,172	276	217	493	3,665	4	270	273	11,785	10,020	21,805	22,078	Apr-25
2,964	3,192	276	217	493	3,685	4	270	273	11,785	9,920	21,705	21,978	May-25
2,980	3,198	326	168	493	3,691	3	270	273	11,863	9,842	21,705	21,978	Jun-25
3,033	3,250	376	168	543	3,793	3	270	273	11,950	10,005	21,955	22,228	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance .

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

(1) : Including the debt holding by Social Security Investment Fund (SSIF).

(1) : مضافاً إليه ما يحمله صندوق استثمار اموال الضمان الاجتماعي.

(2) : Represents Held Non- Banks added to it holding by Social Security Investment Fund .

(2) : يتضمن مصادر غير بنكية حسب نشرة مالية الحكومة مضافاً إليه ما يحمله صندوق استثمار اموال الضمان الاجتماعي.

(3) : Including the debt holding by Social Security Investment Fund (SSIF).

(3) : مضافاً إليه ما يحمله صندوق استثمار اموال الضمان الاجتماعي.

(4) : Represents Held Non- Banks according to government finance bulletin added to it holding by Social Security Investment Fund (Guaranteed) minus own-budget loans.

(4) : يتضمن مصادر غير بنكية حسب نشرة مالية الحكومة مضافاً إليه ما يحمله صندوق استثمار اموال الضمان الاجتماعي واستبعاد قروض مؤسسات مستقلة.

(5) : Including the own-budget loans.

(5) : مضافاً إليه قروض مؤسسات مستقلة.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية

الدين العام الداخلي

جدول (90b) Table
الدين الداخلي للحكومة (موازنة ومكفول)
Government Domestic Debt (Budgetary and Guaranteed)

ملون دينار
JD Million

بنود تنكورية Memorandum Item						اجملي ودائع الحكومة المركزية لدى البنوك Government Banks Deposits										
صافي الدين بعد استثناء ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	صافي الدين الداخلي للحكومة (موازنة ومكفول) ⁽⁸⁾	صافي الدين الداخلي للحكومة (ضمن الموازنة) ⁽⁷⁾	الدين الداخلي للحكومة متضمناً ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي ⁽⁶⁾	الدين الداخلي للحكومة بعد استثناء ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	دين يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	(2) ودائع المؤسسات المستقلة 2) Own - Budget Agencies	(1) ضمن الموازنة العامة 1) Budgetary									
Net Debt Excluding the debt holding by SSIF	Net Government Domestic Debt Budgetary and (Guaranteeds)(8)	Net Government Domestic Debt (7) (Budgetary)	Domestic debt including the debt (6)holding by SSIF	Domestic debt excluding the debt holding by SSIF	Debt holding by Social Security Investment Fund (SSIF)		A) Ministry of Finance									
							ب - ودائع الوزارات الأخرى والبنوك الحكومية B) Other Ministries Deposits			أودائع وزارة المالية						
							لدى البنوك التجارية With Commercial Banks	لدى البنك المركزي With The Central Bank		لدى البنوك المرخصة With Commercial Banks	لدى البنك المركزي With The Central Bank					
															الفترة Period	
11,448	17,598	15,362	18,934	12,784	6,150	203	811	1,418	2,229	20	-1,116	-1,096	1,133	1,336	2020	
12,123	18,757	16,534	20,260	13,626	6,634	153	929	1,278	2,207	19	-876	-857	1,350	1,503	2021	
11,952	19,352	16,912	21,579	14,179	7,401	191	1,131	1,640	2,771	11	-746	-735	2,036	2,227	2022	
12,297	20,705	17,900	22,490	14,081	8,409	209	1,172	1,481	2,653	10	-1,088	-1,078	1,575	1,785	2023	
12,937	22,433	19,146	24,340	14,843	9,496	198	1,274	1,470	2,745	5	-1,042	-1,037	1,708	1,906	2024	
															2024	
13,034	22,112	18,890	23,931	14,854	9,077	206	1,187	1,372	2,559	13	-959	-946	1,614	1,819	Jul-24	
13,077	22,126	19,029	23,811	14,762	9,049	209	1,303	1,329	2,632	13	-1,169	-1,156	1,476	1,684	Aug-24	
12,937	22,186	19,129	24,073	14,824	9,249	211	1,300	1,333	2,633	13	-970	-957	1,677	1,888	Sep-24	
13,170	22,880	19,712	24,622	14,913	9,709	199	1,289	1,340	2,629	13	-1,098	-1,085	1,544	1,743	Oct-24	
13,297	23,133	19,871	24,864	15,028	9,836	197	1,284	1,339	2,623	13	-1,102	-1,088	1,534	1,731	Nov-24	
12,937	22,433	19,146	24,340	14,843	9,496	198	1,274	1,470	2,745	5	-1,042	-1,037	1,708	1,906	Dec-24	
															2025	
13,031	22,654	19,372	24,621	14,998	9,623	184	1,316	1,403	2,719	5	-942	-937	1,782	1,967	Jan-25	
13,385	23,118	19,781	24,932	15,199	9,732	216	1,311	1,459	2,770	5	-1,177	-1,172	1,598	1,814	Feb-25	
13,005	22,842	19,534	25,270	15,433	9,837	234	1,419	1,938	3,357	5	-1,167	-1,162	2,194	2,428	Mar-25	
12,503	22,532	19,098	25,743	15,714	10,029	231	1,444	2,296	3,740	5	-766	-760	2,980	3,211	Apr-25	
12,761	22,790	19,331	25,663	15,634	10,029	226	1,467	2,280	3,747	5	-1,104	-1,099	2,647	2,873	May-25	
13,440	23,575	20,104	25,669	15,534	10,135	220	1,475	1,565	3,040	5	-1,171	-1,166	1,874	2,094	Jun-25	
13,542	23,816	20,245	26,021	15,748	10,274	222	1,553	1,580	3,132	5	-1,154	-1,149	1,983	2,205	Jul-25	

Source : Ministry of Finance .

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

(6) : Including the debt holding by Social Security Investment Fund (SSIF).

(6) : مضافاً إليه ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي.

(7) : Represents Domestic Debt (Budgetary) minus it Government Banks Deposits (Budgetary).

(7) : يمثل الدين الداخلي (ضمن الموازنة العامة) مطروحاً منه اجمالي ودائع الحكومة المركزية لدى البنوك (ضمن الموازنة العامة).

(8) : Represents Domestic debt including the debt holding by SSIF minus it Government Banks Deposits.

(8) : يمثل الدين الداخلي للحكومة متضمناً ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي مطروحاً منه اجمالي ودائع الحكومة المركزية لدى البنوك.

جدول (91) Table
حركة اوراق الدين العام الداخلي
Domestic Debt Movement

Domestic public debt

مليون دينار
JD Million

الإجمالي															
Grand Total															
			سندات مؤسسات مستقلة			سندات والوثائق خزينة وسندات حكومية									
						Treasury Bills and Bonds & Government Bonds									
			Own Budget Agencies Bonds			سندات حكومية						سندات والوثائق خزينة			
Government Bonds						Treasury Bills and Bonds									
فوائد	إطفاء	إصدار	فوائد	إطفاء	إصدار	فوائد	إطفاء	إصدار	فوائد	إطفاء	إصدار	فوائد	إطفاء	إصدار	
Interests	Amortization	Issue	Interests	Amortization	Issue	Interests	Amortization	Issue	Interests	Amortization	Issue	Interests	Amortization	Issue	
															الفترة Period
707.6	4,181.7	5,020.0	74.8	488.3	180.0	622.4	3,693.4	4,840.0	0.0	80.0	0.0	622.4	3,613.4	4,840.0	2013
809.7	4,754.7	6,017.5	59.4	342.6	82.5	740.0	4,412.1	5,935.0	0.0	80.0	0.0	740.0	4,332.1	5,935.0	2014
752.9	3,833.1	3,620.0	42.8	66.0	20.0	698.1	3,767.1	3,600.0	0.0	80.0	0.0	698.1	3,687.1	3,600.0	2015
658.1	5,317.0	5,546.0	36.0	113.0	83.0	610.5	5,204.0	5,463.0	0.0	80.0	0.0	610.5	5,124.0	5,463.0	2016
625.0	4,415.0	3,931.0	37.7	350.0	475.0	573.2	4,065.0	3,456.0	0.0	80.0	0.0	573.2	3,985.0	3,456.0	2017
684.9	3,411.9	4,166.4	37.3	47.0	0.0	630.2	3,364.9	4,166.4	0.0	80.0	0.0	630.2	3,284.9	4,166.4	2018
744.0	4,007.5	5,800.0	34.9	72.5	0.0	686.8	3,935.0	5,800.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	686.8	3,935.0	5,800.0	2019
879.0	2,585.0	3,864.3	31.8	0.0	0.0	829.8	2,585.0	3,864.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	829.8	2,585.0	3,864.3	2020
1,008.5	2,908.0	4,277.1	31.4	20.0	0.0	903.3	2,888.0	4,277.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	903.3	2,888.0	4,277.1	2021
984.3	4,086.0	4,951.4	24.8	400.0	200.0	913.8	3,686.0	4,751.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	913.8	3,686.0	4,751.4	2022
1,048.0	3,847.5	4,649.6	17.2	0.0	275.0	971.3	3,847.5	4,374.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	971.3	3,847.5	4,374.6	2023
1,271.7	3,700.0	5,003.5	31.8	75.0	0.0	1,182.2	3,625.0	5,003.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	1,182.2	3,625.0	5,003.5	2024

Source : Ministry of Finance.

المصدر : وزارة المالية.

النشرة الإحصائية الشهرية
الدين العام الخارجي

جدول (92a) Table
الدين العام الخارجي (موازنة ومكفول)
External Public Debt (Budget and Guaranteed)

مليون دينار
JD Million

(1) قروض طويلة الاجل ⁽¹⁾											
1) Long-Term Loans ⁽¹⁾											
د (مصارف وشركات اجنبية D) Foreign Banks & Companies	ج (دول اخرى C) Other Countries	ب (الدول الصناعية B) Industrial Countries							أ (دول عربية A) Arab Countries		
		2- القروض التصديرية 2. Export Credit Guarantees	1- القروض الثنائية منها : 1. Bilateral Loans, of Which:								
			الولايات المتحدة United States	اليابان Japan	فرنسا France	الماتيا Germany					
											الفترة Period
106.5	193.2	17.7	28.4	852.9	707.5	548.9	2,221.7	2,239.4	392.3	7,566.3	2020
304.7	185.4	6.4	25.3	822.4	705.9	614.4	2,272.8	2,279.3	422.0	8,875.7	2021
671.9	169.0	5.0	22.2	780.8	764.3	553.1	2,216.3	2,221.4	623.4	10,009.9	2022
417.3	159.5	3.5	19.7	786.9	771.5	676.5	2,430.7	2,434.2	641.2	10,608.4	2023
316.3	144.9	2.0	17.2	777.6	757.3	653.9	2,362.5	2,364.4	822.3	11,533.8	2024
											2024
378.7	150.2	2.5	19.1	735.4	728.5	643.8	2,290.4	2,292.8	862.3	11,059.3	Jul-24
370.8	152.8	2.6	18.7	759.3	750.0	662.5	2,357.8	2,360.4	860.4	11,390.1	Aug-24
366.9	152.5	2.6	18.3	764.7	749.8	670.0	2,370.8	2,373.4	867.5	11,515.0	Sep-24
366.9	149.8	2.5	18.3	724.5	726.2	654.3	2,286.5	2,289.0	825.5	11,380.9	Oct-24
339.0	148.3	2.5	17.7	723.7	719.0	677.9	2,297.6	2,300.0	824.4	11,397.4	Nov-24
316.3	144.9	2.0	17.2	777.6	757.3	653.9	2,362.5	2,364.4	822.3	11,533.8	Dec-24
											2025
316.8	144.2	1.9	17.2	789.9	754.7	657.9	2,375.2	2,377.1	842.6	11,588.4	Jan-25
335.1	143.9	1.9	17.2	806.1	755.7	662.2	2,397.1	2,399.0	839.9	11,573.9	Feb-25
331.7	142.4	2.0	17.2	805.2	768.9	684.4	2,428.6	2,430.6	1,057.1	11,834.4	Mar-25
350.8	143.4	2.1	17.2	832.8	820.0	727.8	2,558.6	2,560.7	1,017.6	12,088.2	Apr-25
350.8	145.6	2.1	17.2	823.7	805.9	709.0	2,516.3	2,518.4	1,017.9	12,252.9	May-25
340.3	149.7	1.7	17.2	819.1	822.9	803.1	2,626.9	2,628.6	1,018.6	12,577.5	Jun-25
350.9	146.9	1.7	16.6	799.8	802.9	786.9	2,566.6	2,568.3	1,016.5	12,481.5	Jul-25

Source: Ministry of Finance.

Government Bonds : It includes sovereign eurobonds and also includes the domestic bonds in dollar.

(1) Represents the sum Arab Countries, Industrial Countries, Other Countries, Foreign Banks & Companies, and Multilateral Institutions

المصدر : وزارة المالية .

سندات حكومية : تتضمن سندات اليوروبوند والسندات المحلية بالدولار .

(1) يمثل حاصل جمع دول عربية، دول صناعية، دول أخرى، مصارف وشركات اجنبية، مؤسسات إقليمية ودولية

جدول (92b) Table

External public debt

الدين العام الخارجي (موازنة ومكفول)

External Public Debt (Budget and Guaranteed)

مليون دينار
JD Million

الدين الخارجي متضمناً ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	الدين الخارجي بعد استثناء ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	دين يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي	(3) سندات حكومية ⁽²⁾	(2) السندات	هـ) مؤسسات إقليمية ودولية، منها:							الفترة
					E) Multilateral Institutions,of Which:							
					الصندوق العربي للائتماء الاقتصادي والاجتماعي	صندوق النقد العربي	البنك الإسلامي للتنمية	بنك الاستثمار الأوروبي	البنك الدولي ومؤسسة الائماء الدولية	صندوق النقد الدولي		
					Arab Fund for Economic and Social Development	Arab Monetary Fund	Islamic Development Bank	European Investment Bank	IBRD & IDA	IMF		
												Period
14,098.3	13,715.2	383.1	6,532.0	0.0	424.2	198.2	110.4	83.9	2,363.6	736.7	4,634.9	2020
15,507.2	15,137.5	369.7	6,631.4	0.0	405.9	284.1	101.6	117.9	2,643.5	1,085.0	5,684.3	2021
16,911.0	16,488.9	422.1	6,901.2	0.0	369.4	201.0	91.5	110.9	2,818.5	1,699.0	6,324.2	2022
18,691.8	18,207.9	483.9	8,083.4	0.0	351.1	188.6	215.1	108.3	3,164.6	1,640.4	6,956.2	2023
19,822.4	19,335.0	487.4	8,288.5	0.0	329.0	189.1	208.4	219.5	3,837.2	1,729.2	7,885.9	2024
												2024
19,153.3	18,665.9	487.4	8,094.0	0.0	328.4	161.4	209.7	118.9	3,477.7	1,766.1	7,375.3	Jul-24
19,533.8	19,046.4	487.4	8,143.7	0.0	328.2	215.4	209.3	118.0	3,689.5	1,751.3	7,645.7	Aug-24
19,679.1	19,191.7	487.4	8,164.1	0.0	341.0	189.5	210.4	117.6	3,785.3	1,753.3	7,754.7	Sep-24
19,545.1	19,057.7	487.4	8,164.1	0.0	336.7	177.6	208.6	116.6	3,853.0	1,721.3	7,749.7	Oct-24
19,697.7	19,210.3	487.4	8,300.2	0.0	332.6	194.3	207.6	210.8	3,813.5	1,655.1	7,785.7	Nov-24
19,822.4	19,335.0	487.4	8,288.5	0.0	329.0	189.1	208.4	219.5	3,837.2	1,729.2	7,885.9	Dec-24
												2025
19,888.6	19,401.2	487.4	8,300.2	0.0	324.6	195.0	207.1	219.8	3,854.4	1,728.8	7,907.7	Jan-25
19,874.1	19,386.7	487.4	8,300.2	0.0	325.6	168.8	206.1	219.1	3,856.9	1,697.9	7,856.0	Feb-25
20,134.7	19,647.3	487.4	8,300.2	0.0	317.2	152.9	206.5	221.5	3,854.9	1,713.5	7,872.6	Mar-25
20,601.1	20,113.7	487.4	8,512.9	0.0	318.7	197.3	206.0	226.0	3,857.4	1,750.8	8,015.7	Apr-25
20,732.5	20,213.2	519.3	8,479.6	0.0	315.1	184.3	205.5	234.3	4,126.7	1,706.8	8,220.2	May-25
20,344.5	19,824.6	519.9	7,767.1	0.0	315.0	189.5	205.3	237.6	4,203.7	1,811.3	8,440.3	Jun-25
20,250.7	19,741.6	509.1	7,769.2	0.0	305.6	172.8	203.3	235.2	4,239.7	1,786.2	8,398.9	Jul-25

Source : Ministry of Finance

Government Bonds : It includes sovereign eurobonds and also includes the domestic bonds in dollar.

(2) Including the debt holding by Social Security Investment Fund (SSIF).

المصدر : وزارة المالية

سندات حكومية : تتضمن سندات اليورو بوند والسندات المحلية بالدولار.

(2) متضمناً ما يحمله صندوق استثمار أموال الضمان الاجتماعي.

Prices, Labor Market & Other Statistics	رقم الجدول Table No.	إحصاءات الأسعار وسوق العمل والإحصاءات الأخرى
Prices		الأسعار
Consumer Price Index.....	93	الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك
Producer Price Index.....	94	الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين
Wholesale Price Index.....	95	الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة.....
Gross Domestic Product Deflator (100 =2016).....	96	مخفض الناتج المحلي الاجمالي(100=2016).....
Labor Market Statistics		إحصاءات سوق العمل
Labor Market Indicators.....	97	مؤشرات سوق العمل.....
Other Statistics		إحصاءات أخرى
Agricultural Production and Agricultural Production Index.....	98	الانتاج الزراعي والرقم القياسي للانتاج الزراعي.....
Quantities Produced by Major Industries.....	99	كميات الانتاج للصناعات الرئيسية.....
Industrial Production Quantity Index.....	100	الرقم القياسي لكميات الانتاج الصناعي.....
Construction Activity.....	101	نشاط البناء.....

جدول (93a) Table
الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك
Consumer Price Index

الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك Consumer Price Index																						
الملابس والأحذية Clothing and footwear			المشروبات الكحولية والتبغ والسجائر Alcohol and Tobacco and Cigarettes			الأغذية والمشروبات غير الكحولية Food and non-Alcoholic Beverages																
الأحذية Footwear	الملابس Clothing		التبغ والسجائر Tobacco and Cigarettes	المشروبات الكحولية Alcohol beverages		المشروبات غير الكحولية Non-alcoholic beverages			الغذاء Food Items													
						المشروبات والمرطبات	الشاي والبن والكافو	التوابل ومحسنات الطعام والمكملات الأخرى	السكر ومنتجاته	الخضروات والبقول الجافة والمعلبة	الفواكه والمكسرات	الزيوت والدهون	الألبان ومنتجاتها والبيض	الأسماك ومنتجات البحر	اللحم والدواجن	الحبوب ومنتجاتها						
0.71	3.41	4.12	4.37	0.01	4.37	1.52	1.21	2.73	1.27	2.31	2.96	2.57	1.70	3.72	0.41	4.69	4.17	23.80	26.52	100	الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance	
																					الفترة Period	
98.8	97.2	97.5	101.4	106.3	101.4	100.4	100.3	100.4	104.8	103.8	105.0	100.5	99.2	101.4	101.6	101.2	105.4	102.9	102.6	101.1	2020	
97.2	96.1	96.3	103.9	121.9	104.0	100.0	100.6	100.4	103.1	104.6	91.5	98.7	105.2	101.6	102.2	107.6	107.3	103.0	102.7	102.5	2021	
98.7	96.1	96.6	103.9	122.6	103.9	99.1	105.6	102.1	100.9	107.6	96.4	99.4	114.2	106.3	105.4	110.4	111.9	106.6	106.1	106.8	2022	
100.1	95.1	96.0	107.5	122.6	107.5	98.3	106.2	101.9	100.5	109.8	88.8	98.6	116.2	112.4	105.2	110.6	115.8	107.3	106.8	109.0	2023	
99.8	94.2	95.1	111.9	122.5	111.9	98.8	106.8	102.4	103.6	111.8	91.6	98.1	114.9	112.3	105.6	114.2	118.1	109.0	108.3	110.7	2024	
																					2024	
98.9	91.4	92.7	116.6	122.6	116.6	99.0	107.3	102.7	105.1	112.0	94.0	95.6	113.7	112.4	105.1	111.6	118.4	108.7	108.0	110.8	Sep-24	
99.5	93.1	94.2	116.7	122.6	116.7	99.1	107.6	102.9	105.6	111.4	93.6	94.4	113.8	112.7	104.8	109.6	119.0	108.2	107.6	110.6	Oct-24	
99.5	93.4	94.5	116.7	122.2	116.7	99.0	107.6	102.9	105.9	111.1	96.1	93.7	116.8	112.9	104.6	110.1	119.0	108.8	108.2	111.0	Nov-24	
99.7	93.4	94.5	116.7	122.2	116.7	99.4	108.5	103.5	106.8	111.4	96.4	95.2	117.5	113.4	103.7	113.5	118.8	109.8	109.1	111.8	Dec-24	
																					2025	
99.7	93.4	94.5	123.3	122.2	123.2	99.6	110.7	104.5	107.0	113.6	90.5	99.9	117.5	111.5	103.7	119.3	118.8	110.5	109.9	112.2	Jan-25	
99.4	93.3	94.3	123.3	122.2	123.2	100.1	110.7	104.8	107.4	113.7	87.4	100.3	117.3	111.6	104.8	120.5	118.7	110.3	109.8	112.4	Feb-25	
101.0	95.1	96.1	123.3	122.2	123.2	99.0	110.8	104.2	107.2	112.2	87.8	103.7	117.2	111.0	105.7	119.3	118.7	110.3	109.6	112.4	Mar-25	
100.8	94.3	95.4	123.3	122.2	123.2	99.2	116.1	106.5	107.6	112.1	88.7	113.5	117.7	110.6	105.0	117.7	118.6	111.1	110.6	112.5	Apr-25	
101.0	95.8	96.6	123.3	122.2	123.2	99.1	117.7	107.1	107.7	112.0	86.6	116.7	117.5	111.3	103.5	122.4	118.6	112.1	111.5	112.8	May-25	
101.0	95.9	96.7	123.3	122.2	123.2	99.2	118.0	107.3	107.8	111.1	84.8	114.1	117.7	111.6	103.8	123.6	118.4	111				

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

جدول (93b) Table (93b)
الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك
Consumer Price Index

(2018=100)

الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك Consumer Price Index																								
	السلع والخدمات الأخرى Other Goods and Services						المطاعم والفنادق Restaurants and Hotels	التعليم Education	الثقافة والترفيه Culture and Recreation	الاتصالات Communication	النقل Transportation	الصحة Health	التجهيزات والمعدات المنزلية Household Furnishings and Equipment						المساكن Housing					
	الخدمات الأخرى	المساهمة بالتقنيات	التأمين المتصل بالنقل	الأمثلة الشخصية	العناية الشخصية								الصيانة المنزلية	الأدوات المنزلية	الأجهزة المنزلية	المنسوجات البيئية	الاثاث والسجاد والمفارش		الوقود والاثارة	المياه والصرف الصحي	خدمات صيانة المسكن	الإيجارات		
100.00	0.60	0.05	0.62	0.48	3.01	4.77	1.79	4.35	2.55	2.83	15.98	4.00	2.58	0.34	0.86	0.13	1.03	4.94	4.69	0.88	0.66	17.54	23.78	الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
																								الفترة Period
101.1	102.7	100.0	100.0	121.7	101.9	103.6	104.8	104.4	98.5	100.9	98.6	104.6	103.4	100.3	98.6	93.2	100.9	101.5	90.2	100.0	102.6	102.3	99.7	2020
102.5	103.7	100.0	100.0	123.7	101.9	103.8	106.3	104.7	99.1	102.3	103.0	105.5	104.0	101.4	98.9	93.2	101.4	102.0	91.3	100.0	109.3	103.8	101.3	2021
106.8	104.4	100.0	100.0	124.4	105.6	106.3	114.0	106.1	108.6	103.2	108.8	109.3	106.0	101.6	101.9	97.0	108.0	105.1	114.7	100.0	113.0	106.5	108.0	2022
109.0	105.5	100.5	100.0	130.5	109.0	109.2	116.7	107.9	113.4	103.7	110.2	112.5	107.3	102.7	102.9	98.0	112.4	107.0	121.3	100.6	115.7	110.9	112.6	2023
110.7	106.0	105.9	100.1	147.3	109.9	111.2	117.9	109.3	116.6	104.1	111.2	112.4	108.6	102.5	103.0	96.9	110.3	107.2	119.9	107.3	115.2	115.2	115.8	2024
																								2024
110.8	106.2	105.9	100.0	153.0	110.2	111.9	118.7	110.7	119.3	104.1	110.4	112.4	108.7	103.2	103.3	96.6	108.9	107.1	119.7	107.3	115.0	115.8	116.2	Sep-24
110.6	106.2	105.9	100.0	157.3	110.3	112.2	119.2	110.6	118.2	104.1	109.6	112.5	108.7	103.3	103.3	96.8	108.8	107.1	118.9	107.3	115.0	115.8	116.1	Oct-24
111.0	106.2	105.9	100.4	156.5	110.2	112.2	119.2	110.6	117.2	104.1	111.5	112.6	108.7	101.2	102.0	96.8	108.3	106.6	119.3	107.3	114.6	115.8	116.1	Nov-24
111.8	106.2	105.9	100.4	156.4	110.2	112.2	119.2	110.6	117.4	104.2	111.3	112.6	111.1	100.8	102.0	96.7	108.2	107.7	119.4	107.3	114.6	118.1	117.9	Dec-24
																								2025
112.2	106.2	105.9	100.4	156.4	110.2	112.2	119.2	110.6	117.6	103.5	111.5	112.5	111.1	100.8	102.0	96.7	108.2	107.7	119.6	111.8	114.6	118.1	118.1	Jan-25
112.4	106.2	105.9	100.4	160.9	110.3	112.6	119.0	110.6	118.0	104.3	112.0	112.6	111.1	100.4	102.0	96.7	108.1	107.7	120.2	111.8	114.6	118.1	118.2	Feb-25
112.4	106.2	105.9	100.4	166.7	110.4	113.0	119.0	110.6	118.3	104.2	112.0	112.6	111.1	99.5	101.3	96.6	108.1	107.5	120.0	111.8	114.6	118.1	118.2	Mar-25
112.5	106.2	105.9	100.4	176.2	110.4	113.7	118.0	110.7	118.2	104.2	111.2	112.5	111.6	99.5	101.6	96.4	108.2	107.8	119.4	111.8	114.5	118.1	118.1	Apr-25
112.8	106.2	105.9	100.4	177.1	110.3	113.7	119.5	110.6	118.3	104.2	110.7	112.8	111.6	99.7	101.5	96.3	108.1	107.8	118.8	111.8	114.5	118.1	118.0	May-25
113.0	106.2	105.9	100.4	179.0	110.6	114.0	119.5	110.6	118.2	106.4	110.6	112.9	111.6	99.6	101.5	96.4	108.2	107.8	118.6	111.8	114.5	119.6	119.0	Jun-25
112.9	106.2	105.9	100.4	179.1	110.7	114.1	119.5	110.6	118.3	106.4	111.8	112.9	111.6	99.5	101.5	96.4	108.2	107.8	119.2	111.8	114.5	119.6	119.1	Jul-25
112.6	106.2	105.9	100.4	179.0	110.7	114.1	119.5	110.6	118.5	106.7	111.5	112.6	111.6	99.6	101.3	96.4	108.2	107.8	119.6	111.8	114.5	119.6	119.2	Aug-25
112.7	106.2	105.9	100.4	186.7	110.9	114.7	119.5	112.0	118.6	106.7	111.5	112.6	111.9	99.7	101.3	96.4	108.1	107.9	119.2	111.8	114.0	119.6	119.1	Sep-25

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

الأسعار

جدول (94a) Table
الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين
Producer Price Index

(2018=100)

الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين Producer Price Index																الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing											الصناعات الاستخراجية Mining and Quarrying					
صناعة المواد والمنتجات الكيميائية	صنع المنتجات النفطية المكررة	الطباعة واستنساخ وسائل الإعلام المسجلة	صنع الورق ومنتجات الورق	صنع الخشب ومنتجات الخشب والفلين باستثناء الأثاث	صنع المنتجات الجلدية	صنع الملابس	صناعة المنسوجات	صناعة منتجات التبغ	صناعة المشروبات	صنع المنتجات الغذائية	الانشطة الأخرى للتعدين واستغلال المحاجر	استخراج النفط الخام والغاز الطبيعي				
Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products	Manufacture of refined petroleum products	Printing and reproduction of recorded media	Manufacture of paper and paper products	Manufacture of wood and of products of wood except furniture	Manufacture of leather and related	Manufacture of wearing apparel	Manufacture of textiles	Manufacture of tobacco products	Manufacture of beverages	Manufacture of food products						
7.47	9.80	1.86	2.66	0.43	0.30	6.49	0.79	1.26	3.21	23.96	88.74	5.27	0.09	5.36	100.0	
																الفترة Period
92.3	66.3	100.0	76.1	100.0	103.0	99.6	100.2	100.1	98.1	100.2	93.7	102.0	71.6	101.4	94.4	2020
111.8	95.1	100.2	85.5	100.0	103.0	100.5	100.2	100.1	99.9	104.1	102.4	110.3	72.7	109.6	102.3	2021
129.2	145.4	100.4	103.0	100.0	103.0	98.8	110.7	100.1	93.1	107.6	110.8	145.2	85.2	143.9	110.7	2022
114.1	124.5	100.3	96.0	100.0	92.8	97.5	105.1	100.1	85.7	107.5	107.3	148.5	87.0	147.2	107.7	2023
118.9	116.6	100.2	90.5	100.0	92.2	98.1	106.0	100.1	87.9	106.8	106.5	145.2	81.9	143.9	107.1	2024
																2024
120.4	113.2	100.0	92.2	100.0	92.2	98.1	106.0	100.1	87.9	107.0	106.5	156.0	83.7	154.4	107.5	Sep-24
120.0	106.1	100.2	90.1	100.0	92.2	98.1	106.0	100.1	87.9	106.1	105.4	145.4	83.7	144.1	106.1	Oct-24
119.9	109.8	100.0	89.2	100.0	92.2	98.1	106.0	100.1	87.9	105.7	105.6	147.1	83.5	145.7	106.5	Nov-24
120.3	110.9	100.2	88.9	100.0	92.2	98.1	106.0	100.1	87.9	105.4	105.5	145.3	80.6	143.9	106.3	Dec-24
																2025
121.1	111.9	100.1	86.7	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.4	106.4	147.7	62.7	145.6	107.1	Jan-25
119.9	117.5	100.2	85.3	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.3	106.6	138.5	80.1	137.3	107.0	Feb-25
119.4	116.6	100.2	86.4	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.5	106.5	146.3	80.1	144.8	107.2	Mar-25
121.4	110.6	100.1	84.3	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.6	105.8	146.3	80.1	144.9	106.6	Apr-25
122.9	106.0	100.2	82.8	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.9	105.6	145.1	77.0	143.6	106.4	May-25
125.8	104.4	100.2	82.9	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	107.8	105.6	147.8	97.8	146.8	106.5	Jun-25
127.0	108.8	100.0	83.9	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	106.2	106.2	150.5	96.0	149.4	107.1	Jul-25
129.0	108.4	100.1	83.6	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	105.2	105.5	153.6	96.0	152.5	106.6	Aug-25
128.5	105.3	100.1	82.7	100.0	92.2	98.1	107.0	100.1	87.9	105.0	104.7	147.6	83.5	146.2	105.6	Sep-25

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

جدول (94b) Table
الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين
Producer Price Index

(2018=100)

معدل التغير (%) Percentage Change	الرقم القياسي العام General Index	توليد ونقل وتوزيع (الطاقة الكهربائية) Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing											الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
			صناعات تحويلية أخرى	صناعة الأثاث	صناعة المركبات ذات المحركات والإبدان	صناعة الآلات والمعدات غير المصنفة في موضع آخر	صنع المعدات الكهربائية	صناعة الحاسبات والمعدات الإلكترونية والبصرية	صناعة منتجات المعادن المشكلة عدا الآلات والمعدات	صناعة الفلزات القاعدية	صناعة منتجات المعادن اللافلزية الأخرى	صناعة منتجات المطاط واللدائن	صنع المنتجات والمستحضرات الصيدلانية	
			Other manufacturing	Manufacture of furniture	Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers	Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.	Manufacture of electrical equipment	Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products	Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment	Manufacture of basic metals	Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products	Manufacture of rubber and plastics products	Manufacture of pharmaceutical s, medicinal chemical and botanical products	
%	100.0	5.91	0.06	1.88	0.28	0.76	2.19	0.21	4.23	4.39	6.31	3.80	6.38	
الفترة Period														
-4.8	94.4	99.4	102.7	99.2	99.1	97.7	97.2	248.8	93.5	87.6	110.9	98.4	100.0	2020
8.3	102.3	94.9	102.7	100.3	103.3	99.5	97.4	248.8	104.1	100.6	111.1	106.4	100.0	2021
8.2	110.7	87.5	102.7	101.2	104.0	104.9	100.7	248.8	108.3	101.4	115.8	110.5	100.0	2022
-2.7	107.7	87.1	102.7	102.1	99.6	105.1	102.0	250.4	104.1	105.1	117.9	111.4	99.7	2023
-0.6	107.1	89.4	102.7	101.7	84.6	105.2	100.4	255.6	105.9	105.9	116.4	109.7	99.7	2024
														2024
0.1	107.5	88.6	102.7	101.7	82.6	105.3	100.4	254.5	109.1	106.7	115.3	109.8	99.7	Sep-24
-1.3	106.1	88.7	102.7	101.9	82.6	105.3	100.4	255.5	107.9	106.9	116.1	109.8	99.7	Oct-24
0.4	106.5	91.9	102.7	101.9	82.6	105.3	100.4	256.6	106.4	106.3	116.0	109.8	99.7	Nov-24
-0.3	106.3	89.8	102.7	101.9	82.6	105.3	100.4	256.7	104.4	106.1	115.9	109.8	99.7	Dec-24
														2025
0.8	107.1	89.9	102.7	102.1	82.6	105.1	100.4	257.0	106.6	105.6	117.7	110.5	99.7	Jan-25
-0.2	107.0	89.6	102.7	102.1	82.6	105.1	100.4	256.3	105.5	102.8	117.6	110.7	99.7	Feb-25
0.2	107.2	89.9	102.7	102.1	82.6	105.1	100.4	256.6	106.2	101.3	117.8	110.7	99.7	Mar-25
-0.6	106.6	90.1	102.7	102.1	82.6	105.1	100.4	256.1	103.9	100.3	117.5	110.8	99.7	Apr-25
-0.2	106.4	90.9	102.7	102.1	82.6	105.1	100.4	255.7	106.2	102.1	116.8	110.8	99.7	May-25
0.1	106.5	91.0	102.7	102.1	80.9	105.1	100.4	254.9	104.6	103.5	116.4	110.8	99.7	Jun-25
0.5	107.1	89.8	102.7	119.2	81.5	105.1	100.4	255.0	105.5	99.8	119.1	110.8	99.7	Jul-25
-0.5	106.6	89.2	102.7	103.2	79.3	105.1	100.4	253.9	105.5	97.9	118.8	110.8	99.7	Aug-25
-0.9	105.6	89.4	102.7	103.2	79.3	105.1	100.4	254.4	103.8	92.9	118.4	110.8	99.7	Sep-25

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

جدول (95a) Table
الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة
Wholesale Price Index

(2018=100)

الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة Wholesale Price Index											الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
بيع منسوجات والبسة و سلع شخصية ومنزلية Sale of textiles, clothing and personal housing products			تجارة المواد الخام الزراعية والحبوب والأغذية والمشروبات والتبغ Sale of agricultural raw materials, grains, food, beverages and tobacco			بيع المركبات ذات المحركات واجزائها والدراجات النارية Sale of motor vehicles, motorcycles and parts			100.0		
بيع السلع المنزلية الأخرى بالجملة	بيع المنسوجات والملبوسات والأحذية	16.5	بيع الإغذية والمشروبات والتبغ	البيع بالجملة للمواد الخام الزراعية والماشية والحيه	26.9	بيع الدراجات النارية وقطع غيارها واكسسوارتها	بيع قطع غيار واكسسوارات المركبات ذات المحركات	بيع المركبات ذات المحركات			
Wholesale and other household goods	Sale of textiles, clothing and footwear		Wholesale of food, beverages and tobacco	Wholesale of agricultural raw materials and livestock		Sale of motorcycles and parts and accessories	Sale of Parts and accessories of motor vehicles	Sale of motor vehicles			
13.6	2.9	16.5	25.5	1.5	26.9	0.1	5.6	15.1	20.7	100.0	
											الفترة Period
99.8	87.2	97.5	99.0	102.6	99.2	87.3	98.0	99.6	99.1	97.7	2020
101.5	86.5	98.7	97.8	102.9	98.1	83.7	99.7	98.2	98.6	99.5	2021
104.0	90.4	101.5	100.7	102.1	100.8	84.8	102.8	103.0	102.9	105.2	2022
104.8	91.9	102.4	102.2	99.1	102.1	85.6	100.1	106.4	104.6	106.6	2023
105.8	90.2	102.9	105.1	102.0	105.0	84.3	98.1	107.9	105.1	107.9	2024
											2023
104.9	91.9	102.5	100.8	99.7	100.7	86.3	100.2	106.2	104.5	106.3	Q1 2023
105.1	92.1	102.7	101.5	98.8	101.4	85.1	99.9	106.4	104.5	106.5	Q2 2023
104.8	92.1	102.5	102.6	98.4	102.4	85.5	101.1	106.6	105.0	106.5	Q3 2023
104.4	91.4	102.0	103.9	99.7	103.7	85.5	99.4	106.6	104.5	107.0	Q4 2023
											2024
104.6	90.6	102.0	104.5	101.5	104.3	85.5	97.8	107.5	104.7	107.6	Q1 2024
105.8	90.3	102.9	105.0	100.9	104.8	85.5	98.3	107.4	104.8	107.9	Q2 2024
106.2	89.8	103.1	105.8	102.6	105.6	85.5	98.3	107.3	104.7	108.0	Q3 2024
106.6	89.8	103.5	105.3	103.0	105.1	80.8	98.0	109.4	106.1	108.2	Q4 2024
											2025
105.6	90.2	102.7	106.4	102.8	106.2	81.1	99.2	111.3	107.8	108.7	Q1 2025
106.4	89.7	103.3	106.9	102.5	106.7	81.4	99.1	111.1	107.7	109.0	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

جدول (95b) Table (95b)
الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة
Wholesale Price Index

(2018=100)

معدل التغير % Percentage Change %	الرقم القياسي لأسعار تجارة الجملة Wholesale Price Index												الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
	بيع الوقود والمعادن والمواد الإنشائية ولوازمها Sale of fuel, metals and construction materials and fittings							بيع الآلات ومعدات ولوازمها Sale of machinery, equipment and supplies					
	تجارة الجملة غير المتخصصة (غير منزلية ومعدات طبية وأخرى)	نفايات وخردة ومنتجات أخرى غير المصنفة في مكان آخر	المواد الإنشائية والبناء ومعدات ولوازم الشبكات الصحية والتدفئة	بيع المعادن وخامات المعادن	الوقود الصلب والسائل والغازي ومنتجات الزيوت والشحوم		بيع الآلات والمعدات واللوازم الزراعية بالجملة	معدات خاصة بالإلكترونيات وأجهزة الاتصالات وأجزائها	بيع الحواسيب ومعدات الطرفية والبرامج بالجملة				
	Wholesale trade of Non-specialized (non-household, medical equipment and other)	Waste and scrap and other products not classified elsewhere	Construction equipment, supplies, Sewerage networks, heating materials	Sale of metals and metal ores	Solid, liquid and gaseous products of fuel oil and grease		Sale of other machinery and equipment	Wholesale of agricultural machinery, equipment and supplies	Special electronics and telecommunications equipment and there parts	Wholesale of computers, peripheral equipment and software			
	100.0	3.1	3.3	6.5	0.5	10.9	24.3	5.5	0.5	2.9	2.5	11.5	
													الفترة Period
-0.9	97.7	94.7	94.6	96.7	98.8	96.7	96.2	94.6	99.1	98.9	93.1	95.5	2020
1.8	99.5	96.2	100.0	108.8	124.0	104.7	104.3	96.8	99.5	96.8	92.6	96.0	2021
5.7	105.2	103.3	114.5	116.0	139.2	120.0	116.2	106.6	102.3	99.6	99.0	102.9	2022
1.3	106.6	105.9	120.9	109.9	117.4	123.1	116.7	111.8	101.0	105.0	98.0	106.4	2023
1.3	107.9	104.5	122.4	110.2	110.4	127.2	118.4	109.2	100.5	110.4	96.4	106.1	2024
													2023
0.3	106.3	105.4	120.4	111.7	124.6	123.8	117.6	112.2	102.1	101.3	98.7	105.8	Q1 2023
0.2	106.5	106.0	123.9	110.3	121.3	123.0	117.3	111.8	101.4	103.1	97.6	105.8	Q2 2023
0.0	106.5	106.2	120.0	109.3	112.2	120.5	115.3	111.5	100.6	107.5	97.6	106.8	Q3 2023
0.5	107.0	106.2	119.3	108.3	111.6	124.9	116.8	111.5	100.1	108.0	98.0	107.0	Q4 2023
													2024
0.5	107.6	104.8	121.5	109.2	113.6	127.8	118.4	110.3	100.4	109.9	97.9	106.9	Q1 2024
0.3	107.9	104.2	122.8	111.1	110.6	127.4	118.8	108.8	100.6	110.0	97.5	106.1	Q2 2024
0.1	108.0	104.3	122.8	110.8	109.7	126.1	118.1	108.8	100.5	110.8	96.7	106.1	Q3 2024
0.2	108.2	104.6	122.6	109.9	107.7	127.5	118.4	108.8	100.5	111.0	93.7	105.4	Q4 2023
													2025
0.5	108.7	104.0	122.5	109.0	105.9	127.8	118.2	108.0	98.9	117.0	93.1	106.3	Q1 2025
0.3	109.0	104.3	120.0	109.6	106.4	127.8	118.0	108.0	98.9	121.2	93.2	107.2	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

جدول (96a) Table

مخفض الناتج المحلي الاجمالي (2016=100) *

Gross Domestic Product Deflator (2016= 100) *

(2016=100)

أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم	الأنشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية	الأنشطة العقارية	الأنشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين	المعلومات والاتصالات	أنشطة الإقامة والخدمات الغذائية	النقل والتخزين	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة، إصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدراجات النارية	التشييد	إمدادات المياه؛ أنشطة المجاري، وإدارة الفضلات والمعالجة	إمدادات الكهرباء والغاز والبخار وتكييف الهواء	الصناعات التحويلية	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر	الزراعة والحراجة وصيد الأسماك	
Administrative and support services activities	Professional, scientific and technical activities	Real estate activities	Financial activities and insurance activities	Information and communi-cations	Accommodation and food service activities	Transport and storage	Wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles	Construction	Water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation activities	Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	Manufacturing	Mining and Quarrying	Agriculture, forestry and fishing	الفترة Period
82.9	91.1	68.7	73.8	130.5	76.5	51.8	71.8	69.3	87.1	50.0	78.6	90.7	46.6	2008
95.1	83.9	70.1	74.9	138.6	76.3	55.4	74.9	78.0	89.1	62.4	79.4	110.6	50.3	2009
82.2	82.2	73.8	80.9	112.5	79.3	69.0	81.9	82.5	91.4	70.6	81.0	103.4	57.5	2010
81.4	80.2	78.4	87.5	102.1	86.6	78.1	83.9	85.5	97.9	72.1	86.5	114.0	59.0	2011
79.0	83.8	82.4	90.6	99.8	90.4	85.4	87.5	93.3	75.5	81.7	88.1	123.7	65.8	2012
72.8	86.2	86.1	95.6	97.4	94.6	94.4	94.5	94.7	88.2	86.6	96.6	108.3	80.5	2013
72.2	84.5	92.0	98.6	96.5	97.1	96.8	97.1	95.3	84.2	96.0	99.4	101.7	88.7	2014
86.8	82.0	97.2	98.9	101.9	98.8	97.0	98.6	98.2	65.8	104.3	100.0	105.3	97.9	2015
100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	2016
97.5	100.7	102.5	103.4	100.2	98.5	95.9	102.1	101.8	104.2	97.3	103.0	81.0	100.3	2017
98.5	101.2	105.3	106.3	98.9	101.0	94.5	98.9	102.5	106.7	93.6	103.7	89.0	101.1	2018
98.0	100.7	107.6	107.9	98.9	103.1	94.8	99.7	101.0	106.7	90.1	103.3	97.5	102.4	2019
98.8	100.9	108.5	101.2	103.8	107.2	97.7	98.8	97.8	106.3	91.4	100.0	95.6	105.6	2020
100.7	101.5	109.9	104.8	105.9	107.5	91.1	95.2	98.7	109.8	91.0	102.1	105.3	108.1	2021
98.8	103.9	111.8	104.3	108.7	111.8	94.4	98.3	101.4	115.4	92.5	105.4	132.7	110.3	2022
105.8	108.2	114.3	105.5	109.6	114.8	98.8	101.0	101.7	116.3	93.5	107.2	136.0	108.4	2023**

Source: Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

*: According to International Standard Industrial Classification (ISIC4).

*: حسب التصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد التتبع الرابع (ISIC4).

**: Preliminary .

**: أولية.

جدول (96b) Table

مخفض الناتج المحلي الإجمالي (2016=100) *

(2016=100)

Gross Domestic Product Deflator (2016=100)*

معدل التضخم مقاساً بالتغير النسبي في الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك %	معدل التضخم مقاساً بالتغير النسبي في مخفض الناتج المحلي الإجمالي	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بأسعار السوق	صافي الضرائب على المنتجات	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الأساسية	خدمات الوساطة المالية المحتسبة بطريقة غير مباشرة	أنشطة الأسر المعيشية كصاحب عمل، وأنشطة الأسر المعيشية لإنتاج سلع وخدمات غير مميزة لأستعمالها الخاص	أنشطة الخدمات الأخرى	الفنون والترفيه والترويح	أنشطة الصحة البشرية والخدمة الاجتماعية	التعليم	الإدارة العامة والدفاع، والضمان الاجتماعي الإلزامي	
Inflation Rate as Measured by Percentage Change in Consumer Price Index %	Inflation Rate as Measured by Percentage Change in GDP Deflator	Gross Domestic Product at Market Prices	Net Taxes on Products	Gross Domestic Product at Basic Prices	financial intermediation services indirectly measured	Activities of households as employers, undifferentiated goods and services producing activities of households for own use	Other service activities	Arts, Entertainment and recreation	Human health and social work activities	Education	Public administration and defense, and compulsory social security	الفترة Period
14.0	-	71.2	66.8	71.8	83.9	75.6	79.8	66.1	78.4	70.9	65.7	2008
-0.7	3.2	73.4	61.4	75.5	86.0	76.4	79.0	70.7	80.5	77.4	76.7	2009
4.8	8.1	79.4	79.5	79.4	86.2	86.7	80.0	69.7	81.2	81.2	80.1	2010
4.2	5.9	84.1	85.3	83.9	87.4	89.5	83.5	80.4	89.4	84.8	84.7	2011
4.5	4.6	87.9	88.6	87.8	90.5	89.9	91.8	87.0	93.9	90.3	89.8	2012
4.8	6.1	93.3	92.3	93.5	95.3	96.5	100.0	89.7	101.1	95.6	94.2	2013
2.9	3.4	96.6	96.5	96.6	97.7	97.3	98.1	97.6	108.7	97.8	97.0	2014
-0.9	2.2	98.7	98.2	98.7	98.0	98.1	98.2	105.7	106.1	97.5	99.5	2015
-0.8	1.4	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	2016
3.3	1.8	101.8	106.6	101.1	104.3	100.0	104.4	102.6	107.2	101.1	101.9	2017
4.5	2.3	104.1	113.9	102.7	107.3	100.0	108.7	102.3	114.8	103.1	108.4	2018
0.8	0.8	105.0	116.5	103.4	108.5	100.0	104.6	103.2	118.2	104.7	108.0	2019
0.3	-0.7	104.2	108.5	103.6	109.4	103.2	112.9	113.0	123.9	109.8	108.1	2020
1.3	2.2	106.5	121.2	104.5	110.9	103.4	114.9	114.0	126.1	108.8	111.5	2021
4.2	2.6	109.3	123.1	107.5	115.5	104.7	117.2	121.6	134.4	111.7	111.3	2022
2.1	1.8	111.3	123.4	109.7	117.2	105.0	121.5	115.5	138.4	113.2	115.8	2023**

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : According to International Standard Industrial Classification (ISIC4).

* : حسب التصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد التتقيح الرابع (ISIC4).

** : Preliminary .

** : أولية.

سوق العمل

جدول (97a) Table
مؤشرات سوق العمل *
Labor Market Indicators *

إناث	ذكور	معدل البطالة	إناث	ذكور	غير النشيطين اقتصادياً كنسبة مئوية من عدد السكان 15 سنة فأكثر	إناث	ذكور	عدد المتعطلين كنسبة مئوية من عدد السكان 15 سنة فأكثر	إناث	ذكور	عدد المشتغلين كنسبة مئوية من عدد السكان 15 سنة فأكثر	إناث	ذكور	معدل المشاركة الاقتصادية المنقح (نسبة قوة العمل الى عدد السكان 15 سنة فأكثر)	إناث	ذكور	عدد المتعطلين	إناث	ذكور	عدد المشتغلين	قوة العمل	
Female	Male	Unemployment rate	Female	Male	Not Economically Active Age 15+ Years	Female	Male	Unemployed Persons Age 15+ Years	Female	Male	Employed Persons Age 15+ Years	Female	Male	Refined Economic Activity Rate (the ratio rate labor force to the population 15 years and over)	Female	Male	Number of Unempl-oyed	Female	Male	Number of Employed	Labor force	
																						الفترة Period
30.7	21.2	23.2	85.8	46.4	66.0	4.4	11.4	7.9	9.8	42.2	26.1	14.2	53.6	34.0	110,595	293,510	404,105	250,152	1,088,156	1,338,308	1,742,413	2020
30.7	22.4	24.1	86.0	46.0	66.0	4.3	12.1	8.2	9.7	41.9	25.8	14.0	54.0	34.0	114,308	321,241	435,549	257,354	1,114,578	1,371,932	1,807,481	2021
31.4	20.6	22.8	86.1	46.9	66.6	4.4	10.9	7.6	9.6	42.2	25.8	13.9	53.1	33.4	121,202	298,634	419,837	265,107	1,153,713	1,418,821	1,838,658	2022
30.7	19.6	22.0	86.0	46.8	66.8	4.3	10.4	7.3	9.7	42.8	25.9	14.0	53.2	33.2	125,577	292,788	418,365	283,103	1,202,572	1,485,675	1,904,040	2023
32.9	18.2	21.4	85.1	46.6	65.9	4.9	9.7	7.3	10.0	43.7	26.8	14.9	53.4	34.1	144,352	285,330	429,682	295,017	1,281,431	1,576,448	2,006,130	2024
																						2023
30.7	19.6	21.9	86.3	46.7	66.7	4.2	10.5	7.3	9.5	42.8	26.0	13.7	53.3	33.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q1 2023
30.9	20.0	22.3	86.2	47.0	67.0	4.3	10.6	7.3	9.5	42.4	25.6	13.8	53.0	33.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q2 2023
31.7	19.8	22.3	86.5	47.3	67.4	4.3	10.4	7.3	9.2	42.4	25.3	13.5	52.7	32.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q3 2023
29.8	18.9	21.4	84.9	46.2	65.9	4.5	10.2	7.3	10.6	43.6	26.8	15.1	53.8	34.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q4 2023
																						2024
34.7	17.4	21.4	84.5	46.3	65.9	5.4	9.3	7.3	10.1	44.3	26.8	15.5	53.7	34.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q1 2024
31.0	18.9	21.4	86.1	46.4	66.1	4.3	10.1	7.2	9.6	43.5	26.7	13.9	53.6	33.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q2 2024
33.3	18.3	21.5	85.2	46.4	65.7	4.9	9.8	7.4	9.9	43.8	26.9	14.8	53.6	34.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q3 2024
32.2	18.2	21.3	84.8	47.4	66.0	4.9	9.6	7.3	10.3	43.0	26.8	15.2	52.6	34.0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q4 2024
																						2025
31.2	18.6	21.3	85.5	48.8	67.1	4.5	9.5	7.0	10.0	41.7	25.9	14.5	51.2	32.9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q1 2025
32.8	18.1	21.3	85.4	47.7	66.5	4.8	9.5	7.1	9.8	42.8	26.4	14.6	52.3	33.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics/Labor Force Survey.

* : The New Methodology Since the First Quarter of 2017.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة/سوق قوة العمل.

* : منهجية جديدة منذ الربع الأول من عام 2017 .

Table (97b) جدول

Labor Market

مؤشرات سوق العمل *

Labor Market Indicators*

توزيع المشتغلين الأردنيين حسب قطاع العمل (كنسبة من إجمالي المشتغلين) Relative Distribution of Jordanian Workers by labor sector					توزيع المشتغلين الأردنيين حسب القطاعات الإنتاجية (كنسبة من إجمالي المشتغلين) Relative Distribution of Jordanian Workers by Economic Activity											الفترة Period
المجموع Total	أخرى*** Other	يعمل لحسابه Self-employed	قطاع خاص Private sector	قطاع عام Public sector	المجموع Total	أخرى Other	أنشطة الصحة البشرية والخدمة الاجتماعية Human health and social work activities	التعليم Education	الإدارة العامة والدفاع والضمان الاجتماعي الإجباري Public administration and defence; compulsory social security	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات Transport, Storage and Communi- cations	تجارة الجملة Wholesale and Retail Trade	الإنشاءات Construction	الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing	الصناعات الاستخراجية Mining and Quarrying	الزراعة والصيد والاسماك Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing	
100.0	2.7	12.4	44.7	40.2	100.0	15.2	5.5	12.6	27.0	7.8	14.4	4.8	10.4	0.6	1.7	2020
100.0	1.3	13.5	46.4	38.8	100.0	14.6	5.4	12.8	25.5	8.6	14.7	5.0	10.8	0.7	1.9	2021
100.0	1.3	13.3	47.2	38.2	100.0	15.6	5.3	12.7	25.7	8.1	15.2	4.4	10.6	0.6	1.8	2022
100.0	1.1	14.5	46.7	37.7	100.0	15.5	5.9	12.3	25.5	8.8	14.8	4.7	10.3	0.6	1.6	2023
100.0	1.5	14.5	46.7	37.3	100.0	16.0	5.5	12.4	25.5	9.0	14.6	4.6	10.0	0.6	1.8	2024
																2023
100.0	1.1	14.3	47.2	37.4	100.0	16.0	5.5	12.3	25.6	8.2	15.2	4.3	10.8	0.5	1.6	Q1 2023
100.0	0.9	14.5	46.2	38.4	100.0	15.6	5.6	12.8	25.5	8.7	15.0	4.7	10.2	0.5	1.4	Q2 2023
100.0	1.2	14.3	46.7	37.8	100.0	15.4	6.1	11.8	25.6	9.2	14.0	5.4	10.5	0.7	1.3	Q3 2023
100.0	1.4	14.9	46.6	37.1	100.0	15.0	6.2	12.5	25.2	9.2	14.9	4.6	9.8	0.7	1.9	Q4 2023
																2024
100.0	1.6	14.8	46.1	37.5	100.0	16.0	5.2	13.2	25.7	8.3	14.5	4.6	10.1	0.5	1.9	Q1 2024
100.0	1.3	15.1	45.7	37.9	100.0	16.0	5.7	12.1	25.7	9.5	14.3	4.4	10.3	0.5	1.5	Q2 2024
100.0	1.5	14.4	46.5	37.6	100.0	15.7	5.6	11.7	26.1	9.5	14.5	4.6	10.0	0.8	1.5	Q3 2024
100.0	1.3	13.8	48.6	36.3	100.0	15.9	5.4	12.6	24.6	8.8	15.3	4.7	9.7	0.7	2.3	Q4 2024
																2025
100.0	1.4	12.6	47.6	38.4	100.0	15.8	5.7	12.5	25.9	9.1	14.3	4.8	9.7	0.5	1.7	Q1 2025
100.0	1.1	13.6	48.1	37.2	100.0	16.5	6.0	12.2	24.9	9.4	14.8	4.3	10.0	0.5	1.4	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics/Labor Force Survey.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة/مسح قوة العمل.

* : New methodology since Q1 2017, excluding unpaid workers from the employed category.

* : منهجية جديدة منذ الربع الأول من عام 2017، تتضمن استبعاد العاملين دون أجر من فئة المشتغلين.

** : Data source for the period 2000-2016 Al-Manar Project / National Center for Human Resources Development.

** : مصدر البيانات للفترة 2000-2016 مشروع المنار / المركز الوطني لتنمية الموارد البشرية.

*** : Includes unpaid workers for the period (2000-2016), paid employees, informal private sector, international agencies, and paid trainees.

*** : تتضمن العاملون دون أجر للفترة (2000-2016)، والمستخدمون بأجر، والقطاع الخاص غير المنظم، والهيئات الدولية، والمتدربون مدفوعين الأجر.

جدول (97c) Table
مؤشرات سوق العمل *
Labor Market Indicators*

معدل البطالة حسب الجنس والمستوى التعليمي The unemployment rate by sex and education level															الفترة Period
إناث Female	ذكور Male	بكالوريوس فأعلى Bachelor & Above	إناث Female	ذكور Male	دبلوم متوسط Intermediate Diploma	إناث Female	ذكور Male	ثانوي Secondary	إناث Female	ذكور Male	أقل من ثانوي Less than Secondary	إناث Female	ذكور Male	أمية Illiterate	
33.6	21.6	26.7	26.4	16.1	19.9	20.4	15.0	15.6	22.5	22.6	22.6	1.1	23.8	22.0	2020
34.6	24.0	28.5	25.9	16.0	19.4	16.3	17.7	17.5	16.2	23.2	22.9	-	21.8	20.5	2021
35.2	22.0	27.6	28.2	15.2	19.7	18.1	16.7	16.8	16.4	21.2	21.0	5.0	20.1	19.0	2022
34.4	20.5	26.5	29.5	15.2	20.2	16.4	15.9	15.9	14.3	20.2	20.0	1.5	22.8	21.5	2023
35.5	18.4	25.8	35.5	14.1	22.0	19.1	15.4	15.8	14.3	19.0	18.8	3.8	21.2	20.3	2024
															2023
34.1	19.8	25.8	29.8	15.4	20.3	24.5	13.9	15.3	12.8	20.9	20.5	-	19.6	17.9	Q1 2023
35.1	21.2	27.2	31.2	14.9	20.8	12.6	17.9	17.2	12.4	20.3	19.9	-	22.0	21.3	Q2 2023
36.4	22.0	28.3	25.0	16.2	19.2	12.1	15.5	15.1	14.1	20.0	19.8	5.1	23.6	22.2	Q3 2023
32.2	19.3	25.1	31.6	14.2	20.6	16.1	16.1	16.1	17.8	19.7	19.6	-	26.3	24.6	Q4 2023
															2024
35.8	17.6	25.8	47.3	14.9	27.9	15.3	12.5	12.8	13.0	18.3	18.0	-	26.0	24.2	Q1 2024
34.6	18.3	25.0	28.0	14.0	18.8	19.6	15.8	16.2	11.5	20.4	20.0	-	11.9	11.7	Q2 2024
36.5	17.7	26.0	30.7	14.9	20.4	18.5	16.6	16.8	14.5	19.2	19.0	-	22.3	21.3	Q3 2024
34.9	20.0	26.5	31.9	12.6	20.0	22.0	16.2	16.9	17.9	18.2	18.2	10.1	24.9	23.8	Q4 2024
															2025
33.6	17.6	24.7	38.6	17.0	24.9	12.7	17.5	17.1	7.8	19.4	18.9	-	19.5	18.3	Q1 2025
33.6	18.5	25.0	36.3	18.2	24.8	35.3	16.6	19.0	18.2	18.3	18.3	49.7	10.8	11.6	Q2 2025

Source : Department of Statistics/Labor Force Survey.

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة/مسح قوة العمل.

* : The New Methodology Since the First Quarter of 2017.

* : منهجية جديدة منذ الربع الأول من عام 2017 .

جدول (98a) Table
الانتاج الزراعي والرقم القياسي للانتاج الزراعي

Agricultural Production and Agricultural Production Index

الف طن
Thousand Ton

الانتاج الزراعي Agricultural Production													
الخضروات، منها : Vegetables, of which:							المحاصيل الحقلية، منها : Field Crops, of which:						
كوسا Zucchini	بطاطا Potatoes	بطيخ وشمام Melons	زهرة وملفوف Cauliflowers and Cabbages	خيار وفقوس Cucumbers	باننجان Eggplant	بندورة Tomatoes	برسيم Clover	ذرة صفراء وبيضاء Maize & Sorghum	عدس Lentils	تبغ Tobacco	شعير Barley	قمح Wheat	
													الفترة Period
48.8	139.8	126.0	77.2	127.9	99.9	600.3	162.6	29.3	0.2	0.0	10.3	7.8	2008
59.2	118.7	123.5	105.7	139.9	106.8	654.3	159.4	31.4	0.1	0.0	17.1	12.5	2009
69.7	174.9	184.2	75.0	197.2	104.7	737.3	261.6	136.8	0.2	0.0	13.5	36.1	2010
93.1	216.5	160.4	84.6	230.4	117.0	777.8	99.9	34.0	0.1	0.05	29.3	19.8	2011
69.0	141.6	150.7	79.4	161.7	121.2	738.2	148.3	32.8	0.1	0.0	32.1	19.2	2012
78.7	103.2	136.5	95.2	179.0	109.4	869.1	232.4	32.7	0.2	0.0	40.9	28.5	2013
60.0	204.1	169.7	98.9	279.6	80.7	744.6	277.2	24.4	0.1	0.0	38.9	27.5	2014
64.8	188.3	168.6	98.5	235.5	77.0	870.0	244.2	32.9	0.1	0.0	40.5	21.9	2015
75.9	273.9	149.3	149.9	284.7	74.6	837.3	337.3	30.1	0.1	0.0	37.9	31.2	2016
72.1	155.6	155.7	96.9	195.6	65.3	690.5	100.9	38.2	0.4	0.02	49.0	12.1	2017
57.2	153.2	164.7	98.8	218.2	61.3	717.9	94.7	21.1	0.5	0.2	47.3	16.4	2018
53.0	173.7	156.3	81.9	193.7	55.6	601.4	111.6	21.2	0.2	0.4	66.6	26.4	2019
85.5	147.9	141.2	108.3	146.3	57.4	577.3	119.5	20.9	0.4	0.3	86.6	25.7	2020
91.0	189.4	237.5	141.6	141.0	72.3	711.4	162.7	23.0	1.0	0.0	76.3	25.8	2021
80.3	144.7	200.6	106.8	139.5	64.1	606.8	173.2	24.0	0.6	0.3	28.7	20.8	2022
86.3	193.7	154.8	122.7	167.3	74.1	591.7	184.8	24.4	0.5	0.3	44.5	26.7	2023

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : Preliminary .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : أولية.

جدول (98b) Table

الانتاج الزراعي والرقم القياسي للانتاج الزراعي

Agricultural Production and Agricultural Production Index

الرقم القياسي للانتاج الزراعي Agricultural Production Index					الانتاج الزراعي Agricultural Production							الانتاج الزراعي (الف طن)						
الرقم القياسي العام لأسعار باب المزرعة General Index Number for farm - Gate Prices	الرقم القياسي العام											Agricultural Production (Thousand Ton)						
	General Index											الأشجار المثمرة، منها: Fruitfull Trees, of which:						
	الأشجار المثمرة Fruitfull trees	الخضراوات Vegetables	المحاصيل الحقلية Field Crops		صيصان (مليون طير) Chick (Million Bird)	بيض التفريخ (مليون بيضة) Hatchery Eggs (million egg)	بيض المائدة (مليون بيضة) Table Eggs (million egg)	الحليب (ألف طن) Milk	دجاج لاحم (ألف طن) Broiler	مواليد أبقار (ألف رأس) New Born Cattle (thousand head)	مواليد ضأن وماعز (ألف رأس) New Born Sheep & Goats (thousand head)	دراق Peach	تفاح Apple	موز Bananas	حمضيات Citrus Fruits	عنب Grapes	زيتون Olives	
																		الفترة Period
116.3	93.9	102.8	65.7	98.6	124.5	211.3	816.4	417.4	187.8	43.7	2,533.7	20.8	34.9	41.5	91.7	26.4	94.1	2008
98.9	116.1	106.4	91.8	109.5	144.7	257.9	773.5	319.4	203.4	33.1	2,045.8	19.0	31.1	43.8	105.2	34.5	140.7	2009
117.8	125.5	125.7	129.9	125.8	162.3	256.2	898.4	349.4	248.1	33.8	1,927.1	23.2	28.8	43.8	118.6	29.7	171.7	2010
112.9	116.7	143.6	131.0	133.5	175.3	251.6	862.2	306.9	256.9	32.1	1,865.9	16.1	39.7	48.3	106.8	38.4	131.8	2011
115.6	124.3	113.5	142.2	118.2	179.4	264.6	721.2	310.4	256.6	31.3	1,899.2	28.1	36.4	38.9	111.7	35.7	155.6	2012
142.6	116.1	128.3	158.0	124.7	168.6	251.5	703.4	307.1	246.6	29.9	1,908.2	30.7	40.6	42.0	97.3	35.2	128.2	2013
146.9	122.8	140.6	153.1	134.5	173.9	208.9	822.8	348.5	259.6	33.6	2,151.2	32.0	39.9	37.5	95.2	34.6	155.8	2014
156.1	165.5	147.6	166.7	154.6	158.4	261.6	864.4	369.2	245.0	32.4	2,218.5	37.3	56.6	46.8	127.2	62.3	200.9	2015
141.0	145.1	173.3	187.6	163.5	178.3	280.8	882.2	380.4	291.5	36.6	2,573.8	64.8	55.2	41.0	125.3	62.3	115.8	2016
96.8	143.0	127.0	175.7	134.1	184.0	199.2	800.6	401.2	285.0	33.7	2,215.3	69.5	24.5	33.9	108.4	53.5	145.3	2017
90.4	136.8	133.7	186.1	136.3	187.2	278.3	1,086.7	424.6	296.0	36.7	2,356.8	65.8	20.5	35.5	116.1	59.8	125.2	2018
89.2	167.6	111.2	233.0	134.9	190.5	279.9	929.8	457.3	250.0	35.6	2,417.2	60.6	21.1	32.8	123.9	53.9	215.0	2019
93.5	145.0	118.0	250.0	132.0	217.8	329.1	824.2	410.2	295.7	39.6	2,394.4	63.4	19.6	33.0	104.8	43.0	169.3	2020
88.6	145.0	144.0	238.0	147.0	204.6	324.2	793.6	425.6	332.9	36.8	2,500.1	71.0	17.0	44.9	106.5	39.4	151.3	2021
96.7	156.8	125.5	167.5	137.9	212.8	439.4	844.8	518.9	339.5	37.2	2,437.6	70.2	15.7	45.2	122.7	46.1	162.7	2022
86.4	177.9	138.6	225.3	155.2	196.0	481.6	909.1	447,589.0	284.7	45.1	2,331.9	79.8	16.1	62.5	154.5	39.5	169.5	2023

Source : Department of Statistics .

*: Preliminary .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : أولية.

جدول (99) Table
كميات الانتاج للصناعات الرئيسية
Quantities Produced by Major Industries

الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing				الصناعات الاستخراجية Mining and Quarrying		
منتجات بترولية Petroleum Products	كلنكر Clinker	احماض كيميائية Chemical Acids	الاسمدة Fertilizers	بوتاس Potash	فوسفات Phosphate	
الف طن 1000 Ton	الف طن 1000 Ton	الف طن 1000 Ton	الف طن 1000 Ton	الف طن 1000 Ton	الف طن 1000 Ton	الوحدة Unit
						الفترة Period
1,855.0	292.9	1,391.8	929.0	2,455.5	8,616.0	2020
1,765.0	216.0	1,562.3	1,055.1	2,562.5	9,840.7	2021
1,625.5	190.3	1,584.3	952.6	2,684.0	10,957.1	2022
1,636.0	71.7	1,519.4	948.0	2,780.2	11,120.2	2023
1,771.2	0.0	1,648.0	1,026.4	2,833.4	12,977.7	2024 ^(*)
						2024 ^(*)
133.3	0.0	160.4	88.8	231.4	1,019.7	Sep-24
160.8	0.0	160.0	92.7	250.6	1,088.7	Oct-24
149.6	0.0	144.7	88.0	218.3	966.2	Nov-24
170.5	0.0	164.9	93.8	199.9	1,038.3	Dec-24
						2025
153.3	0.0	155.1	90.7	259.0	839.9	Jan-25
128.7	0.0	102.7	78.6	229.9	729.5	Feb-25
142.5	0.0	152.3	84.9	251.1	882.1	Mar-25
139.5	0.0	76.8	37.5	219.5	841.6	Apr-25
148.4	0.0	135.7	79.4	238.2	932.1	May-25
139.5	0.0	151.2	86.8	232.3	1,019.3	Jun-25
131.9	0.0	148.2	88.6	222.7	986.4	Jul-25
142.1	0.0	159.2	92.3	250.7	979.7	Aug-25
136.1	0.0	158.7	84.3	250.5	925.0	Sep-25

Source : Industrial Companies in Jordan.

المصدر : لشركات الصناعية في الاردن.

* : Preliminary.

* : أولية.

جدول (100a) Table
الرقم القياسي لكميات الانتاج الصناعي
Industrial Production Quantity Index

(2018=100)

الرقم القياسي لكميات الانتاج الصناعي Industrial Production Quantity Index																الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing											الصناعات الاستخراجية Mining and Quarrying					
صناعة المواد والمنتجات الكيميائية	صنع المنتجات النفطية المكررة	الطباع واستساخ وسائط الاعلام المسجلة	صنع الورق ومنتجات الورق	صنع الخشب ومنتجات الخشب والفلين باستثناء الاثاث	صنع المنتجات الجلدية	صنع الملابس	صناعة المنسوجات	صناعة منتجات التبغ	صناعة المشروبات	صنع المنتجات الغذائية	الانشطة الاخرى للتعدين واستغلال المحاجر	استخراج النفط الخام والغاز الطبيعي				
Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products	Manufacture of refined petroleum products	Printing and reproduction of recorded media	Manufacture of paper and paper products	Manufacture of wood and of products of wood except furniture	Manufacture of leather and related	Manufacture of wearing apparel	Manufacture of textiles	Manufacture of tobacco products	Manufacture of beverages	Manufacture of food products						
7.47	9.80	1.86	2.66	0.43	0.30	6.49	0.79	1.26	3.21	23.96	88.74	5.27	0.09	5.355	100.0	
																الفترة Period
121.1	96.6	50.0	119.2	78.0	87.9	51.9	80.4	113.6	125.5	73.2	82.4	97.0	157.1	97.7	83.4	2020
125.6	172.3	52.7	135.1	81.6	54.0	48.6	80.2	109.6	111.7	70.3	84.5	104.7	196.3	105.8	86.3	2021
118.8	195.9	54.0	144.1	80.1	56.8	41.6	70.3	118.3	112.3	74.3	84.1	109.3	159.0	107.9	86.3	2022
123.0	162.9	48.3	148.5	80.2	62.0	41.0	73.7	122.5	105.4	80.0	84.2	112.7	181.1	113.5	86.7	2023
118.4	172.6	46.1	153.0	77.4	41.8	32.7	71.7	124.0	59.1	83.9	84.5	121.1	180.1	121.8	87.7	2024
																2024
116.2	168.9	48.1	146.3	77.5	32.1	32.4	89.3	123.5	74.6	85.6	87.3	120.9	142.6	121.2	90.2	Sep-24
124.0	124.5	51.5	164.4	79.3	26.7	33.0	88.5	123.7	60.4	87.8	84.1	129.3	130.2	129.3	87.2	Oct-24
111.4	155.8	44.1	140.0	79.6	34.6	32.7	84.7	123.5	48.6	87.1	85.2	115.1	178.9	115.9	87.7	Nov-24
115.3	170.2	51.8	154.6	77.7	34.0	32.6	87.3	123.2	33.7	88.2	85.3	111.7	166.4	112.4	88.5	Dec-24
																2025
115.8	160.7	52.1	148.2	76.7	46.1	32.6	67.2	123.5	61.2	86.5	84.2	124.0	187.6	124.8	88.0	Jan-25
113.7	154.7	48.3	149.2	75.0	39.8	32.6	75.3	123.2	67.2	88.6	84.2	109.9	167.3	110.7	87.2	Feb-25
117.8	178.3	48.4	154.7	75.2	39.4	32.7	76.2	123.5	47.9	86.0	84.8	122.4	85.2	121.7	87.8	Mar-25
93.3	181.9	49.5	153.6	75.4	38.2	32.6	75.0	123.7	47.6	86.6	83.3	111.5	96.1	111.2	85.4	Apr-25
117.8	212.7	50.9	155.4	74.0	32.0	27.1	68.5	123.9	61.0	82.6	85.1	123.9	124.3	123.9	88.0	May-25
127.0	181.5	46.9	150.4	74.1	43.9	26.7	67.9	124.2	81.5	85.3	87.0	123.7	197.0	124.6	90.1	Jun-25
128.2	158.5	50.8	157.7	75.9	53.7	25.1	61.4	124.2	94.2	89.9	87.9	124.3	205.9	125.3	91.8	Jul-25
131.9	178.4	50.5	156.2	76.9	76.2	25.0	73.2	125.7	85.8	87.5	88.5	126.4	204.5	127.4	92.8	Aug-25
123.0	175.5	53.3	153.9	77.1	47.0	28.7	73.3	125.9	49.9	86.9	86.1	124.4	194.4	125.3	89.5	Sep-25

جدول (100b) Table (100b)
الرقم القياسي لكميات الانتاج الصناعي
Industrial Production Quantity Index

(2018=100)

معدل التغير (%) Percentage Change	الرقم القياسي لكميات الإنتاج الصناعي Industrial Production Quantity Index													
	توليد ونقل وتوزيع الطاقة (الكهربائية) Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply	الصناعات التحويلية Manufacturing												الأهمية النسبية Relative Importance
		صناعات تحويلية أخرى Other manufacturing	صناعة الأثاث Manufacture of furniture	صناعة المركبات ذات المحركات والابتن Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers	صناعة الآلات والمعدات غير المصنفة في موضع آخر Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.	صنع المعدات الكهربائية Manufacture of electrical equipment	صناعة الحاسبات والمنتجات الإلكترونية والبصرية Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products	صناعة منتجات المعادن المشكلة عدا الآلات والمعدات Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment	صناعة الفلزات القاعدية Manufacture of basic metals	صناعة منتجات المعادن اللافلزية الأخرى Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products	صناعة منتجات المطاط واللدائن Manufacture of rubber and plastics products	صنع المنتجات والمستحضرات الصيدلانية Manufacture of pharmaceutical chemical and botanical products		
	100.0	5.91	0.06	1.88	0.28	0.76	2.19	0.21	4.23	4.39	6.31	3.80	6.38	الفترة Period
-11.9	83.4	96.2	61.1	66.1	68.9	86.7	120.4	92.5	149.0	86.4	71.2	64.0	110.6	2020
3.4	86.3	98.2	70.0	59.6	71.4	66.1	139.1	86.9	141.2	71.5	59.2	38.5	111.4	2021
0.0	86.3	104.4	74.9	57.7	45.8	31.4	121.7	62.6	154.3	82.9	42.7	31.1	116.8	2022
0.5	86.7	107.7	78.3	51.6	70.7	38.7	114.3	84.6	165.3	62.8	56.5	29.5	122.8	2023
1.1	87.7	114.0	77.0	46.2	68.8	59.7	108.9	89.7	175.6	67.8	55.1	35.8	127.0	2024
														2024
-0.8	90.2	112.4	68.2	47.5	47.0	38.8	113.2	90.1	204.8	77.1	58.4	38.5	127.2	Sep-24
-3.3	87.2	104.1	73.3	49.1	27.5	52.7	109.2	90.2	196.1	70.5	58.2	31.4	128.2	Oct-24
0.6	87.7	105.9	78.0	48.8	46.2	65.1	102.4	89.3	192.2	87.3	58.7	33.0	130.2	Nov-24
0.9	88.5	124.1	84.8	51.4	44.5	68.6	91.7	87.3	181.4	81.8	55.4	35.2	131.2	Dec-24
														2025
-0.5	88.0	124.7	87.9	43.2	44.5	78.8	108.7	87.5	151.2	77.9	50.5	31.9	130.2	Jan-25
-0.9	87.2	119.4	82.3	39.7	44.2	74.5	96.8	88.0	162.4	80.1	51.1	30.7	128.2	Feb-25
0.6	87.8	110.8	83.7	40.2	42.6	78.7	105.9	89.3	154.7	78.4	50.5	37.0	127.9	Mar-25
-2.7	85.4	99.0	83.4	36.5	42.3	73.4	102.3	89.6	145.5	80.5	49.9	40.0	128.9	Apr-25
3.0	88.0	107.2	80.9	36.5	41.7	62.0	95.4	90.4	179.9	75.8	55.0	32.5	130.3	May-25
2.3	90.1	113.8	87.6	39.1	51.8	56.0	104.5	89.4	180.7	87.5	53.6	38.3	130.7	Jun-25
2.0	91.8	134.1	85.0	40.4	51.7	42.6	127.8	90.1	172.0	90.9	58.2	37.1	129.9	Jul-25
1.0	92.8	142.2	88.9	36.2	56.8	51.0	111.6	90.7	190.5	93.8	54.5	38.4	130.1	Aug-25
-3.6	89.5	116.2	85.0	43.6	56.8	57.5	106.2	90.9	191.0	80.0	53.9	36.8	130.2	Sep-25

Source : Department of Statistics .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

احصاءات اخرى

جدول (101) Table

نشاط البناء*

Construction Activity *

المساحة بالآلاف الأمتار المربعة
Area in Thousands of Square Meters

المجموع العام (A+B) Grand Total (A+B)		ب (لأغراض أخرى B) Other Purposes										أ (للسكن A) Residential										الفترة Period
المساحة Area	عدد الرخص Number of Permits	المساحة Area					عدد الرخص Number of Permits					المساحة Area					عدد الرخص Number of Permits					
		أخرى Other	الزرقاء Zarqa	اربد Irbid	عمان Amman		أخرى Other	الزرقاء Zarqa	اربد Irbid	عمان Amman		أخرى Other	الزرقاء Zarqa	اربد Irbid	عمان Amman		أخرى Other	الزرقاء Zarqa	اربد Irbid	عمان Amman		
5,721	19,200	168.6	152.5	56.9	383.2	761.2	294	278	101	598	1,271	1,309.1	537.8	1,066.4	2,046.4	4,959.7	6,845	2,137	5,102	3,845	17,929	2020
8,747	26,720	205.1	115.3	28.7	713.7	1,062.8	308	322	154	954	1,738	2,056.3	698.9	1,396.6	3,532.8	7,684.6	10,157	2,761	6,029	6,035	24,982	2021
9,059	25,790	422.6	119.4	88.2	860.6	1,490.8	403	282	175	1,032	1,892	1,959.7	683.6	1,448.7	3,475.7	7,567.7	9,665	2,549	5,480	6,204	23,898	2022
9,408	24,207	417.1	145.5	121.3	962.2	1,646.1	472	291	221	985	1,969	1,745.7	564.2	1,550.5	3,902.0	7,762.4	8,272	2,249	5,101	6,616	22,238	2023
9,027	23,902	585	163	116	1,045	1,908.8	423	306	245	1,559	2,533	1,611	571	1,395	3,542	7,118.7	7,541	2,149	4,964	6,715	21,369	2024
																						2024
882	2,259	82.6	5.3	15.3	72.8	175.9	38	25	26	131	220	160.1	54.4	155.1	336.7	706.3	713	221	494	611	2,039	Sep-24
900	2,422	54.1	16.8	2.9	106.6	180.5	43	28	29	146	246	139.2	50.1	145.9	384.8	720.0	767	221	476	712	2,176	Oct-24
864	2,079	65.5	28.6	12.7	68.5	175.2	34	40	26	159	259	130.8	54.5	164.1	339.9	689.2	631	193	398	598	1,820	Nov-24
902	2,194	74.7	23.5	15.6	182.4	296.2	35	40	27	162	264	139.9	47.9	144.6	273.3	605.7	612	194	497	627	1,930	Dec-24
																						2025
839	1,920	95.7	27.8	5.3	131.2	259.9	45	35	18	137	235	128.2	41.8	99.8	309.5	579.3	578	159	408	540	1,685	Jan-25
678	1,409	47.5	10.8	17.5	66.1	141.9	34	16	29	65	144	110.4	39.0	94.4	291.8	535.6	452	160	309	344	1,265	Feb-25
656	1,873	13.3	14.5	2.1	135.3	165.3	34	32	15	144	225	79.6	48.0	73.0	290.1	490.7	438	185	357	668	1,648	Mar-25
859	2,051	28.2	9.3	33.6	150.7	221.8	36	25	19	153	233	111.9	46.7	105.8	372.7	637.1	493	199	417	709	1,818	Apr-25
951	2,332	34.0	32.2	6.4	140.2	212.7	52	30	17	134	233	167.6	54.7	117.8	398.3	738.4	691	237	533	638	2,099	May-25
792	2,115	18.4	24.7	1.9	71.2	116.3	38	37	12	119	206	129.0	41.2	137.6	368.0	675.7	661	198	453	597	1,909	Jun-25
809	2,424	48.7	8.5	15.8	80.2	153.2	43	25	46	159	273	175.3	51.1	101.3	327.9	655.7	775	198	478	700	2,151	Jul-25
852	2,152	40.6	2.7	15.3	120.7	179.4	46	14	23	163	246	128.9	41.9	106.0	396.3	673.1	651	137	405	713	1,906	Aug-25
741	1,972	38.8	14.4	9.5	87.6	150.2	35	21	33	134	223	123.9	27.9	89.4	349.5	590.6	608	116	359	666	1,749	Sep-25

Source : Department of Statistics .

* : Preliminary .

المصدر : دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

* : أولية.

دليل المنهجية والمفاهيم الإحصائية

إحصاءات القطاع المالي

إحصاءات شركات الإيداع (البنك المركزي وشركات الإيداع الأخرى)

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (2) إلى (37) إحصاءات شركات الإيداع، ويعتبر البنك المركزي المصدر الرئيسي لهذه الإحصاءات. وتقوم الدائرة المالية بتزويد دائرة الأبحاث بميزانية البنك المركزي، كما تقوم دائرة الرقابة على الجهاز المصرفي بتزويد الدائرة بميزانية موحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى (البنوك) العاملة في الأردن، وكذلك نشاط فروع البنوك الأردنية العاملة في الأراضي الفلسطينية، علاوة على مستويات أسعار الفائدة الدائنة والمدينة في السوق المصرفية. حيث تقوم دائرة الأبحاث بجمع هذه البيانات وتجهيزها للنشر بشكل شهري وبما يتناسب مع دليل الإحصاءات النقدية والمالية الصادر عن صندوق النقد الدولي لعام 2016. ويعامل البنك المركزي البيانات التي يجمعها عن المؤسسات المعنية بشكل إفرادي بالسرية التامة.

تنتشر البيانات النقدية بصورتها النهائية (غير أولية)، ويتم مراجعة هذه البيانات عند إجراء أي تعديل يتعلق بالمنهجية المتبعة وتصنيف البيانات النقدية.

وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في جداول هذا الجزء:

- **شركات الإيداع:** تشتمل على البنك المركزي الأردني والبنوك المرخصة.
- **شركات الإيداع الأخرى:** تشتمل على جميع البنوك المرخصة في المملكة والتي تصدر خصوماً مشمولة في التعريف الوطني للنقود بمعناها الواسع، ولا يشمل هذا التعريف الشركات المالية الأخرى.
- **القطاع العام:** يشتمل على الحكومة العامة والشركات العامة غير المالية.
- **الحكومة العامة:** تشتمل على الحكومة المركزية، ومؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي، والبلديات.
- **الحكومة المركزية:** تشتمل على الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة والحكومة المركزية بموازنات مستقلة.
- **الحكومة المركزية ضمن الموازنة:** الوزارات والدوائر الحكومية التي تعمل ضمن أجهزة السلطة المركزية في الدولة، وتصدر موازاناتها السنوية ضمن قانون الموازنة العامة.
- **الحكومة المركزية بموازنات مستقلة:** الدوائر الحكومية والهيئات الرسمية التي لا تعمل من أجل الربح وتصدر موازاناتها ضمن كتاب يسمى موازنات المؤسسات الحكومية المستقلة.
- **الشركات العامة غير المالية:** تشتمل على كل المؤسسات والشركات التي يكون للحكومة مصلحة و/أو قوة تصويتية مؤثرة فيها).
- **الشركات المالية الأخرى (غير المصرفية):** هي الشركات التي تقوم بتجميع الأموال ولكن ليس على شكل ودائع، وتتولى توظيفها في الأسواق المالية للحصول على أنواع أخرى من الأصول المالية، مثل شركات التأمين وشركات الصرافة، وشركات التمويل الأصغر، وشركات الدفع الإلكتروني، والشركة الأردنية لاعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري، وبنك تنمية المدن والقرى ومؤسسة الاقراض الزراعي.
- **المقيم:** الشخص الطبيعي او الاعتباري الذي يقيم عادة داخل الأردن او مضى على إقامته في الأردن مدة سنة فأكثر، بغض النظر عن جنسية هذا الشخص. باستثناء الهيئات والمؤسسات الدولية والطلاب والمرضى الاجانب الذين يقيمون لاكثر من سنة.
- **غير المقيم:** الشخص الطبيعي او الاعتباري الذي يقيم عادة خارج الأردن، و/او الذي لم يكمل مدة سنة من الإقامة داخل الأردن، بغض النظر عن جنسية هذا الشخص. باستثناء العائلات والأفراد الذين لهم مركز او مصلحة اقتصادية ولهم سكن دائم حتى لو أقام به بشكل متقطع.

- **الموجودات الأجنبية (صافي):** يظهر هذا البند في جدول رقم (11)، ويمثل الموجودات الأجنبية لشركات الايداع مطروحا منها المطلوبات الأجنبية على شركات الايداع. ويحتسب لكل من البنك المركزي وشركات الإيداع الأخرى من واقع الموجودات الأجنبية والمطلوبات الأجنبية الواردة في ميزانية البنك المركزي الأردني جدول رقم (2) والميزانية الموحدة لشركات الإيداع الأخرى جدول رقم (6). ويذكر بأن المطلوبات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي تعدل لغايات احتساب هذا البند بإضافة صافي رصيد عمليات شراء وإعادة شراء حقوق السحب الخاصة إلى المطلوبات الأجنبية الواردة في ميزانية البنك المركزي.
- **الموجودات المحلية (صافي):** يمثل هذا البند مجموع بنود صافي الديون على القطاع العام والديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى، وصافي العوامل الأخرى في مسح شركات الايداع.
- **النقد المصدر:** هو النقد الذي أصدره البنك المركزي ويتكون من النقد المتداول بيد الجمهور مضافا إليه النقد في الصندوق لدى البنوك المرخصة.
- **عرض النقد (ع2):** يساوي النقد المتداول مضافا إليه الودائع القابلة للتحويل والودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية لدى شركات الايداع، ويعادل أيضا مجموع كل من صافي الموجودات الأجنبية وصافي الموجودات المحلية لشركات الايداع.
- **الودائع القابلة للتحويل المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية:** تمثل الودائع تحت الطلب بالدينار والعملات الأجنبية لدى شركات الايداع لكل من القطاع الخاص (مقيم)، والبلديات، ومؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي، والشركات العامة غير المالية، والشركات المالية الأخرى.
- **الودائع الأخرى المتضمنة في السيولة المحلية:** تمثل ودائع التوفير ولأجل بالدينار والعملات الأجنبية لدى شركات الايداع لكل من القطاع الخاص (مقيم)، والبلديات، ومؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي، والشركات العامة غير المالية، والشركات المالية الأخرى.
- **احتياطي البنك المركزي من العملات الأجنبية:** النقد والأرصدة والودائع الجاهزة بالعملات الأجنبية القابلة للتحويل وسندات وأذونات بعملات أجنبية، ونقد وأرصدة وودائع بعملات أجنبية غير قابلة للتحويل مطروحا منه ودائع كل من شركات الايداع الأخرى وغير المقيمين بالعملات الأجنبية لدى البنك المركزي.
- **الاحتياطي الإلزامي:** قيمة الحد الأدنى الذي يتوجب على شركات الايداع الأخرى الاحتفاظ به لدى البنك المركزي الأردني وفاءً بنسبة الاحتياطي النقدي الإلزامي المفروضة على الودائع لدى البنوك المرخصة.
- **الاحتياطي الفائض للبنوك بالدينار:** الزيادة في ودائع شركات الايداع الأخرى بالدينار لدى البنك المركزي الأردني عن متطلبات الاحتياطي الإلزامي. ولا تعتبر شهادات الإيداع بالدينار ونافذة الايداع (بالدينار) ضمن الاحتياطي الفائض.
- **النقود الاحتياطية:** مجموع النقد المصدر مضافاً إليه احتياطيات البنوك الإلزامية والفائضة بالدينار لدى البنك المركزي.
- **التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة:** الائتمان الممنوح من الجهاز المصرفي على هيئة قروض وسلف مضافا اليه كمبيالات واسناد مخصومة مضافا اليها حسابات جارية مدينة.
- **الديون على القطاع الخاص (مقيم):** يشمل هذا البند التسهيلات المباشرة الممنوحة من قبل البنوك المرخصة للقطاع الخاص وقروض الاسكان لموظفي البنك المركزي بالإضافة الى استثمارات البنوك المرخصة في أسهم الشركات واسناد القرض الصادرة عن القطاع الخاص.
- **الديون على الحكومة المركزية:** التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة الممنوحة للحكومة من شركات الايداع مضافا لها استثمارات شركات الايداع في الاوراق المالية الحكومية.
- **صافي الديون على الحكومة المركزية:** الديون على الحكومة المركزية مطروحا منها الودائع الحكومية. علماً بأن الودائع الحكومية الواردة في ميزانية البنك المركزي تخفض لغايات احتساب هذا البند في جدول مسح شركات الإيداع (11) والائتمان المحلي (13).
- **الائتمان المحلي:** يشمل صافي الديون على القطاع العام والديون على الشركات المالية الأخرى.

إحصاءات الشركات المالية الأخرىشركات التأمين

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (39) إلى (42) إحصاءات قطاع التأمين، ويعتبر البنك المركزي المصدر الرئيسي لهذه الإحصاءات، كما تقوم دائرة الرقابة على أعمال التأمين بتزويد دائرة الأبحاث بميزانية موحدة لثلاث سنوات تتضمن موجودات ومطلوبات شركات التأمين العاملة في الأردن، حيث تقوم دائرة الأبحاث بجمع هذه البيانات وتجهيزها للنشر بشكل شهري، ويتم مراجعة هذه البيانات عند إجراء أي تعديل يتعلق بالمنهجية المتبعة وتصنيف البيانات النقدية، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في جداول هذا الجزء:

- **شركات التأمين:** أي شركة أردنية أو فرع لشركة تأمين أجنبية حاصلة على ترخيص لممارسة أعمال التأمين في المملكة بموجب أحكام قانون تنظيم أعمال التأمين رقم (12) لسنة 2021

- **مقدمي الخدمات التأمينية:** أي شخص حاصل على ترخيص لممارسة أي من أعمال الخدمات التأمينية وفق أحكام قانون تنظيم أعمال التأمين رقم (12) لسنة 2021

- **لجنة حل نزاعات التأمين:** هي لجنة يشكلها محافظ البنك المركزي وتتولى النظر في الشكاوى المقدمة من المؤمن لهم والمستفيدين والمتعلقة بأي من أعمال التأمين والبت فيها وتكون قرارات اللجنة ملزمة للشركة ولأي جهة مرخصة وفقاً لأحكام قانون تنظيم أعمال التأمين رقم (12) لسنة 2021 وذلك إذا ارتضى مقدم الشكاوى بقرارها.

شركات الصرافة

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (43) إلى (44) إحصاءات شركات الصرافة المرخصة، حيث تقوم دائرة مراقبة أعمال الصرافة بتزويد دائرة الأبحاث بالبيانات الخاصة بقطاع الصرافة. كما تتولى دائرة مراقبة أعمال الصرافة مهمة تنظيم القطاع الصيرفي ويأتي ذلك وفقاً للأطر التشريعية النافذة من قوانين وأنظمة وتعليمات.

شركات التمويل الأصغر وشركات المعلومات الائتمانية

تعتبر عملية توفير خدمات التمويل للأشخاص ذوي الدخل المتدني و/أو الأشخاص الذين لا يتمكنون من الحصول على الخدمات المالية من القطاع المصرفي والتي عادة ما تكون من خلال قنوات قطاع التمويل الأصغر عملية لها دور محوري في تحقيق الشمول المالي وبالتالي التنمية البشرية والاقتصادية، حيث أن تقديم التمويل لهذه الفئات يساعد في تحقيق الأمن الاقتصادي والاجتماعي وذلك من خلال تحويل هذه الفئات من فئات متلقية للمساعدات إلى فئات منتجة ومدرة للدخل، وتعمل شركات التمويل الأصغر المرخصة في المملكة بشكل أساسي على تقديم الخدمات المالية لهذه الفئات بالإضافة إلى المنشآت/الشركات الصغيرة ومتناهية الصغر.

وتغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (45) إلى (48) أهم بيانات ومؤشرات قطاع التمويل الأصغر، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذه الجداول:

- **شركة التمويل الأصغر:** الشركة المالية المرخصة من البنك المركزي الأردني لممارسة نشاط التمويل الأصغر.
- **إجمالي محفظة القروض/التمويلات:** تمثل إجمالي الرصيد القائم للقروض والتمويلات الممنوحة من قبل شركات التمويل الأصغر بعد طرح الفوائد والعمولات والرسوم المقبوضة مقدماً، ولا يشمل ذلك الإيرادات المؤجلة.
- **نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك:** تمثل إجمالي الأرصدة النقدية المحتفظ بها لدى شركات التمويل الأصغر بالإضافة إلى الأرصدة النقدية المودعة لدى البنوك.
- **نسبة العائد على متوسط الموجودات:** تعتبر من أهم مؤشرات قياس ربحية قطاع التمويل الأصغر، ويتم قياسها من خلال قسمة صافي الأرباح (بعد الضريبة) على متوسط إجمالي الموجودات.
- **نسبة العائد على متوسط حقوق الملكية:** تعتبر من أهم مؤشرات قياس ربحية قطاع التمويل الأصغر، ويتم قياسها من خلال قسمة صافي الأرباح (بعد الضريبة) على متوسط حقوق الملكية.

- **نسبة المحفظة في خطر (PAR) لأكثر من (30) يوم:** تعتبر من أهم مؤشرات قياس جودة محفظة القروض/التمويلات، ويتم قياسها من خلال قسمة إجمالي رصيد القروض/التمويلات التي يوجد عليها متأخرات لأكثر من (30) يوم على إجمالي رصيد محفظة القروض/التمويلات.
- **نسبة القروض المعدومة:** تمثل نسبة القروض/التمويلات التي قامت شركات التمويل الأصغر بشطبها من سجلاتها المحاسبية وذلك لتوفر أدلة بعدم تحصيلها، ويتم قياسها من خلال قسمة رصيد القروض/التمويلات التي تم إعدامها على متوسط محفظة القروض/التمويلات.
- **نسبة تغطية المخاطر:** تعتبر مؤشر لمدى كفاية الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة المرصودة من قبل شركات التمويل الأصغر إزاء القروض/التمويلات ذات المخاطر الائتمانية، ويتم قياسها من خلال قسمة رصيد مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على إجمالي رصيد القروض/التمويلات التي يوجد عليها متأخرات لأكثر من (30) يوم.
- **القروض الإنتاجية:** تمثل القروض/التمويلات التي يتم منحها للأفراد أو المنشآت/الشركات لغايات إنتاجية، ويشمل ذلك على سبيل المثال: القروض/التمويلات التي يتم منحها لغايات تجارية، صناعية، زراعية أو سياحية.
- **القروض الاستهلاكية:** تمثل القروض/التمويلات الممنوحة للأفراد لتمويل شراء سلع وخدمات، ويشمل ذلك على سبيل المثال: القروض/التمويلات الممنوحة للتعليم، الصحة، صيانة العقارات، شراء السيارات.
- **الشركة/المنشأة متناهية الصغر:** الشركة/المنشأة التي يقل إجمالي موجوداتها أو مبيعاتها/إيراداتها السنوية عن (100,000) دينار أردني ويقل عدد العاملين فيها عن (5) عمال.
- **الشركة/المنشأة الصغيرة:** الشركة/المنشأة التي يتراوح إجمالي موجوداتها أو مبيعاتها/إيراداتها السنوية بين (100,000-1,000,000) دينار أردني ويتراوح عدد العاملين فيها بين (5-20) عامل.
- **متوسط رصيد القرض:** يمثل متوسط رصيد القرض القائم لإجمالي عدد القروض القائمة.

إحصاءات أنظمة الدفع

- تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (49) الى (58) إحصاءات أنظمة الدفع في المملكة، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذه الجداول:
- **نظام المدفوعات الوطني:** نظام المعلومات الالكتروني الذي يتيح إرسال أو استقبال أو معالجة أوامر الدفع وتحويل الأموال ب أي عملة كانت وخدمات التقاص والتسوية وإصدار أدوات الدفع وإدارتها.
 - **القنوات الإلكترونية:** هي القنوات الالكترونية التي تقدم خدمات الدفع من خلال شبكة الانترنت كقناة الانترنت المصرفي (Internet Banking)، وقنوات الدفع التي تقدم من خلال تطبيقات الهاتف النقالة كقناة الهاتف المصرفي (Mobile Banking) أو الدفع بالهاتف النقالة من خلال المحافظ الالكترونية، بالإضافة إلى القنوات الأخرى كأجهزة الصراف الآلية ونقاط البيع.
 - **نظام عرض وتحصيل الفواتير الكترونياً (اي فواتيركم):** نظام مركزي تكاملي فعال يهدف لتوفير خدمة عرض وتحصيل الفواتير والمدفوعات الأخرى إلكترونياً للأشخاص (الطبيعيين والمعنويين) - سواء ممن يملكون حسابات بنكية أو الذين لا يملكون- من خلال ربط مقدمي خدمات الدفع والبنوك والجهات المصدرة للفواتير (المفوترين) مع النظام.
 - **بطاقات الدفع:** بطاقة الدفع هي أداة تتيح لصاحبها (حامل البطاقة) إجراء عمليات الدفع أو التحويل الإلكتروني للأموال بشكل آمن ومريح من خلال قنوات الدفع الإلكترونية القابلة لهذه البطاقات، وعادة ما تكون بطاقة الدفع مرتبطة إلكترونياً بحساب أو حسابات تابعة لحامل البطاقة؛ كالحسابات الجارية أو القروض أو حسابات الائتمان.
 - **غرفة التقاص الآلية (ACH):** وهو نظام تقاص إلكتروني مركزي يمكن جميع الأعضاء المشاركين (البنوك) من إجراء وتنفيذ التحويلات المالية الدائنة والمدينة صغيرة القيمة (الحركات التي تقل قيمتها عن 100,000 دينار أردني و50,000 وحدة من العملات الأجنبية المعرفة على النظام) وكثيرة العدد وتبادلها فيما بينهم.

- **نظام التسويات الإجمالية الفوري:** هو نظاماً مركزياً إلكترونياً لتنفيذ أوامر التحويل الدائنة، حيث يعمل على أساس فوري وإجمالي ونهائي، كما يوفر نقطة تسوية لأنظمة مدفوعات التجزئة العاملة في المملكة من خلال حسابات التسوية المركزية المرتبطة بالنقد المودع لدى البنك المركزي الأردني، بالإضافة إلى تسوية الأثر المالي لعمليات النظام الإلكتروني لإدارة الدين العام وعمليات السوق المفتوحة.
- **نظام الدفع الفوري:** نظام يتيح إرسال واستقبال الأموال بين الحسابات البنكية في جميع البنوك المشاركة في النظام من وإلى المحافظ الإلكترونية بشكل فوري من خلال تطبيقات الهاتف النقال لدى البنوك ومقدمي خدمات الدفع.

بورصة عمان

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (59) إلى (62) إحصاءات بورصة عمان، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذه الجداول:

- **الرقم القياسي لاسعار الأسهم مرجحاً بالقيمة السوقية:** يقيس هذا الرقم المستوى العام لاسعار أسهم الشركات المدرجة في بورصة عمان مرجحاً بالقيمة السوقية، باعتماد 31 كانون الاول 1991 كسنة أساس (الرقم القياسي = 100 نقطة) تم تغييره لـ 1000 نقطة اعتباراً من بداية عام 2004. ويقوم هذا الرقم على اساس اختيار عينة مكونة من 70 شركة وقد تم اعتماد خمسة معايير تعكس حجم الشركات ومدى سيولتها، حيث تمثل هذه المعايير: القيمة السوقية للشركة وعدد ايام التداول ومعدل دوران السهم وحجم التداول وعدد الاسهم.
- **الرقم القياسي العام لاسعار الأسهم مرجحاً بالاسهم الحرة:** يقيس هذا الرقم المستوى العام لاسعار أسهم الشركات المدرجة في بورصة عمان مرجحاً بالقيمة السوقية للأسهم الحرة المتاحة للتداول في الشركات وليس بعدد الاسهم الكلي المدرج لكل شركة، وذلك باعتماد 31 كانون الاول 1999 كسنة اساس.
- **القيمة السوقية:** تمثل القيمة السوقية لرأسمال الشركات المدرجة وتحتسب بضرب اجمالي عدد الاسهم المكتتب بها في سعر اغلاق اخر يوم تداول.
- **الاسهم الحرة:** هي الاسهم المتاحة للتداول من قبل المستثمرين، وتمثل عدد الاسهم الكلي المدرج في البورصة مطروحاً منها الاسهم المملوكة من قبل كل من اعضاء مجلس الادارة واقرباؤهم والشركات الام او التابعة او الحليفة والمساهمين الذين يملكون (5%) او أكثر من رأسمال الشركة والحكومة والمؤسسات العامة والشركة المالكة للأسهم نفسها.

إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية من رقم (63) إلى (76) إحصاءات ميزان المدفوعات ووضع الاستثمار الدولي، وإحصاءات الدين الخارجي، وبيانات الاستثمار الأجنبي المباشر داخل المملكة والدخل السياحي وإجمالي حوالات العاملين الواردة والصادرة. ويتولى قسم ميزان المدفوعات في البنك المركزي مهمة تجميع وإعداد ونشر إحصاءات القطاع الخارجي.

وتغطي الجداول الإحصائية من (66) إلى (67)، رصيد وتدفقات الاستثمار الأجنبي الوارد الى المملكة (باستثناء استثمارات غير الاردنيين في الأراضي والعقارات) حسب الأنشطة الاقتصادية وفقاً للتصنيف الصناعي الدولي الموحد (ISIC-4) الصادر عن الأمم المتحدة، والتوزيع الجغرافي (دول)، ويتم تحديث هذه البيانات بشكل ربعي وسنوي بالتزامن مع نشر إحصاءات ميزان المدفوعات. وتعكس البيانات منذ نهاية الربع الرابع 2021 حتى الربع الرابع 2022 بيانات مسح الاستثمار الاجنبي الذي تم تنفيذه من قبل البنك المركزي بالتعاون مع دائرة الإحصاءات العامة، وغطى المسح المنشآت التي تتضمن استثمارات اجنبية في المملكة، اما بيانات عام 2023 حتى الفترة المتاحة تعكس تقديرات البنك المركزي بالاستفادة من نتائج المسح واستناداً إلى بيانات دائرة مراقبة الشركات ومصادر أخرى.

وتغطي الجداول الإحصائية من (70) إلى (72) تفاصيل الدخل السياحي، إذ تتضمن بيانات الدخل السياحي مصنفاً حسب مجموعات الدول (شاملاً النقل الدولي)، بالإضافة إلى الدخل السياحي حسب الغرض الرئيس من الزيارة (شاملاً النقل الدولي). إلى جانب، جدول لأعداد السياح مصنفة حسب مجموعات الدول، وذلك بالاعتماد على الأعداد التي توفرها وزارة السياحة والآثار شهرياً بالتنسيق مع وزارة الداخلية. ويمثل الدخل السياحي (غير شامل النقل الدولي) في الجداول المشار إليها أعلاه **القيد (الدائن)** لبند خدمات السفر، في حين يشير النقل الدولي إلى **القيد (الدائن)** ضمن بند خدمات النقل (نقل الركاب)، وذلك ضمن بيان ميزان المدفوعات. ويتم تحديث هذه البيانات بشكل ربعي بالتزامن مع نشر إحصاءات ميزان المدفوعات.

أما تفاصيل إجمالي حوالات العاملين في الجداول الإحصائية من (73) إلى (74)، تتضمن إجمالي حوالات العاملين الصادرة والواردة من وإلى المملكة موزعة حسب الدول استناداً إلى بيانات البنوك وشركات الصرافة، ويتم تحديث هذه البيانات بشكل شهري.

ويشار إلى أن ميزان المدفوعات يُنشر وفقاً لمنهجية الطبعة السادسة لدليل إعداد ميزان المدفوعات ووضع الاستثمار الدولي الصادر عن صندوق النقد الدولي (BPM6).

وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذا الجزء وفقاً للطبعة السادسة):

أولاً: ميزان المدفوعات، بيان إحصائي يوجز بشكل منهجي المعاملات الاقتصادية الدولية بين المقيمين في المملكة وغير المقيمين خلال فترة زمنية محددة ويتألف من ثلاثة حسابات رئيسية هي: الحساب الجاري والحساب الرأسمالي والحساب المالي.

• **الحساب الجاري**: يتضمن المعاملات الدولية في السلع والخدمات والدخل الأولي والدخل الثانوي، ويمثل مجموع صافي هذه الحسابات، ويمثل صافي رصيد الحساب الدائن فائضاً أما حساب المدين فيمثل عجزاً.

▪ **حساب السلع (الميزان التجاري)**: يمثل صافي المعاملات الدولية في السلع التي تتغير ملكيتها الاقتصادية بين المقيمين وغير المقيمين، ويمثل الصادرات الكلية (دائن) مطروحاً منها المستوردات (مدين). وتعد دائرة الإحصاءات العامة مصدر هذه البيانات بالاعتماد على البيانات الواردة من دائرة الجمارك.

- **الصادرات الكلية**: تمثل الصادرات الوطنية (FOB) مضافاً إليها المعاد تصديره.

- **المستوردات¹**: تمثل المستوردات (FOB) مستثنى منها مستوردات الجهات غير المقيمة.

- **وتتضمن الصادرات والمستوردات، الذهب غير النقدي**: وهو الذهب الذي تتم حيازته كأداة لتخزين القيم أو الذهب الذي يستخدم لأغراض أخرى (صناعية أو تجارية) ولا تحتفظ به السلطات النقدية كأصل احتياطي.

▪ **حساب الخدمات**: يمثل صافي المعاملات الدولية في الخدمات بين المقيمين وغير المقيمين، ويمثل المقبوضات (دائن) مطروحاً منها المدفوعات (مدين). ويشمل ما يلي:

- **خدمات النقل**: يتضمن النقل الدولي للركاب، والشحن، وخدمات النقل الأخرى التي يقدمها مقيمون في أحد الاقتصادات إلى مقيمين في اقتصاد آخر ويشمل النقل أيضاً خدمات البريد وتوصيل الرسائل (تتضمن هذه الخدمات استلام وتوصيل الصحف والدوريات والنشرات وغيرها من المواد المطبوعة والطرود، وتتضمن أيضاً الخدمات التي تقدمها مكاتب البريد على الشباك، مثل بيع الطوابع وخدمات تأجير صناديق البريد). وتمثل **القيود الدائنة** لهذا البند الإيرادات المتحصلة لشركات ومنشآت النقل المقيمة لقاء تقديمها لخدمات النقل لغير المقيمين. بينما تمثل **القيود المدينة** لهذا البند المبالغ المدفوعة من المقيمين لشركات ومؤسسات النقل غير المقيمة لقاء تقديم خدمات النقل للمقيمين. بما في ذلك تكاليف الشحن على البضائع المستوردة.

- **خدمات السفر**: تمثل **القيود الدائنة** من هذا البند إنفاق غير المقيمين في المملكة، والذين يأتون لغايات السياحة أو التعليم أو العلاج أو غيرها، ويتم تقديرها بالاستناد إلى نتائج مسوحات القادمين والمغادرين التي تقوم دائرة الإحصاءات العامة بتنفيذها، والتي توفر تقديرات حول معدلات الإنفاق لكل جنسية من السياح ويتم تعديلها بمعدلات التضخم السائدة خلال الفترة المراد احتسابها، وبالإعتماد على أعداد القادمين والمغادرين التي توفرها وزارة السياحة والآثار شهرياً بالتنسيق مع وزارة الداخلية. بينما تمثل **القيود المدينة** للسفر، إنفاق المقيمين في المملكة في الخارج والذين يسافرون لغايات التعليم أو السياحة أو العلاج وغيرها، ويتم تقديرها بالاستناد إلى نفس المنهجية المشار إليها سابقاً. وتقسم العناصر الأساسية السفر (مدين/دائن) إلى:

¹ : تمثل المستوردات (CIF) مستثنى منها تكاليف الشحن والتأمين، التي تدرج في بند الخدمات ضمن مدفوعات النقل (الشحن) والتأمين المرتبطة بالتجارة بناءً. وتم تحديث منهجية احتساب تكاليف الشحن والتأمين منذ عام 2019، إذ تم اعتماد نسب جديدة بناءً على البيانات الواردة من دائرة الجمارك للبيانات الجمركية المصرح بها، وبناءً على ذلك تم تعديل بيانات ميزان المدفوعات وفقاً للنسب الجديدة.

- **السفر لأغراض العمل:** يمثل صافي إنفاق عمال الحدود والعمال الموسميون وغيرهم من العمال المستخدمين لأجل قصير.
- **السفر لأغراض شخصية:** يمثل صافي الإنفاق لأغراض مرتبطة بزيارة الأقارب، والصحة (العلاج)، والتعليم وأخرى.
- **خدمات الإنشاء (البناء):** تمثل صافي الخدمات المقبوضة والمدفوعة مقابل خدمات الإنشاء والبناء، إذ يشمل هذا البند الإنفاق الذي يتم لغايات إنشاء الأصول الثابتة وتجديدها وإصلاحها ومدها، وتكون هذه الأصول في شكل مبان وتحسينات ذات طبيعة هندسية يتم إدخالها على الأراضي وغير ذلك من الإنشاءات الهندسية مثل الطرق والكباري والسدود وغيرها، ويشمل أيضاً أعمال التركيب والتجميع ذات الصلة، بالإضافة إلى إعداد المواقع وأعمال البناء العامة، وكذلك الخدمات المتخصصة مثل الطلاء والسباكة والهدم، وإدارة مشاريع البناء، وتُدرج ضمن البناء أيضاً السلع والخدمات التي تشتريها المؤسسات القائمة بأعمال البناء من الاقتصاد الكائن فيه الموقع الذي تجرى فيه أعمال البناء.
- **خدمات التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات التأمين على الحياة والتأمين الادخاري والتأمين على غير الحياة والتأمين على الشحن والضمانات الموحدة والخدمات المساعدة المتصلة بالتأمين ونظم معاشات التقاعد ونظم الضمانات الموحدة. ويتم الحصول على البيانات ذات العلاقة بهذا البند بالاعتماد على مسوحات متخصصة لشركات التأمين.
- **الخدمات المالية:** تمثل صافي الرسوم المقبوضة والمدفوعة على الخدمات المالية، ويشمل هذا البند خدمات الوساطة المالية والخدمات المساعدة بخلاف خدمات التأمين وصناديق معاشات التقاعد. ويتضمن ذلك الخدمات التي تقدمها عادة البنوك وغيرها من الشركات المالية، ومنها: تلقي الودائع والإقراض، وخطابات الاعتماد، وخدمات بطاقات الائتمان، والعمولات والرسوم المتصلة بخدمات التأجير التمويلي، وكذلك شراء الديون التجارية، وضمان الاكتتاب، والمقاصة. وتتضمن أيضاً الخدمات الاستشارية المالية، وحفظ الأصول المالية أو سبائك الذهب، وإدارة الأصول المالية، وخدمات الرقابة، وخدمات توفير السيولة، وخدمات تحمل المخاطر بخلاف خدمات التأمين، وخدمات الدمج والاستحواذ، وخدمات تقدير الجدارة الائتمانية، وخدمات البورصة، والخدمات الاستثمارية.
- **رسوم استخدام حقوق الملكية الفكرية:** تمثل صافي الرسوم المقبوضة والمدفوعة والمرتبطة باستخدام براءات الاختراع وحقوق النشر والعلامات التجارية وحقوق الامتياز وغيرها، وبرامج الكمبيوتر، والأعمال السينمائية، والتطوير ورسوم تراخيص النسخ و/أو التوزيع مثل حقوق طبع الكتب والتسجيلات الصوتية والحقوق ذات الصلة.
- **خدمات الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية والحاسب الآلي والمعلومات، وتشمل ما يلي:**
 - **خدمات الاتصالات:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات إذاعة أو نشر المعلومات الصوتية أو المرئية أو البيانات أو غير ذلك من معلومات عن طريق الهاتف، والتلكس، والتلغراف، وبرامج الراديو والتلفزيون المنقولة عبر الكابلات والأقمار الصناعية، والبريد الإلكتروني والشبكات، والمؤتمرات الهاتفية، والخدمات المماثلة.
 - **خدمات الحاسب الآلي:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات إنشاء قواعد البيانات والتخزين وبرامج السلاسل الزمنية على شبكة الإنترنت، ومعالجة البيانات، والاستشارات بشأن الأجهزة، وتصميم التطبيقات وتطويرها وتنفيذها حسب الطلب وبرمجتها، وصيانة وإصلاح أجهزة الكمبيوتر والمعدات الفرعية المتصلة بها، وتحميل المواد المرتبطة بالكمبيوتر عبر الإنترنت.
 - **خدمات المعلومات:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات وكالات الأنباء وخدمات قواعد البيانات ومانفذ البحث على شبكة الإنترنت وتشمل هذه الفئة أيضاً الاشتراك المباشر في الصحف والدوريات.
- **خدمات الأعمال الأخرى:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات البحوث والتطوير والخدمات المهنية وخدمات الإستشارات الإدارية والخدمات الفنية والخدمات المرتبطة بالتجارة وخدمات الأعمال الأخرى بالإضافة إلى خدمات التأجير التشغيلي.

- **الخدمات الشخصية والثقافية والترفيهية:** تمثل صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل خدمات وأتعاب الممثلين والمخرجين والمنتجين المشاركين في إنتاج الأفلام السينمائية والتلفزيونية، وتنزيل الأعمال السمعية والبصرية والأفلام والموسيقى، بما في ذلك تسجيلات العروض المباشرة، وخدمات التراث والخدمات الثقافية الأخرى، والرياضة، والخدمات الترفيهية الأخرى.
- **السلع والخدمات حكومية:** تتمثل بالسلع والخدمات التي تقدمها أو تحصل عليها المناطق التابعة لولاية الحكومات، مثل السفارات والقواعد العسكرية والمنظمات الدولية، والسلع والخدمات التي يشتريها أفراد السلك الدبلوماسي والعاملون في السلك القنصلي والعسكريون ومن يعولون أثناء تواجدهم في الإقليم الموفدين إليه، والخدمات التي تقدمها أو تحصل عليها الحكومات ولا تُدرج في فئات الخدمات الأخرى.
- **حساب الدخل الأولي:** ويتمثل الدخل الأولي في صافي المقبوضات والمدفوعات مقابل توفير عناصر الإنتاج (الأيدي العاملة ورأس المال والأرض والموارد الطبيعية). يشمل هذا الحساب البنود التالية:
 - **تعويضات العاملين،** تمثل القيود الدائنة الأجور والمزايا التي يحصل عليها العاملون المقيمون بمن فيهم العمال الموسميون وعمال الحدود، لقاء تأديتهم لعمل ما خارج الإقليم الإقتصادي للمملكة لصالح جهة غير مقيمة. بينما تمثل **القيود المدينة** الأجور والمزايا التي يحصل عليها العاملون غير المقيمين بمن فيهم العمال الموسميون وعمال الحدود غير المقيمين، لقاء تأديتهم لعمل ما داخل الإقليم الإقتصادي للمملكة.
 - **دخل الاستثمار،** تمثل **القيود الدائنة** الأرباح والفوائد المستحقة عن حيازات المقيمين لحصص الملكية أو الأصول المالية كالودائع البنكية وسندات القروض والأوراق المالية والأذونات الصادرة عن مؤسسات غير مقيمة. وتغطي فوائد استثمارات البنك المركزي والبنوك التجارية والحكومة العامة والقطاع الخاص. بينما تمثل **القيود المدينة** الفوائد والأرباح المستحقة لغير المقيمين عن حيازتهم لحصص الملكية أو الأصول المالية الصادرة عن جهات مقيمة.
 - **حساب الدخل الثانوي:** يبين التحويلات الجارية بين المقيمين وغير المقيمين وتتكون من تحويلات الحكومة العامة وتحويلات القطاعات الأخرى.
 - **الحكومة العامة:** التحويلات الجارية النقدية أو العينية فيما بين حكومات البلدان المختلفة أو بين الحكومات والمنظمات الدولية.
 - **القطاعات الأخرى:** وتتمثل بما يلي:
 - **التحويلات الشخصية:** جميع التحويلات الجارية النقدية أو العينية التي تمنحها الأسر المعيشية المقيمة إلى أسر معيشية غير مقيمة أو تتلقاها منها كحوالات العاملين في الخارج.
 - **التحويلات الجارية الأخرى:** وتشمل الضرائب الجارية على الدخل والثروة والمساهمات الاجتماعية التي تدفعها الأسر المعيشية إلى نظم التأمين الاجتماعي.
 - **الحساب الرأسمالي:** يتضمن هذا الحساب بند التحويلات الرأسمالية وبند حيازة الأصول غير المالية غير المنتجة أو التصرف بها. ويتضمن أيضاً قيمة المنح والمساعدات ذات الطبيعة الرأسمالية.
 - **الحساب المالي:** يمثل المعاملات الدولية على الأصول والخصوم المالية التي تتم بين المقيمين وغير المقيمين ويبوب الحساب المالي وفقاً للفئات الوظيفية، والقطاعات والأدوات وأجال الاستحقاق المستخدمة في صافي معاملات التمويل الدولية. ويشمل الفئات الوظيفية التالية:
 - **الاستثمار المباشر (صافي إقتناء الأصول):** يمثل صافي تدفقات استثمارات المقيمين في حقوق الملكية خارج المملكة (10%) فأكثر من إجمالي القوة التصويتية / حق الملكية) والعائدات المعاد استثمارها بالإضافة إلى أية التزامات أخرى لصالح المؤسسات المقيمة على مؤسسات الاستثمار المباشر غير المقيمة.
 - **الاستثمار المباشر (صافي تحمل الخصوم):** يمثل صافي تدفقات استثمارات غير المقيمين في حقوق الملكية داخل المملكة (10%) فأكثر من إجمالي القوة التصويتية / حق الملكية) والعائدات المعاد استثمارها بالإضافة إلى أية التزامات أخرى لصالح المؤسسات غير المقيمة على مؤسسات الاستثمار المباشر المقيمة في المملكة، متضمن استثمارات غير الأردنيين في الأراضي والعقارات.

- استثمار الحافظة (صافي إقتناء الأصول): يشمل سندات الملكية (أقل من 10% من إجمالي القوة التصويتية / حق الملكية) وسندات الدين والأدوات المالية التي بحوزة المقيمين والصادرة عن جهات خارجية غير مقيمة عدا تلك المدرجة تحت الاستثمار المباشر والأصول الاحتياطية.
- استثمار الحافظة (صافي تحمل الخصوم): يشمل سندات الملكية (أقل من 10% من إجمالي القوة التصويتية / حق الملكية) وسندات الدين والأدوات المالية التي بحوزة غير المقيمين والصادرة عن مؤسسات مقيمة عدا تلك المدرجة تحت الاستثمار المباشر والأصول الاحتياطية.
- المشتقات المالية (صافي إقتناء الأصول): تمثل مطالبات المقيمين على غير المقيمين المترتبة على معاملات الأوراق المالية المتمثلة بالعقود الآجلة وعقود الخيار.
- المشتقات المالية (صافي تحمل الخصوم): تمثل مطالبات غير المقيمين على المقيمين المترتبة على معاملات الأوراق المالية المتمثلة بالعقود الآجلة وعقود الخيار.
- الاستثمارات الأخرى (صافي إقتناء الأصول): تشمل كافة المعاملات المالية العائدة للمقيمين والتي لا تتضمنها فئات الاستثمار المباشر أو استثمار الحافظة أو الأصول الاحتياطية والمشتقات المالية. وتبويب حسب الأداة إلى حصص الملكية الأخرى، النقد والودائع، القروض، ونظم التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد والضمانات الموحدة، والإئتمانات التجارية والسلف، حسابات أخرى مستحقة القبض.
- الاستثمارات الأخرى (صافي تحمل الخصوم): تشمل كافة المعاملات المالية العائدة لغير المقيمين والتي لا تتضمنها فئات الاستثمار المباشر أو استثمار الحافظة أو الأصول الاحتياطية والمشتقات المالية. وتبويب حسب الأداة إلى حصص الملكية الأخرى، النقد والودائع، القروض، ونظم التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد والضمانات الموحدة، والإئتمانات التجارية والسلف، حسابات أخرى مستحقة الدفع، ومخصصات حقوق السحب الخاصة.
- الأصول الاحتياطية: هي الأصول الخارجية والتي تقع ضمن سيطرة السلطات النقدية وتعد متاحة للاستخدام لتمويل أو معالجة أية اختلالات في ميزان المدفوعات، وتشمل هذه الأصول الذهب النقدي وحقوق السحب الخاصة ووضع الاحتياطي لدى صندوق النقد الدولي (IMF) وأصول النقد الأجنبي (نقد وودائع وأوراق مالية) وأصول مالية أخرى.

- التغطية لمستوردات المملكة من السلع والخدمات (بالأشهر): تمثل نسبة إجمالي الاحتياطيات الأجنبية للبنك المركزي (بما فيه الذهب وحقوق السحب الخاصة) إلى قيمة المستوردات من السلع والخدمات.

ثانياً: وضع الاستثمار الدولي، هو كشف إحصائي يوضح رصيد المملكة من الأصول والخصوم المالية الخارجية. وهذا الرصيد هو ناتج من المعاملات الخارجية الموضحة في بيان ميزان المدفوعات وتغيرات أخرى (إعادة التقييم، أو إعادة التصنيف، أو الشطب) في نهاية كل فترة. وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذا الجزء:

- **الأصول الخارجية:** تمثل رصيد المطالبات والالتزامات والأصول المالية لكافة القطاعات الاقتصادية المقيمة في المملكة على جهات غير مقيمة سواء كانت على شكل استثمار مباشر أو استثمار حافظة في الأسهم والسندات أو مشتقات مالية أو نقد وودائع أو قروض أو أية مطالبات أخرى، كما أن البيانات تتضمن الأصول الاحتياطية للبنك المركزي الأردني، مقيمة بأسعار السوق، وتشتمل على البنود التالية: -

- **الاستثمار المباشر في الخارج (خارج الأردن):** يمثل صافي رصيد استثمارات المقيمين في حقوق الملكية والعائدات المعاد استثمارها بالإضافة إلى رصيد أية التزامات أخرى لصالح الجهات المقيمة على مؤسسات الاستثمار المباشر غير المقيمة. وتم اعتماد المنهجية الجديدة، وفقاً لنتائج المسح، لتعكس البيانات الفترة منذ نهاية الربع الرابع من عام 2021.
- **استثمار الحافظة:** يشمل رصيد سندات الملكية وسندات الدين والأدوات المالية التي بحوزة المقيمين والصادرة عن جهات خارجية عدا تلك المدرجة تحت الاستثمار المباشر والمشتقات المالية والاستثمارات الأخرى والأصول الاحتياطية.
- **المشتقات المالية:** تمثل صافي رصيد مطالبات المقيمين على جهات غير مقيمة جراء التعامل في الأدوات المالية المتمثلة في العقود الآجلة وعقود الخيار.
- **الاستثمارات الأخرى:** تشمل على كافة أرصدة المطالبات والأصول المالية العائدة للمقيمين والتي لا تتضمنها فئات الاستثمار المباشر أو استثمار الحافظة أو المشتقات المالية أو الأصول الاحتياطية. وتبويب حسب الأداة إلى حصص الملكية الأخرى، النقد والودائع، القروض، ونظم التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد والضمانات الموحدة، والإئتمانات التجارية والسلف، حسابات أخرى مستحقة القبض.

- **الأصول الاحتياطية:** هي أرصدة الأصول الخارجية والتي تقع ضمن سيطرة البنك المركزي وتعد متاحة للاستخدام لتمويل أو معالجة أية اختلالات في ميزان المدفوعات، وتشمل هذه الأصول الذهب النقدي وحقوق السحب الخاصة ووضع الاحتياطي لدى صندوق النقد الدولي (IMF) وأصول النقد الأجنبي (نقد وودائع وأوراق مالية) وأصول مالية أخرى.

• **الخصوم الخارجية:** تمثل رصيد المطالبات والالتزامات والخصوم المالية لكافة القطاعات الاقتصادية غير المقيمة في المملكة على جهات مقيمة سواء كانت على شكل استثمار مباشر في المملكة أو استثمارات حافظة في الأسهم والسندات أو نقد وودائع أو قروض أو أية مطالبات أخرى، مقيمة بأسعار السوق، وتشتمل على البنود التالية:

- **الاستثمار المباشر (في الأردن):** يمثل صافي رصيد استثمارات غير المقيمين في حقوق الملكية والعائدات المعاد استثمارها بالإضافة إلى أية التزامات أخرى لصالح الجهات غير المقيمة على مؤسسات الاستثمار المباشر المقيمة في المملكة، ومتضمن استثمارات غير الأردنيين في الأراضي والعقارات.
- **استثمار الحافظة:** يشمل رصيد سندات الملكية وسندات الدين والأدوات المالية التي بحوزة غير المقيمين والصادرة عن مؤسسات مقيمة عدا تلك المدرجة تحت الاستثمار المباشر والمشتقات المالية والاستثمارات الأخرى.
- **المشتقات المالية:** تمثل رصيد مطالبات غير المقيمين على جهات مقيمة جراء التعامل في الأدوات المالية المتمثلة في العقود الآجلة وعقود الخيار.
- **الاستثمارات الأخرى:** تشتمل كافة أرصدة المطالبات والأصول المالية العائدة لغير المقيمين والتي لا تتضمنها فئات الاستثمار المباشر أو استثمار الحافظة أو الأصول الاحتياطية والمشتقات المالية. وتبويب حسب الأداة إلى حصص الملكية الأخرى، النقد والودائع، القروض، ونظم التأمين ومعاشات التقاعد والضمانات الموحدة، والإئتمانات التجارية والسلف، حسابات أخرى مستحقة الدفع، ومخصصات حقوق السحب الخاصة.

• **صافي وضع الاستثمار الدولي:** يشير صافي وضع الاستثمار الدولي إلى ما إذا كان البلد المعني مقرضاً صافياً أو مُقرضاً صافياً في مواجهة العالم الخارجي، هو رصيد الأصول المالية الخارجية للمملكة مطروحاً منها رصيد الخصوم المالية الخارجية على المملكة.

ثالثاً: الدين الخارجي، هو الحساب الذي يسجل رصيد الديون الناشئة بين بلد معين والعالم الخارجي حسب القطاع المؤسسي، وذلك نتيجة المعاملات التي تنشأ عنها ديون بين المقيمين في هذا البلد ونظرانهم في الخارج خلال فترة زمنية عادة ما تكون سنة، وهو يمثل الجزء غير المسدد من الخصوم الفعلية الجارية وليست الاحتمالية المستحقة والتي تقتضي من المدين أداء مدفوعات لسداد أصل الدين و/أو الفائدة عند نقطة أو نقاط زمنية في المستقبل. يعرض الجدول إجمالي مركز الدين الخارجي على أساس القطاع المؤسسي، إذ تقسم البيانات في المستوى الأول حسب القطاعات المؤسسية على أساس القطاعات الأربعة للاقتصاد وهي الحكومة العامة، والبنك المركزي، وشركات تلقي الودائع عدا البنك المركزي/ البنوك، والقطاعات الأخرى. وتقسم البيانات في المستوى الثاني حسب أجل استحقاق الدين الخارجي—أي ديون قصيرة الأجل وطويلة الأجل حسب أجل الاستحقاق الأصلي. وتقسم البيانات في المستوى الثالث على أساس نوع أداة الدين.

أما الجداول الإحصائية (78) و (79) فتتضمن الأرقام القياسية للتجارة الخارجية:

تُستخدم الأرقام القياسية لقيمة وحدة الصادرات/ الواردات لقياس التغير في متوسط أسعار سلة من السلع التي يتم تصديرها/استيرادها خلال فترة زمنية معينة. ويتم احتساب قيمة الوحدة من خلال قسمة القيمة الإجمالية للصادرات/ الواردات على الكميات المصدرة/ المستوردة لكل سلعة. وقد تم اعتماد سنة 2024 كسنة مرجعية لكل من سلة السلع، الأهميات النسبية، والأسعار. وتعتمد هذه الأرقام القياسية على بيانات التجارة الخارجية الصادرة عن دائرة الإحصاءات العامة.

إحصاءات الحسابات القومية

تعد الحسابات القومية في الأردن وفقاً لنظام الحسابات القومية الصادر عن الأمم المتحدة لعام 2008، يتم تقدير القيمة المضافة القطاعية بالأسعار الجارية استناداً إلى نتائج المسوحات الميدانية والدراسات حول مختلف القطاعات والأنشطة الاقتصادية. ولتقدير القيمة المضافة بالأسعار الثابتة، يتم تخفيض القيم المضافة القطاعية بالأسعار الجارية باستخدام أسلوب المصحح المزدوج أو أسلوب التقدير الاستدلالي بقيمة الانتاج القائم بالأسعار الثابتة كأساس لتقدير القيمة المضافة الجارية في سنة المقارنة بالأسعار الثابتة، علماً بأن التخفيض يتم على أساس أسعار عام 2016.

ويذكر أن البيانات الفعلية النهائية الخاصة بالحسابات القومية تنشر من قبل دائرة الإحصاءات العامة بفجوة زمنية تتراوح عادة بين سنة وستين فيما يتم إصدار البيانات الربعية الأولية بفجوة ثلاثة أشهر.

تغطي الجداول الإحصائية من (80) حتى (85) البيانات الخاصة بالحسابات القومية، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات والمفاهيم الواردة في هذا الجزء:

- **الناتج المحلي الإجمالي:** يمثل مجمل القيمة السوقية لكافة السلع والخدمات النهائية التي ينتجها الاقتصاد خلال فترة زمنية محددة عادة ما تكون سنة، ويعبر عنه أيضا بأنه إجمالي القيمة المضافة بالأسعار الأساسية التي تحققها جميع الوحدات المنتجة المقيمة مضاف إليها الضرائب على المنتجات مطروح منها الإعانات على المنتجات.
- **قطاعات الإنتاج السلي:** تشمل كل من قطاعات الزراعة، والتعدين، والصناعات التحويلية، والكهرباء والمياه، والتشييد.
- **قطاعات الإنتاج الخدمي:** تشمل كل من قطاعات تجارة الجملة والتجزئة؛ إصلاح المركبات ذات المحركات والدراجات النارية، النقل والتخزين، أنشطة خدمات الإقامة والطعام، المعلومات والاتصالات، الأنشطة المالية وأنشطة التأمين، الأنشطة العقارية، الأنشطة المهنية والعلمية والتقنية، أنشطة الخدمات الإدارية وخدمات الدعم، الإدارة العامة والدفاع والضمان الاجتماعي الإلزامي، التعليم، الأنشطة في مجال صحة الإنسان والخدمة الاجتماعية، الفنون والترفيه والتسلية، أنشطة الخدمات الأخرى، أنشطة الأسر المعيشية، أنشطة المنظمات والهيئات غير الخاضعة للولاية القضائية الوطنية، مطروحا منها الخدمات المصرفية المحتسبة.
- **الضرائب على المنتجات:** تمثل الضرائب المستحقة على السلع والخدمات نتيجة عملية إنتاج أو بيع أو نقل ملكية أو تأجير أو توريد هذه السلع أو الخدمات، أو نتيجة لاستعمالها للاستهلاك أو لتكوين رأس المال مثل الضرائب العامة على المبيعات والضرائب الخاصة والرسوم الجمركية.
- **صافي دخل عوامل الإنتاج من الخارج:**:** يمثل حساب الدخل الأولي في ميزان المدفوعات، ويتضمن صافي دخل الاستثمار مضافا إليه صافي تعويضات العاملين (انظر مفهوم حساب الدخل الأولي).
- **الدخل القومي المتاح:** هو الناتج القومي الإجمالي بسعر السوق الجاري مضافا إليه صافي التحويلات الجارية الأخرى من العالم الخارجي ومطروحا منه اهتلاك رأس المال الثابت.
- **صافي التحويلات الجارية الأخرى من العالم الخارجي:**:** يمثل حساب الدخل الثانوي في ميزان المدفوعات، ويتضمن صافي التحويلات الجارية للقطاع العام وصافي التحويلات الجارية للقطاعات الأخرى بما فيها تعويضات الأمم المتحدة وحوالات العاملين (انظر مفهوم الدخل الثانوي).
- **فائض التشغيل:** يمثل قيمة الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بسعر السوق الجاري مطروحا منه تعويضات العاملين واهتلاك رأس المال الثابت وصافي الضرائب على الإنتاج والمستوردات. ويشمل هذا البند كل من الربح والفوائد والأرباح وغيرها من دخل الملكية.
- **الادخار المحلي:** هو الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بسعر السوق الجاري مطروحا منه الاستهلاك الكلي (العام والخاص).
- **الادخار القومي:** هو الناتج القومي الإجمالي بسعر السوق الجاري مطروحا منه الاستهلاك الكلي.
- **الادخار المتاح الصافي:** هو الدخل القومي المتاح مطروحا منه الاستهلاك الكلي.
- **التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي:** هو الانفاق على السلع الرأسمالية الثابتة مضافا إليه التغير في المخزون. ويمول التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي من خلال الادخار المتاح الإجمالي مضافا إليه صافي التحويلات الرأسمالية من العالم الخارجي وصافي الاقتراض من العالم الخارجي.

** : تم تعديل المفهوم ليتفق والتصنيف الجديد لبنود ميزان المدفوعات الذي يتم اعداده حاليا وفقا لمنهجية الطبعة السادسة لدليل ميزان المدفوعات الصادرة عن صندوق النقد الدولي.

- **اهتلاك رأس المال الثابت:** هو النقص السنوي في قيمة الأصول الثابتة نتيجة مشاركتها في العملية الإنتاجية طوال عمرها الإنتاجي، وتتمثل الأصول الثابتة القابلة للاستهلاك في المباني وجميع أنواع الآلات والمعدات والأثاث والسيارات والتحسينات على الأراضي، ولا تعتبر الأراضي أصلاً قابلاً للاستهلاك لأن عمرها الافتراضي غير محدود.
- **فجوة الموارد:** تمثل الجزء من الاستثمار الكلي الذي لا يمكن تمويله من الادخار المحلي وتحتسب من خلال طرح الادخار المحلي من التكوين الرأسمالي الاجمالي.

المالية العامة

- تغطي الجداول الإحصائية من (86) حتى (89) بيانات الموازنة العامة للحكومة العامة والحكومة المركزية، وتعد وزارة المالية مصدر هذه البيانات. وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات والمفاهيم الواردة في هذا الجزء:
- **الحكومة العامة:** وهي الوحدات الحكومية التي تنفذ السياسات الاقتصادية العامة من خلال توفير خدمات غير ربحية بالدرجة الأولى وتعمل على إعادة توزيع الدخل والثروة، وتشمل الحكومة المركزية ضمن قانون الموازنة، والوحدات الحكومية التي تؤدي وظائف الحكومة المركزية، والحكومة المحلية، وصناديق الضمان الاجتماعي.
 - **الحكومة المركزية ضمن قانون الموازنة:** تشمل الوزارات والدوائر الحكومية التي تعمل ضمن أجهزة السلطة المركزية في الدولة، وتستقي بياناتها من قانون الموازنة العامة.
 - **العجز/الوفر الكلي للحكومة العامة (بعد المنح):** الإيرادات المحلية والمنح الخارجية للحكومة العامة مطروحا منه اجمالي الانفاق للحكومة العامة.
 - **العجز/الوفر الأولي للحكومة العامة:** الإيرادات المحلية للحكومة العامة مطروحا منها اجمالي الانفاق للحكومة العامة باستثناء مدفوعات الفائدة.
 - **العجز/الوفر الكلي للحكومة المركزية (بعد المنح):** الإيرادات المحلية والمنح الخارجية للحكومة المركزية مطروحا منه اجمالي الانفاق للحكومة المركزية.
 - **العجز/الوفر الأولي للحكومة المركزية:** الإيرادات المحلية للحكومة المركزية مطروحا منها اجمالي الانفاق للحكومة المركزية باستثناء مدفوعات الفائدة.
 - **الإيرادات المحلية:** جميع الضرائب والرسوم والعوائد والارباح والفوائد والمساعدات واي اموال اخرى ترد لاي دائرة.
 - **الإيرادات الضريبية:** وتمثل جميع انواع الإيرادات المحصلة من الضرائب لصالح الحكومة العامة وتشمل ضريبة الدخل وضريبة المبيعات وضريبة بيع العقار والرسوم الجمركية.
 - **اقتطاعات تقاعدية:** هي الإيرادات مستحقة القبض لبرامج الضمان الاجتماعي من اجل رصد المخصصات لمنافع الضمان الاجتماعي مستحقة الدفع ويستثنى من هذا البند المساهمات مستحقة القبض بموجب نظام التقاعد المرتبطة بالعمل ونظم التقاعد الأخرى التي تنشئ التزاماً بمزايا مستقبلية مستحقة الدفع.
 - **الإيرادات الأخرى:** كل الإيرادات مستحقة القبض عدا الضرائب والمساهمات الاجتماعية والمنح وتشمل إيرادات دخل الملكية ومبيعات السلع والخدمات وانواعا أخرى متنوعة من الإيرادات.
 - **النفقات:** جميع المبالغ المخصصة لمواجهة الالتزامات المتحققة بموجب التشريعات المعمول بها.
 - **النفقات الجارية:** النفقات الحكومية المتكررة سنويا والتي تهدف الى تمكين الجهاز الحكومي من أداء المهام الموكلة اليه.
 - **تعويضات العاملين:** مجموع المكافآت النقدية مستحقة الدفع للموظف الحكومي مقابل العمل الذي أداه خلال الفترة المحاسبية المعنية.
 - **الإعانات:** مدفوعات جارية بدون مقابل تقدمها الوحدات الحكومية للمشروعات على أساس مستويات أنشطتها الإنتاجية أو على أساس كميات أو قيم السلع أو الخدمات التي تنتجها أو تبيعها أو تصدرها أو تستوردها.
 - **الدعم:** تحويلات جارية أو رأسمالية غير اجبارية من وحدة حكومية إلى وحدة حكومية أخرى أو إلى منظمات دولية.

- **المنافع الاجتماعية:** تحويلات نقدية لحماية المجتمع من مخاطر اجتماعية من الممكن أن تؤثر تأثيراً معاكساً على الأسر إما بخفض دخلها أو تحميلها أعباء إضافية.
- **النفقات الرأسمالية:** النفقات الحكومية التي تؤدي إلى زيادة التكوين الرأسمالي وتشمل الانفاق على مشاريع البنية التحتية وصيانتها وإدامتها وشراء الأجهزة والآليات والمعدات وغيرها من النفقات ذات الطبيعة الرأسمالية.

الدين العام الداخلي والخارجي

- تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (90) إلى رقم (92) إحصاءات الدين العام الداخلي والخارجي. وتعتبر وزارة المالية مصدر هذه البيانات، باستثناء حركة أوراق الدين الداخلي التي مصدرها البنك المركزي. وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذا الجزء:
- **دين الحكومة العامة:** ويمثل الرصيد القائم لديون الحكومة المركزية وديون الحكومات المحلية وديون الضمان الاجتماعي.
 - **دين الحكومة المركزية:** ويمثل الرصيد القائم للديون الداخلية والخارجية (ضمن الموازنة والمؤسسات المستقلة).
 - **إجمالي الدين الداخلي للحكومة المركزية:** يمثل الرصيد القائم للديون المحلية على الحكومة المركزية (ضمن الموازنة والمؤسسات المستقلة). ويتضمن الرصيد القائم للسندات والأذونات الحكومية، بالإضافة إلى الرصيد القائم للتسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة التي تحصل عليها الحكومة من الجهاز المصرفي ومن المصادر غير البنكية.
 - **صافي الدين الداخلي:** يمثل إجمالي الدين الداخلي مطروحاً منه الودائع لدى الجهاز المصرفي.
 - **الرصيد القائم للدين الخارجي:** يمثل المبالغ المسحوبة من القروض الخارجية مطروحاً منها الأقساط المسددة، علماً بأن الأقساط المسددة تتضمن رصيد القروض التجارية المضمونة لوديعة نقدية مجمدة. كما يتضمن رصيد سندات اليوروبوندر (المضمونة وغير المضمونة) والسندات المحلية بالدولار الأمريكي.

الأسعار

- تغطي الجداول الإحصائية رقم (93) إلى رقم (101) إحصاءات الأسعار، وفيما يلي تعريف بمضمون أبرز المصطلحات الواردة في هذا الجزء:
- **الرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك:** يقيس المستوى العام لأسعار سلة ثابتة من السلع والخدمات التي تستهلكها الأسرة في المملكة (893 سلعة وخدمة)، بما فيها السلع والخدمات الاستهلاكية المستوردة من الخارج. ويعد الرقم من قبل دائرة الإحصاءات العامة، بالترجيح بمعدل إنفاق الأسرة على السلع والخدمات الداخلة في الرقم القياسي استناداً إلى نتائج مسح نفقات ودخل الأسرة (2017 – 2018).
 - **الرقم القياسي لكميات الإنتاج الصناعي:** يقيس التطورات الشهرية في النشاط الحقيقي (الكمي) لقطاعات الصناعة التحويلية والاستخراجية والكهرباء (نحو 20% من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي الحقيقي). ويحتسب على أساس الإنتاج الفعلي لعينة تمثل غالبية الصناعات المحلية مرجحاً بالقيمة المضافة في سنة الأساس لكل صناعة.
 - **الرقم القياسي لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين:** يقيس التطورات الشهرية لأسعار المنتجين الصناعيين في النشاط الحقيقي لقطاعات الصناعة التحويلية والاستخراجية والكهرباء (نحو 20% من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي الحقيقي). ويحتسب على أساس أسعار المنتجات لعينة تمثل غالبية الصناعات المحلية مرجحاً بقيمة الإيرادات في سنة الأساس لكل صناعة.
 - **مخفض الناتج المحلي الإجمالي:** يقيس المستوى العام لأسعار كافة السلع والخدمات المنتجة محلياً (بما فيها السلع الرأسمالية والوسيطة) والداخلة في الناتج المحلي الإجمالي، ويحتسب بقسمة الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الجارية على الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار الثابتة وضرب حاصل القسمة بـ 100.

A Guide to Methodology and Statistical Concepts

Financial Sector Statistics

Depository Corporations (Central Bank and Other Depository Corporations)

Statistical tables No. 2 through 37 cover the depository corporations' statistics. The Central Bank of Jordan (CBJ) is the main source of these data. The Administrative and Finance Department and the Banking Supervision Department furnish the Research Department with the balance sheet of the Central Bank of Jordan (CBJ), the consolidated balance sheet of the other depository corporations, the activities of the Jordanian banks' branches operating in Palestine, and the debt and credit interest rate at the financial market. Accordingly, the Research Department prepares the data and publishes it on monthly basis according to the Monetary and Financial Statistics Manual (2016). The CBJ treats data provided from each financial institution as confidential information.

The monetary data are final prior to publication. Data is revised when amendments to methodology or data classification are made effective.

The following are illustrative definitions of the main items and expressions used in the tables of this section:

- **Depository Corporations:** Includes the CBJ and the other depository corporations.
- **Other Depository Corporations:** Includes all Jordanian and non-Jordanian banks operating in the Kingdom, which issue liabilities included in the national definition of the broad money. This definition does not include other financial corporations.
- **Public Sector:** Includes general government and Public non-financial corporations.
- **General Government:** Includes central government, social security corporation, and municipalities.
- **Central Government General Budget:** Ministries and governmental departments which operate in the context of the central authority system of the state. Their annual budgets are issued within the General Budget Law.
- **Central Government Own Budget:** Governmental departments and official agencies which do not seek profit, and their annual budgets are issued independently of the General Budget Law.
- **Public Non-Financial Corporations:** Includes all corporations and institutions in which the government has an interest and/or a voting power.
- **Other Financial Corporations (Non-Banking):** Includes those institutions which collect funds in forms other than deposits, and invest them in the financial market, in order to acquire other forms of financial assets. Among these institutions: insurance corporations, money exchange corporations, microfinance companies, electronic payment companies, Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company, Agricultural Credit Corporation, Cities and Villages Development Bank.

- **Resident:** Any juridical or natural person who usually lives inside Jordan or has stayed inside Jordan for at least one year, despite of the nationality, with the exception of international institutions and agencies, and foreign students and patients who stayed inside Jordan for more than one year.
- **Non-Resident:** Any Juridical or natural person who usually lives outside Jordan, and/or who lives inside Jordan for less than one year, despite of the nationality of this person, with the exception of families and individuals who have permanent economic status or interest and have a permanent house regardless of living in it occasionally.
- **Foreign Assets (Net):** This item appears in table No. 11. It represents foreign assets of the depository corporations minus foreign liabilities on the depository corporations. It is calculated for both the CBJ and other depository corporations from foreign assets and foreign liabilities in the balance sheet of CBJ (table No. 2) and the consolidated balance sheet of the other depository corporations (table No.6). For the purposes of computing net foreign assets in the depository corporations survey, the foreign liabilities of the CBJ are adjusted by adding the balance of purchase and re-purchase of SDRs to the foreign liabilities shown in the CBJ's balance sheet.
- **Domestic Assets (Net):** This item also appears in tables No. 11, and it represents the sum of net claims on the public sector, claims on private sector (resident), claims on other financial corporations and other items (net) in the depository corporations Survey.
- **Currency Issued:** Refers to the currency issued by the CBJ, which consists of both currency with the public and cash in vaults with other depository corporations.
- **Money Supply (M2):** It equals currency with the public plus transferable and other deposits included in broad money. Also, it equals net domestic assets plus net foreign assets of the depository corporations.
- **Transferable deposits included in broad money:** it represents demand deposits in Jordan dinar and foreign currencies with the depository corporations of the private sector (resident), social security corporation, municipalities, public non-financial corporations, and other financial corporations.
- **Other deposits included in broad money:** it represents saving and time deposits in Jordan dinar and foreign currencies with the depository corporations of the private sector (resident), social security corporation, municipalities, public non-financial corporations, and other financial corporations.
- **Official Reserves of Foreign Currencies:** It equals cash, balances and deposits in convertible foreign currencies, plus foreign currency bills and bonds, plus balances and deposits in non-convertible foreign currencies, minus deposits of the other depository corporations and non-residents in foreign currencies with the CBJ.
- **Obligatory Reserve:** The minimum deposit that the other depository corporations should maintain with the CBJ to meet the required reserve ratio imposed on deposits with these banks.

- **Excess Reserve in Jordan Dinar:** Deposits of the other depository corporations in Jordan dinar with the CBJ in excess of the obligatory reserve. Such excess reserve does not include the certificates of deposit in Jordan dinar issued by the CBJ as well as the CBJ window facility (in Jordan dinar).
- **Reserve Money:** It equals the sum of currency issued plus the other depository corporations excess and obligatory reserves in Jordan dinar with the CBJ.
- **Direct Credit Facilities:** Credit extended by the other depository corporations in the form of loans and advances, bills discounted and overdrafts.
- **Claims on Private Sector (Resident):** Includes direct credit facilities extended by licensed banks to the private sector, housing loans extended by the CBJ to its employees, and investments of licensed banks in companies' shares and corporate bonds issued by the private sector.
- **Claims on Central Government:** Includes direct credit facilities extended by the depository corporations to the government, investments of the depository corporations in governmental securities.
- **Net Claims on Central Government:** Claims on central government minus its deposits with the depository corporations. For the purposes of computing this item in the depository corporations survey (table 11) and domestic claims (table 13), the government deposits at the CBJ are reduced by the balance of purchase and re-purchase of SDRs.
- **Domestic claims:** This item includes net claims on public sector, claims on private sector (resident), and claims on other financial corporations.

Other Financial Corporations

Insurance Companies

Statistical tables No. (39) to (42) cover the statistics of the insurance sector, the CBJ is the main source for these statistics, and insurance supervision department provides the Research Department with a unified budget for three years that includes the assets and liabilities of insurance companies, the Research Department collect This data and prepare it for publication on a monthly basis, and this data are reviewed when any modification is made regarding the methodology used and the classification of monetary data. The following is a definition of the content of the most prominent terms mentioned in the tables of this part:

- **Insurance Company:** Any Jordanian insurance company or a branch of a foreign insurance company in Jordan that has obtained license to practice insurance activities in accordance with the provisions of Insurance Regulatory Law No. (12) of 2021.

- **The insurance service provider:** Any person who licensed to be insurance services provider in accordance with the provisions of Insurance Regulatory Law No. (12) of 2021.
- **Insurance Dispute Resolution Committee:** committee that formed by Governor which will responsible for examining and deciding complaints concerning by any insurance activities. the committee's decisions shall be binding on a company and other entity licensed under Insurance Regulatory Law No. (12) of 2021

Money Exchange Companies

Statistical tables No. (43) to (44) cover the statistics of the Money Exchange Companies sector. The Money Exchange supervision Department provides the Research Department with statistical data related to the exchange sector. The Money Exchange supervision Department is entrusted with regulating the money exchange sector, by establishing regulations, policies, guidelines and other supervisory measures that set the baseline requirements for all licensed Money Exchange Companies currently operating in Jordan.

Microfinance Companies

Providing financing services for low income individuals and/ or individuals who do not have access to financial services from the banking sector, a process which is usually done through the microfinance sector, is considered to play a vital role in achieving financial inclusion, and thus human and economic development. The funding process to these categories contributes in achieving economic and social security by converting them to income generators rather than financial aid recipients. Microfinance companies in Jordan are working primarily to provide the financial services to those categories in addition to micro and small enterprises.

Statistical tables No. (45) to (48) cover the statistics of Microfinance Sector.

The following are illustrative definitions of the main items and expressions used in the tables:

- **Microfinance Institution:** the financial company that is licensed by Central Bank of Jordan to engage in microfinance activity.
- **Gross Loan Portfolio:** the outstanding balance of loan portfolio for the microfinance sector (after deducting interest, commissions and fees received in advance). It doesn't include postpone revenues.
- **Cash and balances with Banks:** total balance of cash held by microfinance institutions plus cash and deposits in banks.
- **Return on Assets:** one of the key indicators for measuring the profitability of microfinance sector. It calculated by dividing net profit (after tax) by average total assets.
- **Return on Equity:** one of the key indicators for measuring the profitability of microfinance sector. It calculated by dividing net profit (after tax) by average total equity.
- **Portfolio at Risk (30) days:** one of the key indicators for measuring the loan portfolio quality. It calculated by dividing the outstanding balance of loans delayed more than (30) days by the outstanding balance of total loan portfolio.

- **Write-off Ratio:** the percentage of loans that has been removed from the balance of gross loan portfolio because they are unlikely to be repaid. It calculated by dividing the balance of loans that have been written-off by the average balance of loan portfolio.
- **Risk Coverage Ratio:** measures the adequacy of the expected credit losses maintained by MFIs to cover any potential loan losses. It calculated by dividing the provision of expected credit losses by the outstanding balance of loans overdue more than (30) days.
- **Productive Loans:** Loans granted to individuals and enterprises for productive purposes. This could include for example: loans granted for trade, manufacturing, agriculture, tourism.
- **Consumption Loans:** Loans granted to individuals to finance the purchase of goods and services. This could include for example: loans granted to education, health, property maintenance, and buying cars.
- **Micro Enterprise:** The company/enterprise whose total assets or annual sales/revenues are less than (100,000) JD, and the number of employees working in it less than (5) employees.
- **Small Enterprise:** The company/enterprise whose total assets or annual sales/revenues between (100,000 – 1,000,000) JD, and the number of employees working in it between (5-20) employees.
- **Average Loan Balance:** The average outstanding loan balance per total number of loans.

Payment Systems Statistics

Statistical tables No. (49) to (58) cover the statistics of National Payments System.

The following is a definition of the content of the most prominent terms mentioned in the tables of this part:

- **National Payments System:** The electronic information system that allows sending or receiving payment transfers, transferring funds in any currency, and issuing and managing payment instruments.
- **Electronic channels:** Electronic channels that provide payment services through the internet, such as (internet banking) and payment channels provide payment services through mobile phones such as (mobile banking) or payment through mobile wallets, ATM and POS.
- **eFWATEERcom:** is an Electronic Bill Presentment and Payment (EBPP) service.
- **Payment Cards:** The payment card is a new tool that enables its owner (the cardholder) to make payments or electronic money transfer.
- **The Automated Clearing House system (ACH):** is a safe payment system that aims at providing banks, the Central Bank of Jordan, in addition to their customers with retail payment services that facilitate and accelerate the execution of numerous, yet, low-value debit and credit money transfers.
- **Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS):** is a central electronic system for executing credit transfer orders. It operates on an immediate, aggregate, and final basis. It also provides a settlement point for retail payment systems operating in the Kingdom through central settlement

accounts linked to cash deposited at the Central Bank of Jordan, in addition to settling the financial impact of electronic public debt management system operations and open market operations

- **Instant payment system:** A system that allows sending and receiving funds between bank accounts in all banks participating in the system to and from electronic wallets instantly through mobile phone applications at banks and payment service providers.

Amman Stock Exchange

Statistical tables No. (59) to (62) cover the statistics of Amman Stock Exchange.

The following is a definition of the content of the most prominent terms mentioned in the tables of this part:

- **Share Price Index Weighted by Market Capitalization:** Measures the general level of share prices for companies listed in the Amman Stock Exchange (ASE). This index represents the share price index weighted by market capitalization. A base value of (100 point) on 31 December, 1991 was stipulated for this index. The base was changed to (1000 point) as of January 1st 2004. The ASE market capitalization weighted index is presently made up of the most liquid 70 companies, taking into consideration the market capitalization, turnover ratio, number of shares and traded value.
- **Market Capitalization:** represents the number of subscribed shares times the last closing price of the company.
- **Share Price Index Weighted by the Market Value of Tradable Free Floated Shares:** Measures the general level of share prices for companies listed in the Amman Stock Exchange (ASE), weighted by the market value of tradable free floated shares and a base value of (1000 point) on 31 December, 1999 was stipulated for this index.
- **Tradable Free Floated Shares:** is the number of tradable shares excluding the shares owned by board of directors of the company and their relatives, the same company, the shareholder who own more than 5% of the capital of the company, and the government and public entities.

External Sector Statistics

Statistical tables No. (63) to (76) cover Balance of Payments (BOP), International Investment Position (IIP), External Debt, External Trade Statistics, Foreign direct investment, Tourism Income and Total Workers' Remittances. The BOP division at the CBJ is responsible for compiling, preparing and publication BOP, IIP, External Debt and tourism income statistics, while the source for external trade data are the Department of Statistics (DOS).

Statistical tables No. (66) to (67) cover the stock and flows of inward foreign investment (excluding non-Jordanian investments in land and real estate), classified by economic activity according to the United Nations' International Standard Industrial Classification (ISIC-4), as well as by geographical distribution (countries). **These data are updated on a quarterly and annual basis in line with the publication of the Balance of Payments statistics.** The data from the end of the fourth quarter of 2021 up to the fourth quarter of 2022 reflect the results of the Foreign

Investment Survey conducted by the Central Bank of Jordan in cooperation with the Department of Statistics, which covered enterprises with foreign investments in the Kingdom. Meanwhile, the data for 2023 up to the available period reflect Central Bank estimates based on the survey results and using information from the Companies Control Department (CCD) and other sources.

The Statistical tables No. (70) to (72) cover details of tourism income. It includes data on tourism income classified by groups of countries (including international transport), in addition to tourism income according to the main purpose of the visit (including international transport). In addition, a table of the numbers of tourists classified according to groups of countries, based on the numbers provided by the Ministry of Tourism and Antiquities monthly in coordination with the Ministry of the Interior. Tourism income (not including international transport) in the tables referred to above represents the **(credit)** entry for the travel services item, while the international transport refers to the **(credit)** entry within the transportation services (passenger transportation) item in the balance of payments statement. **This data is updated quarterly in conjunction with the publication of the Balance of Payments Statement.**

As for the details of total workers' remittances, presented in statistical tables (73) to (74), they include total outflows and inflows remittances to and from the Kingdom, distributed by country, based on data from banks and exchange companies. **These data are updated on a monthly basis.**

The CBJ disseminate BOP according to the methodology of the sixth edition of the balance of payment and international investment position manual (BPM6) published by the IMF. Accordingly, the metadata related to the BOP has been amended.

The following are definitions of the main terms in this section according to **BPM6**:

First: Balance of Payments: Statistical statement summarizing systematically international economic transactions between residents and non-residents during a specific time period and consists of the following accounts: the current account, the capital account, and the financial account.

- **Current Account:** Represents the international transactions in trade, services, primary income and secondary income, The net balance of the credit account represents a surplus and the debit account represents a deficit.
 - **Goods (trade Balance):** Represents the net of international transactions in goods, and covers the goods whose economic ownership changes between residents and non-residents, also represents Exports **(credit)** minus imports **(debit)**. The Department of Statistics is the source of data based on data received from the Customs department.
 - **Exports:** Domestic exports (FOB) plus re-exports.

- **Imports¹**: Imports (FOB): less imports of non-resident agencies.
- **Non - Monetary Gold** : Reflects gold which is held as a store of value and gold held for other purposes (industrial), except the gold that is held as a reserve asset by the authorities (monetary gold).
- **Services Account**: Represents the net of international transactions in services, receipts (**credit**) less payments (**debit**) include the following:
 - **Transportation Services**: Includes international transport of passengers, freight and other transport services provided by residents of an economy to residents of another one. Transport also includes postal and courier services (these include the receipt and delivery of newspapers, periodicals, bulletins and other printed materials and parcels, in addition of the sale of stamps and services of renting post boxes). **The credit** of this item represent the revenues received by the resident transportation companies for providing transportation services to non-residents. While **the debit** of this item represent the amounts paid by residents to non-resident companies and transportation organizations for the provision of transportation services to residents.
 - **Travel Services : The credit** represent expenditure of non-resident tourists visiting Jordan. Which is estimated based on the results of the Arrivals and Departures Survey carried out by the DOS, which provides estimates for expenditure averages according to the nationality of tourists. These averages are usually adjusted by the prevailing inflation rates. The number of arrivals and departures is provided every month by the Ministry of Tourism and Antiquities in coordination with the Ministry of Interior Affairs. On the other hand, **the debit** represent expenditure abroad by residents in Jordan who travel abroad for the purpose of tourism, education or health treatment. These payments are estimated on the basis of the same survey used for the purposes of travel receipts. The basic elements of travel :
 - **Business Travel**: The net expenditure of borders workers, seasonal and other workers employed for a short term.
 - **Personal Travel**: The net expenditure for purposes related to health, education, and others.
 - **Construction Services**: It covers the creation, renovation, repair, or extension of fixed assets in the form of buildings, land improvements of an engineering nature, and other such engineering constructions as roads, bridges, dams, and so forth. It also includes related installation and assembly work. It includes site preparation and general construction as well as specialized services such as painting, plumbing, and demolition. It also includes management of construction projects. Also included acquisition of goods and services by the enterprises undertaking that construction work from the economy of location of the construction work.

¹ : import CIF excluding freight and insurance, which are included under the services account within trade-related transportation (freight) and insurance payments. The methodology for calculating freight and insurance costs has been updated since 2019, with new rates adopted based on data from the Customs Department regarding customs declarations. Accordingly, the balance of payments data has been adjusted accordingly

- **Insurance and pension services:** Represent net receipts and payments for life insurance, savings insurance and non-life insurance, freight insurance, common guarantees, insurance-related services, pension schemes and standardized guarantees.
- **Financial services:** Represent financial intermediary and auxiliary services, except insurance and pension fund services. These services include those usually provided by banks and other financial corporations. They include deposit taking and lending, letters of credit, credit card services, commissions and charges related to financial leasing, factoring, underwriting, and clearing of payments. Also included are financial advisory services, custody of financial assets or bullion, financial asset management, monitoring services, liquidity provision services, risk assumption services other than insurance, merger and acquisition services, credit rating services, stock exchange services, and trust services.
- **Charges for the use of intellectual property:** Represent the net fees received and paid related to the use of patents, copyrights, trademarks, franchises, etc., computer software, cinematography, development and licensing of reproduction and / or distribution such as copyright of books, sound recordings and related rights.
- **Telecommunications, Computer and Information services: These include:**
 - **Telecommunications services:** Net receipts and payments for broadcasting or transmission of sound, video, data or other information via telephone, telex, telegraph, cable and satellite television and radio programs, e-mail, networks, telephone conferences, etc.
 - **Computer Services:** Represents net receipts and payments for database creation, saving and time series software on the Internet, data processing, hardware consulting, application design and development, customized implementation and programming, maintenance and repair of related sub-equipment, and upload computer-related materials through Internet.
 - **Information services:** Net receipts and payments for news agency services, database services and Internet search outlets. This category also includes direct subscriptions to newspapers and periodicals.
- **Other business services:** Net receipts and payments for R & D services, professional and management consultancy services and technical services, trade-related services, and other business services as well as operational leasing services.
- **Personal, cultural and recreational services:** Net receipts and payments for the services and fees of actors, directors and producers involved in the production of films and television, and the download of audiovisual works, films and music, including recordings of live performances, heritage services and other cultural services, sports and other recreational services.
- **Government goods and services:** Covers goods and services supplied by and to enclaves, such as embassies, military bases, and international organizations and goods and services acquired from the host economy by diplomats, consular staff, and military personnel located abroad and their dependents and services supplied by and to governments and not included in other categories of services.

- **Primary income:** Represent net receipts and payments for the provision of factor of production (labor, capital, land and natural resources).: This account includes the following items:
 - **Worker's Compensations: (credit)** Represent income and benefits obtained by resident workers, including seasonal and cross border workers, as a compensation for being employed abroad by non-residents. While **debit** Represent income and benefits obtained by non-resident workers, including seasonal and cross border workers, as a compensation for working in the kingdom.
 - **Investment income (credit):** Represent the profits and interest earned on resident's holdings of equity or financial assets such as bank deposits, loan bonds, and securities issued by non-resident entities. It covers the interests of central bank investments, commercial banks, public government and the private sector. While **debit** represent interest and profits payable to non-residents on their acquisition of equity or financial assets issued by resident entities.
- **Secondary income:** shows current transfers between residents and non-residents and consists of the general government and transfers of other sectors.

General government: current transfers in cash or in kind between the governments of different countries or between governments and international organizations.

Other sectors: represented by the following:

- **Personal transfers:** All current transfers in cash or in kind made or received by resident households to or from nonresident households as workers' remittances.
 - **Other current transfers** include taxes on income, wealth and social contributions paid by households to social insurance .
- **Capital Account:** This account consists of both capital transfers and acquisition or disposal of non-financial non-produced assets, it also includes the value of grants and assistance of a capitalist nature.
 - **Financial Account:** Represents international transactions on financial assets and liabilities that take place between residents and non-residents, and the financial account is classified according to the job categories, sectors, tools and maturities used in net international financing transactions. Consists of the following:
 - **Direct Investment (Net acquisition of financial assets):** Net resident's investment in equity outside the Kingdom (10% or more of total voting power / right of ownership), reinvested earnings, and net other claims on non-resident enterprises.
 - **Direct Investment (Net incurrence of liabilities):** Net non-resident investments in the Kingdom (10% or more of total voting power right of ownership), reinvested earnings, and net other claims for non-resident enterprises in the Kingdom's resident institutions.
 - **Portfolio Investment (Net acquisition of financial assets):** Covers resident's ownership of foreign equity (less than 10% of total voting power/ right of ownership), foreign debt securities and foreign financial instruments, held by residents and externally issued, other than those included in direct investment and reserve assets

- **Portfolio Investment (Net incurrence of liabilities):** Covers non-residents ownership of domestic equity less than 10% of total voting power/ right of ownership), debt securities and financial instruments held by non-residents issued by resident institutions, other than those included in direct investment and reserve assets.
- **Financial derivatives (Net acquisition of financial assets):** represent the resident claims arising from transactions in securities of futures contracts and option contracts.
- **Financial Derivatives (Net incurrence of liabilities):** Non-resident claims arising from transactions in securities of futures contracts and option contracts.
- **Other Investment (Net acquisition of financial assets):** Includes all financial transactions related to residents and not included in direct investment, portfolio investment or reserve assets or financial derivatives. Classified according to the tool to other equity, trade credit and loans and cash and deposits Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes and other accounts receivable.
- **Other Investment (Net incurrence of liabilities):** Includes all financial transactions related to non-residents and not included in direct investment, portfolio investment or reserve assets or financial derivatives. Classified according to the tool to other equity, trade credit and loans and cash and deposits Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes and SDRs allocations, and other accounts payable.
- **Reserve Assets:** External assets available and controlled by the monetary authority and could be used for financing BOP imbalances. It includes monetary gold, SDRs, reserve position with the IMF, foreign exchange assets (currency & deposits, and securities), and other financial assets.
- **Coverage of CBJ foreign reserves to imports (in months):** Represents readily available foreign reserves of the CBJ divided by the monthly average value of imports of goods and services less the monthly average value of re-exports.
 - The second: International Investment Position:** A statistical statement shows Jordan's stocks (positions) of external financial assets and liabilities at the end of each year. This stock is the result of BOP external transactions and other factors (such as revaluation, reclassification or write-offs), valued at market prices. The following are definition of the main terms in this section:
- **External Assets:** are financial claims, obligations and financial assets stocks (positions) for all resident's sectors in Jordan on non-residents. It includes foreign direct investment abroad, portfolio investment in securities, financial derivatives, and other investments, valued at market prices. The data also cover the reserve assets of the Central Bank of Jordan.
 - **Direct Investment (abroad):** This item represents the net stock of residents' investment in equities, reinvested earnings, and net other claims on non-resident enterprises.
 - **Portfolio Investment (Assets):** Covers stocks of resident's ownership of foreign equity, foreign debt securities and foreign financial instruments, other than those included in direct investment, financial derivatives, other investments and reserve assets.
 - **Financial derivatives (Assets):** The stock of residents' claims to non-resident entities due to dealing in financial instruments represented in forward contracts and option contracts.
 - **Other Investment (Assets):** Includes all financial stocks related to residents and not included in direct investment, portfolio investment, financial derivatives or reserve assets. Classified according to the tool to other equity, trade credit and loans and cash and deposits Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes and other accounts receivable/payable.

- **Reserve Assets:** External stock assets available and controlled by the CBJ and could be used for financing BOP imbalances. It includes monetary gold, SDRs, reserve position with the IMF, foreign exchange assets (currency & deposits, and securities), and other financial assets.
- **External Liabilities:** are financial claims, obligations and financial assets stocks (positions) for all non-residents sectors on Jordanian resident sectors, it includes direct investment in Jordan, portfolio investment in securities, financial derivatives, and other investments, valued at market prices.
 - **Direct Investment (In Jordan):** This item represents the net stock of non-residents' investment in equities, reinvested earnings, and net other claims on resident enterprises.
 - **Portfolio Investment (Liabilities):** Covers non-residents stocks ownership of domestic equity, debt securities and financial instruments, other than those included in foreign direct investment, financial derivatives and other investments.
 - **Financial derivatives (Assets):** The stock of non-residents' claims to non-resident entities due to dealing in financial instruments represented in forward contracts and option contracts.
 - **Other Investment (Liabilities):** Includes all financial stocks related to non-residents and not included in direct investment, portfolio investment or financial derivatives. Classified according to the tool to other equity, trade credit and loans and cash and deposits Insurance, pension, and standardized guarantee schemes and other accounts receivable/payable.
- **Net International Investment Position:** represents the difference between stocks of both foreign Assets and foreign liabilities, and it shows what the country owns and what it is obligate to.

The Third: External debt: It is the account that records the stocks (positions) of debts, arising between a specific country and the outside world. According to the institutional sector, as a result of transactions that result in debts between residents of this country and abroad during a period of time, usually a year, and it represents the unpaid part of the debt that requires the debtor to make payments of principal and/or interest at a point or points in time in the future.

The table presents the total external debt position based on the institutional sector, as the data are divided according to the basis of the four sectors of the economy, which are the general government, the central bank, and deposit-taking companies other than the central bank / banks, and other sectors.

The data in the second level are divided according to the maturity of the external debt that is, short-term and long-term debts, according to the original maturity. The data are divided in the third level based on the type of debt instrument.

The Statistical tables No. (78) & (79) cover the External Trade Indices:

The Export/ Import Unit Value Indices are used to measure changes in the average prices of a basket of goods that are being exported/ imported over a specific period of time. The unit value is calculated by dividing the total value of exports/ imports by the quantities exported/ imported for each commodity. The year 2024 was determined to be the reference year for the basket of goods, relative importances and prices. Both indices rely on external trade data provided by the Department of Statistics.

National accounts Statistics

National accounts in Jordan are prepared according to the System National Accounts (SNA) issued by the United Nations for the year 2008. The added value of sectors is estimated at current prices based on the results of field surveys and studies on various sectors and economic activities. In order to estimate the added value in constant prices, sectoral added values are reduced at current prices using the double deflator method or an extrapolation method of the value of the existing production at constant prices as a basis for estimating the added value in the comparison year at constant prices, noting that deflating is based on 2016 prices.

It is noted that the final actual data on national accounts are published by the DOS with a time gap that usually ranges between one and two years, while the initial quarterly data is issued with a three-month gap.

Statistical tables No. (80) to (85) cover the statistics of National accounts. The following is a definition of the content of the most prominent terms mentioned in the tables of this part:

- **Gross domestic product:** represents the total market value of all final goods and services that the economy produces during a specific period, usually a year, and it is also expressed as gross value added at the basic prices achieved by all resident producing units plus taxes on products minus subsidies on the products.
- **Commodity Producing Sectors:** Comprising agriculture, 'mining and quarrying', manufacturing, electricity, water and construction.
- **Services Sectors:** Comprising wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, transport and storage, accommodation and food services, information and communications, financial activities and insurance activities, real estate activities, professional, scientific and technical activities, administrative and support services activities, public administration and defines ; and compulsory social security, education, human health and social work activities, arts, entertainment and recreation, other service activities, activities of households, activities of extraterritorial organizations and bodies less the imputed bank service charge.
- **Taxes on products:** represents taxes due on goods and services as a result of the process of producing, selling, transferring ownership, leasing or supplying these goods or services, or as a result of using them for consumption or capital formation such as general sales taxes, special taxes and customs fees.
- **Net Factor Income from Abroad**:** This item represents Primary income in BOP which includes compensation of employees (net) plus investment income (net) (See Primary income concept).
- **National Disposable Income:** Represents gross national product at current market prices plus other current transfers from abroad (Net), minus consumption of fixed capital.
- **Operating Surplus:** Represents gross domestic product at current market prices minus the sum of compensation of employees, consumption capital and net taxes on production and imports. It includes rent, interests, profits and any other component of property income.

** : This concept has been revised to match the BOP sixth edition methodology issued by IMF.

- **Domestic Savings:** Represents gross domestic product at current market prices minus total consumption (public and private).
- **National Savings:** Represents gross national product at current market prices minus total consumption
- **Net Disposable Savings:** Represents national disposable income less total consumption
- **Gross Capital Formation:** Represents expenditures on fixed capital goods plus change in stocks. It is financed by gross disposable savings plus net capital transfers from abroad and net borrowing from abroad.
- **Fixed capital depreciation:** The annual decrease in the value of fixed assets as a result of its participation in the production process throughout its productive life. The fixed assets that are depreciable are buildings, all types of machines, equipment, furniture, cars and land improvements. Land is not considered a consumable asset because its shelf life is not limited.
- **The resource gap:** The part of the total investment that cannot be funded from domestic savings, and represents local savings minus the total capital formation.

Public Finance Statistics

Statistical tables No. (86) to (89) cover the budget statistics for General and Central Government. The source of these data is the Ministry of Finance. The following are definitions of the main public finance indicators:

- **General Government:** It is the governmental units that implement general economic policies by providing primarily non-profit services and working to redistribute income and wealth, which includes Central government within the budget law, Governmental units that perform the functions of the central government, Local government, and Social Security Funds.
- **Central Government within the Budget Law:** It includes ministries and government departments that work within the central authority in the state, in which the data appears within the general budget law.
- **General Government Overall Deficit/ Surplus (Including Grants):** Domestic revenues and grants to general government minus total general government expenditures.
- **General Government Primary Deficit/ Surplus:** General government domestic revenue minus total general government spending excluding interest payments.
- **Central government overall deficit/ surplus (including grants):** Domestic revenues and grants to central government minus total central government expenditures.
- **Central government primary deficit/ surplus:** Central government domestic revenue minus total Central government spending excluding interest payments.
- **Domestic Revenues:** All taxes, fees, royalties, profits, surpluses, aids and any other money received by any department.

- **Tax Revenue:** It represents all types of revenue collected from taxes for the benefit of the general government, including income tax, sales tax, real estate sales tax, and customs duties.
- **Pension Contribution:** are the revenues receivable for social security programs in order to monitor the allocations for payable social security benefits. This item excludes contributions receivable under the work-related retirement system and other retirement systems that create a commitment to payable future benefits.
- **Other Revenues:** All revenues receivable except for taxes, social contributions and grants, and it includes revenues from property income, sales of goods and services, and various other types of revenues.
- **Expenditures:** All amounts allocated to meet the obligations under the applicable legislation.
- **Current Expenditures:** Annual recurring government expenditures that aim to enable the government apparatus to perform the tasks entrusted to it.
- **Compensation of Employees:** The sum of cash bonuses payable to a government employee for work performed during the particular accounting period.
- **Subsidies:** unrequited current payments provided by government units to projects on the basis of the levels of their production activities or on the basis of quantities or values of goods or services that they produce, sell, export or import.
- **Grants:** Non-compulsory current or capital transfers from one government unit to another government unit or to international organizations.
- **Social Benefits:** cash transfers to protect the whole community or certain categories of social risks that may adversely affect families by either reducing their income or placing additional burdens.
- **Capital Expenditures:** Government expenditures that lead to an increase in capital formation, and include expenditures on infrastructure projects, their maintenance and maintenance, the purchase of equipment, machinery, and equipment, and other expenditures of a capital nature.

Domestic and External Public Debt Statistics

Statistical tables No. (90) to (92) cover Domestic and External Public Debt statistics. The Ministry of Finance is the source of these statistics, except the Movement of Internal Public Debt instruments from the CBJ. The following are definitions for the main terms used in this section:-

- **General Government Debt:** It represents the outstanding balance of central government debt, local government debt and social security debt.
- **Central Government Debt:** It represents the outstanding balance of internal and external debts (within the budget and independent institutions).

- **Central Government Gross Domestic Debt:** Represents the outstanding domestic claims on central government (within the budget and independent institutions). It includes the outstanding balance of government bonds and bills plus the outstanding direct credit facilities extended to the government by the banking system and non-bank sources.
- **Net Domestic Debt:** represents the total domestic debt minus deposits with the banking system.
- **Outstanding External Debt:** Represents the total disbursements of external loans minus paid installments (repayments include the balance of collateral loans). In addition, it includes the balance of Eurobonds (guaranteed and non-guaranteed) and domestic bonds in the US dollars.

Prices Statistics

Statistical tables No. (93) to (101) cover the statistics of National accounts. The following is a definition of the content of the most prominent terms mentioned in the tables of this part:

- **Consumer Price Index:** Measures the general price level of a fixed basket of goods and services consumed by the Jordanian family (893 commodities and services), including those imported from abroad. It is prepared by the Department of Statistics and weighted by the average family expenditure on goods and services, acquired from the results of Household Expenditure and Income Survey carried out in (2017 – 2018).
- **Industrial Production Quantity Index:** Measures the monthly developments of real activity in the industrial sector, comprising ‘Mining and Quarrying’, Manufacturing, and Electricity (around 20% of real gross domestic product). It is calculated according to actual production of a sample representing most domestic industries, and weighted by the value added for each industry in the base year.
- **Producer Price Index:** Measures the monthly developments of the producer prices in the industrial sector, comprising ‘Mining and Quarrying’, Manufacturing, and Electricity (around 20% of real gross domestic product). It is calculated according to product prices of a sample representing most domestic industries, and weighted by the revenues for each industry in the base year.
- **Gross Domestic Product Deflator:** Measures the general price level of all goods and services that are domestically produced (including capital and intermediate goods) and are included in gross domestic product. It is calculated by dividing gross domestic product at current prices by gross domestic product at constant prices, multiplied by 100.

